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SATURDAY, JULY 23, l°ilo 

Earl\> IRocbestev 
Cburcb IRecotbs 

NO. III. 
Anyone possessing: authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early-
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of eolj 
lecting and preserving; the lines o' 
descent for future generations by sen^ 
ing them for insertion in this column 

ORIGINAL M E M B E R S OF T H E FIRST 
P R E S B Y T E R I A N C H U R C H . 

August 22, 1815. 
1. Oliver Gibbs, deacon, died May 17, 

1826; resided on South Fitzhugh street. 
2. Jane Gibbs, resided on South Fitz­

hugh street. 
3. Daniel West, deacon, dismissed i 

September 14, IS 17, to form new church 
at Brighton. 

4. Elizabeth West. died. 
Henry Donnelly, elder, dismissed 

September 14, 1817, to form new church 
at Brighton. 
6. Hannah Donnelly, dismissed Sep­

tember 14, 1817, to form new church at 
Brignton. 

7. Ellsha Ely, dismissed, 1827, to 
Third Presbyterian church. 
8. Hannah Ely, dismissed, 1827, to 

Third Presbyterian church. 
9. Warren Brown, elder, died 1815. 
10. Charles Magne, ]4ftto#glM«4WMM*W-t 

11. Polly Magne, living in 1871 at 
Baltimore. 

1 2. Aaron Lay. 
13. Sarah Lay. 
14. Sibel Bickford. 
15. Arabella Starks, left the country, 

1816. 
16. Huldah Stoddard, left the coun­

try, lXlfi. 
Laving confessed their faith, and 

entered into covenant, were constituted 
into a regular Church of Christ." 
The population of Rochester was then 
331. 
Rev. Comfort Williams, the first pas­
tor, instbiled January 17, 1816, "in an 
unfinished store on Carroll (now State) 

Was dismissed June 6, 1821 <~'ornfort street perpetuates his narr 

^Auv. GXfi- $)KA UXC 9 ™ ^ C ! 

4?. 
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"LEST W E FORGET. 

Pittsford. 

"A country honors and strengthens 
itself which honors and respects those 
who have suffered in its defense." 
About a mile south of the village of 

Pittsford is the "Old South Free Cem­
etery"—filled with beautiful old head­
stones, erected with loving care; and 
many, no doubt at great personal and 
family sacrifice, going to ruin for the 
lack of just a little care and attention. 
The friendly myrtle has tried to conceal 
the neglect of years, and many stones 
now lying flat are entirely concealed. 
Here lie the pioneers of 1789, many of 
them Revolutionary soldiers. Their 
families are extinct or gone to other 
parts, and there is no one left to at­
tend to the sacred duty of preserving 
what little remains to tell of these 
brave, loyal men and their loved ones. 
The venerable sexton is a "Soldier of 
;65." 
Captain Silas Nye was born in Ktawd- |/?GA*A-S£O-^*' 

Mass., 1748. Came to Pittsford in and died November 18, 1806, in her 59th 
year. He held a commission in the 
Revolution and was the first supervisor 
in the town. 

Issue. 
Nathan, born about 1773; supervisor 

and justice of the peace of Pittsford; 
married; died. $*r»X , |#> 

Silas, jr., married- died. • 5<|U? I* /. 
Caleb married a daughter of Jesihel 

Farr. 
A daughter who married (?) Beck-

with. 
A daughter who married Carmi Hart, 

of Pittsford. 
Colonel Caleb Hopkins, a descend­
ant of Stephen Hopkins, who came in 
the Mayflower in 16^0, came to Pitts­
ford, N. Y., from Pittsford, Vt., in 1792, 
and died January 14, 1818, aged 47. He 
married Dorothy, a daughter of Mr. 
Maybe, of Perinton. She died August 
20, 1847, aged 79. Colonel Hopkins 
was a man of education, enterprise and 
wealth. He was prominent in early 
politics, being collector of the district 
of Genesee as early as 1809. In the 
War of 1812 he was colonel of the 
Fifty-second regiment and served 

I ghoul the war. In 1̂ 17 ho rep­
resented Ontario county In the state 
legislature and died the next year. 
The oldest stone found so far at 
Pittsford is a double one nearly buried 
in the earth, with this inscription: 
Jesihel Farr, died November 7, 181o. 

£LE"6(1 64. 
Rebecca Farr, died July 17, 1791, aged 

Mrs Fan's death was the first in 
"Sionetown." Jesihel Farr settled in 
17,1 ii, planted the first orcharo, 
nrocuring his seed from the old Indian 
orchaid on Seneca Point, Canandalgua 
lake on 1 Mr. Farr's orchard was sev-

years earlier in bearing than any 
other in the Genesee couni 

SI 0LO7
 T 
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FIRST P R E S B Y T E R I A N C H U R C H . 
Baptisms. 

Ely. Herman, son of Elisha and Han­
nah (Dickinson), June 9. 1816. 
Ely, Caroline, daughter of Elisha and 

Hannah, May 1, 1818. 
Ely Mary, daughter of Elisha and 

Hannah, January 9 1820. 
Ely, John Feilows, son of Elisha and 

Hannah, November 9. 1821. 
Ely, George, son of Elisha and Han 

nan. April 30, 1824. 
Elliott, Frances, daughter of Lebbius 

and Nancy, January 9, 1S20. 
Ensworth, Ann (adu|t), Mav 6 1821 
Ensworth, Cath Marian, born Deceni-

ii,co', 1815' of Ann and Russell, July 
1 1 . I 

Ensworth. Mary Brockwav, born Au-

!S*"i8as' 1S22, of Ann an,i Russe11, July 
ID J7Ier'T

 Phll'P. son of Puella and 
Philip. January 2, ISIS. 
•Gould. Sus-n. daughter of Jacob and 

Ruby, November 9, 1821. 
Gould. Rhoda Susan, daughter of 

Jacob and Ruby, March 12. 1824. 
Gould, Jacob, son of Jacob and Ruby 
Granger. Arabella. January 2 1820 
Graves Edmund Wright, son of Sam 

uel and E.. September 9, 1S20. 
Green. Huldah. from Scipio, 1117. 
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10 
ST. LUKE'S C H U R C H . 

Baptisms. 
Chapman, Lydia (adult), June 29 1827 
Chapman. Sarah (adult) June 29 18*7 

18?s Pman" Ph6be (adult)' September 5.* 
Charles,. Marv Elizabeth, daughter of 

Stephen and Jane. December 15 I S M 
Rt^i*!16"' William Edward, ' son o* 
Stephen and Jane, June 14 1S26 
child, Nathaniel Rochester 'son of 

Jonathan and Sophia E. Child, Decem­
ber 24, 1820. 

(The above is the first record en­
tered). 
Child, William Gumming, son of Jon­

athan and S. E., December 8, 1822. 
Child, William, son of Jonathan and 

S. E.; June 19, 1824. 
Child, Emily, daughter of Jonathan 

and S. E., September 2, 1825. 
Child, Sophia, daughter of Jonathan 

and S. E. (private), October 4, 1827. 
Child, Jonathan Henry, son of Jona­

than and S. E., April 12. 1S29. 
Christopher, Julia Ann (adult), April 

14, 1827. 
Christopher. Elizabeth (adult), April 

14, 1827. 
Christopher, Hester (adult), April 14, 

1827. 
Church, Elizabeth, daughter of P. and 

Angelica, N. Y., September 6, 

j 1822. 
Church, William Henry, son of P. 

Church, Esq., of Angelica, September 
10. 1S26. 
Clark, Caleb Lathrop (adult), Decem­

ber 30, 1821. 
Clark, wife of Caleb Lathrop (adult), 

December 30, 1821. 
Clark, George Romeyn, son of Caleb 

L. and wife (?), December 30, 1821. 
Clark, Thomas McDonough, son of 

Caleb L. and wife (?), December 30, 
1821. 
Clark. Rosa, daughter of William and 

Ann, November 28, 1823. 
Clark, Mary Jane, daughter of Wil­

liam and . Ar.ril 3, 1826. 
Clark, Sally, daughter of William, 

April 14, 1826. 
Clark, John, son of William, February 

8, 1828. 
Clark. Mary Jane, daughter of Wil­

liam and Ann, February 2, 1830. 
Clark, Sarah Sophia, daughter qf Dan­

iel and Nancy, March 1, 1830. 
Cleveland, Valentine Livingston, son 

of P. and C, May 18, 1823. 
Cleveland, Henry Livingston, son of 

P. and C, October 27, 1824. 
Cleveland, Catharine Ann, daughter 

of P. and C. May 17, 1829. 
Coleman. Catharine Rochester, daugh­

ter of and C. Coleman, July 16, 
1824. 
Colmon, Sophia Elizabeth, daughter 

of Dr. and C. K. Colman, June 30. 1826. 
Colman, William, son of Dr. and C. K. 

Colman. June 30, 1826. 
Colman, Edward, son of Dr. and C. K. 

Colman, June 10. 1829. 
Connelly. Sarah Ann, daughter of 

William and Alice, November 29, 1829. 
Cook, Arthur Bedford, son of (?) 

Cook, October 4. 1827. 
Cook, Ann Maria, daughter of (?) 

Cook, October 4, 1827. 
Cracken. Albert, son of William J. 

and Mary. July 19, 1821. 
Craddock, Elizabeth, daughter of 

Joseph, May 10. 1828. 
Cutney (?). Charles William, son of 

Charles and Esther, July 27, 1828. 
Cuming. Frances Rudd, daughter of F. H. and C. A.. June 2, 1824. • 'umlng, Thomas Barnes, son of F. H., February 6. 1828. Curtiss, Elizabeth Sheldon, daughter of A. B. and , June 2. 1824. Curtiss. John Beach, son of A. B. and . June 2. 1824. 
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11 
Curry, William John, son of 

October 10. 1824. 
**Cu'7'y.;B£.

mella' ^^riter of William, 
May 9. 1825. 

irry. Elizabeth Ann. daughter of 
Robert. February 13, 1829. 

Curry. Robert, son of Robert. Febru­
ary 13. 1829. 

Cuyler, Augustus, son of William T 
February 4, 1828. 
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1& JUL! -30, 1910. 

Earl^ TRocbester 
jfamil^ IRecorbs 

IV. 
Anyone possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving th© lines of 
descent for future generations by send- | 
ing them for insertion in this column. 

ELY FAMILY. 

John Ely, born West Springfield, I 
1735; died August 25, 1815, aged 80. 1 
His tomb bears the folloing inscrip­
tion: 
"Sacred to the memory of Mr. John Ely." 
"Rest here my flesh, in this dark tomb 
And wait awhile—Jesus will come 
And take me above the skies." 

March 1st—Dorcas Ely, born Sep­
tember 22, 1735; died July 3, 1777. 
March 2d—Widow Abigail (Mon­

tague) Chapin, May 13, 1780. 
Issue. 

1. Alexander, born January 4, 1763; 
died June 15, 1848, at Rochester. Buried 
at Mt. Hope. He enlisted In the Revo­
lutionary war. Was one of Washing­
ton's Life Guards. Was present at the 
execution of Major Andre. 

2. Titus, born 1766; died 1834 (unmar­
ried). 
3. Horace, born 1768; died 1809. Re­

sided in Philadelphia. 
4. Eunice, born 1773; died 1847. Mar­

ried John Lyman. Lived in Massachu­
setts. 
5. John, born 1782. Married Mary 

Sexton. Died Guilford, N. Y., 1853. 
6. Elisha, born April 27, 1784, > of 

Rochester, N. Y. Died November 23, 
1862, Michigan. 

7. Hervey, born January 11, 1791, of 
Rochester, N. Y.; died November 23, 
1862, at Rochester. 
6. Captain Elisha, born West Spring­
field, Mass., 1784. Married first, Novem­
ber 11, 1807, Hannah Dickinson. She 
died in Rochester August 30, 1832, of 
cholera "Induced by her exertions in 
the care of the poor and destitute dur­
ing the epidemic of that year." Mar­
ried second, in Detroit. 1837, Ann Gar­
rison born New York city, 1799. She 
died 'in Marshall, Mich., February 20, 
1873 
Elisha and Hervey Ely located in 

Rochester in 1813. In 1815 Captain 
Elisha Ely and J. G. Bond orga n 
a company to run a stage between 
Rochester and Canandaigua, and the 
mail was carried between the two 
places twice each week. Elisha Ely 
published the first Rochester directory 
in 1827 (the printer as Everard Peck), 
He was < county surrogate. He 

• ved to Michigan in 1833, where 
he was a member of the legislatun-
and regent of the State university. He 
died November 23, 1862. 

ue. 
l. Alexander i • born i 

field Lit 'i 1848 in Cedar Re 
2 Elisha Dickinson. born lladley 1814; burled In Rochester. man Billings, bom Roch< 1815 carried). Was ad-ft1 RochflBtpr. A , baptized Rochester ! i8] 31, 1830 al Rochi baptized Rochester Jan rohn Fellows, baptized Roch mber 9, L821. Married Mary Ann n | (I Kuril 1824. Married (first Ha a i i 

Hervv Ely, brother of I horn 
West Springfield, 1791. Main 
line Partridge July 19, 1820. She died 

187::. are both 
buried at Mt. Hope. I 
Rochester, bringing m 
From husetts and with El 

mill, in 1815 the two Ely 
brothers arid Joslah Bissell, Jr., fin­
ished the "red mill with 1'our run of 
Stone wards owned by E. S. 
Beach. He later built a larger mill, 

ii bore his name for many years, 
and he was long and prominently en­
gaged in that business. He also took 
an active part in the rjonstruction oJ 
some of the earliest telegraph lines. 
He continued in business until 1861, 

n he retired and died. They had 
no children of their own. 

f^^^s 
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In 1S40 Edmund Dean established 
lly was the first theater In 

Rochester. It was then called Concert 
hall, on the east side of Exchange | 
street, south of the canal, or whal is 

Snow's Wire works. "Another 
story was added to the Old building, 
and it was divided into dress, cil 
boxes, pit and a gallery called the 
family circle." Edmund Dean's wife 
was Julia Drake, of whom it has been 
written: "She was the first native-born 
actress that electrified the western 
country in 18)5." 
Their daughter, Julia Dean, who in 

her time was one of the most beautiful 
women of the American stage as well 
as the possessor of talents that after-

Is made her one of the greatest of 
American actresses, made her debut at 
this theater when but 15 years old. At 
25 she married Dr. Arthur Hayne, of 
the old South Carolina family of that 
name, and for her second husband 
James Cooper, of New York. To-day 
she lies in an unmarked grave in the 
little county cemetery at Port Jervis, 
N. Y. At the foot of her grave lies the 
little child, who was not long enough 
in this world to need a name. She 
died in New York in 1866, aged 35, and 
was transferred to Laurel Grove ceme­
tery, Port Jervis, 1868. 

/4OM^ 
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14 
FIRST PRESBYTERIAN C H U R C H . 

Baptisms. 
Hall, Rhoda, Handen, Conn. (?) 1817. 
Hall, Joanna. William and wife. 
Hatch, Mallaliah Jarvis, son of John 

and Betsey t ?) Hatch, August 25, 1816. 
Hatch. Polly Marlah, daughter of 

John and Betsey Hatch, August 25, 
1816. 
Hatch, Jane Elizabeth, daughter of 

John and Betsey Hatch, August 25, 
1816. ««f. 
Hatch, Henry-son of J. D. and , 

May 29, 1S17. A 
Hannocks (?) May, (adult) May 6, 

1821. 
Hannocks, Eliza Delia, daughter of 

R. D. and Mary, June 10, 1821. 
Hannocks, George, son of R. D. and 

Mary, June 10, 1821. 
Hannocks, Ellen, daughter of R.. D. 

and Mary, June 10, 1821. 
Hannocks, Noah, son of R. D. and 

Mary. June 10, 1821. 
Hannocks, Emily, daughter of R. D. 

and Mary, June 10, 1821. 
Heermance, William Rathbone, son 

of Dr. C. P. and Susan, June 9, 1816. 
Hill, B. W. Burnell, Charles J. and 

Salome, February 7, 1824. 
King, Ruth, Suffield, Mass., 1817. 
King, Moses, 1817. 

ST. LUKE'S CHURCH. 
Baptisms. 

Danby, Helen Frances Mumford, 
daughter Augustine and Mary E., Jan­
uary 7, 1821. 
Danby, Augustine G., (adult) March 

11, 1821. 
Danbv, Mary E., (adult) March 11, 

1821. 
Douglas, John, son John and Sarah, 

September 19, 1822. 
Doyle, Francis Child, daughter E. and 

B., March 9, 1822. 
Doyle, Mary Ann, daughter E. and B., 

February 20, 1825. 
Doyle, Edward Wyman, son E. and 

B., December 23, 1827. 
Duncan, Elizabeth, (adult) March 26, 

1830. 
Duncan, Caroline, daughter of Widow 

Duncan, March 26, 18 
Dyer, Abigail, (adult) June 29, 1827. 
Dver, James Franklin, son of M. and 

A., June 29, 1827. 
Dver, Edwin Henry, son of M. and A., 

June 29, 1827. 
Ewlng, Helen Angelina, (adult) April 

16, 1824. 
Ewing, Sarah Reese, (adult) Septem­

ber 26, 1826. 
Ewing, Leonora Lydia, (adult) 

March 28, 1830. 
Farnsworth, Lot, (adult) March 6, 

1822. 
Field, Emmellne, aged 15, daughter 

Joseph and juydia, March 7, 1830. 
Field, Caroline Lydia, aged 13, daugh­

ter Joseph and Lydia, March 7, T830. 
Field, Almira, aged 9, daughter Jo­

seph and Lydia, March 7, 1830. 
Fitzhugh, iiarles Carroll, son Dr. 

and Ann, August 8, 1821. 
Furney. Sarah Ann, daughter Wil­

liam, of Perry, N. Y., July 25, 1829. 
Gillespie, Anthony, of Penfield, Feb­

ruary 7, 1830. 
Gillespie, Roxilla (wife of .A.) Pen-

field, February 7, 1830. 
Goss, William, son of William, March 

11, 1823. 

JSUAAAAJ* J JV~ 

Gould, Sarah, (adult) June 29, 1827. 
Griffen, child of , September It, 

1826. 
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AUGUST, 6, 1910. 

Eatl\> IRocbestet 
3Famil£ IRecotbs 
v. 

-essing authentic dates of 
s, marriages and deaths of early 
ester families, corrections or ad-

litions, will assist in this work of 
tig and preserving the lines of 

iescent for future generations by send-
hem for insertion in this column. 

I 
• Srv, the nros-enl 

from Lennox, , ass.? g I 
Conn A ' Ht*

WaS b"ni I 
MI. Aug,, 

uii'i'M^ir,.,,1:.:"11" •» R"<&.K 
Issue. 

i-1,;,'"'1',1" Itone was born 
r&fnt?, (Gravestone 

i M S l l t o n cemetery. Married 
J.n/.db..th Ma vniield. She 
dyd January M, I:.,,, in h e r 41st g . 

ords. i His will probated I 
mentions _a second wife. La\ fna — -

1808; drown, 

' J ,s''- ^d 

FnnS1"; Uv
!" '" ,:iJt"-1' Hibbard, of 

H.ion, 

i 5> i of Granville Baarda 
hall, Mich wearus-

Ha6tch.1,iabeth' ' Bronson K. 
wife of Charles Hagaman, 

bury, 
9. Blisa. 
Orange Stone settled In on in 

,;, ; i lve£ 
J>.O<_K .inn tree, opening a "honae ,-,? 

tavern! foi 
ad bLam 

• William F. Pfeck, In his "Landmarks 

TI - i:„i:nii ( Enos ; 
..r < u 

at i;. »»--:" ; d i 'la.' Ii sa dauffh-

24, 1774, Sh 

treet—an 

iver, was pan of thi 
Stone." 

J ©w*w»H EJnos Stone's will men 
l. Jawie-e s., i.on, May l, I 

at Charlotte, 1892, 
2. Robert, horn 

d'augl aily. 
3. Cla n:v ". born 
4. Louisa P.. I 

i-rs, of Ri 
5. Mary, born . Married George 

Wales. 

y 

age 82. 
— ; married. Had a 

O L D O R A N G E S T O X E H O U S E . 

Stone'* Taveria, Brighton, If. Y., where 
the Marquin De Lafayette, in 1834, 
Louis Phlliipne, the lt.«t King of 
France, 17S7, uud Aaron and Theo-
doMia Ilurr, 175>r>, were eutertalued. 
Opposite the Council Hock. 

tU^io^U-il- «JC (6/yxfJUXZx^ du^n, «j < X v > x ~ ^ p A . L a r ' W l 

rcA^ 
t 

8 a/v«-£*- toe- OJA£AA+\ 
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THE ROCK AND TREE IN BRIGHTON. 

"LEST W E FORGET." 

i side of Com s 
i 'oini. in a field, w 'ii pro­

tect! with the fol­
lowing tnsi ripttoj 

"Anson Ha d March 3. 
iii. wife oi 

80 ' 
Tnefe are Indioa i mo u n d s 

bul no 
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Fli CH. 

rah Ann, daughter of Aaron 
and Sarah, Ju 
Lay, William Bennett, sion of Aaron 

i, July 1& l 
rick w 11 liam, sun of 

m and Sarah 
Catherin irhter of 

Horatio and Mary, July 1 
Livingston. don, son 

' uly 1 _', 182 2. 
Livingston, Henry Beekmnn. son of 

11. and Charlol iuary 

ii, is; 
Livingston. Charlotte B., daughter. 

Born July 11, 1825, to James H. and 
Charl 
Mallory, Horace (adult), August 

irch, Susannah, May 6, 1S21. 
Mastick, Catharine, from Avon, 
Magne, Lucretia, daughter of Charles 

and Polly, January 9, 18. 
Magne, Horace, son of Charles and 

Polly, January 9, 18.31 
Magne, Edwin, son of Charles and 

Polly. January 9, 1820. 
Mulligan. Caroline Ely, daughter of 

Rev. Mr. and Mary Ann, August 25, 1824. 
dham, Joanna (adult), May 

dhpm, George Francis, son of 
Joanna and (?), September 9, 1820. 

irn, Joanna Wright, daughter j 
of Joanna and (?), September 9, 1820. | 
Needham, Sarah Ann, daughter of 

Joanna and (?), September 9, 1820. 
Needham, Elizabeth, daughter of 

Joanna and (?), September 9, 1820. 
Nefus, George A., son of William and 

Esther, September 19, 1820. 
-well. Abijah, June 10, 1821. 

JJIRST P R E S B Y T E R I A N C H U R C H . 

Baptisms. 
Parker, Frances, from Brookfield to 

church, 1817. - „ 
Parker, Phineas, of Frances and R. 

Parker, October 3, 1819. 
Peck. Everard, from Hartford, Conn., 

to church, 1817. _ 
Peck Henrv Everard, of Everard and 

Lblar, '(?) November 9, 1821. 
Peck Norman Porter, of Everard and 

Cloe, (?) July 11. 1823. 
Peck, William C, son of Everard and 

Cloe; born May 15, 1825. 
Penny, Elizabeth, daughter of Joseph 

and Margaret, July 13, 1823. 
Penny, Esabella, daughter of Rev. 

Ii and Margaret. 
Riplev, Eli, from Adams, 1817 
Ripley, Sarah, from Adams 1817. 
Ripley, Noble Strong, son of Eli and 

Sarah (?) July 6, 1817. 
Robb, William, from Cattskill, 1817. 
Robb, Sally, from Cattskill, 1817. 

ST. LuKE'E 

Baptisms. 
n Louise, daughter of 

A., I 1827. 
Hanford, Charlotte (adult), March 

24, 18 
ITanford, daughter of William, of 

•'• l S ; 2 8 - „ \ . 

irriott, Lucy (adult), Mrs. Rumble, 
h 28, II 

Hart, Mis. Eliza (adult), September 
26, 1826. 
Hart, Charlotte (adult), September 

26, is 
Hart, Wealth Verona (adult), Septem­

ber 26, II 
Hart, Jane, daughter of Mrs. Eliza, 

September 8, 1826. 
rt, George, son of Mrs. Eliza, Sep­

tember 8, 1826. 
Hart, Mary Eliza, daughter of Mrs. 

Eliza, September 8. 1826. 
rt, Koswell, son of Mrs. Eliza, Sep­

tember 8, 1826. 
Hatch, A m y and Emily (twins), 

daughters of Harvey and (?), January 
25, 1822. 
Hayewood, Anna Elisa, daughter of 

John and Prudence, April 16, 1824. 
• Haywood, John son of John, January 
25, 1826. 
Haywood, William, son of William, 

January 25, 1 S 
Haywood, Henry, son of William, 

January 2 
Haywood, Henry, son of John. Mav 

15, 1828. 
Haywood, Adeline Taylor, daughter of 

William i OctOb* v 4, 1827. 
Hinds, George, son of (V), June 

11, 1 • 
Hocking, (?). Isham, July 3. 1821. 

-king, David Nathaniel, Jul 
iking, Mary, July 3, 1821. 

, July 3, 1S21. 
(All ren of Mrs. Hocking, of 

ord.) 
David, son of Elias, 

HOWP, Lucretia Wetherly, aged 13, 
April 'J. i 

Hot non Peter, aged 10, April 
9, 1830. 

H o w , William Brewster, aged 7, 
of Jacob and Lucretia 
.M, Eliza Ann (adult), March 
on, Betsey (adult), March 
1 1, I 

Johnson, Martin (adult). March 
12, li 

Johnson, four children of Elisha and 
March 13, 182-1. 

joh lighter of Elisha 
, 8, 1822. 

joi- 'i (aduiti, March 
26, : 
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Barl^ IRocbestet 
tfamil^ IRecorbs 

VI. 
Anyone possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of 
descent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

St. Luke's Church. 

RST MARRIAGE RECORDS OF ST. 
Ll'KE'S C H U R C H . 

1821. 

1. Elijah Parmer to Mrs. Betsey 
i, January 24th. 

2. William Charles to Miss Mary D. 
Tiffany, June 28th. 

3. Theodorus Bingham to Miss Ma­
tilda Hatch, July 18th. -

4/ Philip to Sarah, (both free blacks) 
at Geneseo, August 8th. 
5. Silvester II. Packard to Miss Maria 

Tinker, September 16th. 
6. Jesse P. Burden to Miss Margaret 

rary, November 18th. 
7. Stephen Charles to Miss Jane Tif­

fany, December 6th. 

1X22. 

1 Gerrett Smith of Peterboro to 
Miss Ann C. Fitzhugh of Williams-
burgh Livingston county, N. Y., at 
Williamsburgh, January 3d. . 
2 Joseph Wedge to Miss Sophia 

Winslow, September 8th. 
3. Thomas II. Rochester to Miss 

Elizabeth P. fumming. September 26th. 
4 Koben (lark of Utlca to Miss 

Mary Haywjood, October 1st. 
5. Asa Smith to, Miss Mary Hinds, 

' , ; , h - ,», ,*• 4 

i, John Merritt to Miss Margaret 
Oak orchard, Octo-

,n Gay to Miss Harriet Wheel-
it h. 

AUGUST 1 ^> 
1(J, 

ST. LUKE'S C H U R C H . 

Baptisms. 
14 1827 H a r r i e t A m a n d a > (adult) April 

Knean, Julia Ann, daughter of Wil­
liam and Ann, February 13, 1829. 
Knowles, Ann, daughter of John 

January 27, 1828. 
Knowles, John, son of John, Septem-

D6r ^l* 1828. 
Lake, Sarah, daughter of Ruth, (a 

widow) aged 6 years. March 12 1830. 
Lange, William Henry, son 'of Wil­

liam, April 13, 1828. 
Langley, Ann, daughter of Robert 

August 27. 1824. 
Lathrop, Mary Caldwell, daughter of 

C. C, February 6, 1828. 
Lazells, Thomas, son of Mav 

19, 1822. ' y 

Lee, William, son of E. S. and S 
April 16, 1824. 

Lee, James, son of E. S., Julv 23, 1826 
Lee, Susan, daughter of E. S. and 

S. Lee, October 4, 1827. 
Linds, James, son of John and 

Rebbeca, November 2, 1823. 
Linn, Ellen, daughter of James and 

Mary, October 2^1826. 
Linn, John, son of Mrs., January 25 

1829. 
Lockwood, Charles Clawson, son of 

R., October 27, 1824. 
Lockwood, John David, son of R.. Au­

gust 24, 1828. 
Lord, Sarah Miller, daughter of R. 

June 14, 1825. 
Lord, Mary Elizabeth, daughter of R„ 

June 14, 1825. 
Loomls, Isaac (adult) April 14, 1826. 
Lyon, second child of William, Octo­

ber 17, J.825. 
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"LEST W E FORGET." 

Not far from Lakeville, on the w^r 
ofdwh°fl

ftC°neSU8 lake' ar* theilmltfns 
of v> hat w as once a burial place 
,-oAi e w s t o n e s., i, r> a "ne state of preser-
^ t i o n . ^re s t m standing, the oldest 
\^Lf benjamin, son of Jonathan and 
1793 aged^Y8' d l e d N o v e m b e r 3, 
1795^2Sn28'Hayne8 diGd AUgUSt 2' 

Benjamin Wynn died March 11 1814 
aged 46. ' ' 
21IT8

15e3!* aged 8°L Benjamln' di<^ April 
Jonathan W y n n , born March 4, 1803 

died April 21. 1878. aged 75. ' 
T Av!in' J

d a
J
u ? . h t e r o f Benjamin and 

Isabel, died December 10, 1801 aeed 6 
months. ' s 

Anna, wife of Jonathan W v n n born 
October 29, 1802, died December 7 1889 
aged 87. 

Israel Cook died February 8 1877 
aged 80. ' ' 

Elizabeth, wife of Israel Cook died 
September 14, 1840, aged 41 year's and 
? months. 
Cyrus B. Cook died M a y 14 1851 

aged 29. 
Permelia A n n Cook died August 29 

1S53. aged 21. 
Remington Cook died M a y 25, 1854 

aged 24. 
John V., son of Henry S. and Adoline 

Strong, died 185?. 
James H a n n a died M a y 11, 1869 

aged 86. 
Elizabeth, wife of James H a n n a died 

January 24, 1876, aged 84. 

F. F. It's. 

Bardwell Family. 
The Bardwell family in England was 

of high and ancient lineage, having a 
title and honorable mention. The sig­
nificance of the name Bardwell is well 
barred, that Is, safe secure or bear the 
well, and the motto is "nee aspera ter-
reht"—"we fear no danger.'' 

In one of the north windows of the 
Bardwell church, Suffolk, England, is 
a figure representing Sir William de 
Bardwell. born in 1367, in armor, 
kneeling with lance in hand and shield 
on arm; and is one of the finest exam­
ples as well as one of the best pre­
served of the ancient windows extant. 

Sergeant Robert Bardwell, born in 
London, 1647, was the first member of 
this family coming to this country. 
H e settled in Massachusetts in 1670 and 
because of his activity in King Philip's 
Indian war his descendants were grant­
ed large tracts of land at the Bardwell 
Ferry, Connecticut river. Married Mrs. 
Mary (Gull) Foote in 1676 and settled 
at Hatfield, Mass. Died 1726. 
Thomas Bardwell was the seventh 

child of Robert Bardwell, born at Hat­
field December 8, 1691, married Sarah 
Belden June 27, 1722. H e died Feb­
ruary 8,, 17.81, in the old homestead in 
Deerfield, owned until r-ecently by his 
great-granddaughter, Mrs. Kate Allen. 

John Bardwell, the fifth child of 
Thomas Bardwell, born April 5, 1735, 
married in 1765 Mercy Sheldon and set­
tled in the old. homestead. H e was 
first lieutenant in the company of 
Deerfield Minute Men, was wounded In 
the leg at the battle of Bunker Hi! i 
crippled for litre. 

Reuben Bardwell, the first child of 
Thom a s Bardwell, w a s . born April 18, 
1760, and married Sally Smead, Decem­
ber 30, 1792. Hie settled in Conway and 
was for ma n y years a member of the 
Massachusetts legislature; he removed, 
to Phelps, N. Y., in 1807, and later to 
Rochester, bringing with him his 
slaves. Some of the older citizens can 
even n o w recall old Caesar, the last of 
these slaves, always standing during 
prayer in the gallery of the old First 
Presbyterian church. Mr. Bardwell 
bought largely of land adjoining Oliver 
Culver's at th<e head of Irondequoit bay 
and in 1820 purchased few $300 two 
acres of land in the block just beyond 
the Second Baptist church on North 
avenue, where he erected the first i 
dence built on that thoroughfare north 
of Main street, all of the studding be­
ing of black walnut, now ninety yi 
old. This place is stiil among the very 
best preserved of the old homes of 
Rochester. Mr. Bardwell, his children 
and his grandchildren, three genera­
tions, have been members of the First 
Presbyterian church. None of his c 
dren are living, although some will re­
call his sons, Butler and Edward Bard­
well, and his daughters, Louisa S. 
Burke and Jane M. Hall. The former 
the mother of William Bardwell Burke 
and the latter of Louise and Sally M. 
Hall. 

Mrs. Freeman Clarke one time re­
marked to a member of this family: 
"When I wanted to visit my school­
mate, Louisa, the old squire's daugh­
ter, on North street, I was never al­
lowed to pass through the forest be­
tween our home, near the csorner of St. 
Paul street and Mortimer street, and 
her home, without my brothers or the 
hired man, for fear of Indians 
band of the Senecas living at that time in this wood; the last of them d in Mr. Bardwell's stables. 
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^ » 

NSWER8, 

burned 
y church 

de-

•.,'mi ,'! *ar, 

i me i 

address, will be very glad to send 
you the line you wish. The first of 

'« in this country ?., Robert 
1 i" Sudbury, Mass 1640 

'wn, M. l>, born in Hills-
n) bii?aV' }™ ,so" S Aaron 
7 P758 •«|B,^iW,Ind*ao&.,Ct- December 
11 ilia *l ^ d aJ H Hsdale. March 
l\' ! abeth Gil left 
born, Windsor, Ct., March 12 iftf 
daughter rfn Jonah Gillett (She 
died in Hillsdale, June 7, 1824 > Dr 
Y., from 1813-2" He re-" 
moved to Morgan, Ohio, but returned 
to Rochester in 1834. Hs d W after 

rried Huidah Bt?onB, AprU I? 
181S. She was the daughter of Ki-io 
and Hannah t Noble) Strong, o/Pitts® 
fie.d. Sue taught the first school 
in Rochester—1813. 

A N S W E R S . 

George Hubbard was an early settler 
In Hartford and had six sons, Joseph, 
Daniel, Samuel, George, Nathaniel and 
Richard. The two eldest settled in 
Middletown, Conn. This George Hub­
bard was a distinct person from the 
George who resided in Wethersfield. 
Milford and Guilford, Conn. The 
genealogies of their families show this. 
(A. X.)—Andrew, Robert and John 
Warner were sons of Andrew Warner. 
who emigrated from Hatfield. England, 
about 1630, who was at Cambridge, 
Mass.. in 16.32, and among the early 
Hartford, Conn., settlers. He was a 
deacon in Ihe Rev. Mr. Hooker's chi 

opened 

Issue. 
born, January 90 1817: 1. Geo 

died 1818. 
l i ef 0

E d^ i n Noble, born November 7 
1819, a farmer near Rochester, unmar­
ried. Died, October 13, 1864 u u m d r 

l, i82i.hn stronsr' bovn November 
4 Electa Lomyra, born February 10 

married William Weddle, of Roch­
ester. She died, January 14 1862 

I'iv-.ah Maria, born May ' t iS'Jfi 
married Dr. George W. Peer, o"f Roch-

-ter. <l^Zj^£__J_ R°Ch , 
ANSWERS 
The genealogical registers of Roch­
ester are very imperfect, and if any 
names are omitted, it is because they 
are not put upon the public records, or 
are not included in the family records 
sent in, and because the compiler, after 
repeatedly asking, has failed to obtain 
them, has been obliged to. publish with­
out them. However these names sent 
in will be inserted In their proper 
places for later publication, and are 
gladly received. 
A. R. Heney Cuyler was colonel in 

the British army. He entered the 
service In 1782, as an ensign; was i 
missioned a major in 1797; a lieu­
tenant-colonel in 1800, and colonel in 
1810. He died in England in 1841, aged 
72. He was not an American soldier. 

Hervey Ely Mills. 

and an Influential man in that town. 
He removed to Hadley, Mass., in 1659, 
where he died in 1684 at an advanced 
age. 
(,y. D )—Thomas Wetmore came from 
Wales. He married a daughter of John 
Hall in Hartford, in 1645. and had two 
or three children baptized there. He 
died in 1681, aged 66 years. 
(A. S. B.)—There were three broth­
ers, Francis, David and Dr. Matthew 
Brown. They came from'Oneida coun­
ty Francis married a daughter of 
Daniel Penfield. He resided in Roch­
ester until 1821, then removed to Mo­
bile and died 1824. He had two sons, 
David and Francis, and a ma 
daughter (name not known) who lived 
In Toledo. 

— o - 4 
\M^ 

\ I • 

6 

PJU~. U , ~ / U ^ w - x . ux*r~ <*>• t±Z Q*y&''*?- -—<6 ̂ y^ <r,re- f-"-* UA~~1 

^.cWWc-A'r-/?^-- ^dbJU^v ...... Ptfoj Q*Ptm*. ...feti«H»4..%t.a«i 
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HGET." 

ain Henry Gale, Died Avigui 

Captain Henry Gale was the nephew 
of Lieutenant Isaa and was horn 

o, Mass., March 22 1750 He 
married Elizabeth Drury, January 16 
1772, at Worcester, Mass. H e resDond-

on Alarm, April l?75 
private in Captain John CroweIl?s 

company, and marched to Cambridge 
(77 he was In Colonel Gushing^ 

regiment and participated at the sifr-
^ d . e r ^ G i n e r a l Bureoyne. In 1790 ho 
removed to Barre, Vt., and a little later 
to Brighton N. Y., where he died at 
Intt iTi%™ h l ! / o n ' ^ l s t"s Gale, Au­
gust 13. 1836. He was burled In the old 
Baptist grounds at Pittsford, but these 
were later converted into a gravel nit 
and he was removed to the "New cemp ' 

;ri's2«ts!srd-His wire diea *»<* 
Issue. 

1- L u cy. born, January 20, 1772; died, 
2. Ebenezer Brooks, born November 
10, 1773, a prominent man of Barre, Vt., 
where he died, September 13, 1846. 
3. Brooks, born 1802. 
4. Thomas Drury, born December 3, 

1778; died October 19, 1850. 
5. Henry, born October 26, 1781, mar­

ried Sally (?); died July 31, 1829. 
6. Sampson, born February 19, 1786; 

died July 23. 1836. 
7. Justus W., born February 20, 1788; 

married Philinda Root; died January 
12, 1865. 
8. Josiah, born July 5, 1793; died Sep­

tember 24, 1831. 
9. Jonathan, born January, 1790; died 

at Pittsford (?) 
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| Barl\> IRocbester 
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VIII. 

Anyone possessing authentic dates of 
births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of 
descent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

First Methodist Clwrcli. 

"Walk about Zion. Consider her 
palaces; that ye may tell it to the gen­
eration following."—Psalms XLVIli. 

The first Methodist meeting was held 
in June, 1817, at the home of Fabritius 
Reynolds, near the corner of Buffalo 
(now Main) and Fitzhugh streets, serv­
ice being conducted by Elder Eli 
House. These informal services \. 
held in private dwellings and school-
houses until September 20, 1820. Then 
a building was erected on South St. 
Paul street, just south of the Cook 
Opera house, the lot being the gift of 
Elisha Johnson ami Enos Stone. 
The rapidly increasing numbers soon 

made it necessary to have a larger 
building near the "center of popula­
tion," so in 1830 a massive and spa* 
stone edifice was erected on the coi 
oi Fitzhugh and Buffalo streets, where 
the Duffv-Mol nncrney store St 
now. "This sanctuary was dedicated 
to the worship of Jehovah In the fall 
of 1831, but on the 5th of .lane 
1835, became a mass of burned and 
sightly ruins." It was rebuilt and 
dedicated for the, second time Iti 
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1ST FAMILY OF Roc 

To Ebenezer Allen, better known as 
"Indi js the distinction 
of being the first permanent white set- 1 

with a family, . Who. his 
parents were is mere conjecture, but 
that he belonged to the familv of 

William Allen, of Penn­
sylvania, seems quite certain. There is 
on record a deed of land from William 
Allen, son of the chief justice, to Isaac 
and Ebenezer Allen in Trenton, N. J., 
and another from Isaac and Ebenezer 
to William Allen, for land in Philadel­
phia county. As Ebenezer sent two of 
his progeny to Trenton to be educated 
and a son to Philadelphia, and made 
frequent pilgrimages himself to Phila­
delphia for goods, it seems quite evi­
dent that he had connections in both 
places. 
The entire Allen family were avowed 

loyalists. The much discussed, original 
"one hundred acre tract" was given to 
Ebenezer by Oliver Phelps, of the 
Phelps & Gorham Purchase company, 
in consideration of which he was to 
erect a saw and grist mill at. the Gene­
see Falls. The 100-acre lot was to 
commence at the center of the mill 
and extend an equal distance up and 
down the river, then far enough west 
to contain the given amount in a 
square form. Ebenezer became ac­
quainted with the Seneca Indians dur­
ing their incursions against the white 
settlements on the Susquehannah River. 
and from his intimate associations 
with them was dubbed "Indian Allen." 
He was greatly disliked by the white 
settlers, but whatever his faults and 
vices, and they were many and varied, 
he will still go down to posterity as 
Rochester's first settled inhabitant, 
first mill builder and first miller. 
In 1789 he built the sawmill and No­

vember 12th a^d 13th of the same year 
the grist mill Avas commenced. Indian 
runners were sent out; (he usually had 
a dozen or more at work for him and 
in return supplied them and their fami­
lies with everything required, includ­
ing "firewater"'), to invite every white 
man in the valley to the "raising." The 
entire party that assembled numbered 
fourteen. R u m was procured from a 
trading boat at the mouth of the river 
and all hands made merry. 
The run of stones for the mill were 

made from boulders found on the sur­
face of the ground near the mill and, 
with the assistance of his Indian help-

Ebenezer himself cut and dressed 
them. The mill stood halfway between 
the present aqueduct and Graves 
streets, where is now the Aqueduct 
building, and was destroyed by fire in 
1807, the stones having been sold in 
1804' and removed to a mill on Allen's 
creek in Brighton. Their stay here was 
short, for in two years they were again 
sold and carried to a mill on Ironde-
quoit creek, then in a few years to 
Henrietta, to be placed in a horse-
mill. Captain Enos Blossom and Isaac-
Barnes purchased them in 1825 for a 
grist mill on the west bank of Allen's 
CTBCIC. O. OUO\i distance from East avp-

bulldJng of the new City hall the sn.. 
^ U * * ! .hestonVb-: 

career Hs!,/. \ After a A 
, , u ' • lasting a century M r Poster 

Rochester Historical society 
Ebenezer Allen married first a "Sen 

h«A ? q u aY named Sally, bv whom he 
had two daughters, Mar. born in ITS 
Chloe, born March 5 1782 111 sent 
them to Trenton, N. j'., to be educated 
He married second Lucy Chapman ail 
had o n e son> n a m e d S e n e c a Xuen ' who 
was sent to school at Philadelphia 
Married third a half-breed daughter 
MillularMcr ,P S u n f i 1 >• MarriedUa f o 
lis!To™ v\?S°£' da"Shter of an Eng­
lish Toiy by whom he had six children 
-tn 1,97 he moved to Delaware-

town on the De Trench, in Upber-Can-
W M V an-\ d i e d in 1S14- lea?ing two 
white widows and one squaw. His will 
makes no mention of any but his 
a sies'tP,nd heH child*en .Ebenezer had 
a sister, who married Christopher 
Dugan, an English officer, and he 
charge of the mills after Ebenezer 
moved away, and has been called bv 
one historian the second family of 
Rochester. J 

About 1820 Seneca Allen, the son of 
Ebenezer,-paid a visit to Rochester and 
put in a claim for his mother's right 
of dower in the 100-acre tract. How 
it was settled or what came of his visit 
remains untold. ' 

nue In 1837 these old stones, past 
grinding, were taken by Mr. Barnes to 
his home and used as doorsteps, and 
there they rested until 1859, when, 

igh the combined efforts of Lo­
renzo D. Ely, .Oliver Culver, Isaac 
Barnes and the Junior Pioneer/lociety, 
a petition was presented to this Board 
of Supervisors of Monroe cou^y, who 
resolved that "the Junior Pioneer so-

have leave to place In the rear 
... con i-i h tones 

said to have been the first ever used in 
the county. . , 
The stones were placed directly m 

front of the First Pn lurch 
and on th ooden, iron bo 

, the 
I church. AI MM 

/ 
r 
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f Thomas 

and 

September 26, 

Baptisms 
Nath, Susan Mine! 

William, sepi 
• o.ia, daughte 

;^>n, J,,!,n, SOT1 0* Thoi 
Sarah, September 19, 1S22 

tdult), St 
Pease. William Hubbard, son of Wil­
liam and , December 15, 1823 

ise. Francis Stebbins, son of Wil­
liam and i ; December 15 1823 
Pease, Mrs. Electa (adult) June 14, 

lSZo. 
Pease, Jane Charlotte, daughter of 

William, August 4, 1826. 
Penfield. Mary (adult), at Penfield 

July 19, 1826. 
Perrit, Jane (adult), September 7, 

1828. 
Pitkin, Ann Eliza and Eliza Ann, 

twins of William and Eliza, December 
15, 18 
Pitkin, Caroline Morgan, daughter of 

William, July 23, 1826. 
Pitkin, William Theodore, son of 

William and E.. May 15, 1828. 
Prentiss, Mary Jane, daughter of 

Stephen, February 13, 1829. 
Quinn, Thomas, son of Philip, No­

vember 30, 1828. 
Rallston, William Valentine, son of 

William and Mary (Charles), Septem­
ber 8, 1822. 
Reed. Anna, wife of Reuben Feb­

ruary 7, 1830. 
Reed, Frances Emmeline, daughter 

of Anna and Reuben, February 7, 1830. 
Reed. Abigail Jane, daughter of Anna 

and Reuben, February 7, 1830. 
Reed, Sarah Almira, wife of John 

Lyman. February 7, 1830. 
Rochester, Thomas Fortescue, son of 

Thomas H. and L. E. P Rochester, De­
cember 15, 1823. 
Rochester, Nathaniel, son of Thomas 

H. and L. E. P. Rochester, September 
2, 18 

ss, Sarah (adult), March 26, 1830. 
Kosslter, William Nathaniel, son of 

William N., March 4, 1830. 
FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH. 
Baptisms. 

Thompson, Julia, daughter of John 
II. and Electa (?), November 14, 1823. 
Wakelee, Charles son of Amanda and 

Abner, September 19. 1820. 
Wakelee, Erastus, son of Amanda 

and Abner, September 27, 1822. 
Wakelee, Charles H., son of Amanda 

and Abner, April 30, 1824. 
Wakelee, Harriet S., daughter of 

Amanda and Abner, April 30. 1824. 
Warren, Daine and FhTlinda (mem­

bers) 1819. 
West, Amelia from West Springfield, 

Mass., 1817. 
Williams, Lucy Ann, daughter of 

Comfort and Lucy, May 3, 1818. 
Williams, Charles (adult), August 29, 

1819 
Wilshire, William (adult) August 29, 

1819. 
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MILY AT CHARLOTTE. 

<her Family. 
The first recorded settlement in the 

town of Greece, village of Charlotte, 
was made by William Hencher, August, 
1791. The name has been variously 
spelled, Henshaw (in the early rec­
ords) Hencher, Hinshaw 300 years ago, 
and by this branch Hincher. The first 
mention of this name is Thomas Hen­
shaw in the Woburn, Mass., "Record" 
in a "list for the meetin' house," 
He married September 24, 1677 Han­
nah, daughter of Moses Cleveland. He 

a soldier in King Philip's war and 
was wounded and left for dead by the 
Indians, but lived an invalid until 
January 16, 1699. 

ISSU''. 
1. Elizabeth, born July 30, 1678, mar­

ried John Manser, June 3, 1701. 
2. Thomas second, born November 17, 

1680, married Mary Brooks, May 26, 
3. Hannah, born May 21, 1683, mar^ 
ried Thomas Leffingwell, 1706. >(g 
4. William, born November 25, 1685, 

at Woburn, fcrass. * 
5. Samuel, Ymrn March 13, 1CSS. mar­

ried Mrs. Abigail (Benjamin) Remick. 
6. Ebenezer, born March 1, 1691, di*d 

1756. 
7. Josiah, born March 1, 1695, mar­

ried Mary Sweetser. 
Thomas second born 1680, married 

Mary Brooks (born April 1, 1688, 
daughter ol John and Mary (Richard­
son) Brooks. He died at Woburn, 
tember 11, 1726, aged 45. 

Issue. 
1. William, born December 21, 1715, 

died September **,7.1801, married first 
at Woburn, Mass., Prisoilla Read, of 
Cambridge, March 8 1739. She died 
November 24, 174K. rf 

Married second"™"** Wilcox. H e was 
a m a n of wealth and influence (N. E, 
Gen. Reg. XIV., P. 185. etc. i 'l b< y had 

iren—their second. 
William, jr., born May !i, 

i Brook i" id records). M 
Ruth Zollinger, of Brlnit'mid. Mass. 
Married second Mehitable Moffet, 
9 177 1 intentions published 1770. 
was born 1746, and died April 12, 1839, 
aged 93. 
Issue by Second Wife (Brookfleld Vital 

Records.) 
1. Mehitable, born February 22, 1772, 

married Thomae Lee (second murlage 
west of the iiver\dfc. Pittsford). 

2. Mary < I 'oily >, bffrn March 10, 1774, 
m a n nolomew Maybee, went to 
Ohio. 

Sarah, b o m August 25, 1776, i 
lied AJ-rtl lmui-r'oi •!'.) 

4 ('hi,ie bi 7. 177S. iiwwrml 
sijJinJJJw*--=Lu*k. Hi- >ik~ I- LUliI anfti<,Wtf» 

5 William, born April 17, 
a 62 i ed to Al-

U 
. bom April i 6, i ' led 
9 CI, I ililo. 

8. Hannah, 
married Doi 
William Mncher,, ne 
piom is a sol the 

' 

D <MMTAX^H. Icc(x**trr 

- / 

naa 

1742-"Xq 
first A 

LUrl^U ^ x ^ > L » . k , \JJL<+J S~7 1LI lx^ui 

.^7- ll*iV* r~v>ovx4t tax*4> .UUj^fLX- //T<" 

Ms*, ' S - ' 7 6 ^ - rx* &UUL *• -/W } / Mm, i LMc^ 6 

CORRECTIONS. 
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',7^" L u; s k , S h e w a s h o r n Au 

c^JVf; M a i r'ed first — ? — i 
rlotte. I First hush 

had one son, Franklin Davis, born 
10, 1797, i ,bei i i 

Married second, Stephen l iu 

;,?,fl' l8,01'« She was Sl'11 " ond 
,|NS <" who 

', leaving a daughtci 
beth, w h o died Ai i S07, age.i 

field, B nd a 
ShaMfcdurlni the 

lllon.7 l" 1791 he 

lie In, 

site e 

t raffle with boati 
artl-
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1 7, in his 

must you." 

r I /vu> £jijJ-o>- A*- (-"fiA 0"*"* ,R>jUiCuv*k/L<4rvi- G^*] *~ ' ' 

Central Library of Rochester and Monroe County • Historic Scrapbooks Collection



"LEST W E FORGET." 

The old grounds at Charlotte, just 
ss from the High school, contain 
al historically interesting monu­

ments, and also the unmarked remains 
t> „ ^, P a t c n- which were removed 

| the triangle when the ground 
was taken for school purposes 
A large double stone, broken and 

lying on the ground, is inscribed with 
the names of the first settlers in the 
xAWn of Greece, who built their home 
1791 m o u t h of t h e Qenesee river in 
William Hincher, died June 21, 1817 
aged i 5. ' 
Mehitable M.. Hincher, died April 12, 

1839, aged 93. 
A fine old boulder surmounted bv a 

cross bears the following inscriptions: 
^ a m i S bt,°-dda£d S t o ne, 1810-1892. 
(The first child born in Brighton, son 
of Enos Stone). 
Sophia Coe, wife of James Stoddard 

Stone, born February 22, 1814, died No­
vember 3, 1S70. 
William Linton, Co. F., 108th reei-

î ent, N. Y. Volunteers, died March 17, 
18i0, aged 48. 
Rev A. Ferguson, first pastor of the 

Presbyterian church at Charlotte, died 
December 20, 1856, aged 39. 
Captain David White, died April 11 

1854, aged 61. 
•'He is gone where the sea is calm, 
The winds and the waves disturb him 

not." 
Sacred to the memory of James 

Boyce, accidentally killed at the blast 
furnace, Charlotte, N. Y., on the 5th 
of February, 1871, aged 23. Erected 
by his fellow workmen. 

A N S W E R S . 

Edmund Wilcox, son of Thomas Wil­
cox, born October 7, 1748. Married 
Elizabeth Scrantom, daughter of Cap­
tain Ichabod Scrantom (in French war) 
December 20, 1769. He died May 7, 

1795, aged 47. She died in Bergen, 
N Y., August 26, 1813, aged 66. They 
had ten children, all born in Madison. 
Conn., and all died young except the 
following-. 
I. Pitman, born September 22, 1770, 

died July 13, 182S, aged 58, at Bergen. 
Married Elizabeth Wilcox. Reno 
to Riga, N. Y., 1810. then to Bergen. 
where he was deacon and one of the 
ii.niiders of the First Congregati 
church, organized west of the Genesee 
Issue. 

1. Thomas Frederick, born ?. 
2. Abel Edwin, born August 12, 1801. 
3. Edmund, born June, 1803. 
4. Herman, born December" 25; 1805. 
5. Pitman, born January, 1811. 
6. Noyes, born November, 1812, died 

1819. 
II. Captain Austin, born August 18, 

1779, married Clarissa Nettleton, of 
Killingworth, March 27, 1805. Re­
moved to Bergen, 1815. 
1. Chloe born May'11, 1806. 

2. Polly,' born May 17, 1808. 
3. Clarissa, born April 28, 1810. 
4. Austin S., born April 22, 1812. 
5. Elizabeth, born May 27, 1814. 
6. Harriet Adelia, born January 31, 

1817. 
7. William Seward, born April 25, 

1819. 
8. Henry H., born October 24, 1822. 

i III. Lieutenant Hamilton, born Feb­
ruary 27, 1786. In the War of 1812, 
I and in the battle with the British 

troops at Buffalo, December 30, 1813, 
was wounded and died January 27, 
1814. 
IV. Elizabeth A., born March 21, 1788, 

married Rev. Josiah Pierson, of Ber­
gen, November 2, 1816. He died Jan­
uary 11. 1826. One child, Rev. Hamil­
ton Wilcox, of Louisville, Ky., born 
September 22, 1817, graduated from i 
Union college in 1848. ) 
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tick. He 

the first 
Ber 

at the mouth of the 

and 
A. Tiffai ,a. 

tw with Mos-
W o n . was admitted to th< 

tice at ( 
Jharlotte) previous to 

ed to Rochester and opened an 

street, n 

and then 
: 11V. H i s 

Pres-
liurch 

tobe mentions his mo 
E Graftan, Wind 

it. in v -

bigail id. Cath­
ie, of 

m; Cousin 
• mam. of Grafton. Vt.; two 
sons of" Luke Whitcomb, and 

••Harvey All he young man 
ght up by me." He died October 

His funeral was held from 
nd he was buried 

in the Buffalo or West cemetery. When 
removals were made he was in-

ground." 
at John Mastick 

owned at one time the 
inal tract of land that is now Mt. 

Hope cemetery; but the deeds remain 
ow that in 1821 he purchased the 

land from Eli Stillson. and resold it 
Silas Andrus, of Hartford, Conn., 
now he is lying there in public 

ground, Rochester's first lawyer. 
small stone marked in memory 

Mastick, who died in 1827, aged 
By his side. Catherine Masti—(.the 

rest is illegible). 

F. F. II.'i 

LVER~ICAMILY 

Vi inn i ,-i n 7 , ' from Oswell, 
1 c 'n -chase, te',lG -!nlil 1800' When 

; U r t ^ S l " Brighton and 
T>^„I i. erectea a tavern on ibe 
Rochester and Penfield road about 

uarters of a mile west of Bright 
on, where ne also built and ran a dis-

nonnyofnStan°thr at Stoneburner's, I 
Thi v °f hls rPS]tlence. In 1822, when 
the Erie canal was completed as far as 
Rochester, Oliver Culver constructed f 
SSfonS 0 0? ^Brighton, whichwasHie 
nrst one built so far west and the 
fourth one ever put on the canal Vie 
was supervisor from 1838 to 41-44 He 

,mfarri7ie/1,A1ice'dau^nter of John" 
I M S S ? rl' a 5 d became a permanent 
lesident of Brighton in 1805. He I 
C^tl'n0 S°?-P- -His only daiighter, 
caioline Cornelia, is now Mrs. Lorenzo 
;Douglas Ely, of Brighton. 

Lorenzo Douglas Ely, of Brighton 
born 1809 died 1881, son of Denison and 
Ihebo (Lay) Ely. Married Caroline 
Cornelia Culver, born in Rochester m 
181$, daughter of Oliver and Aline 
(Ray) Culver. 
Issue. 

1. Oliver Culver, born 1842. 
2. Alice Elizabeth, horn 1844. 
3.Caroline Cornelia, born 1847, died! 

Io4o. 
4. Lorenzo Douglas, horn 1850. 
5. Cornelia, born 18 59. 

o 
Mastick, Catharine Beiiy, wife of John 

Mastick, was the daughter of Maria 
[Wemple and Gilbert R. Bery. 

Maria Wemple was the daughter of 
Hendrick Wemple. (Avon.) 

ADDITIONS. 

Parentage of John Mastic./< 
The town clerk of Grofton, Vt., J, 

Henry Stowell, has very kindly send 
the following information regarding 
John Mastick's father and mother, 
which was omitted in the article two 

ks ago. 
"Children of Joseph and Mary Mas-

tick. Said Mastick born in the state 
of Massachusetts, June 19, 1753. Said 
Mastick died in this town, October 1, 

Said Mary, born at Harvard, 
Mass., June 19. 1760. John Mastick, 

to the above parents, born in 
ingham, in this state, January 25, 

-SO. Sally Mastick, daughter to 
the above born in this town, March 20, 

l 1781, and died January 29. 1814, Polly 
I Mastick, daughter to the above boim *n 
I this town, August 19, 17S4, died March 
9, 1811. January 31, 1814, then record­
ed the abo- _ - , , - , , , 
"Attest Peter Whitcomb Town Clerk. 
Luke Whitcomb married Sally Mas-

tick, September 25, 1813. at Grofton. In 
! the Revolutionary war records of Mas-

found the following: 
..h Mastick from Weston Guard-
British Troops at Cambridge. In 

marriages at Winchendon. Mass. Jo­
ts and Mary Putnam. Sep-

Hannah Mastick and 
ard Putnam. September 28, 1779. 

John Mastick's will made in Rochester, 
X26, mentions Cousin Luke 

am and news Bons of Luke 
omb. 

>ft was also decided at 'mst night's meet­
ing to appoint a committee of five to re-
" port on what action should be taken by 
the Bar Association in the centennial cele­
bration to he held In honor of the founding 
of Rochester, and RISO 'to report on the 
suggestion which has been made that a 
memorial tablet be erected over the grave 
of John Mastic, in Mt. Hope cemtery. Mr. 
Mastic was the first attorney to practice 
in Rochester, and for a number of years 
he was the only lawyer in the town. He 
was buried in the old cemetery on the'site 

^of the present City Hospital, but later the 
emains were transferred7 to Mt. Hope. 
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'RESS: SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 1910. 

i£arl\> IRocbester 
Jfamil^ IRecorbs 

XII. 

Anyone possessing authentic dates of 
births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines ot 
descent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

"GOD'S ACRES." 

Charlotte. 
Earney. Jane C. wife of B. F. and 

daughter of John and Polly Stevens, 
died November 17, 1859, aged 46. 
Burns, Rebecca, wife of Terry, died 

August 5. ] 833, aged 28. 
P'" lira, wife of Terry, died 

March 19, 1865, aged 67. 
Boyce, James, uied February 5, 1871, 

aged 
Currier, Catharine, wife of James, 

died August IS, 1818, aged 33 (among 
i st settlers). 

Currier, Elizabeth, "My dear mother," 
died April 13, 1812, aged 28. 
Collins, Horace T. (monument) E. 

Augusta, wife of W. J. Babcock, died 
August 30, 1833, died March 26. 1863. 
Cook, Barbara, wife of H. D., born 

in Dundee, Scotland, April 17, 1847, died 
in Charlotte, May 2, lb74. 
Cook, Cuyler, died August 18, 1853, 

aged 33. 
Day, Ruth, wife of James A., died 

November 27, 1838, aged 65. 
Eaton, Joshua, born March, 1805, died 

August 27, 1.S79; the first elder of the 
Presbyterian church. 
Emerson, Dr. Amos, died March 19, 

1S40, aged 36. 
Emerson, Sarah, wife of Dr. Amos, 

died January 10, 1862, aged 62. 
Emerson, Eleanor, died July 5, 1861, 
I 54. 

Ferguson, Sarah, daughter of Rev. A. 
and M. A.. 1854 
Ferguson, Rev. A., died December 20, 
6, aged 39. 

Fisher, Michael, died March 15, 1842, 
aged 71. 
Fisher, Margaret, his wife, died July 

31. 1863, aged 60. 
Hives, Clarissa, wife of Monroe D. 

Searl and Timothy G. Hives, died Au­
gust 29, 1890, aged 68. 

I limber, Lucretia, wife of William 
second, died September 28, 1849. aged 62. 
Hincher, Willlarj., sr., died June 21, 

1817, aged 75. 
tiincner, Mehitable M., wife of Wil­

liam, si- died April 12, 1839, aged 93. 
Hiekofc, Erastus W.. died April 24, 

11 olden, Ruth, died April 6, 1840, 
aged 7 I. 

, Hiram, died April 6, 1823, 
aged 
Holden, Giles, died April 29, 1867, 

aged 79. 
n Susan, died October 10, 1S80, 

82. 
tlden, Mary E., wife of Giles, jr., 
April 26. 1862, aged I Hoi B., died May 2, 1866, aged Hoi hard \V\, died November I 60. Jon Ambrose, horn September 21, 18a 23, 1883. of Dr. Ambrose, died October 2:1, I,,,, ir daughter, dual niber 28, , wife of Henry, I 9. 

' Kirk, Margaret, wife of John M., died 
3, 1872, aged 50. 

Latta, Samuel, died February 4, 1827, 
aged 50 (agent for Phelps & Gorham). 
Latta, Lydia, died November 26, 1S66, 

aged 80. 
Linton. William, Co. F., 108th New 

York volunteers, died March 17, 1870, 
aged 48. 
Marshall, Stephen, died August 16, 

1874, aged 73. 
Marshall, Belinda, wife of Stephen, 

died August 16, 1854, aged 50. 
Marshall, Rachel, wife of Stephen, 

died . 
Moxon, Martha, wife of John, died 

August, 1829. 
Neely. Elizabeth, wife of John, died 

January (i. 1828, aged 58, also her 
grandchildren and children of Daniel 
and Sarah H. Waters. 
Patterson, Maria, wife of John, died 

January 9, "1829, aged 22. 
Patterson, Jemima Hincher, wife of 

John, born in Charlotte March 28, 1805, 
died May 26, 1877. 
Patterson John, died December 9, 

i 1866, aged 67. 
Stutson, Charlotte, sjvdfe of Caleb, died 

December 10, 1851, aged 72. 
Searl, Monroe D., died June 25, 1848, 

aged 27. 
Searl, Eugene, son of Monroe D. and 

'Clarissa, died November 2, 1871. aged 25. 
C Stone, James Stoddard, 1810-1892. 

Stone, Sophia Coe, wife of J. S., 1814. 
1870. 
Stone, Jennie Filer, wife of William 

T., 1845-1906. 
Stone James Br'yant, died Novembei 

164', aged 27. 
Stone, Harriet, wife of J. B., died No-
ember 28, 1867, aged 23. 

me, Sarah L., wife of M. O., died 
jlarch 2::. 1874. aged 21. 

nison, John, died October 2. 1S60, 
ed 76. 
Tennison, Sarah died April 3, 
ed 71. 
Warren, Orra A. (monument). 
Warren, Mary S., his wife, 1844-1S76 
Warren, Frances A., his wife, 1839-
04. 
White, Captain David, died April 11, 
5 4, aged 61. 

Lh, died April 7. 1884, 
i 

Waters, Lydia, his wife, April 28, 
Waters, Fanny, wife of William B., 

arch 1, 1862, aged 

Central Library of Rochester and Monroe County • Historic Scrapbooks Collection



f 

are the names of the 
ifirmed by the Rt. 

Rev. J. H. Hobart. 1 >. D., bishop of the 
February 20, 1821, St Luke's 

ch. 
John Mastick (the pioneer lawyer, 

died October 25, 1S27 ). 
I. X. Stebbins (removed to Jersey 

City, 1860). 
Gilbert Scrantom. 
N. S. Rochester (died May 31, 1830). 

aelia Rochester (Mrs. 
Bisho 
Dorothy Stebbins (removed to Jersey 

City ls60). 
Frances Tiffany (Mrs. Charles). 
Sarah Madon (black). 

LEST W E FORGET. 

Joseph Spencer was the son of Isaac 
second and Lucretia (Colt) Spencer; of 
Hartford, Conn., married November 15. 
1781, and grandson of General Joseph 
of the American Revolution, born De­
cember 29. 1789. Isaac was state treas­
urer seventeen years. Joseph grad­
uated from Yale in 1811, when he was 
but 18 years old. He commenced the 
practice of law in Rochester in 1816, 
a pioneer lawyer. Was at ono 
time state senator. He married Eliza­
beth Selden, daughter of Calvin 
ami Phebe (Ely) Selden, of- Lyme, 
Conn., September 24. 1818. She was 
born 1796. For her second hus­
band she married General Amos B. 
Eaton, U. S. A., in 1831, and died 1868. 
She lived for several years in Geneseo 
with her brother-in-law. Major Wil­
liam H. Spencer. 
"Joseph Spencer was possessed of 

fine talents, with the promise of profes­
sional success and eminence." He died 
May 2. 1823. at Albany, leaving one 
daughter. Elizabeth, born December 5, 
1819. She married Elisha Colt, of 
Hartford. 

ANSWERS. 

J. IL—Rev. Mr. Rosecrants, from 1763 
to the close of the last century, kept 
! church records, which can be seen at 
the Albany Stale library, which show 
that the | [esS family were numerous in 
the Mohawk Valley. Augustine Hess 
was the patentee of Lot. No. 10 at Lit­
tle Falls, and also one of Stanley's first 
and second tracts. He was killed July, 
17.̂ 2, by the Indians, near Fort Her­
kimer, on the south side of the river. 
He Avas shot while on his way to the 
fort for protection with his family. He 
was a very aged man and among the 
last survivors of the Palatines. 
J. G.—Babbitts-Edward Bobit (Plym­
outh Records) of Taunton, Mass. about 
1643. Tn court 1649. Married in Bos­
ton, July 7, 1653, Sarah, a daughter of 
Miles Tarne. 

Issue. 
I. Edward, born July 15. 1655. 
II. Sarah, born March 20. 1C57; mar-

"Early Rochester Records." 

Editor Post Express: 

Permit me to thank you for the pub-
I lication of the Saturday articles en-
| titled "Early Rochester Family Rec-
1 ords," and I also wish to thank the 
I author of the same. They are very in-
I tcresting and have been of much value 
• to me. If read.e' . could but realize the 

at difficulty the genealogist has in 
I securing correct data of early settlers 
| of Monroe county they would take a 
'little time and copy their family records 
! for publication. 

M. C. Elwood, Genealogist. 
Rochester, September 24th. 

o 

ried Samuel Pitts March 2b, 1680. 
III. Hannah, born March 9, 1660A 
IV. Damaris, born September 15. 1663. 
V. Elkanah (a daughter) born De­

cember 15, 1665. 
VI. Dorcas, born January 20, 1666; 

died 1674. 
VII. Esther, born April 15, 1669. 
YIH. Ruth, born August 7, 1671. 
IX. Deliverence, born December 15, 

1673. 
Administration granted widow, Sarah, 

March 6, 1676-7. "Eldest son double 
portion (Vol. 3, p. 56, Plymouth county 
wills) other children equal shares." 
Edward was slain by the Indians and 
buried near the spot where he fell. 
His headstone may be seen by the side 
of the road, near TauntOn, near the 
bridge on the Berkley side of the river. 
The rude inscription is scarcely visible, 
"E. Bobbet, killed June, 1676." 
I.—Edward, born July 15, 1655, died 

1727 (Tauton Records). Married first, 
Abigail, daughter of John and Sarah 
(Walker) Tisdale February 1, 16X3. 
(John Tisdale was also killed by the 
Indians at Tauton 1676). Married sec­
ond, clizabeth. daughter of Nathaniel 
and Abigail (Harvej ) Thayer, of Taun­
ton, December 20, 1698. His will, dated 
February 5, 1727, spells his name 
"Babit." The name is found quite fre­
quently in Taunton Records spelled 

>itt, Babit, Bobit and Bobbltt. 
The following was found on Norton, 

Mass., Record 
Dr. Nathan Babit, Revolutionary 

war. Married Anna Newcomb, had son, 
Nathan, born Norton, Mass.. February 
12, 17S7; died at Beloit, Wis., March 
11. 1867. Went to Westmoreland 1790. 
Married Eunice, daughter of Edmund 
Brewster, of Westmoreland. 
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F. F. R.'s. 

ELY FAMILY. 
David Ely. bofn June 7. 1749. 

'i icd tsi t, (not the same family as 
Elisha and Harvey Ely). Married 1777 
Hepzibah Mills. She died 1803 Mar-
1849 S e C O n d' A n n a Curtis. She died 
Issue. 

I Hepzibah, born October 23 1778 
died 1S64. married Gold S. Silliman 
.11. David, born 1780, died 1857, mar­
ried Priscilla Sturges, of Fairfield, 
Conn. ' 
III. Elisha, born 1782, died 1846, mar­

ried Eloise Curtis. 
IV. May, born 1785, died 1871, mar­

ried John McGregor. 
V. Isaac Mills, born 1787, died 1845. 

Issue of David and Priscilla (Sturges) 
Ely. 

1. Dr. William Watson, of Rochester, 
born April 30, 1812, at Fairfield Conn. 
Married Sarah Ann Allen. Died March 
27. 1879. Graduated at Yale Medical 
college 1834. Came to Rochester about 
1840. His sons, Dr. William S. Ely and 
Joseph Ely. The University of Roch­
ester conferred upon him its highest 
degree. 

2. Harriet Mills, born 1813, died 1816. 
3. Elizabeth Miller, born 1815, died 

1S42. 
4. Isaac Mills, born 1819, died'1880, 

married 1868 Harriet Eliza Rogers. 
5. David Judson, born 1820, died 1905. 
6. Jonathan Sturges, born 1822. died 

1890. Married first, Euphemia Graham 
Hicks. 1855. Married second, Susan De-
Lafield Munson, 1866. 

7. Priscilla Sturges, born 1826. 
Issue of Elisha, born 1782, at Hunt­
ington, Conn., (brother of David) died 
1846, married 1815, Eloise Curtis. She 
was born 1782, died 1863; daughter of 
Henry Curtis and Anna (Tomlinson) 
Curtis. 
1. Louisa Maria, born 1815, died 1842, 

married Robert D. Gardiner. 
2 David Henry, born 1819, died 1841, 

married Anna F. Seagrove. 
3. Elisha, born 1819, married Asenath 

Narcissa Campbell. 
4. John McGregor, born 1822, died 

1849, married Emily Punderson. 
5. Harriet, born 1824, died 1849. 
6. George Mills, born 1827. died 1858. 
7. Edward, born 1830, married 1854, 

Esther Bowditch. 
S. Douglas, born 1833, married 1859, 

Mary Jane Howell. 
9. Oliver Curtis, born 1836. 

STRONG FAMILY. 

Ezra Strong, M. D., was born in War­
ren, Conn., August 21, 1777, married 
Betsey Dunning, 1798. She was born 
September 19, 1777, in Warren, Conn. 
They removed to Scipio, N. Y., 1799. to 
Rochester 1821, when he died. "In the 
faith of Christ" September 12, 1846, 
aged 69. She died March 19, 1852. 

Issue. 
I. Myron Strong, born July 13. 1800, 

married January 4. 1827, Jane Hopkins. 
A merchant in Rochester and deacon 
in the First Baptist church for more 
than twenty years. 
II. Clarissa, born September 7, 1807. 

married Dr. John J. Treat. 
III. Alvah, born July 18, 1809, mar­

ried Catharine Hopkins, December 16, 
1834. He was associate publisher and 
proprietor of the Rochester "Demo­
crat" from its commencement, 1884, to 
1864, when he retired. Deacon in the 
First Baptist church for more than 
twenty years. His'children : 
1. Rev. Augustus Hopkins, born Au­

gust 3, 1836, married Harriet Louise 
Savage, November 6, 1861. Graduated 
at Yale, 1857. President of the Roches­
ter Theological seminary. 
2 Henry Alvah, born August 30, 

1838. Married first, Helen Phebe Grif­
fin, August 3, 1859. She died January 
5,'1904. ' Married second, Hattle Corrin 
Lockwood, June 14, 1905. Born Octo­
ber 24, 1862. 
3. Kate, born August 11, 1842, mar­

ried Lieutenant John Sidney Munn, 
September 17, 1859. 
4. Belle Alice, born January 29, 1848, 

married Dr. Henry S. Miller May 15, 
1872. 
IV. Ezra, born August 30, 1811, died 

Rochester, August 4, 1824. 
A'. William Reed, born May 12, 1817. 

Married first, Elsie Jane Brewster, De­
cember 16, 1841; died 1908. She died 
Rochester, December 16, 1842. Married 
second Mrs. Jane Eliza (Davis) Martin, 
August 31, 1854. 

o 
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J£arl\> IRocbester 
3famil£ IRecotbs 

XIII. 
Any one posseffcing athentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

ENGLISH S E T T L E M E N T A T PITTS­
FORD. 

A family of English settlers, nine­
teen in all, came to America in one ship 
in 1802, and in 1804 settled in Pittsford. 
The family consisted of Richard Priest­
ly, his wife, Ann, with their sons and 
daughters, their wives and husbands, 
and grandchildren. Most of them lived 
to advanced years, as the records show. 
Among the in-law families were John 
Parker, a native of Leicistershire, Eng­
land. Died in Pittsford February 4, 
1841, aged 62. 
Hannah Priestly Parker, born in 

Hackthorn, Lincolnshire, ,England, Oc­
tober 20, 1796; died at Pittsford June 11, 
i&Si. 
William Parker died March 28, 1849, 

aged 64. 
George Parker died August 20, 1859, 

3 £"' P ("1 7 1 
Michael Parker died May 3, 1863, aged 

80. 
Robert Htath. 
Zechariah Wilson (unmarked). 
Mary Priestly, wife of Zechariah, 

born in England January 20, 1796; died 
in Pittsford January 24, 1872. 
Edward Wilson died December 20, 

1876,'aged 83. 
George Wilson died December 3, 1877, 

aged 86. 
William Hill, born in Goltho, near 

Lincoln, England, in 1814, came to Pitts­
ford in 1831 and died in 1895. 
Mary Armstrong, wife of William 

Hill, 1812-1902. 
Richard Priestly (?) 
Elizabeth Priestly (?) 
Priestly Hill, born January 13, 1804; 

died March 8, 188S. •• 
Euphena. his wife, born March 5, 1812; 

died June 12, 1888. 
William Hill died December 11, 1861, 

aged „ ««j« 
Hannah, his wife, October 2, 1849, 

el ST t? d T 1 • 
All were, members of the Baptist 

church in 1809. 

<4>-C<AA.dL f}>o-hXuis\ KJIAXJUUJLA. ti (3l*pk 

Q.A/VA*-

t^fcry^rJUXZhx 

Ho^^oA^ ParfKV*-
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T H E F. F. R.'S. 

BLOSSOM FAMILY. 

Children of Thomas and Thankful 
Blossom. 

1. Enos, born August IS, 1750. 
2. Thomas, born March 11, 1753. 
3. Thankful, born January 6, 1756; 

married John Howes April 30, 1773. 
4. Sarah, born July 13, 1758. 
5. Eza, born May 10, 1761; removed to 

Lennox. yiJi 
This family lived at East Demus, 

near the Baker's Pond. (The above 
was copied from town clerk's records at 
Yarmouth, Mass. t 
5. Captain Ezra married Mehitable 

Foster, born July 20, 1762. She died in 
Brighton May 16, 1834. (Grave stone 
record.) He resided first in Lennox, 
Mass., and removed to Brighton, N. Y., 
in 1808, where he opened the first tav­
ern. Died April 3, 1821. 
Issue. 
1. Sally, born April 3, 1781; died July 
30, 1823, unmarried. 

2. Fanny, born September 4, 1782; 
married Elijah Gates and died In Lee, 
MelSS 

3. Thomas, born in Hardwick, Mass., 
October 11, 1784; died in Brighton De­
cember 10, 18"4. Married first Hannah 
Yale May 25, 1803, only daughter of 
Justus and Margaret (Tracy; Yale, born 
at Lee. Mass., August 25, 1783. She 
died July 4, 1841. Married second, 
Laura Washburn. He erected the first 
house in Brighton. Was supervisor in 
1827. 

Issue. 
1. Elisha Yale, born October 22, 1811, 
at Lennox, Mass. Died in Brighton in 
1892. He married, first, Harriet M. Lan­
der, born in 1815, died in 1842. He 
married, second, Maria S, Cowles in 
2844. ; ntt 

2. Frances Augusta, born August 22, 
1812; married Timothy Chapman and 
had one daughter, Mary, who married 
George W . Sill and lives in New Jersey. 
4. Thankful, born February 10, 1787; 

married Levi Hoyt, of Brighton. 
5. Benjamin, born February 14, 1790, 

died July 31, 1866. He married his 
cousin, Mehitable Foster. Was post­
master at Brighton thirty years. In 
early days he carried the mail from 
Canandaigua to Rochester on horse­
back. Had a daughter, Maria, who 
married Thomas C. Bates, and their 
daughter, Mary, -married Dr. Porter 
Farley. A son, Freeman, who married 
Catherine Beckwith. 
6. Daniel, born June 25, 1792, died 

May 8, 1814, at Lennox, unmarried. On 
a roadside monument at Lee, Mass., is 
the following: "On this spot was found 
(the lifeless corpse of) Mr. Daniel Blos­
som, of Lennox, son of Captain Ezra 
and Mrs. Mehitable Blossom on the 8th 
day of May, 1S14, in,the 22d year of his 
age. Walking here alone he was sud­
denly called into eternity without any 
earthly friend to console him in his last 
moments or to close his dying eyes. 
Reader! Pause and consider the 
importance of being always prepared 
to meet thy God; 'For thou knOweel 
the time, nor the place, nor the man­
ner of death.' " ' _ . 
7. Betsey, born September 12, 1794, 

died June 10, 1795. -
Betsey, again born May 10, 1796. 

died Febrary 25, 1798. 9 Marv (called Polly), born Febru­ary 21. 1799; married William C. Bloss and died in 1879. 10. Lucinda F., born May 25, 1801 died September 2a. I ••• married one of Rochester's early lawyers; Anson House, who died L5 1864, leav­ing: a da i arried -') Van EPPS. Mrs. House witni first deed recorded in Monroe C°nntDavld P., born September 30, 1803, died Man r 07 i c n s ,2. Mehitable. born January 27, died I860. M "nry C u l" Uarrbci laskins. 13. SaUy, born in 1811, died in 1823. (Gravestone record). 

Questions. 

Information wanted of the following: 
Deacon Benjamin Blossom, died Sep­

tember 12. D.27, aged 
Jane, his wife, died May 17, 1857, aged 

67. 
Children of Above. 

1. Enos, baptized September 19, 1820. 
Married Harriet Hull. He was killed 
at Carr's Rock April 15, 1868. His 
widow married, second, William M. 
Post, and died October 2, 1885, aged 88. 

2. Nathan H , baptized September 19, 
1820. Married Mary A. Marette. He 
died March 28. 1859, aged 44. She died 
In 1896, aged 76. 
3. William, baptized in First Presby­

terian church June 10, 1821. Died at 
Dayton, O., June 6, 1861. 

Whose children were Jerusha, Mary, 
Laura, Hannah and Eliza Blossom? 

The ancient rule of baptism, curi­
ously general if not in the great ma­
jority of cases absolute, which pre­
vailed among the early colonists of 
naming the first born son after the 
paternal grandfather, the first born 
daughter after the maternal grand­
mother, the second son after the ma­
ternal father, the second daughter after 
the maternal mother, and so on, will be 
found of much assistance in the very 
early records, and often furnishes an 
important clue to the genealogist. 

U A ^ ^ W ^ I A T ^ Q>.XJ A 

VjOoC-i 
1 
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is born in Kempston, 
1. Emigrated to New 

Haven, then to Quinnias, in 1638; died 
there In 11 

est son, Samuel first, born in New 
Haven in 1645, died in 1709 
Samuel second, horn in New Haven in 

moved to Newark. N. J., in 17-01, 
tvark in 17 3.".. 

Samuel, son of Samuel third, born In 
New Haven in 1698, died in Newark in 
1793. 
John, son of Samuel, born in Newark 

in 1723. died in Newark in 1 
John, son of John, born in Newark in 

1746. died in Newark in 179r,. 
Young Stephen, son of John, born In 

Newark in 1775, died in Sodus, N. Y., in 
Stephen Young, son of Young Stephen, 
born in Miiton, N. Y., in 1807, died in 
Rochester. N. Y.. December 18, 1891. 
Married Sarah Maria Mackaye October 
21. 1S29, born Argyle, N. Y., January 3, 

died December 31, 1904. Seven 
children issue of the marriage of 
Stephen Young Ailing and Sarah Maria 
Mackaye. Ail born in Rochester, N. Y. 

1. William Cory, born July 29, 1830, 
died August 9. 183 

2. Frances J., born July 21, 1832, died 
June 1. 1886. 
3. Martha A., born August 13. 1834, 

died July 19, 1885. Married Horace F. 
Bush October 6. 1859 (one son, Fred­
erick Morison Bush, born October 20, 
1863.) 

!. James Morison. born July 12. 1S37, 
died September 3, 1895, in London, Eng­
land. Married Eliza Richmond Spen­
cer October 18, 1802. (One son. Rev. 

hen Howard Ailing, born January 
11, 1870) 
5 Marv A., born March 13, 1842, died 

Mav 29. 1842. 
6' Millicent Backus, born -March 20, 

18 15. 
7. Arthur Kenneth Young, born Au­

gust 6, 18 19. 
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He was preceptor 01 an academy in 
Ballston, where he studied law with 
Colonel Samuel Young in 1812 to 1817. 
In 1817 in partnership with Simon 
Stone second, of Pittsford. In 1819 

removed to Rochester, where he re­
sided until his death, November 12, 1857. 

• was appointed IkuJUiUftl judge 
of Monroe county; resigned in 1825; 
was reappointed in 1838 and held this 
office until 1843. He was an early jus­
tice of the peace in Brighton; was rep­
resentative in the legislature from 
Monroe in 1844. He married, first, 
Naomi Gregory, and about a fortnight 
before his death Mrs. Maria Bryan, 
widow of Jicob B. Bryan, of Penfield. 
She died April 20, 1869, aged 72. He 
left no issue. 
"In person he bore a marked re­

semblance to Jackson and Calhoun. 
He was a learned and acute lawyer, a 
man of rare intellect and severe critical 
judgment." For many years elder In 
the F;rst Presbyterian church. Sab­
bath school superintendent, 1829 to 1831. 
An ardent advocate of temperance and 
in the early movements of 1827-29 
formed the first temperance society in 
Western New York. 

Answers. 
J. A. S.—The following was copied 

from the records at Lennox library, 
Mass.: Enos Stone was born in Litch­
field, Conn., August 5, 1744, and was in 
Lennox as earlv as 1771. He signed 
the non-consumption agreement in 1774; 
represented the town in the General 
Court for three years and held various 
town offices; was a captain in the 
Twelfth Massachusetts regiment from 
the 1st of January, 1777, but being 
taken prisoner at Hubbardton July 1, 
1777, and not exchanged, was oblig-
retire from the army. Captain Stone 
was a leading- citizen of Cennox for 
many years lie removed to Rochester, 
N Y„ in 1815, where he had large 
landed interests and where his sons had 
previously settled and where he died 
September 2, 1815 , rt,. . . . 

M D.—Joshua Danforth, of Pittsfleld, 
was born at Western (now Warren), 
Mass., November 26, 1759. He was an 
officer in the Revolution Went to 
Pittsfleld in 1784. A member ot the 
General Court, a member of the gov­
ernor's council, United States revenue 
collection, etc. The first postmaster of 
Pittsfleld, and held that office until his 
death, January 30, 1837. 
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Cutler. 
Captain Theolphilus Cutler was the 

son of Captain Benoni Cutler, born at 
Killing»\-, Conn., August 17, 1737. Mar­
ried Laurana Leavens December 16, 
1763. She died February, 1823. lie 
served in the French and Indian war. 
Was captain of the militia at Killingby 
at the commencement of the Revolu­
tion, 1775. In the spring of 1784 he 
settled at Guildham, Vt., and died, 1807, 
at Northumberland. N. H. 
Jeremiah, his son, was born May 5, 

in Northumberland, N. H. Re­
ceived at Guildhall, Vt., an academic 
education. In 1815 he removed to Lima, 
N Y. He married Pamelia E. Kelsey, 
of Storkey, Yates county, April 2 7, i 
1820, and removed to Buffalo, but in j 
1S24 came to Rochester as deputy) 
county clerk for Monroe county, a i 
position he held for the remarkable j 
time of ttm years. He died January 11, 
1883 He was one of the earliest m e m 
i bers of the First Presbyterian church. ! 
"His lone years of servi-.e ,and his ex-' 
| tensive acquaintance, coupled with 
! his own good qualities, cannot fail to 
i make him fc-'er remembered as a pub­
lic official, who served faithfully to the 
last and pa.ssed his life in service to 

I the people." 

Issue. 
1. William K., born March 3, 1S24; 

died in California. 
2 James E'., born September 17, 1826. 

He removed to Washington, where he 
was cierk in the adjutant-general's 
office 
3. Harriet N., born August 21. 1828. 
4. Charles S., born September 18. 1830. 
5. Emily, born September 5, 1832. 
6. Alexander K., bcrn August J5, 

1837 Served as captain in the 108th 
Regiment, New York volunteers. He 
was in the battle at Antietam and the 
first battle at Fredericksburg, after 
which he resigned and was later ap­
pointed assistant quartermaster iri 

A service. This position he also 
resigned in 1S63. He married in 1867 
or 1S68; Maria, daughter of Henry 
O'Reilly, and resided in Rochester until! 
his death, in 1881. -

"LEST WE FORGET." 
Hon. Augustive G. Dauby was born 

field, Mass., December 17, 1795. 
nis father was a Frenchman and ac­
companied LaPayette to this country 
during the Revolutionary war. His 

was passed in Whitestown, 
Oneida county, and in 1810 he was ap-

i to Ira Merrill in the office 
of the L'tica "Patriot." He came to 

tester in 1816 win 
i of about 300 persons, bring­

ing with him a "Ramage Press and 
some other materials," established 
printed the first weekly paper called 
the "Gazette," which he continued to 
publish n i tie disposed of 
it to Levi W. and Derrick Sibley. After 

niization of Monroe county, 
I il le of i I i was eh;. 

Republii an" and con-
intil 1827. Mr. Dauby 

first m a n w h o was m a d e a 
e in Roi M a y 22, 1S29, he 

• I Utica, 
his incun lasting twenty years 
oiling 

in the democratic party of 
oi those 

• lea Its polU lea i 
one of the first pres­

idents of the Oneida bank and 

Rev. Azel Backus, D. I >., W a s the eio 

n,Vihild*0f1
Jabez an(1 r'^orah (Fan­

ning) Backus. of Norwich "West 
F a r m n o w Franklin. Ct., and a nephew 
of Rev. Dr. Charles Backus t Y « 1 A 
1769), born October 13, 1765 Vive years 
later his father died and he went Jo 
reside with his Uncle. Charles. W h e n 
he was seventeen he went to Somers 
to finish his preparation for college 
and there became for the first time the 
subject, of religious impressions. H e 
graduated from Yale, 1787. Married in 
Wethersfleld, Ct, Mellicent, daughter 
of Josiah Deming, February 7, 1791. 
S^e died October 23. 1833, aged 87. 
Alter his marriage he was in charge of 
a, g r a m m a r school in Wethersfield, 
later studied theology with his uncle, 
a n ™ w ^ s llcensed- to preach June 1, 
1790 Removed to Bethlehem, Ct., to 
supply the pulpit of the Congregational 
church and was ordained its pastor 
April 6, 1791. Princeton college hon­
ored him with the Degree of Doctor of 
Divinity m 1810. In 1812 he was elect­
ed first president of Hamilton college. 
H e died December 9, 1817, aged 52*His 
son, Drt Frederick F. Backus, was born 
•J"nQ

e 16, 1794. Graduated from Yale. 
• I- I ^ n s e d to practice. 1815 Mar-

r*A Rebecca A n n Fitzhugh.daughter 
of Colonel. William, 1818. * Tiemov'ed to" 
?o°/,he*ste,r5,.1816- W a s s t a t e senator, 
1844 to 1847. Died in Rochester, No­
vember 5th, 1858. For ten years after 
the incorporation of the village of 
Rochester he was city treasurer. H e 
was choir leader in the First Presby­
terian church for a great m a n y years. 
Issue. 
1. Frederick William~bapTizeT1vlay; 6XTLA~ CUA-T /6 -*l^ H 
1821- died 1864 or 1865, a soldier. Mail- . , , °/, iJ^LK6~

<i 
ried Emily Montgomery ' — "• ;**- " PTLX*'*0 

V * -̂2> VjA klcU It. /Vs j 

£OJ 

&&: 

^/v/^. %UXTX: tzH-(> 

2 Wealthy Ann, batized October 1 4 * : „ " , i C-J . 
1821; rnaju;l^d_JJ^ejiiv_J. Brent; died in ™ ^ ~ a*~C_ &/ ~ ' * *H 
Dresden, Germany. " ^A&**U 4~/*Jr*t 

3. Robert, .baptized August 24, 1S22; 
died young. /v4L*QL 

4. Cerit Smith,' 
baptized June 11* 

1825; married Fanny Johnston; dh 
Lima, Peru. jfVw. **'v-^-~^_^ 
*•. Dr. Azei, baptized M a y 8, 1828; 

married Mary J. Ogden, of Pittsburg, 
in 1857. C^vw^Cto-V 
< « L

H e n i ? y Martin, /baptized July 4, 
1830; unmarried; died in I . m 

in a letter written 12, 1843. 
ilc aiumn', he saye: "Tell i«v 

friends that f came to thi 
sprm 
medical fetudies. It. then numbered 350 
inhabitants, now 28,000 or more, l was 
married in 1818 and have five i 
dren living. Have adhered to the 
steady habits of m y forefathefs in N e w 
England and a m a reluctant belli 
in new thi oriea of morals, 
government, medicine, etc." 

d 
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MARRIAGES. 

1827. 
January 8th, George Edward Harral, 

M. r>.. to"Mlss Juliana Neafus. 
January 31st, Patrick Garrity to Mrs 

E1^euLVvin2dl0SL James Counelass to | 
BrFdegbrua?v^h. John R. Clute to Miss' 
% ha^22^°HeSfTalbot to Miss Al-
miI5rniCi6at5?8Bnartholomew Travers to 
JUMavMU2d,enNels Thomson to Berta 
CTav ( 1 5 ^ % ^ Moody to Miss 
CaM°aynr7th!aGeorge King iO Miss Emily 
MMay1!'7th. John Talman to Miss Maria 

^iVmr^th^^QufncTstoddard to Miss 
M|re>pteCn1b

0e1rln9thFllinsaac. Ward to Miss 

^ ^ v e m b e r ' m h , Jesse Thurston to 

W ^ K ^ o S ^ a m u e l Bemls 
M i ^ m t o e ? .It," Jesse Wellard to Miss 

J1SS5££^U 
Mary Leonard. 

DEATHS RECORDED. 
1826. 

November 24th, Mr. Tousey, of Camp­
beltown, 25 years. „c 
December 8th, John Goss, about 35 

years. 
1827. 

Januarv 14th, Alpheus Bingham, 
abJ°anuar/eS; Colonel Markham, at 
Avon. 66 vears. , .r _,. 
Januarv 23d, Mr. Harris and Mr. Eb-

nei- kifled by'falling from a building 
July 16th, Mrs. Peeples, about 28 

yeAuS»iist 14th, Mr. Hinds. 30 years. 
August 31s" Mrs. Oughton, 35 years. 
September 17th, Mr. Keyes, of Pen-

SSnE5"S»a. Grove Stevens, 23 
^October '7th. Benedict Harford (of 
England). 68 vears. 
Oct her 10th, J. Matthews (at Pen-

fiehl). 30 years. 
October 23d, John Mastick. 
October 28th, Josiah Ware. 
November 2d, Mr. Atwater 34 years 
November, Dean Oliver Tiffany, died 

this month at Natchez, of yellow fever, 
^D^cYmber 26th, Caroline Abigail 
Cuming, died this morning. 27 years. 
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mford.) 
•d is mentioned 

- list of Students of 
e from England and 

d their education in the colonies. 
Thomas Mas at Seituate. 1643. _ A 

He commenced preaching in 1652, was if?. , *\J{ „ 
Lined in 1654 and died in 1693. after '\xAJ cr\^jy^ f 

laboring in the ministry n̂ ost fortv-
\dmitted freeman of Massa- o, A JL 
50. Removed to Norwalk, ^ / L ^ r * ^ , 

Conn., 1652; was the first Presbyterian 
minister of Norwalk. He married first, * 

daughter of Thomas New- .? -1 li 1 j' ^ IL fl 
She died in 1660. leaving no -* U Ovc^JL *f /"Vwa^r c£»-«s--»-4L<»vvw> 

children. He married second. October T <" 
22, 1661, Mary Miles Ince, daughter of \ KoeC) 

ird Miles and widow of Jonathan 
New Haven scholar. She died 

10, aged 100. 
Issue. 

1. Theophilus, born July 29, 1662. 
II. Mary, horn November 30, 1663. 
Ill rn June 28, 1665. mar­

ried Joseph i is his second wife; 
died January 26, 170-4. 
IV. Elizabeth, born January 9. 1666. 
V. Thomas, born July IS. 1668. H 

>sen schoolmaster February 11 
at Norwalk. He married Han­

nah ?. She died December 28, 1745, 
aged 69. He died June 7, 1743. 

Children. 
1. Thomas, jr., who married — ? — 

had two sons. Thomas and Gersi 
went to North Salem, Wesui. 

county, N. Y. 
i ine. 

'.',. Hannah. 
4. Sarah. 

"lnathan. born January 23, 1709. 
There may be others, but do not find 

them in Norwalk Records. 
Gershom. of North Salem, N. Y., mar­

ried — ? — and had 
1. Gershom, jr., who married — ? — , 
2. Lewis. 
3. John. 
4. Josiah. 

Thomas. 
ehemiah. 

-tephen. 
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OCTOBER 15, 1910. 

]£arl\> IRocbester 
jfamil^ IRecorbs 

NY. 
Any one posse J ting athentlc dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

F. F. R.'S. 
Whitney. 

John Whitney, son of Joshua and 
Mehitable (Wilson) Whitney, was born 
in Leicester, Mass., May 5, 1751. Mar­
ried Ptachel Hiscock; born 1760, died 
1824. Pie resided at Westfield, Mass., 
for two years and then removed to 
Hohoken, N. J. He served one year in 

Issue. 

1. Caroline, born Plymouth, August 
28, 1812; married General John Wil­
liams June 19, 1833. She died Decem­
ber 23, 1836. 

II. Olive, born in Verona, June 19, 
1814; married General John Williams 
January 2, 1840. She died August 
24, 1867. 

III. Lois Ann, born October 8, 1816; 
married Hon. Samuel George Andrews, 
mayor of Rochester, May 19, 1842. 
IV. George Jay, born January 26, 

1819; married Julia Bullard. 
V. James Mordoff, born, Rochester, 

February 24, 1821; married Martha 
Louise Pond, of Brockport, September 
7, 1852. He died May 24, 1893. 

VI. Laura Jane, born 1824; married 
Colonel DeLancey Floyd Jones June 18, 
1852. She died 1852. 

VII. Wilson, born 1826; died 1834. 

WILLIAMS. 
General John Williams was boi 

Uticai January 7, 1S07, and wai 
aniel and Mary (Elliott) Williams. 

(Daniel was born, 1762, and d 
tober 11, 1810. His wife Avas b 
11, 1775; died June 11, 1860.) He mar­
ried first, Caroline Whitney, June 19, 
1833. She died December 23, 1836. He 
married second, Olive Whitney, Janu­
ary 2, 1840. She died August 24, 1867. 
(His wives were sisters, daughters of 
Warham Whitney.) 

Issue. 

I. Edward Warham, born October 20, 
1840; married Agnes ft. Mudgett, June 
18, 1863. He died March 25, 1893. 

II. George Daniel, born February 22, 
1843; married Georgiana A. Stillson; 
died June 28, 1880. 

III. Whitney, born August 6, 1845. 
Married Ednia Hinkston February 
2, 1876. 
General Williams was one of Roch­

ester's most distinguished and repre­
sentative men. He came here in 1824, 
and was a partner with Mr. Whitney in 
the "Whitney Mills." Was mayor in 
1843; elected to congress in 1854; city 
treasurer three terms, and held many 
other positions of trust and honor. 
His military career commeii'.td in 

1827 as paymaster of the First Regi­
ment of Riflemen of the state, and his 
commission was signed by GFovi 
DeWitt Clinton. 
In 1838 the Williams Light Infantry 

was organized, and was known as The 
Company of Western New York. 
parade grounds were on Brown's 
(square and Jones Common, and the 
company was famous foi held 
in the old Eagle Tavern. They 
organized as a State Battalion of Ar­
tillery in 183-9 and the commission of 
major given Mr. Williams. I 
pany was disbanded in 1849, 
Major Williams was appointed 
•lier-general of the 1 ifth bri­
gade in 1862. Later he wa 
major-general of the Seventh divi 
and was in command until hi 
March 23, 1875. 

the Revolutionary war, and w 
ent at the surrender of Burgoyne. 
in Rochester, September 19, 1828. 
His son, Warham Whitney, horn in 

; April 2,, 17 86, ma I 
Nancy Mordoff June 30, 1811. She 
born February 2, 1792, and died O 

d March 14, I 
i h, Verona and 

r, N. V He erected at 
d falls in 1 it was km 

as the Whitney Mills, with five pair of 
stone on Jay street is 

Whii ne.v tract, Was trus-
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-T FAMILIES OF PITTSFi 

Nye. 
ptain Silas Nye, of Pittsford, born 
Barnstabl »ecember 27, 

1744. was the son of Caleb Nye. burn at 
Sandwich, Mass., June 28, 1704, married 
Hannah, daugbter of Benjamin 

'er i Bodfish, < icl ober 28, 
1731. She was born February 12, 1712, 

and dii Ii 7, 1779. 
In P eb removed i.. Barnstable, 
and in 171 ardwick. His will <i 
Hardwick, P i". 1775, proved 
June 5. 1787. Captain Silas Nye mar­
ried at Hard wick, November 27, 1766, 
Patience, daughter of Nathan and Pa­
tience ( ) Carpenter. She was born 
April 14, 1744, according to Hardwick 
records, but her grave stone at Pitts­
ford says she died November 18, 1806, 
in her 59th year. He served in 
Revolution as follows: Corporal, Cap­
tain John Black's company. Colonel 
Jonathan Brewer's Regiment, muster 
roll dated August 1, 1775. Enlisted 
April 20, 1775, served three months 

1. Heman, horn about 1812. Married 
about 1834, Mary Ann, daughter of 
Nathaniel Garvin, of Rush. 

2. Albert, born (?) Unmarried. 
3. Nathan, born < ? i 
4. Jefferson, born June 9, 1802; died 

in Michigan M a y 3, 1856. 
Alvin E., born (?); married Sylvia 

(?) Removed to Michigan. 
6. Merana N., born in Penfield, Sep­

tember 23, 1816. Married Elvah F. 
Pierce and lived in Centerville, Mich. 

7. Delora, married William M y e r s — 
no issue. 

8. Manilla, died young. • 
9. Alvin E., born March 24, 1831. Mar­

ried Elizabeth, daughter of Joshua and 
Jane (Pugsley) Fowler, October 20, 
1857. She was borruNovember 10, 1837, 
and died June 22, 1™81; age 44, and he 
died July 3, 1908; age 77. 

and thirteen davs, from Barre. A pe-
tition signed by Captain Silas and 

Captain Black's 
company, Colonel Brewer's Regin 
asking for allowance for arth 
in I Bunker's Hill, ! 

aid Nye claimed borhpensation 
d by 

laj 10, 1776. Also in > 
'a regin i- listed 

July I 29, 
1777, sei 
to rein-

Stark. 
ell-

ber 18, 1777, nine 
includ He 

of Majoi 
Wilder to i the Northern 

i he rem 
New 

York state, ami lord, 
was 

or of Monroe county— 
• 97 and 99 

Th- in Pitts-
m in the i 

rnsey (not a reg-
Issue. 

18, 1768, at 

iber 22, 1769, at 
Married I ?» Beck-

5, 1772, at 
ried (? i. 
5, 17 74, at Pitts-
i rr. 

mber, 17' 
• lie 

1, 1780, 

born .in i; died 

Mi '.at 
-V.e. Mar-

i of the whisky 
Indians 

IV. Captain Caleb served as captain 
in the W a r o command 
of a battalion in Colonel Caleb i 
kin's company regiment at the be 
at the mouth of the Genesee. Mar-

i, daughter ol 
>ved to M a c o m b county, 

Michigan. 
Issue. 

1 . ! 

8. Oliver, boi i afield. Married 
Mary Waite. Removed to - His 

William 

New airy, and died ai 
me ni Bat 

4. Caleb, ji. 
5. Cuyh 

Vl. Si las, jr., born 1180. died 
Pit tsford. Ma 

ill Stone. 

1, Velil, 
2. Loi iii. b o r n i 

I I nil M e , of Si lei 

died Ju 
le L 

on") Slle 

I I III ;i in. bOl c, I Ml,; . ,h, ,1 

6 7 . I ni 

5. Sara h, married Ira < 'lark. 

died 
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(Od Pittsford. 
72. 

. September 30, 1875, 
90 (?) 

Clevelai h Cook, wife of John, 
age 12. 

Cleveland, .lames'; October 28, 1862, 
age 4 2. 
Cleveland, Elisabeth Wood, wife of 

Charles. October 2. 1906, age 71. 
nd, Thomas, died after 1830. 

evelartd, Eva, daughter of Charles 
and Elizabeth. 
Colt, William, October 20, 1846, 

age 
Colt, Sarah Miss, July 11, 1839. 
Dunn, Alexander, August 24, 1811, 

age 59. 
Pavis, Evan T., August 19. 1828, 

age 5%a/ 
Dunning, Catharine, wife of Jehial, 

February 24, 1832, age 26. 
Pmid, Elihu, April 9, 1836, age 79 

(from Vermont). 
Doud, Susannah, wife of Elihu 

May 16, 1X23, age 66. 
ol, Men/.er, "For nine years an 

Itinerant Minister of the M. E. church." 
Doud, Elihu, March 6. 1813, age 28. 
Dryer, Catharine, wife of James, Jan­

uary . age 25. 
er, Lydia, March 7, 1835. 

Eldridge, Cois, wife of Goath, died 
April 25, 1819. 
Eckler, Jared Milton, son of John and 

Polly, April 27, 1872, age 35. 
Ellsmore, William, February 29, 1852, 

age 56. 
Ellsmore, Elizabeth, February 6, 1842, 

age 51. 
Ellsmore, Maria, August 10, 1856, 

age 35 I 
Eaton, Abeal, March 7, 1834. 
Ferguson, Elizabeth, wife of John, 

January 26, 1837, age 57. 
Fox, Cynthia, wife of John P., Sep­

tember 14, 1832,.age 52. 
Fowler, Joshua, December 28, 1852, 

age 78. 
Fowler, Jane, wife of Joshua, March 

30, 1866, age 78. 
ine C, 1831-1907. 

.-mi of j. and J., Jan-
age 21. 

Parr, Jesihel, November 7, 1813, 
age 64. • * '< • AWv>> 
Farr, Rebecca, wife of Bxuie, July 17, 

1791, age 39 (first death in Pittsford). 
Fox, Cynthia, wife of John P., Sep­

tember 14, 1837, age 52. 
Gallagher, Esther. 
Curnsey, James K., March 6, 1841, 

age 
Gildersleeve, Emily, wife of Dr. W., 

September 15, 1823, age 30. 
Gilbert, Hannah, July 30, 1863, 

age 69. 
Gilbert, Mrs. Sarah, July 16, 1860, 

age 70, 

M A R R I A G E S P !D. 

1828. 
Januarv 10th—Jacob Wheeler to Miss I 

Julia C. True. ' 
March 16th— Samuel Barker to Miss I 

Fatha McGuire. 
April 8th—Hubert Ford to Miss | 

A. Ford. 
April 18th—Austin Seymour to Miss 

Martha Miller. 
May 15th—William Caldwell to Miss 

Sarah Bolton. 
June 25th—John Clark to Mrs. Mary 

Atwater. r-
September 26th-=-William (?) to Miss 

Jane Curry. 
September 26th—John Cartwright to 

Mary Ann Shales. 
October 2d—Royal Herrington to 

Miss Lucina Barker. 
October 7th—Dr. D. Marble to B 

Grace Ann Trobridge. 
November 25th—Isaac Loomis to Miss 

Lydia Chapman. 
December 21st—Augustus Garre 

Miss Mary Tuttle. 
December 25th—Lot Bean to Misi 

Nancy Grey. 
December 30th—Daniel Coit to Mrs. 

charlotte Adams. 
DEATHS RECORDED. 

1828. 
January 12th—Mrs. Doctor M. Brown. 

February 17th—Churches hung black 
for Governor Clinton. 
March—Mrs. Gaylord, 65 years. 
April 5th—Mr. Charles, 22 years. 
June 18th—Mrs. Moore (at Brighi 

7 0 vpsrs 
August — Mrs. Hibbard,. about 25 

September 13th—Ignatius Ban 
39 years. , ., 
September 18th—Mr. Whitney, i i 

September 21st—Inace W. Clark, 39 
September 23d—Julius Cat I in, 27 
years. 
October—Mr. Pechin, 2S > ea 
Mrs. Henry Livingston, 55 yea 
November 1st—Mrs. Puller, I, y< 
December 8th—Mr. Solomon Cleve­

land, 39 years. 
December 2 4th—Mrs. John I. L all-

man, 21 years. 
1829. 

January 5th—Mr. Theodore Pitkin, 
66 years. ... ,, 
M a r ch 2d—Mrs. Sarah W. Ban 

died this day at Washi 
March 24th—Mr. Plowman (Eng­

land), about 
May let—Brightwell Bates (U. S. A.) 
Julv 3d—Mrs. Palmer. 27 years. 
July 14th—Elisha Taylor, 42 years. 
November 26th—Mrs. Abijah Beach 

Curtiss. 30 years. 
December 28th—Caroline, daughter 

of Reuben Reed, _'I years. 

C*-q tt^A-
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tell. 
William Buell, born in England 

1611 Pirst at 1 >orchesi • 
was an early settler of Windsor. Conn., 
and died November 16, 1681. lie mar-

Miin- — ? — . November IS. Itif) 
She died September 1, 16S4. Samueh 

eldest son, was born September 
2. 1841. Married l>eborah. daughter of 
Edward Griswold, November is. 
He removed to Killingworth. Conn. 
and was one of the founders of the 
town, and justice of peace in 1716. He died July 11, 1720. His wife .Med Feb-

S£EL\ l71\ Their flfth <*>"* was 
? M f e ^ February, 1671, dieo 
April 9, 1,-46. Married Marv Porter 
Loomis, of Windsor, daughter of 
Thomas and Hannah (Porter) Loomis 
November 20 1695. She died"NoveSei-
Litchfield:aSed 9° °r 95- Eplta*h at 

"Here lies the body of Mrs Marv 
wife of Dr. John Buel. Esq She died 
November 4, 1768, aged 90, having had 
thirteen > children, 101 grandchifdren 
2,4 great-grandchildren, twenty-two 
?™ ac

t
1-^

rfat^,randchildren; total, 410° 
336 survived." ' 
They had thirteen children, all born 

at Lebanon, Conn. Their son Captain 
l a t h

a f t
B h e l ' W a V h e eleventh cJifk? 

?°i " ^ Peb.a?.0nL C o n n - December 13 
l"Qfi T3 at1

G
J
oshen> C o n n - August 20 

1,96 Married Lydia Landon. of 
12uth,ampton, L. I., December 10, 1741 
She died June, 1812, aged 90. He was 
captain of West company, Goshen 
£ ^ « l i e u t e n a nt in 1759. In Captain 
Kings company in 1761 and also served 
in the war of the Revolution. 
Their son, Deacon Timothy, born a* 

Goshen, Conn., May 3, 1757; married 
Olive, youngest daughter of Colonel 
Ebenezer and Elizabeth (Baldwin) Nor­
ton-0*; Goshen, Conn. He. removed to 
Jkast Bloomfield, February 1, 1799, anfj 
dfed there January 26, 1850. The orig­
inal land purchased by him is still oc­
cupied by his descendants. 

Issue all born In Goshen, Conn 
I. Lucy, born April 7, 1778. 
II. Eunice, born August 11, 1780. 
III. Jonathan, born October 11. 1784 

died April 15. 1864. ' 
IV. Theron, born May 22, 1789. 
V. Timothy, born December 8, 1791 
VI. Eben Norton, born April 8, 1798. 
III. Jonathan, born . 1784, removed 

with his parents to East Bloomfield, 
where he died April 16, 1864. Married 
Bally Rice, of East Bloomfield. Sh< 
was born May 10, 1789, and died No­
vember 29, 1845. 

Issue. , 
I. Mortimer, born November 11, 1808 

died January 27, 1885. 
II. Pomeroy Baldwin (unmarried). 
III. Henry, married Sarah Mather 

died 1910. 
IV. Anne (unmarried). 
V. Mary Saxton, married E. F 

W*ilson. 
VI. Emily, married — ? — L. Wilson. 
I. Mortimer, born 1808, died January 

27, 1885. at Rochester. Married Edna, 
daughter of Jared and Olive (Stohe) 
Bough ton of "Boughton Hill," Victor. 
N. Y. Sh> irn December 25, 1812, 
and died February 16, 1906. 

Issue. 
P Katharine, married Samuel Collins 1. ". married Martin W. IP lied unmarried. 1 unmarried. V. ' lie,1 unmarried. ed Mabel E. Roberts, of Rochester. 

VI. Eben wnrt ,,, 
Tim r,»n< son of Deacon 
Removed JSth ht B;,!,J' b o r n "»<• 
Bloomfield. :-,,-,;, , a t£ e r. ** East 
fob, ,. v n £or>hester Oc-

£ca Root, of Roch-
C o m f m Williams. 

Hoi, married William 
I e'Pv H

R o c l le s t^- Married 

. ' Issue. 
1 ;,'•-,,!':'̂ ).

niarrie,i *•»»« MacAllaster, of 

pobins;:;;:y Doug,as:
 m^* cornea* 

<s,i3'oA1lre^Ra^ married Rev. Du Bois 
Sclanck Morris, October 11 1910 

. . " j . V Pue11 bo'rn January 
28, 1825, married Henry llaight of 4 , 
'•'•'"icis,-,, where she died ' '" 
HI. Mary S.. born June 25 1827 M?r 

jletlD Bethune Driffield, o f t , , 
1830? nenry Try°n' born Ja"uary 12, 
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OCTOBER 29. 1910 

]£arl\> IRocbester. 
3famil^ IRecorbs 

XVII. 
Any one possessing authentic dates 

of births, marriages and deaths of 
early Rochester families, corrections or 
additions, will assist in this work of 
collecting and preserving the lines of 
descent for future generations by 
sending them for insertion in this 
column. 

M A R R I A G E RECORDS—1832. 
January 12th—Asbury Huntoon to 

Maria Metzles, both of this place. 
January 14th—William Christian to 

Ann Cavendish, both from Isle of Man. 
February 25th—Charles Cretnay to 

Esther Tagart, from Isle of Man. 
March z4th—George Ford to Alice 

Good, both from Ireland. 
May 2 3d—Thomas Garratt to widow, 

Jane Quirk (Isle of Man). 
June 6th, White, of Oswego, to 

Christiann Marckly. 
.June 12th—Jerome McAllister to Elli-

nor Growdy (widow). 
July 5th—Marcus Morse to Elizabeth 

Sawyer. » 
November 14th—Ariel Wentworth to 

Maria Blaf.e; Samuel Drake to Miss 
Covert. 

December 17th—Erasmus Darwin 
Smith to Miss Janet Morrison Griffin, 
daughter of Eben. Griffin, esq. 
December 19th—Joseph Fmmingham 

to Jemima Vickers. 
1833. 

January 5th—In St. Luke's church, 
Henry Polkinghorn to Elizabeth Keil. 
January 10th—At Hampton, Livings­

ton countv, Lieutenant 1. Williams 
Svvift, U. S. N., to Isabella, daughter of 
Colonel W. Fitzllugh. 
January 28th—Michael W. Byrne to 

Miss Cynthia Crippen, both of this place. 
February 28th—George W . Hemp-

stone to Ann Frost, widow and daughter 
ot Colonel Histed. of this place. 

April ISth—Cornelius Van Slyck to 
Jane Messier, daughter of ; The­
odore Byrnes Hamilton to Miss Julia 
Maria Gibbs, daughter of Dr. O. Gibbs. 
June 8th—in St. Luke's, church, John 

Full Lovecraft to Ellinor Gaskin. 
June 11th—Silas Frink to Miss Soph-

ronia Wilson. 
Julv 22d—Milton Moore, of Newark, 

O., to Henrietta Mary, daughter of Cap­
tain John T. Trowbridge. 
October 4th—Edward Parnamn to 

Elizabeth Edwards. 
October 15th—Rufus Keeler to Phoebe 

Vellen at the house of Mr. Graves 
December 26th—George W. Crosby to 

Miss Amanda Langworthy at the house 
of Mr. Russel Green, jr. 

GOD'S ACRE. 
Old Pittsford Grounds. 

Janes, John F., August 16, 1906, aged 
7&. 
Janes, Sarah Stone, wife of John F., 

December 15, 1904, aged 75. 
Janes, Lavina Isabella, wife of Wil­

liam, February 9, 1837, aged 61. 
Janes, Seth, January 13, 1835, aged 80. 
Keeler, Sarah Ann Slater, wife of 

John C, born July 20, 1S15; died (7), 
aged 65. 
Keeler. John C, born January 9, 1813, 

died February 9, 1902. 
Kinter, Charles, May 25, 1862, aged 86. 
Kinter, Elizabeth, wife of Cliarles, 

April 24. 1840, aged 57. 
Kinter, S. L., 1815-1895. 
Kingsley, Seth, February 19, 1833, 

aged 45. (See Stayman). 
Kingsley, Seth, March 31, 1857, aged 

41. 
Kir.gsley, Desire, wife of Nathan, 

July 7, 1850. aged 61. 
Kellogg, Marvin, died 1S31. 
Linnell, Zerviah, Nosember 7, 1827, 

aged 4 2. 
Lir.nell, Luranai (?) 1821, ageu (•!). 
Linnell, Thankful, wife of Uriah, Peb-

ruary 20, 1S31, aged lis. 
Linnell, Joshua, died March, 1833. 
Linnell, Sarah, wife of Joshua, Au­

gust 22, PSIJl, aged 
Linnell, Uriah, died November 8, 1836, 

aged 81. 
Linnell, Caroline, died 1831. 
Lake, Betsey Murray, wn 

born in Addison, Vt., June 9, 1805, died 
in Pittsford, N. Y., March H] 1869. 
Leonard (?), Julia. daughter of 

Sarah Clapp, February 2fi, 1827, aged < \i 
Loomis Fanny, relict of Rev. Amasa, 

July 17, 1810, aged 48. 
Lane, Martha, wile of John, Novem­

ber 22, LS25, aged 55. 
Loomer, James, M. D., September 15, 

1821, aged 
Loomer, Harriet Smith, wife of Dr., 

June 5, 1819, aged 30. 
Loomer, Rebecca Wright, wife of Dr., 

May 4, 1874, aged 83. 
Loomer, James, son of Dr. and Re­

becca, aged 18. 
Leavens, ThurJow, October 9, 1827, 

aged 53. 
Lotnrop, Alden, died 1831. 
Lusk, John, died 1814, aged 66. 
Lusk, Stephen (son of John), born 

April 2,6 1715, died 1860. 
Lusk, Chloe Boardrnan, first wife of 

Stephen, died October 3, 1799, in her 22d 
year. 
Lusk, Elizabeth, daughter of S. and 

C. April 27, 1807, in her i 7th j -
Lusk, Sarah (Hincher) Davis, second 

wife of Stephen, daughter of William 
Hincher and widow of Pranklin Davis, 
born August 25, 1777, died June 1, ! 

By her first husbund one son, Franklin 
Davis, born September 30, 1797; died 
• ctober 14, 1871, unmarried. 
Lusk, Dennis, son of Stephen, Octo­

ber 10, IS82, aged 82. 
Lusk, Olevla Hazzard, wife of Dennis, 

October 211, 1892, aged 78. 
Pnsk, Henry, sou of Stephen, May 16, 1867, aged 63. Pnsk, Harvey, son of Stephen, July 16, 1807, aged 3. Lusk, Chloe, u • iin Freer and (?) Wilcox, born September 1, I Pusk, llenian, born Au.e,nsl IS, 1812, dii d April 22, i Lu a, wife of Heman, Julv 15, 1818, aged 27. Lusk, ;\ia i uda lei. hi-, wife of i reman, born November -, L813, died March 1.1, 
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i'eck, born in Pssex 
counu .land, in 1608; cam 
America In 1635. Remained in Boston 
a year and then removed to Hartford 
with Rev. Thomas Hooker and his 
friends. Named in list of proprietors 
in 1639. He was a prominent man and 
deacon in the Congregational church. 
There is a square in Hartford now 
known as "Peck's Lot." He died De­
cember 23, 1695. His will mentions 
wife Martha. His son, Samuel, was 
born in 1647 and resided in West Hart­
ford, where he died January 10, 1696. 
He married Elizabeth Bayse. Samuel, 
2d. was born in West Hartford in 167 2 
and settled in Berlin, Conn. He died 
December 9, 1765. Married Abigail, 
daughter of Joseph Collier. May 6, 1701. 
She died October 28, 1742. 

Their Son. 
Abijah, born December 28, 1709; re­

sided in Berlin. Conn., where he died 
March 13, 179 7. Married Abigail Gal-
pin, of Middletown. Conn.. June 10, 1742. 
She died July 21, 1775. 

Issue. 
1. Abigail, born February 2, 1744; 

married Ozias Brohson. 
Abijah, born July 11, 1747; married 

first, Lucy Perclval; married second, 
Huldah Boardman; married third, Mrs. 
Abigail Owen. Removed to New York 
state in 1812 and died in Cayuga county 
May 18, 1828. ~ 
3. Joseph, born July 6, 1749; died in 

1822 unmarried. 
4. Anna, born January 21, 1752; mar­

ried Thomas Thompson; died July 24, 
1790, leaving seven children. 
5. Jesse, born March 3, 1754. 
6. Mercy, born March 29, 1756; mar­

ried (?) Thompson; died in 1790. 
5 Lieutenant Jesse Peck, born in 

1754; married Philoma, daughter of 
Rev.' Samuel Cook, born July 14, 1761; 
died March 16, 1S15. He served as lieu­
tenant in the Revolutionary war from 
Connecticut, and died in Rochester 
April 29, 1823. 

Issue. 
1. Everard, born November 6, 1792, in 

Berlin. Conn. „ .„„„ 
2 Henry, born January 3, 1795; mar­

ried Jerusha Clark. W a s mayor of 
3 Jesse, born January 19, 1798; mar­
ried Evelina Hayes, daughter of Col­
onel Hayes, of Newark. 
4 Emily, born March 31, 1802; mar­

ried Hon. Thomas Kempshall, mayor of 
Rochester, in 1837. 
1 Everard Peck, born in 1<92. He 

married first Chloe Porter at Berlin, 
Conn., October 12, 1820. 

Issue. 
1 Henrv Everard, born July 2., 1821, 

in Ohio; died June 9. 1867. 
2 Norman Parker, born April 26, 

1823; died June 18, 1849. • 
William Cooke, born May 15, 1825, 

4ied July 13, 1826-

4. Emily Kempshall, born May 31, 
1827; died November 29, 181 
5. Charles, born August 18, 1829; died 

August 12. 1857. Chloe Porter Peck 
died December 5, 1830, and he married 
second Martha Farley, of Waldoboro, 
Me., September 21, 183 

Issue. 
1. William Farley Peck, born Feb­

ruary 4, 1840; died December 7, 190S. 
The author of the "History of Roches­
ter" and "Landmarks of Monroe Coun­
ty." 
2. Edward Willard, born December 

31, 1845. \ 
3. Alice McKeen, born June 25, 1847; 

died 184S. 
Martha Farley Peck died February 

16, 1851, and he married third Mrs. Alice 
Bacon Wralker. She died December 2, 
1881. 
Everard Peck learned the book-bind­

ers' trade in Hartford, Conn.; removed 
to Albany and then to Rochester in 
1816. He was one of the five trustees 
of the village in 1817. He was editor, 
publisher and printer of the second 
weekly newspaper, "The Rochester Tel­
egraph," the first number issued July 
7, 1818. He also printed the first Roch­
ester directory in 1827. He was prom­
inent in both educational and religious 
institutions. He continued in the book 
selling and book-binding business until 
1831, when he became, vice-president of 
the Commercial bank, continuing as 
such until his death on February 9, 
1854. 

Lav*. -£M^9 
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,Y FAMILIES. 

Stoi 
ael and Simon Stone came to the 

onntry in the summer pf 17S9 
Massai .used 

from Phelps & Gorham 13,296 acres of 
land, including what is now Pittsford. 
They were to pay eighteen pence an 
acre "as the land runs." ' Only thirty 
dollars was paid, however, and the 
price of land rapidly advancing, the 
Phelps & Gorham company were anx­
ious to retain this, so thi ed to 
give them half of the land if they would 
relinquish the other half, which. 
did; so for $30 half of the land in 
Pittsford became the property of Simon 
and Israel Stone. They selected this 
spot as being directly on the Indian 
trail from Avon, northward to Iroiide-
quoit, and for the existence of a fine 
spring near which Israel built his 
home. They at once cleared and 
planted a few acres of wheat and then 

i to spend the winter. In 
following spring Simon returned, 

oringing his wife and year-old son, 
Orrln (he died in 1875). The first child 

m Pittsford was his son, Alfred, 
in 179,2. (In 1818 hu went as a pi 
to I 'amsville, O.) 
Simon built a sawmill in 1794. Pie 

was also a nail maker and furnished 
the boards and nails for the first frame 
house. In 1816 be was shot in the eye 

• n "unknown party during a dispute 
over land" and never recovered his 
sight. He died April 2, 1838, aged 72; 
born in 17&6. 
Simon.and Israel in 1794 gave three 

1 acres of land "one mile south of the 
| village" for public purposes, and on this 
was erected the first school house; one 
I continues there to-day, and the old 
i cemetery was laid out, where sleep 
more pioneers of Monroe county than 
can be found in any other spot, and 
in a few years nothing will be left to 
show the location of their graves, 
simply for the lack of a little care and 
attention. 
Israel died before 1808 (no records.) 

CM-MJHS widow married successively Paul 
| Richardson (an early settler, 1790), S. 

MoClintock and Moses Barr, and as the 
widow Barr instituted suit in iieu of 
her dower rights a« the widow Stone 
that caused the good folk of Pittsford 
much annoyance and resulted in the 
legislature passing a law requiring 
widows to make their demands for 
dower within twenty years after the 
death of their husbands. She died 
about 1830 in moderate circumstances. 

d -Ov. 

The Stone family that came in from 
Washington county soon after 1792 
were numerous, among them Aaron, 
v/ho was overseer of the poor; Deacon 
Samuel, an original member of the"Con­
gregational church in 1809. He was a 
Revolutionary soldier, although only a 
young boy at the time, lie was born 
October 7, 1760, and died Septemb-

aged 7.".. Mis wife, Mrs. A m y 
Stone, was also an original memb. 
ibe church In lso.i. She was born April 
5, 1771, and died December 9. 1816. 
They had twelve « hRdi 

i. Theopilus. bom October 19, 1792. 
2. Samuel, jr., born July 2S, 17'JP 
.-,. Simon, born March 11, 1790. 
4. Zelotus, born December 18, 1797. 
5. Theodore, born April L55, 1800. 
(,. Amy, born June 25, 1802. 
7. Elijah, born August 10, 181 
s. Ebeft born Janua < \ 14, i 807. 

born January 29, 1809. 
10. Betty, born November 4, 1810. 
11. suevei ra < ">. s. ptember 25, i 
12. Sainarilha, born February 21,1816. 

Simon SI one. 2d, born in Salem, 
\\ ashingt u 2, 1786, 
cued June 26, 1828, at Pittsford, aged 
4-, was the son of Abner, elder brother 
of Israel and Simon Stone. Pie mar­
ried Sally Gilbert on January 20, 1814 
in Pittsford. 5He was born Julv 22 1791* 
and died August 15. 1843. aged 52 He 
was supervisor from 1818 to 1826, the 
first Monroe county clerk in 1821 and 
an early lawyer of Pittsford. 

Issue. 
1. Susan Blackmail, born May 5 1816-

died August 3, 1878, unmarried 
,.-•. Klisha Gilbert, born January 20. 
ISIS; died July 24, 1S37. 
3. Harriet Newell, born Auemst 4 

1820; died May 23, 1897. AU&ust 4, 
4. Cynthia, baptized May 1, 1821- un­

married. ' " 
5. Plannah Maria, born September 17 

1S24; married PJnos Boughton, of Pitts-
lord. They had one son, who died in 
i y i u. 
(At one date there were five Simon 

Stones in Pittsford). 

UJiAuXrJfioXK.*. H Wif 
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on Hatch 
i ben and 

tch, of Norwich. Vt. Born 
mber 17. 17s I; married Fanny 
imb, born October 31, 1791. He 
a merchant in Keene and after­

wards in Rochester. N. Y., where he 
died December 17. 1837. He was buried 
in the old Buffalo cemetery, but was 
removed to Mt. Hope. 

Issue. 
1. Fanny Newcomb, born November 

19. 1811; married Levi Burnell April 15, 
He was born in Chesterfield, 

Mass., May 27. 1803. They settled first 
In Rochester, but removed to Ohio. 

2. Henry Denison, born December 7, 
(I think went to Lockport). 

Frederick William, born Novem­
ber 6. 1817; married September 23, 1843, 
Elizabeth, daughter of James and Sarah 
Clapp. 

4. Maria Allyn, born December 12, 
married Riley Bristol November 2, 
born 1811, son of Richard and 

Roxa Bristol, of Harwinton, Conn. 
5. Ellen Ann, born December 29, 1826; 

married October 30, 1846, Walter H. 
Tavlor. of New York city. 
6. Emily Stearnes, born September 11, 

1831. (I find nothing more of her). 
The birth of Patty Newcomb is re­
corded born June 1, 1796, who married 
in Rochester, N. Y., Dr. Martin John­
son, May 14, 1823. 
(E. D.)—Can you give the parents of 
Lieutenant-Governor Andrew Oliver of 
Massachusetts? 

Andrew Oliver, lieutenant governor 
of Massachusetts, was the second son 
inf Hon. Daniel Oliver, son of Captain 
i Peter Oliver (one of the founders of 

UAV^-', 

sir 
Ma?cl!ni4°re17i5

Jo
i
1
n
n £i]Tre ^ a S born 

«jd in idbarioSroTSSSf°ft co»""! 
child 6, descendants '"SW1^ 

mentioned in the neHt- n e x t o f kin 
Volke are the ftJirs of & °,f William 
deceased brother of t^?1 Gi]lmore, 
natn^s are as follows- testator. whose 

Fa1fs
m^elY

Gillm-e, hiding at Indian 
laWilliam Gil.more, Riding at Good-

! Oceans C^Mlch6" residin* « Hart 

CoRimbu^'wit^ Bin^am, residing at ' 

Arenat^en^S-co rg*l>* at Point 

Clfea?^^^^1^ ^ Molana, 

C^lf^-^^^Bu^^ 
Er^e &oGNmY°re' resldinS at Town Line 

shan^Mfch GHlm0re' resid^ at Mar-

ceSS^u^Low^To1" Glllmore' 4-! 
and cannot "Atftn » rio«.y°Uu Petitioner 
ascertained. a reas°nable time be I 
These are all of thf. i-îi».o * , ' 

next of kin o t/e s a d ' " a f
I a V n d i 

names and places of r«ii 3 t a t o r- w hose 
diligent lnqPifr?8b°y S f ^ f , ^ ' after 
ascertained Petitioner, be 
sfJSSSfbVr 13 1881 Wi,Ham V°Ike-
m AIKtle later may be able to tell you 

iffn9ld
T^

outh church in Boston in May, 
I6b9.) He was one of the first mer­
chants m Boston and held mav public 
offices—Justice of the peace, represent-
««Xe* at? o n e o f " H i s Majesty's Coun-
S ™ ^ m a r r i e d the daughter of An-
aiVZ • £ h2 r a n d h a d several sons who 
graduated from Harvard college frec-
S \ H e W in July, 1732? in the 
,eJrrye^1' ° £, h W age- In hls ^ill he 
bestowed a large house called the 
Spinning School," for which use he de-

n\5?fd iUJitor t h o b e n e n t of the poor 

icHptSes.^ m & y l6arn t0 «»* «!J <pittsf°rcL)—Solomon Stoddard was 
fn v d e r * d °,ne.of t h e neatest divines 
in New England. He was pastor of a 
church at Northampton. He was borS 
Sltfnu.r.ft 164iV- A n thony StoddarS 
vvas nis father; his mother was a sis­
ter of George Downing. Pie graduated 
«5 ¥a,rJaurd in 1662- Cannot find birth 
of Huldah. (A. R.)—lou will find records in 
First Settlers of Passaic Valley," by 

U. Page 145. * 

B., Avoca, N. Y.)—Am working on 
tnat family. There were three broth-

ettled here and one went to At­
tica; one settled at Parma, and the 
other I have not been able to locate as 
jet. Please do send me what you have. 

(Mrs. L. P.)—Thank you very much. 
1 am only securing record 1850, 

nr offer just the t 
arller ore 

QUESTIONS. 

i|lvWi2 ary. defendants of the Lee fam-
lln.i ?n trly f a m i l y o f Pittsford, kind?v 
cofumn* n a m e s a n d a d d r * s s 4 to th is 

Te?saen n*L ° n e & 1X e information of 
Jesse Dane, an early Rochester law-

^h.e names of the children of Isaac 
Tomlinson and Jemima Bacon, marked 
at Woodbury. Conn., in 17849 J1Jdfriea 

m£?S5 JwliDr and Lorpna Bacon, 
married at Woodbury, Conn., in ii 

DEATHS RECORDED, 

Anrif.lP^^J4^^ 72 ^ars. 
• v t i T R ^ h a r d N i b b - 3 ] y e a ^ . 

years Sth—Miss Ann Wallace, 24 
April-—Mrs. Aaron Wilcox. 
ye'arsy 2 6 t h ~ M r s - Deborah Selye, 34 

August 15th—Mr. Richard Van Kleek 

Ham?KidnPv V,th-Letltia- w i fe o f W i N 
I IiaT

ni Kidney, 52 years. 

I i^SSSiSyii^SSr Hi„i»b..h.». 
_ 1835. 

Stoa?Uan y 2d~Caroline, wife of Samuel 
atone, so years. 
March 14 th Knox asred 24 

native of Ireland ' S 24, 

pri] 9tli—{Catherine K. wife of An 
son Colman, M. D., 36 years A " 
benRcJ6f^~"Anua Reed' wlfe of Reu-
oen Keed, 56 years 

>ril 80th—Charles Funnell, from 
England, o9 y, 
^ef WaTtlanCy •Delano> wife of Ebene 
August 19th—Levi Taylor, 38 years 
August 31st—Henry Fv.eington, na­

tive oJ ars 
L7th- iol ajl, 30 years 

October 13th—Mrs. i 

Central Library of Rochester and Monroe County • Historic Scrapbooks Collection



68 O V E M B E R 5.1910 i£atl\> IRocbester 
GOD'S ACRES. 

Old Tittsford Grounds. 
Matthews, Edward, from North 

es, Europe, October 5, 1821, aged 63. 
Matthews. Mary, wife of Edward, 

January, 1850, aged 84. 
Maxfield, Barnet, January 20, 1866, 

age 7 ,. 
Maxfield, Hannah, wife of Barnet, 

August 25, 1870, aged 82. 
Maxfield, John, January 17, 1868, 

age 42. 
Maxfield, Harriet, born January 3, 

1S22; died September 12, 1898. 
Mann, Ira, April 17, 1872, aged 74. 
Mann, Velina, wife of Ira, May 15, 

1884, age 75. 
McLaughlin, Hugh, son of Patrick 

and Jane (?), 1828-1839. 
McLaughlin, Robert, son of Patrick 

and Jenette, 183 
Matthews, Edward G., March 23, 

1871, age 36. 
Matthews, Charlotte, wife of E. G., 

born June 7, 1838; died May 14, 1884. 
Miles, Ann, wife of Rev. S. and 

daughter of William and Mary Agate, 
July 8, 1886, age 89. 
Miles, Rev. Stephen, died January 6, 

1851, age 63. 
Miles, Polly, wife of Rev. Stephen, 

died May 10, 1848, age 66. 
Miller, James, February 2, 1832, 

age 4 7. 
Miller, wife of James, March, 1834, 

age 44. 
Mitchell, Levi D., born March 16, 

1816; died May 6, 1882. 
Mitchell, Almira, wife of Levi D., 

born August 26, 1819; died April 
14, 1907. 
Mitchell, Mary, daughter of L. D. 

and Almira, June 2, 1843, age 24. 
McCune, William, October 12, 1850, 

age 64. 
Munson, Caleb, July 16, 1844, age 62. 
Munson, David C, November 5, 1831, 

age 18. 
.Munson, Ashahel C, August 21, 1830, 

age 3. 
Maxwell, Mary E., wife of Henry, 

May 4, 1862, age 30. 
Matthews, EUias, July 24, 1851, 

age 44. 
Matthews, Mehitable, wife of Ellas, 

August 24, 1857, age 49. 

^famtl^ IRecorbs 
NIN. 

Anyone possessing authentic dates of 
births, marriages and deaths of early 

iiester families, corrections or ad-
ditions, will assist in this work of col-
: Pcting and 'preserving the lines of 

n! for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

The Second Congregational church in 
Northfield (Pittsford), was constituted 
<>n the 11th day of May in the year of 
our Lord 1809, by the Rev. Solomon 
Allen, and the following were the orig­
inal members. (The First Congrega­
tional church was formed at Perrinton 
a few years earlier.): 

1. I >eacon Thomas Ramsdell. 
2. Deacon Samuel Stone. 
3. Michael Beach. 
4. Glover Perrin. 
5. Joseph Shepherd. 
6. Henry E. Dennis. 
7. Josiel Farr. 
8. Andrew Miller. 
9. Hannah Miller. 
10. Leah I'ackard. 

M A R R I A G E S R E C O R D E D . 

1834. 
January 8th—Charles Thomson 

Mrs. Melinda Bingham in the church. 
February 25th—Theron Taylor to , 

Miss Dorcas Southwick, at the house 
of Mrs. Hall. 
February 26th—At Mr. Haywood's, 

Alfred C. Hough, of (?), to Miss Mary 
Taylor. 
February 26th—Samuel S. Wright, of 

Macedon, to Louisa Jane, daughter of 
Mr. Asa Weston. 
May 10th—William Warren, of To­

ronto, to Harriet, daughter of Green-
July 15th—At Pittsford, S. L. Petrie, 

to Miss Elizabeth Fergu­
son, of Penfield. 
August 23d—William Patterson to 

Miss Betsey Javeoa. 
1835. 

January 7th—At the house of Mrs. 
Luce, Charles H. Taylor to Miss Abby 
Morgan Safford 
January 14th—At the house of K. 

Van Rensalaer, Buffalo street, Ira S. 
Hatch to Miss Julia F. Moore. 
Mav 2d—Timothy Cozzens from Eng­

land, ' Taggart Cretnay (widow 
, II. of Man). 

May 4th—Martin Briggs to Hannah 
C. Si i 

Martin Clapp to Miss 
Richard Penn Allen, to 
Rebecca Sweetm * , . 
June 2 4th—Israel Dana to Charleit. 

July 28th—Nicolas Tiemann to Mary 
" S a l - ,,,, TT, 

-William Fraser to 
i ember 15th — Jeremiah Cart­

on Allen. 
ncis Marshall to 

;• Ross to Mary 
' October 14th—George Smith to Sophia 
Oct h—Thomas Bemis to Eliza 

I ( ' V 

October 21st—John Beasly to Eliza 
Mill. 

October 23d—Ezeklel Wilson to Eliza 
,,i,rr 25th—Lyman Metcalf, of 
i -alms ra, to Ba te, of I '.ates. 

ir to 
[aria W «. , 

Joshua Blackmore to 
George Wilson to 
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ELIZABETH 
H A Z E L T O N FISH. 

lonel Josiah Fish, son of John and 
Deborah Fish, was born in Mendon, 

., February 11, 1755. He mar-
Elizabeth llazelton, of L'pfin, 

3., August 24. 17 74. She was the 
John and Jane 

1 llazelton, and was born August 
!». 1755. She died in Rochester, N. Y., 
March, 1798. In 1799 Josiah Fish mar­
ried Zeruiah Phelps Holcomb, widow 

ii Holcomb, who was born Octo-
'", ITe:1.. Zeruiah Phelps was born 

July 5, 1764. She died September 14, 
1842. Josiah Fish died- in Rochestei, 
N. Y., May 10, 1811. 
Copy of certificate of service: 

State of Vermont, 
Adjutant-General's Office. 
Montpelier, August 5, 1898. 

•'1 hereby certify that the following 
ipt from the records 

on file in this office, regarding soldiers 
who served in the Revolutionary war. 
Extract:" 
"Josiah Fish served as lieutenant 

from August 2d to November 
three months, twenty-seven da\; 
Captain William Hut chin's company, 
Major Ebenezer Allen's detachment, in 
the service of the state of Vermont and 
received L 31, 8, 5. Also served as cap­
tain from the banning of campaign, 

to the ><u of June, (time not 
a), in Colonel Samuel Fletcher's 

battalion, and received L37, 6, 8. And 
served as captain from July 15th to 

mher 21. 1781, 141 days, under 
same command and received L47, 0, 0. 
And served as a captain from Septem­
ber 10th to the 29, 1782, under same 
command, 'assisting the sheriff,' and 
received LI, 11, 0." 

"T. S. Peck, 
"Adjutant-General." 

Children of Josiah and Elizabeth 
Hazelton Fish, all born in Townshend, 
Windham county, Vt. 
Hazelton, born September 26, /1775; 

died, , 1786. 
Sullivan, born August 3, 1777. 

>hia, born February 21, 1779. Mar­
ried Frederick Hosmer in Roches-

SOS. 
1 heus, born November 22, 1781. 

Married Polly Holcomb in Rochester, 
January 1, 1805. 
Philotheta, born October 3, 1783. 
Josiah, born November 28, 1787. 
Irmi, born , 1789. 

in Rochester, Jan -
the daughter of E 
(Phelps i Holcomb an 

ber 24, 1787. She 

1, 1805. 
• 

d was 
died i 

- Hoi 
She 
Zerulab 

born i 'e-

Ijah Stanton, born February 

tsey, born , 179.1; died -

11, 

Children of Josiah and Zeruiah Fish. 
First known births on thi what 
Is now th : ster: 

brvary 24, 1800. Mar­
ried Sarah K I, in Batavia. 

i 850, and he died 
November 2, 1862, in Chicago, 111. 
Delinda. born October 11, 1802. 

LKBBIUS FISH. 
May 16. 1829. He married (second | 
becca Carter Vaughn, February 17. 
1830. He died in Batavia, Jum 
1859. She died in Jackson, Mich. His 

m, John, was born in Roe 
ter (then Mill Town), January 10, 180lr. 

other ehildren born in Batavia 
where he had removed. 

Leroy, born November 14, 1804. 
George W., born, June 6, 1807. 

From Phelps and Gorham Purchase. 
lonel Joi h, the early su­

pervisor of the wide region of 
Northampton, purchased a farm at the 
mouth of BUick Creek on the Genesee 
river, 1795. They went to board with 

who was then in charg 
Allan Mill at the Falls. In Novem-

96, Mr. \\ n hired l 
Mill and thi 
the Fall ;e of 

mill until 1 
hack to h born 
February b ien born 

Man Mill. 
1 lowing from a 
uary il, l 
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1 will state, from the 
of my recollection, the events 

il which you enquire. My father, 
is born in Mendon, 

bruary 11, 17 55. He moved 
while young to Townshend, Windham 

From thence he emigrated 
family in 1796 to the then 

wilderness and settled on a farm at 
the mouth of Black about six 
miles above the falls of the Genesee. 
He had previously visited that country 
and in the spring of 1795 he took me 
with him. 1 was at the time 13 years 
old. W e made the journey on horse­
back. W e crossed the Green moun­
tains at Manchester, the North river 
at Stillwater—my father pointing out 
to me Burgoyne's headquarters, the 
points occupied by the different armies 
and the place of the surrender. I 
think my father must have been pres­
ent at the surrender. W e struck the 

awk at, or near, the Lime Kilns, 
•wed up the north bank and 
-ed at Whitestown. After leaving 

Whitestown we found but few inhabi­
tants and no roads that had been 
worked. The trees were cut out and 
that was about all that had been done. 
"At Cayuga lake was a family at 

each side, who kept a small sailboat 
for a ferry. W e arrived at the Gene­
see river in ten days, at a place called 
Canawagus, where the village of Avon 
now stands. Here we put up with Gil­
bert R. Perrv, who kept a tavern, store 
and ferry. My father bought his farm, 
perfectlv wild, of Charles Williamson, 
agent of the Puttney estate. He then 
took me with him and we began work 
upon the farm. W e cut some poles and 
branches of trees with which we built 
a lodge and encamped on the farm. He 
obtained from Peter Shaeffer the use 
of two voke of oxen and a plow and 
broke up four or five acres of the flats 
— o n which there was no timber—and 
planted it with Indian corn. At this 
time there were but six families be­
tween Canawagus and the mouth of 
Genesee river, to wit: Jeremiah Olm-
stead, Christopher Dugan, Mr. Utley, 
Isaac Scott and Mr. Shaeffer. Allen s 
Mill' at the falls was then vacant. 
Allen's brother-in-law, Dugan, had 
moved awav previous to 1795, and Mr. 
Sprague went to the Falls In August 
to take care of the mill and we board­
ed with them some time. Sprague was 
poor and our living pretty hard. Bread 
was very inferior and not always to be 
had; they had no meat of any kind but 
wild, and th ted mainly of rac­
coon H was raccoon for breakfast, 

n for dinner and the same for sup­
per. W e had no vegetables or sauce 
of any kind, no milk or butter. The 
only eatable beside coon meat was 

ke, made after the following 
Take what flour you have, mix 

with water, shorten with coon oil and 
fry in coon fat.' For drink we had 
nothing better than warm river water 
I began having ague in July and 
it hard every day without intermission 
until winter, and I became so exces­
sive! hat all thought I had 
drop .mber my father har­
vested his corn, which proved a full 
crop? and r, Vermont for the rest of hi. . consisting of his wife, two daughters and three sons, h Thev arrived in February in sleighs' all went to the farm to live. MI up the '^ot some In­dian it with bark. It had neiP '"•• window or chim-Sev• W in this til the , i n, !',"'' mer all i \ ta^Z e taken sick and • Tdships. 

"Uur nearest neighbor was Josepn 
p the river. The 

next" nearest was Mr. Hincher. at the 
mouth i river. On quitting the 
hut in November we went to the 1 
and took charge of Allen's Mill. ' we'l 

r that on our way to the J alls 
we m oil nited 5 I 
troops on their way to take p 
of Port Niagara. They had come on 

Car as the mouth of the 
river, when a violent, snow-storm com­
pelled them to land and follow an In-

trail on foot through the wil-
derm 

•our .situation in the mill was not 
much better than at the farm. W e 
had two small rooms, partitioned oft 
in the mill to live in—partitions 
of rbugh boards, there was no place 
for a fire. The windows were without 
glass but supplied with close shut­
ters, so that when we shut out the 
storm and wind, we also excluded light. 
There was a little slab-covered shanty 
three or four rods distant, which we 
used for a kitchen and where we could 
warm ourselves in the day time. W e 
lived in this way about a year, when 
my father built a log house against a 
perpendicular ledge of rocks -rne 
iede-e was about ten feet high and 
made one side of the house, serving at 
the same time for the back to the 
fire place. In this house we lived more 
comfortably; but, having room for^nly 
two beds in it, a part of the family 
continued sleeping in the mill. Soon 
after we moved to the mill, a family 
bv the name of Atchison arrived on 
their way to Braddock's Bay, where 
they settled, being the first family 
settled west of the river, about twelve 
miles west of it, and about six miles 

fr°Sooneafater' Messrs Granger King 
and Kent commenced a settlement 
four miles below the mill; since 
called "King's Landing" and ''Hanford 
Tandine:" This must have been in 
1797 or 1798 Mv mother died in 
aied 43 vears. In February, 1800, my 
father had a son by his second wife, 
who is now living in Chicago, 111. In 
1806 I had a son born there, who is 
now living in this village. . 
Mv father was agent of O. Phelps, 

for the sale of lands in the township 
at the Falls, for severaJ. veaxs. He 

He would not touch a drop 
until he furs arie d his 

' pay jn coin. Then he woi mence 
i drinking whisky and drink until his 
. money was all gone, and then go home 
and remain sober until he 

Panother good lot of furs. On ore 
: casion, in winter after selling his furs 
and drinking as usual, he and his wife 
returned to their lodge and w 

i»y their fire wh 
, crazy from the effects of the whisky. 
They thought they could see "old 
I liie in the tree tops and in 
their fright the Indian sprang Into his 

( canoe and paddled across the bay 
about four miles, to the house of Mr. 
Atchin-son. In the course of the night 
, he cut. his throat with a razor, but the 
wound being soon weft! dressed did not 
prove mortal. He was then removed 
to Canandaigua and placed in charge. 

the Indian agent. Early in the fol­
lowing spring (1798). he came to my 
father's to get a: to help find 
his wife. My father went with him to 
their old camping ground; they found 
the body of the Indian woman in a 
reedy swamp about one hundred rods 
from the camp. In her fright she had 
taken up a pack of clothes and furs 
which were found near her body. 
"I have hastily related such incidents 

as occurred to my mind. If you can find 
anything to aid you in your work I 
can only say you the welcome to 
use it. 

"L. Fish." 

T ^ o f ' t V ^ S e v e r a l 3 5 K 
when the town extended from the 
rpnpsee river west to the Pennsylvania. 

?lfoS 

SiS^^ass-
fiers'wRhouf liefnse. Court was held 
at.'fteT804Onmy father moved upon his 
r
 I n oV "Rlack Creek, remaining I 
farm at Black ^re , ^ gold t h e 

three or four" yea* . t h e ,. 
^ d 1 about ten miles west of the , 
\°^r making Borne Improvemeni 
MlfT ££in and bough! anoth 

a g^wo farther west, Whet 
i ^ W n J t i t h e time of his de&tl 
!?l«Sld lie was buried at E*nd-
f8I He wai Lrs old when he 
dS&. ^n 1804 I bougl 

MPlan ,,, trucfi „u( 

of b 
I c; ',;' K B possession considerable 

ppe 

-uT^r^r^n^ou,. 
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I. Hornell, N. Y.) 
I. William Hubbard came from 

berland county, England, to 
Mass.. and applied to be 

made freeman, 1630. In 1635 or 1636 
•he removed to Windsor, Conn. Wife's 
name unknown. He died in 1694 at 
Northampton, Mass. 
ii. John, his son, born (?); married 

in 1671, Mary Baker. She died,' 1707, 
'and he died 1713. 

III. John jr., born 1676; died 1737; 
married Ruth . She died March 
27, 1 
IV. Daniel, born Westfield, Mass., 

1714. At his mother's death he was 
adopted by Thomas and Mary (Hub-
berd) Ponder. He married Naomi Root, 
1736. Removed to Pittsfleld, Mass., 
1759. He spelled his name Hubbard 
and was known as Captain Daniel 
Hubbard. He served in the Revolu­
tionary war and was a surveyor; one 
of the original members of the Pitts-
field church, organized in 1763. Died 
of camp fever December 19, 1777. His 
wife died January 29, 1800, age 82. A 
marble shaft to their memory in 
"Saints Rest," Pittsfleld cemetery, bears 
the following: 

"They were lovely and pleasant In 
their lives, and in their death they are 
not divided." 
V. Zadoc, born in Westfield, Mass., 

1749; died in Aurora, N. Y., 1814; mar­
ried Lois Pomeroy. He resided in Pitts-
field, Lanesboro, Lennox, Mass., and 
Lisle, N. Y. 
Issue. 

1. Zadoc, born 1773; died 1827; mar­
ried 1795, Polly Blossom. 

2. Nathan, born Lanesboro, Mass., 
February, 1775; died in Middlebury, 
Vt., 1813. Married in Lennox, Mass., 
Alma Belding. He was a surveyor, 
merchant and lumberman. His chil­
dren: (a) Franklin Belding, born Oc­
tober 21, 1801; married 1828, Marie E. 
Seymour. He died March 1, 1865, at 
Mercer, Pa. (b) Chauncey Pomeroy, 
born Pittsfleld. Mass., November 17, 
1803; married May Wells. (o Fanny 
Belding, born December —, 1805; died 
May 28, 1857, in Batavia, N Y.; mar­
ried Dr. Ezra Gleason. (d) Nathan, 
born March, 1813, in Battle Creek, 
Mich. 
Dr. Ezra and Fanny Belding (Hubbard) 

Gleason's Issue. 
1. Caroline Hubbard was born in Bos­

ton, Mass., September 22, 1832; married 
in Rochester, February 11, 1851, Henry 
Belden, born in Le Roy, N. Y., Octo­
ber 17, 1832. Pie died in New York city, 
1902. She died in Rochester, 1869. 
Issue. 

Henry R. Belden, born, Rochester, 
January 21, 1858. 
Gertrude Belden, born, Rochester, 

December 21, 1860. 
II. Frances M., born In Mercer, Pa., 

March 1, 1834; married in Rochester, 
November 22, 1854, Hon. William F. 
Poole, LL.D., born in Salem, Mass., De­
cember 24, 1821. Died 4n Chicago, 
Mkrch 1, 1894. Author of Poole's In­
dex; librarian in Boston, Cincinnati, 
and Chicago. 

IIP Alma B., born Boston, Mass., Au-
22. 1838; died, Boston, January, 

r 7, 1856, William 
Irich, a merchant of Rochester 

Wethersfield, Conn., December 8, • hester, January 16, 1859. He if William and Sally (Whitmore) Goodrich. • — i o 

"LEST W E FORGET." 

Luther Tucker was born at Brandon 
Vt., May 7. 1802, the son of Stephen and 
Olive (Green) Tucker. He married first 
at Rochester, November 19, 1827, Naomi 
Sparhawk. born in Vermont. October 19 
1807, died in Rochester, N. Y., August 4, 
18:!2, a daughter of Deacon Ebenezer 
and Azuba (Jefferson) Sparhawk. He 
married second his first wife's sister, 
Mary, October 14, 1833. She was born 
September 23, 1805, and died In Albany 
March 8, 1844. He married third Mar­
garet Lucinda Smith June 8, 1846. She 
died at Albany August 26, 1893. Luther 
Tucker was apprenticed to Timothy 
Strong, of Middlebury, Vt., In 1815 to 
learn the printing business. He re­
moved to Palmyra in 1S17. In 1826 he 
removed to Rochester and established 
the Rochester "Daily Advertiser," the 
first daily paper west of Albany (now 
the "Union and Advertiser.") He also 
In 1S31 established the "Genesee Farm­
er," which periodical was the ancestor 
of "The Country Gentleman," first pub­
lished in Albany by him in 1853. His 
children born In Rochester: 
1. Charles Henry, born December 1, 

1828; died here August 9, 1832. 
2. Julia Naomi, born January 16, 1832; 

died in Albany December 2, 1881. 
3. Luther Henry, born October 19, 

1834; died in Albany February 23, 1897. 
4. Mary Louisa, born November 15, 

1836; married John Stuart Porter May 
8, 1855. 
5. Samuel Sparhawk, born March 13, 

1839; died in 1839. 
0. Martha Ellen, born January 19, 

1842; died in Albany In 1843. 
7. Frances Laura, born February 4, 

IS 14; died in 1845 at Albany. 
8. Gilbert Milligan, born In Albany 

August 26, 1847. 
9. Willis Gaylord, born In Albany 

October 31, 1849.' 

%0 
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]£arl£ IRocbestet 
3famil£ IRecotbs 
XX. 

Anyone possessing authentic dales of 
oirths, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of 
descent for future generations by send­
ing them for inspection in this column. 

MY EARLY HOME. 
"Back on the misty track of time, 
In memory's flickering light, 

I see the scenes of other days 
Like meteors in the night. 

The garden, with its low-built fence, 
With stakes and withes to tie it; 

The rude log-house, my early home, 
And one wild maple by it." 

—Edwin Scranton. F. F. R.'S. 

SCRANTON FAMILY. 
1. John Scranton, the progenitor, 

;ame from England and made a settle­
ment at Guilford, Conn., in the fall of 
1639. He was born in 1611, made free­
man In 1661, and died August 27, 1671. 
His wife, Joanna, died July 22, 1661. 
Married second Adeline, widow of Rob­
ert Hill, in 1663. She died in 1685. 
2. Thomas, their son, was born about 

1643. He married first Mrs. Deborah 
(Dudley) Thompson, -widow of Ebene­
zer Thompson. She died in 1681. He 
married second Elizabeth Griswold. 
(Savage says Elizabeth Goodrich). 
3. Samuel was born in . He 

died March 18, 1730. He married Eliza­
beth Bishop January 30, 1712. She was 
born October 14, 1690. 
4. Abraham was born In 1724; died 

May 5, 1780. He settled in Durham, 
Conn. Married first Beulah Seward. 
She died in 1756. Married second 
Eleanor in 1760. She died in 
1797. 
5. Lieutenant Abraham, jr., was born 

December 3, 1749; died January 28, 1836. 
He served in the Revolutionary war and 
was a pensioner. He was member of 
the general assembly of Connecticut 
from Durham for several sessions. By 
trade he was a shoemaker and tanner. 
Married first Hannah Camp, January 1, 
1772. She died April 18, 1796. Married 
second Louisa Fairchild January 1, 
1811. She died In 1839. 

ISSU6. 
1. Hamlet, born December 1, 1773; 

died in April, 1851, aged 78. 
2. Henry, born May 10, 1775; died In 

Nova Scotia in 1787. . . 
3. Israel, born April 4, 1778; married 

first, Ann Curtis in 1800; I sec­
ond, Clarissa Pardee in 1812. 
•1 Jay, born March 7, ISM; died April 

17, 1817; married Dinah, daught. 
Abijah Curtis, of Durham, May 5, 
5. Content, born March l l, I7S:P 

May 2.s, 1839, Married V\ 
Wa'dsworth May 5, 1802. He was born 
July 3 17*2 
6. Amanda, born April 13, l 

in September, 1849. Married Robert G. Clark 7 Abraham, third, born Ma.\ died September 8, L802, in Louisiana. 

1. I lamlet Scranton 773. 

where he was jus 

•• in May, 1812, a 
I e resident on the 

the river, occupying the log cal 
tirst dwelling in Roi 

on the 4th of July was held the 
eelebration and the first house-
ting. He married Hannah, daugh-
.. Daniel and Thankful (Merriman) 

Dimmick, August 20, 1794. She was 
born in Durham, Conn., May 22, 1774, 
and died (?) He died in April, 1851, at 
the home of his son-in-law, Martin 
Brlggs, on State si reel, aged 78, "n 

med and respected." 
Issue. 

1. Delia, born July 30, 1795; married 
Jehiel Barnard (first marriage in Roch­
ester). 
2. Henry, born October 30, 1796; mar­

ried Ardelia, daughter of Eli Moore, 
November 30, 1823, and had: 
1. Edward, born (?), died in 1841. 
2. Frances Ardelia, born July 23, 1827. 

Theodore Elbert, born Januar\ 
1836. 
4. Ellen Lauretta, born July 23, 1846. 
3. Hamlet T., jr., born March 10, 1799; 

died 1804. 
4. Elbert William, born August 21. 

1800; died February 26, 1855. Married 
Elizabeth Child and had Henry. He 
was city treasurer in 1849-1851. 
5. Edwin, born May 9, 1803. 
6. Hamlet D., born June 24, 1806; un­

married. Was mayor of. Rochester in 
1860, and after proprietor of Congress 
hall hotel. Died in 1881. 
7. Hannah, born July 2, 1811; married 

Martin Briggs. 
8. Jane, born May 15, 1815; unmar­

ried. 

5. Edwin Scranton, born in 1802 
came to Rochester when a little boy! 
He was educated to the printing busi-
v\ef?' ir\ ̂ h i c h he continued until about 
183o. After that he became an 
tioneer and commission merchant He 
was an active and influential elder in the 
Second or Brick church. He ma. 
Mary Ann, a daughter of Asa and Irene 
?^,ley' c?,f W a lP 0 le, N. Y., October 26, 
ift̂so. She was born December 18 1804 
and came to 
fourteen yeai 
near the "Rapids," afl 

i Sibley, nur-
died 
in 1870. ( P.in In o. Hall, the I 
sionary to t] 
one of the king's cabinet, was a nephew 
ot Mrs. Scranton). He died (?). 

Issu 
P Stella Beatee, horn January 12 

lusha Phillips, born In 
Ashfield, n,her ::, is:>x- . 
sue). 
2. Adrian George, born October 26, 

Ii26, ' liter of Josiah 
Sheld ,er 

3. Cora Irene, born June 28' 1830-
married John P. Sabine, of Fulton' 
N. Y„ No (8 n' 
?*•„ : • b°rn September 24, 
1832; died young. 
5. Beulah Mary, born January 15, 

183o; married Isaac H. v ranu-
ary 17, 1855, a merchant of Mt. Vernon, 
6. Hamlet Edwin, born in 1837- died1 

in 1838. 
i died young. 

8. Cliffoi ling. 
!•. Melford ( ung. 
'"- i:"' u-n November 29 

1848; married James Pool,.. 
The following \ ed from the 

original manuscript: 

IdLou^c SorcuJGn*. A . 0.c3tr 1~L$(o 

Central Library of Rochester and Monroe County • Historic Scrapbooks Collection



KM I OM. 
mber 13, 1750. Was 

hen 22 years and 18 days old 
to Hannah Camp, aged 18 years and 8 
days, who died September 11, 1810, aged 
67 "years. Wras joined in marriage Jan­
uary 1, 1772. 

Births of Children. 
Hamlet Scrantom, born December 1, 

Henrv Scrantom, born May 10, 1775, 
who died December 21, 1788, at Man­
chester, N. S. 
Israel Scrantom, born April 4, 1778. 
Joy Scrantom, born March 7, 1781; 

died'April 17, 1 SIT. 
Content Scrantom, born March 11, 

Amanda Scrantom, born April 13, 1785.' 
Vbram Scrantom, jr., born May 3, 

died at Natches September 8, 1820, 
jaged 33 years. 

January 1, 1811. 
Abram Scrantom was again married 

to Louisa Canfield. As the above is 
birth and death, I would remark as fol-
llows: When I look around on the past 
and passing scenes, it appears I look 
' almost like the last survivor of a fallen 
fo^st or the hoary representatP. 
departed generations. I am on this 
flay 30 722 days old; am one of the four 
generations from my ancestors who 
came to this country, in the year 1652, 
or thereabouts, hoping here to enjoy the 
priv'lege that heaven has ordained for 
the happiness of the human family: 
was one of those that on board of the , 
Confederation with my old Captain 7 6 
ard others, most of w h o m were of the 
stage where we pledges our lives, our 
propertv and our sacred honours to de-

itrv's cause against Great 
Britain Seventeen different times I 
left an aged parent and a weeping wife 
expecting to meet the enemy of our 
cntrnry in. di mbal, wnere we, 
like'lsrael of old, waded through a red 
sea of blood, withstood the thundering 
of British fury, but at last arrived with 
the ark of our country's liberties safe 
on this our favored land, and now I 
here present you thi? continental money 
I took for 40 bushels of wheat—the 
flour of which was used to feed the first 
troops that General Washington called 
from Connecticut to Boston, and the 
Continental bills I took^for my wages 

at the capture of Burgolne. The money 
I leave with the request to have U kep^ 
with some one of ™y posterity as ions 
as it will hang together, that genera 
tions yet unborn may see what money 

M A R R I A G E S R E C O R D I 3 
1836. 

January 6th—William Allen to Ann 
Allen. 

February 4th—Joseph Buchanan to 
Rebecca Vanuce. 
April 3d—In St. Luke's church, Dan-

el Boyle to Mary McDonald, both of 
Rochester. _ 
April 12th—Joseph Roycraft to Fran­

ces Bemish. 
May 7 Pn—Joseph Pocock to Sarah 

Jane Rogers. 
May l<>th—In St. Luke's church, John 

M. Winslow to Harriet Childs. 
May 24th—Samuel Witherspoon to 

Eliza Messier. In the city of New York, 
June 11th, Otto Henry Miesegaes to 
Basilisa del Carmen Padron. 
June 15th—In the city of New York, 

Nathaniel T. Rochester to Catherine, 
daughter of the late James Cummings. 
July 13th—Peter Lindsay to widow 

Elizabeth Cooke. 
September 22d—Erasmus Peshlne 

Smith to Miss Anna Beatty in St. Luke's 
.church. . 

September 24th—John Bemish to Alice 
I Bemish. _ 

October 27th—Dr. Matthew Brown to 
i Mrs. Charlotte Rawson. 

November — —Ansel Roberts to 
j Sarah Hatch, publicly in St. Luke s 
church. 

1837. 
i January 4th—Mr Charles Lewis, of 
Buffalo, to Miss He-ten Christopher. 
January 10th—Mr. Thomas Ross to 

Miss Mary Levis. 
February 11th—Mr. George C. Wilson 

to Miss Mary Ann O'Ragan. 
March 29th—Mr. Roberts to 

Miss Julia Dyer. ,i>i.. 
September 2d—Mr. Robert Hutchin­

son to Miss Sarah Darling. __....< 
September 13th—Mr. H. E. Whittle­

sey, of Hudson Columbia City, to Miss 
Jane A. Sheldon. 
I September 19th—Mr. Andrew Jackson 
Langworthy to Miss Marietta Mckra-

eSeptember 25th—In St. Luke's church 
Mondav morning, Mr. Henry Dally, of 
Davenport, London district in Upper 
Canada, to Miss Keturah Bianca Upjohn, 
of Pittsford; Joseph Hunt to Ann Mel-

November 3d—John McCaughley to 
Margaret „ .. .„ 
November 26th—Henry Godden to 

Mary Beard. _,, 
John Morlarty to Eliza 

Bemish King (widow). 
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"'S AC PES. 

I Pittsford Grounds. 
ion. Augustus, November 20, 1S03 

I 
l>r. Henry, October 5, 1827. 

Nye, Captain Silas, born in Hardwick, 
-.. In 1748, came to Pittsford in 1791, 

died November 12, 1812. 
Patience Carpenter, wife of 

Captain Silas, horn in 1748; died No-
er 18, 1 806*. 

Nye, Silas. September 1, 1858, aged 77. 
. Sarah, wife of Silas, August 30, 

IN 10. aged 55. 
Nye, Hiram, March 23, 1870, aged 67. 
Nye, Lorin, September 19, 1881, aged 

7 2. 
Nye, Eliza, wife of Lorin, June 16, 

1904, aged 85. 
Nye, Alvin E.. July 3, 1908, aged 77. 
Nye, Elizabeth Fowler, wife of Alvin 

E.. June 22. 1881, aged 48. 
Nye, Nathan, born January 5, 1772, 

died February 15, 1859. 
Nye, Cynthia, wife of Nathan, April 

26, 1S14, aged 39. 
Nye. Martha, wife of Nathan, March 

26, 1870. 
N e w c o m b , Horace, January 10, 1877, 

1 aged 71. 
Newcomb, Betsey, wife of Horace, 

I January 15, 1895, aged S3. 
Newcomb, George, 1833-1901. 
Newcomb, Julia B. Tobey, wife of 

: George, 1837. 
Noakes, George, June 6, 1823—May 23, 

1872. 
Noakes, Mary Oliver, wife of George, 

September 15, 1821—December 15, 1897. 
Parker, William, born in Legsby, Lin-

consliire, England, October 28, 1746; 
died January 12, 1818. 
Parker, Margaret, widow of William, 

born in Harwick, Lincolnshire, Eng­
land, October 7, 1760; died October 14, 
1829. 
Parker, John, a native of Leicester­

shire, England, February 4, 1841, aged 
52. 
Parker, Hannah, born in Hackthorn, 

Lincolnshire England, October 20, 1796; 
died at Pittsford June 11, 1881. 
Parker WiLliam, March 28, 1849, aged 

64. 
Parker, George, August 20, 1859, aged 

Parker, Michael, May 3, 1863, aged 80. 
kin, Elizabeth, May 25, 1861. 

Pettinger, John, April 27, 1863, aged 
77. 
Pettinger, Sabrlna, wife of John, June 

18, 1838, aged 40. • ' 
Packham, Marie, wife of Eldndge and 

daughter of William Thornhill, August 
G, 1861, aged 64. 
Patterson, Sarah B., daughter of 

i-.inson and Elizabeth, December .•>, 
aged 46. „. .onn 

Perrin, Glover 3*, November 11, 1830, 
in his 69th year. (Joanna, wife of 
Glover married Andrew Huntington). 
Perrin, Rachel, wife of Glo^w 1st, 

August 16, 1808, in her 7Sth year 
Patterson, Jane Ann, daughter, of 

Reuben and Dolly Hecox and wife of 
A B., September 15, 1-853, aged 34. 

HESTERIANS OF R O Y A L DE­
SCENT. 

1. James the First, King of Scotland 
ied In 14 24 Lady Jane, daughter of 

John de Beaufort, Marquis of Dorat 
and had: 

2. Princess Janet Stuart, widow of 
James, third Earl of Augus; married 
second, James Douglas, created Earl of 
Morton, who died in 1458. 
3. Lady Janet Douglas, who married 

Thomas 9th Lord Erskine, and had: 
4. Lady Mary Erskine, who married 

William Livingston, of Kilsyth, and 
had: 
5. William Livingston, of Kilsyth, 

who died in 1540, leaving only son. 
6. William Livingston, of Kilsyth, 

who died in 1540. leaving only son. 
7. William Livingston, of Kilsyth, 

father of. 
8. Barbara Livingston, who married 

Rev. Alexander Livingston, minister at 
Monyabrook, Sterlingshire, and had: 
9. Rev. William Livingston, minister 

at Lanark, who married Agnes, daugh­
ter of Alexander Livingston, of Falkirk. 
and had: 

10. Rev. John Livingston, of Ancram. 
born at Monyabrook June 21, 1603. died 

wounds at Carver hospital October 26, 
1862, aged 21. 
Patterson, Philander, 

1837, aged 3 4. 

January 20, 

in Holland In 1672. Married Mary, 
daughter of Bartholomew Fleming, of 
Edinburgh. Their son 

11. Robert Livingston, born at 
cram in 1651, died in Nt/w York in 17::S. 
He came to America in 1676 and pui_ 
chased land in New- York and found.',! 
"Livingston Manor." He married . n 
1683 Alida, daughter of Philip P. Van 
Schuyler and widow of Rev. Nicholas 
Van Rensselaer, of Albany, N. Y. Pie 
was a member and speaker of the pro­
vincial assembly 171S-25. 

12. Their sixth child, Robert G. Liv­
ingston, married Catharine McPheadres 
and had: 

13. Henry Gilbert Livingston, of Har­
lem, who married Ann Nutter. 
1. Catharine, who 'married Palmer 
Cleveland, of Rochester, N. Y 

2. Sarah, who married Daniel D. Bar­
nard, of Rochester, N. Y. 
3. Antoinette, who married John 1. 

Talman, of Rochester, N Y . 
13. Gilbert. R. Livingston (a_ brother 

of Henry G.) married Martha Kane and 
had James Kane Livingston, of Roch­
ester, N. Y. He was sheriff *n 1828, 
president of the Bank of Monroe In 1829, 
and collector, of the port in 1841. 
Palmer Cleveland was born m Pom-

fret, Conn., February 14, 1J82. He v.as 
the son of Solomon Cleveland, a -Rev­
olutionary soldier, and Hannah Sharp. 
the herofne of the Revolutionary Pink 
Satin" He married Catherine Ann 
Livingston May 4, 1821. She was born 
in New York city June 25, 1795, dlea in 
Rochester June 28. 18 PL 

Issue 
j Caroline Antoinette, born Decem­

ber 25 1822; married Lawrence Water-
' bury, of Westchester, N Y . _Trt„ttmV.nr 

2'Henry Livingston, born November 
ilO 1826; married Eleanor Josephine 
! Bond, of Worcester, Mass. _,,»,. fi 

:: Catharine A n n -born September 8, 
| 1828; married Theodore R. B. Lianage. 

died <>eiober 16, 1883 . i a, 0. 
4. Louis Wilklns, born In March, 1840, 

! di!d Valentine Nutter, born March 6, 
i 1836; removed to the West. 

6. Sarah Pivingston, born April 6. 
1838; m a n led Robert K. Gregory in 
1856, Ii- was from Edinburgh, Scot-

lftPalmer Cleveland graduated from 
,..,,. .Rhode Island 
in is - l

s,;;« i re died September 23, 1851. — * o-
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COBB. 
aptain John Cobb v n at Nor-

nn., November. 1743; died at 
< • 

LJoseph Puller, 1782. She died at 
"sTer," ISP.P He enlisted under 

Israel Putnam in Lexington Alarm, at 
Cambridge. Bunker Hill; joined S 

•neral Jos- ncer, 1 77'P 
fourth company. Canterbury, 
poral; fought at: Peekskill, Germari-

777, in Major-General William 
Heath's wing on the Hudson, 177:>, un­
der Colonel Return Jonathan Meigs, 

istown. Stone Point, 1781, consoll-
I 17*2, Captain Kfmberly roll 1783;' 

1777 for the war" of Pawlel 
Orwell. Vt. 

Issue. 
I. Henry Cobb1, hem ITS?,, at Pawlel; 

died at Moscow (Livingston county' 
1811: married Esther Bennett in 1S05. 

Issue. 
I. Eliza Cobb, born 1S06; marri-

Buckland. of Pcoohester. She died I 
he died 1S92 at Albion. Their chili 
Henry, Eliza and Edward. 

2. Mary, born 180s; married Benja­
min Cowles 1830. of Brighton. Theii 
children. Norman. Henry and Roswell 

IP Colonel William Cobb, born Paw-
lot, Vt.. 1787: married Laura, daughtei 

lot' Benjamin Fitch. First lived in Rome 
land then in Rochi i]ere he estab­
lished the first water-power factory foi 
j edge tools, farm implements, etc. IP' 
j was colonel of his regiment.' presi 
; of Rochester village, chairman of vil-
{ lage counci 1. 

ue. 
1. 1 ni 181.0, Oneida coi 

married N. — ? — Calhoun, of Rochester, 
in 1832. Removed to Michigan. 

'1. Julia Ann, born PS14. Rome; mar-
j ried William Pianford, 1834, of R 
I ester. I 

Mary Willard, born 1816; mai 
•mick. Removed to Cali-

ifornia. 
4. Weltha. born 1819; married Leon­

ard White, of Buffalo. 
vbigail Mayo. 

6. Lora Fitch. 
Gideon Cobb, bom I Vt., 1 791 ; 
married Roxan den, of I 

He died in Roi 564. She 
in 1863. Wl lunteers 

called for taking I ie, he enlisted. 
Iss 

1. I 'IN. Hag-
amaii 

on, bom L, born 
born 184 4. married .1. B. Titus; 

Libbie Maria, bom 1848; I k Os-
1851.) 
i I, born 1! 

] ried Professor John Adam .:, and 
L867. 

William Henry, mar-
. — ? — . Married sec" 

d Liberty 
ried W'il-

^VCCJC^ V & U U - |̂ | 

Earl\> IRocbester 
^amil^ IRecorbs 

X X L 
Anyone possessing authi es of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of 
collecting and preserving the lines of 
descent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

"LEST W E FORGET." 
The Rev. Soloman Allen was born in 

Northampton. Mass., January. 1751. 
When the War of Independence was 
declared he was just 25 years of age 
and with four of his brothers he en­
listed and served to the close. He rose 
to the rank of major and the follow­
ing is related of him August 15, 1777: 
informed of the presence of Indians at 
Cambridge and of their attack upon 
the tfarty of Americans there, Colonel 
Symonds. with a body of Berkshire 
militia, arrived. Among them was Rev. 
Soloman Allen, of Pittsfleld, whose 
bellicose ardor was of the most glow­
ing kind. Before daylight, and while 
the rain was yei falling, the impatient 
shepherd, who had many of his dock 
with him. went to General Stark, and 
said, "General, the people of Berkshire 
have often been summoned to the 
without being able to fight, and, if you 
do not now give us a chance, they 
resolved never to turn out again." 
"Well," said the general, "do you wish 
to march now while it is dark and 
raining?" "No. not just this n 
replied the minister of peace. "Ti 
said Stark, "if the Lord shall once more 
give us sunshine, and I do not give you 
fighting enough, I'll nev r ask you to 
come out again." Sunshine came with 
the morrow ami 'fighting enough" was 
given the pai his men, for the 
battle of Bennington commenced, 
Soloman was also One of the number 
who conducted Major Andre to West 
Point and carried the despatches taken 
from him to the commanding ofnci 
West Point. He ĉas also prominent in 
quell. disturbs d by 
Daniel Shay's Rebellion in Massachu­
setts. At the age of 40 he becam 
forested in religious subjects, and at 
45 hi hose" deacon in his h 

eh. He had a mo 
in "go i oi iii .-i nd preach I pel," 
but w as discbui a hps age 
lack of i duca t ion. i n his ext remil 
went to l >r. Timothy Dwight, | 
of V;i i ho a ided h Im to i 
d, i''oi 
. ided ' o com 

ie wihlori 
as a labor of lo 

meration for his s 
i xonal 

i 
thered ai 
1816. Hi 

In Naples where he was or-
years. 
in Pittsford in 
ices • 
old MI • 

i,,, i although n o I 
m.i- i dei 

,i and led to the h .nd, and h labo '' and ,:'' Vnrl 
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S Hunt to I 

to Eliza 
i e l I. 
oil 24th. .ToITn Connell in \nn \i-

t ridge. 
}' 30th, in St. Luke's church 

Obadiah J. Clark, M. D., to Jane I 
Oth, by Rev. W. Prevost 

same time and place. Horatio Wi 
to .Martha Sibley, daughter of General 
Hubbard. 
June Uth. in St. Luke's church Car­

los Cobb to Eincline, daughter of Jo­
seph Field. 
June 25th. Daniel Clancy to Ellen 

Grogan. 
July 7th, Thomas Knowles to Mary 

Bemi 
September. Thomas Hafavey to Daph-

na, daughter of Benjamin Smith 
September 20th, George Stokes to 

Mary D. Goff. 
tober 21 si, in St. Luke's church. 

John C. Ackley to Miss Mary Moore' 
liter of Ephraim Moore. 
' 1839. 

!8th, at the house of Dr. 
Simon Hunt, Heman A. Moore, of Co­
lumbus, O.. to Mary A. Hunt. 
February 19th. Richard Matthews to 

L>ora Williams. 
March 13th, Nathan Brand to Mar­

garet Clark. 
ii il 11th, at the house of Dr. Brown 

William J1. Lathrop to Miss Jemima 
While. 
.May 23d, Richard Kingston to 

Knowles. 
June 7th. Daniel Bowland to Mary 

Ann Morgan. 
June 25th. John Owens to Margaret 

in St. 
Mary 

Luke's church, 
Ann Middleton 

John Carlton to Alice 

f Jane Robinson, daughter of Matthew 
hin son. 
July 11th, in St. Luke's church, Lewis 
Beers to Almira, daughter of Joseph 

Field. 
July 13th, John McElroy to Mary 

Evans. 
July 24th, William Goodenough to 

Maria Kidney. 
August 31st. Peter Fluett to Nancy. 

Jane Kellogg. 
October 3d, John Crone to Elizabeth 

I Bemish. 
October 4th, Orrin Jones to Ann Con-

' bei. 
Hetober 10th, in St. Luke's church, 

Horace F. Horton to Miss Sarah D. 
Snooke. 
October 16th, 

John Ray to 
I M i d o w ). 

ctober 17 th. 
O'Neal (widow). 
October 24th, Henry Turner, of Buck­

ingham, Eng., now of Canada, lo Miss 
Sarah Armstrong, late of Ireland. 
October 24th, Edward Hingstone to 

Miss Sarah Justice, all of Rochem 
October 30th, by the Rev. Dr. Bruce. 

Montgomery Sherwood, of Tompkins 
county, to Catharine A. Roberts. 
November li Cornell, musician 

A., to Mary Oliver. 
November 26th, at th 

Bemish, Thomas Nicholson to 
Thomasa Bemish. 
December 5th, Andrew Attridgc to 
i ia Ross. 

Decemb. William Campbell to 
Wt ridge. 

i;s. 
Old Pil (rounds. 

Jliza M., wife of Hiram 
daugi and Marv Agate, 
May 18, 1832, aged 30. 

Ohn, June aged 48. 
rst wife of i o. Joh n. . 1803, aged 27. • Ray, Sal rohn» d :::••. William A., December • ram a nd El Iza ( A 

born May 1, 1798, 

died 1834, aged 

born March i I, 
1S83. 
born March 23, 1831, 
daughter of Simon, 

died May 29, 

Si one, Affa Maria, 
died August 19, 1886. 
Stone, Simon, jr., 

Stone. Mary Jane, 
l$27, died May 24, 
Si one. Esthi 

died May 8, 1903. 
StOi 

horn December 28 
Stone, Minnie T., wife of Addison i . 
born November 21 1861, died March 18, 
PS 93. 

Hi one, Simon, Esq., June 2b, 1828, 
aged 42. 

-ne, Sarah, wife of Simon, August 
8 i::. aged 

Stdne, Susan B., August 3, 1S78, aged 
62. 
Stone, Harriet, May 23, 1897, aged 77. 

auel, do'd Septem-
36, aged 75. 

Spellman, Asenath, wife of John, 
March 14. 1S56, aged 
Sanborn, Sarah, wife of . Benning. 

February 12, IN.".?, aged 37. 
Sweeten, Cornelia, wife of Imos and 

daughter of J. and S. Thornell, Jan-
aged 31. 

for-
mgsley, Man 

Lged 52. 
Si.i I ihen, J one :;. i 838, agi 

MUI of Snrah Ann Sprague 
fane, daug i 

John and Marl ha, Januarv 2:;, 
Sin John. M aged 
Sti: i> G., born November 1 ii. 

died AP" L872. 
Si 11 ih T„ wifi 

he,- i tged 61. 
Shearer, Ma Rob-Stodu.ul \\ Slo 

v, Miranda Lake, wife of Wi. 
A., horn Rose, N. Y.. March 16, L829. 
Ray, Bertha, daughter of William 

Miranda, died 1879, aged 14. 
. Florence E„ horn Pittsford Julv 

1 1. 1868, died January 15. i 
Ray, Wellington P.. born Pittsford. 

ary 15, 1867, died July 5, 1891. 
Rich, Elizabeth, wife of Marvin, Sep­

tember 5, 1872, aged 65. 
Rogers, .lames o>—*<sm*>h F., Novem­

ber 4, 1888, aged 7 2. 
Rogers. Martha, wife of J. F. Octo­

ber 6. ism. aged 73. 
Rogers, Sarah .P. daughter of Martha 

and James F., January :). 189&, aged 39 
Rogers. Rutherford. May 3, 184-9, 

aged 58. 
Rogers, Sarah, wife of Rutherford. 

October fi, 1831, aged 34. 
Rogers, Rebecca Haywood, daughter 

of Rutherford and Rebecca, May 1, 1S44, 
aged 5. 
Robinson, Cynthia, wife of F. L. and 

daughter of Silas and Sarah Nye, June 
15. 1840. aged 
Robinson, Silas F., 1846. 
Robinson. Manurva, June 25, 1838, 

aged 15. 
Robinson, Samuel IP. October, 1S01, 

in his 39th year. 
Rood, Dr. Daniel, August 19, 1824, in 

his 6Sth year. 
*Rood Dorothy, wife of Dr. Daniel, 
November 24, 1811, in her 61st year. 
Rood, widow Polly, "departed this 

life," June 28, 1818. 
io od, Lucy, daughter of Dr. Daniel 

and Dorothy, died 1793. 
Rood, Horacer November 11, 1817, in 

his 23d year. 
Rood. George, son of Elisha and Han­

nah. May, 181,5, aged 12. 
Rood. Harriet, wife of Elisha, Decem­

ber, lf>05, in her 23d year. 
Rood. Daniel W., March 25, 1817, in 

his 29tit year. 
Read, George, son of Lewis and 

Laura. September, 1840. 
Rose. Mrs. Rebecca, April 21. 1831. 
Richardson, Marcla, September 4, ' 

1834. 
Stone, Simon, died April 2, 1838,.aged j 
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IHTON FAMILIES. 

Bascom. 
i. Thomas came to the country about 

i settled at Dorchester, Mass 
6 19 he removed to Windsor. I 

IP Thomas, jr., born at Windsor, 
Conn., February' 20. 1642: married 

daughter of Thomas Newell, of 
Farmington, Conn.. March 20. 1667. He 
died at Northampton September 
16S9. 

III. Thomas third, born 1668. He 
herited his father's homestead 
Northampton, and died in that town 

lary 3, 1714; married Hannah, 
daughter of' John Catlin, of Deerfield. 

died 1747. His will dated January 
713. 

IV. Jonathan, born 1706, at North­
ampton; married Mindwell King, May 
5, 1736. He was one of the original 
petitioners for the formation of the 
township of Southampton, and one of 
its earliest settlers. He died at 
Southampton April 20, 1780. His widow-
died April 4. 1794. aged 89. 
A". Jonathan, jr., born Southampton. 

: married Freedom, daughter of 
Jonathan Clarke, of Southampton. She 
died-1773. and he married second. 1776. 

ier Williams, and removed to Nor­
wich (now Huntington. Mass.), and a 
few years later to the western part of 
New York, where he died about 1804. 

— VI. Calvin, born — ? — ; married Mary 

PATHS. 

SI. Puke's Chin i 

February 16th, Sophia 
Harvey Montgonierv <>A of daughter 

years. 
February 23d. Thomas Childs — ? — . , 
March 4th, Ashbel Steele, 80 years. 
March — ? — , Mrs. Heroine Talman. 

60 years. 
April 21, Martha Sturges, 52 years. 
April 25th, William L. Hull. 51 yi 
June 5th, Aoigail Lyman, 40 years. 
July 6th. William Dalton. 45 years. 
August 19th, Joseph Jackson, 41 

years. 
August 28th, Charlotte, wife of Israel 

Dana. — ? — . 
September 14th, Asakel Barber, 36 

years. 
September 15th, George Walker, 

October 29th, 
Thomas Bemish, 
I>ecember — ? -

Richardson and removed to Seneca 
Falls. N. Y. He died at Brighton 
March 22, 1826. His widow died at 
Rochester February 25, PS.jt). 

Issue. 
I. Jane O., born March 9, 1808; mar­

ried William Luther May 22, 183' 
moved to Ophar, Nev. 

IT. Esther A., born January 11, 1811; 
married Wells Farr and removed to 
Minnesota. 

III. William R., born July 7, 1813; 
married first, Janette, daughter of 
Peter and Mary — ? — McCallum. He 
married second, Lucinda A., widow of 
Benjamin Kellogg, November 4. 1S57. 
He died at Rochester June 10, 1863. 

Children by First Wife. 
1. Jane Ann, born March 1, 1839; 

married William W . Curtis April 1, 
1858. 

Mary Craig, born July 23, 1841; 
married M. II. Dailey March 29. 1864, 

Calvin J. born September 8, 1843; 
married Jennie Leach October 22, 1863. 

4. 1 imn, born Januar; 
1848; married — ? — . 
5. William H., born July 31, 1S50; 

married —'.'—. 
IV. Elizabeth, horn May 8. 1819; mar­

ried William IP Hassam December 20, 
1S49. 
V. Freedom, bom March 15. 1824; 

married John W . Smith October 21. 
1S47. 

B4 'PGHTON. 
TTarvev Boughton, born West Stork-

bridge, Mass., February 4. l 
n and Rhoda (Cu 

Boughton; married Eliabeth Boynton in 
wagon from 

Abridge to Brighton, Monn 
June 5th. and settled on a 

iue. 

- ? — Bemish, wife c*" 
45 years. 
, Mr. Hoyt, — ? — . 
1S37. 

June 5th, Captain Sherburn of Rush. 
June 18 th, Mr. AVilliam Hay v. 
June 26th, Mrs. French, of Brighton. 
.July, Pi-. Colman. 
Miss Curtiss. 
Mr. Caldwell. 
October 3d. — ? — Russell, 73 years. 
October 9th, Mrs. Notter, 45 years. 
October 14th, Anna McCracken, wife 

of Dr McCracken, 64 years. 
October«30th, Laura French, ll . 
November 1st, Alexander L. Alexan­

der, 38 years. 
December 3d, Colonel Benjj 

Brown, 37 years. 
Richard Patterson, 30 yea 
December 18th, Richard Hov. 

from England, 26 yonrs. 
A N S W E R S . 

.(Anxious). Fra own married 
a daughter of Daniel Penfield, I 
failed to find her given name). He 
was in the mercantile business -
log store on the site of Frankfort Mar­
ket. He removed to Mobile in 1S2P 
where he died, 1X24. I find mention of 
sons Daniel P. and Francis. There 
a Matthew and a Daniel Brown, of To­
ledo, who owned land in Rochester, but 
do not know if they \ 
Francis. 

I >ITIONS. 
Dr. Azel Ensworth's daughters mar­

ried John Shethar, Benjamin Campbell 
and Rufus Meech. He also had .i 
George, who removed to New York. 

Mult'onl. She 
msta, 

''• 18ST- .- ,.,«„ 
i, ,, „ c.. bom October 15, 1809; 

unmarried. »««,«.. 
i il., born November 6. 1$11; 

1813; 
oodwin. She died in 

i 1A ,oir 

Kiln P., born Augusl H, : 

hton Augi I847. 
.., born at Bright (m 

- , iton July 
rant No-

A N S W E R S . 

I'OBB FAMILY. 

Captain Joshua Cobb, brother of Cap-
john, horn in Norwich, < lonn.; 
1781. Hannah Edgerton, a dau 

tel. ',,. ,., Simeon Edgerton. 
moved to Pawlet, Vt., and then to 
non, Oneida county, N. S . 

Issue. 
n I ! :'- , 

2 Maria, born 1785. 
p0U | on 1787; married Zacha-

riah Remington. 
,i Drury, born 1789. 
5 Joshua, born 3 ?92. 
6 Hannah, born 17ill. 
7 Arthusa, born I 
x Simeon, born 1800. 
9. C 
imr-erfect as these records are 

are some to w 
[ k n o w will 

oaSing g aJF "" " 
ons m ""'ll 

hefe thi fori o,e- no 
per 

oweth, 
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66 NOVEMBER 26. 1910. 

Gtfjua Lco-L/dUr 

MARRIAGES RECORDED. 

IS ' 
February 4th—At the house of Mr. 

Morgan to Frances Har-

February 4th—At the same time and 
place, James Hoodger to Ann Wright, 
daughter of Daniel Wright. 

bruary 26th—In St. Luke's church, 
John Hitchcock to Sarah Shannon. 

,-YTT May 7th—In St. Luke's church, Cap-
-v'Vii- tain Martin Scott, U. S. A., to Lavinia, 

Anyone possessing authentic dates of daughter of Gardiner McCracken. 
births, marriages and deaths of early June 22d—Stephen Charles to Mary 
Rochester families corrections or ad- Ellinor, daughter of William Myers. 
^ocnester ramiues, corrections or act- Junfl 23d—In St. Luke's church, John 
ditions, wil assist in this work of Chambers to Hannah Van Schoy. 

July 1st—In St. Luke's church, Abra 

£arlie IRocbestet 
^amity IRecovbs 

collecting and preserving the lines of 
descent for future generations by send-
g them for insertion in this column. in 

BRIGHTON'S FIRST C H U R C H . 
The first church in the town of 

Brighton, county of Ontario, was or­
ganized September IS, 1817, by Rev. 
Soloman Allen, Rev. Comfort Williams 
of the First Presbyterian at Rochester, 
and Rev. Aaron C. Collins, with the fol-

SST^^SS'JSiSSl^SK'iSSfi r"°™"' Wllllam pav,ou''t0 Sarah por 
Smith (Deacon), "a cooper," removed £°I October 15th In 

ham Hamilton Dietrich to Margaret 
Filon. 
An —At Vienna, Ontario coun­

ty, Abraham Myers to Sarah Ann 
6th—Charles 
Mary Cuscaden. 

10th—Elijah 
Mrs. Semanthe Bartlette. 
September 15th—Thomas 

Eliza,Wright. 
24th—At the house of Dr 

Burch to 

Ackley to 

Cheat to 

purchased a farm near T*welve Corners .trr 

0 L^.838; Orringh Stone, son ol 
Enos, came from Lennox, Mass., lo 
cated near the "Rock and Tree," keep­
ing almost from the first a "house of en­
tertainment; he died April 2, 1839; 
Elizabeth Stone; Joshua Cobb, John 
Morse, Charles Warring, Daniel Smith, 
jr., Zeriah Walker, Laura A. Bush, Ma­
tilda Barnes, Martha Titus, Betsey 
Hatch, Clarissa Howes, Sally Stone, 
Elizabeth Loder, Margaret Plemming-
way, Huldah Dickenson. 

nai gekka Duckett. 
Colonel fa D e c e mber 10th—John Cutting to 

Elizabeth Woolley. 
December 12th—At the house of the 

rector, James Robinson to Maria 
Thomoson. 
December 2Sth—Richard Bemish to 

Isabelta Justice. 
1841. 

January 8th—William Rosekrauts to 
Mary Hickey. 
January 12th—At the house of Henry 

ster, Esq., Mortimer F. Rey­
nolds to Mary Hart, daughter of the 
late Roswell Hart. 
February 9th—John Bemish to Sarah 

Attridge. 
ry 11th—Michael Gallehar, of 

Mount Morris, to Ann Gosnell. 
February 20th—Richard Levis to 

Lucretia, daughter of John Williams. 
February 23d—John Paterson to Ellen 

King. 
iv T. Rogers. 

iril 21st—In St. Luke's church, 
ion to E m m a Walford 

July 29th—Thomas Allen to Rachel 
ber 25th—Peter Van Brocklin 

cander. 
Ith—Washington Gibbons, 

r 27th—Francis McCanty, jr., 
to Bi minor. 

JVJO n St. Luke's church, 
Albany, to I 

hurch, by the 
Bruce of Ohio, to 

HIP 
November 6th—Henry G. Whittley to 

Ann Gosnell. ' „ . . * , , 
No 9th—In St. Luke s 

Aim M to i larrlet A. c 
N,, In St. I 

Lansing Tool er to Mrs. Edni 
ce of 

Central Library of Rochester and Monroe County • Historic Scrapbooks Collection



D E A T H S R E C O R D E D . 

1838. 
January 11th—James Williams, aged 

of 5th—Robert McCulloch 
Brockport (at, Brockport), aged 4 6 

rilJSth-Pam*!*, wife J? William 

^nse*£t^lss Harr,s' from s*^» 
whtt«?Lt?^Kff25R°bertS (kIlled 

October 26th—Mrs. Mary Stiles wlf* 
of William Stiles, ag<*d 3q B U l e a. wife 
October 28th—Jago, aged 69 

mi?h,Cagedr57AliCe' Wlfe °f '0hfl Be~ 
18.39. 

March 4th—John Mann, native of 
England, aged about 40. """ve or 
May 16th—Margaret, wife of William' 

Morgan, aged 26. vvunam 
iril 21st—Margaret, wife of James 

Roberts, aged 25. *»&mes 
May 28th, wife of Clarendon Mor«* 
July 13th—John Nicholson? of S 

land, aged 42. l i e 

July 24th—Mrs. Russell,,, wife of 
Charles Russell. 
August 1st wife of Stephen Charles. 
August 28th—Henry Hoyt, aged 27 
September 8th—Jane Fulton, wife of 

Supple. 
September 26th—Nicholas Daniel 

Hoyt, aged 33 ^aniei 
December 3d—Jenkin Davis of 

Wales, aged 37. ' or 

December 27th—David Griffith nf 
Wales, aged 83. 

1840. 
January—John Christopher, aged 64 
February—Dr. John Walker, aged 43 
April 26th—Mrs. Allen, aged 77 
August 17th—John Jago, aged 38. 
August 24th—John W. Druett, aged 37 
November 25th—Caroline Adams' 

aged 51. 
December 6th—James Haffender, na­

tive of England, aged 38. 
1841. 

January 2d—Catherine, wife of Wil­
liam Seely, aged 28. 
January 22d—Edward Justice, aged 

21. 
September 17th—Robbins, wife of, 

aged 32. 
September 17th—McGregor, wife of 

Dr. McGregor, aged 42. 
September—Mrs. Eunice Baker. 
September—Daniel McGregor, M. D., 

aged 44. 
November 8th—Miss Eliza Doolittle. 
December lltb—Mary, daughter of 

General Vincent Mathews, aged 31. 

C U D S ACRES. 

I Piltsford Grounds. 
Tobey, Reuben, sr., 1769-1851 
Tobey, Rebecca Weeks, wife'of Reu­

ben, sr., 1770-1851. 
Tobey, Reuben, 1S0S-1899. 

19
rr
0
obeJ'"> Flora S. Rogers, his wife, 1818-

Tobey, Rebecca, 1798-1874 
Thornell, Joseph B., formerly 0f 

Pittsford, died in Gates May 15. 1856 
aged 57. 
Thdrnell, Mary, October 29, 1839, aged 

Thornell, Joseph, 1827, aged about 62. 
rhornell, Thomas, February 9, 1836, 

aged 26. 
0 Tllburn, September 4, 1853, aged 77. 

Tann, John, October 25, 1872, aged 57. 
Tann, William, born in London Octo­

ber 12, 1782; died in Rochester May 3, 
1865. 
Tillotson, Richard, December 6, 1843, 

aged 66. 
Tillotson, Mary, wife of Richard, 

April 13, 1843, aged 64. 
Tillotson, Richar.d, October 29, 1874, 

aged 56. 
Tillotson, Mary Ann, daughter of 

Richard, November 26, 1838, aged 24. 
Tillotson, Betsey, daughter of Rich­

ard, 1838, aged 36. 
Tillotson, Theresa E., wife of John, 

died in 1908, aged 86. 
Turrill, September 29, 1823. 
Upham, Letitia, May 23, 1871, aged 32. 
Wicking, Ethelbert, September 28, 

185S, aged 52. 
Welch, George, September 1, 1846, 

aged 67. 
Welch, Susan, wife of George, Octo­

ber 6, 1849, aged 66. 
Welch, Richard, son of G. and S., 1831, 

laged 21. 
Williams, Richard, died July 28, 1885, 

aged 78. 
Williams, Jane, wife of Richard, 

March IS, 1882, aged 71. 
Walter, C. P., Co. H, First U. S. S. 
Walter, William, September 12, 1848, 

aged 62. 
Walter, Mary, wife of William, Jan­

uary 14, 1861, aged 74. 
Walter, George son of William and 

Mary, October 14, 1845, aged 36. 
Wilson, Mary, born in Lincolnshire, 

Eng., January 20, 1796: died in Pitts­
ford January 24, 1872. 
Wilson, Edward, died December 20, 

1876, aged 83. 
Wilson, George, died December 3, 

1877,-aged 86. 
Webster, Flora J., 1872-1900. Buried 

at Mendon. 
Winslow, Charles Elliott, M. D., No­

vember 8, 1845, aged 30. 
mslow, Eliza Beth Mills, July 17, 

1841, aged 70. 
Winslow, John Hathaway, January 7, 

1846, aged 69. <o/<„ 
Wright, Mary, November 1, 1867, aged 

73 (on Bushnell lot). 
Wood, Joanna, wife of Thomas B., 

March 4, 1835; died October 29, 1890. 
Wood, John, August 18, 1832, died 

January 1, 1890. 
Wood, William, August 11, 1852, aged 

59 
Wood—Sarah, wife of William, Au­

gust 27, 1878, aged 78. 
Wood, Marl Im, daughter of William 

and Sarah, Ai- tober, 1882. 
Wood, Charles, son of William and 

i, February 22, 1854, aged 27. 
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F. F. R.-s. 

»n Family 

M« November it, 
ts. She was born 

2, 17 70, in West Stockbridge, 
(taken from Bible records of 

Enos Stoi 
Enos Boughton, a brother of Jared 

was clerk for William Walker the 
agent and surveyor of the Phelps & 
Gorham purchase, and purchased the 

now the township of Victor, and in 
1<89 Jared and Enos settled there. The 
father, Plezekiah, having purchased and 
named "Boughton Hill," gave the land 
tor a cemetery and a public square, 
where the first school house was built. 
He died in 1798. 
Jared's log house was the first one 

built in Victor on the site of what had 
been an Indian village. 
Mrs. Olive Boughton was the first 

white woman in Victor and for some 
time the only one, and their son Fred­
erick was the first white bov born 
there, June 1, 1791. She died January 
17, 1S49. 
Jared built a brick hotel at East 

Bloomfield; afterwards vkepf by his 
son. Frederick. He died February 10, 

He and his wife an oried 
in the old ground on "Boughton Hill." 

Issue. 
I. Selleck Boughton, born in Massa­

chusetts March 20, 1788; married Clar­
issa Brace; she died June 29, 1857, aged 
68; he died July IP 1870. He was an' 
early lawyer of Rochester. Their chil­
dren: 
1. Elisha, born in 1813; died in Roch­

ester September 1, 1856; unmarried. 
2. Edward Smith, born March 22, 

1816; died in 1875. 
3. Romeyn. 
4. Minerva Caroline, born September 

10, 1829; married Daniel A. Woodbury 
October 17. It 
5. Jared, born (?), died In 1857. 
6. Mary. 
II. Melania, born in Massachusetts Oc­

tober 11, 1789; married at Victor Dr. 
Archelaus Green Smith February 3, 
1814. He was born in Otsego county 
June 10, 1792, and settled first at 
Pittsford; in 1818 at Victor; 1823 at 
Rochester, where he practiced until 

when he married and removed to 
New York. He died in Pittsford June 
19, 1S50, while on a visit to his wife's 
brother, Enos Boughton. She died in 
New Jersey, July 7, 1888. The above 
were the grandparents of Howard Au­
gustus Smith of Rochester. 
III. Frederick, born in Victor June 1, 

1791; married Elizabeth C. Collins. She 
died in Pittsford May 23, 1846; he died 
February 14, 1860. 

IV. Lyman, borni September 6, 1793; 
married, first, Dinah Boughton; second, 
Juliana Turrell; removed to Michigan. 

V.Olive, born December 16, 1795; 
married James Williams. He died in 
1837. 

VI. Minerva Caroline, born July 14, 
1800; married Charles F. Dickinson. 

I at Rush November 13, 1829. 
VI f. Charles Stone, born March 1, 

married Caroline Lettlce Mark-
25, 1830; settled at Rush. He ranuary 16, 1841. VIII. Eliza Collins, born August 15. rrled Bennett Lewis, removed nio. IX. Jared Hezeklah, born November :-;07; married Sarah Maria Martin, removed to Michigan. an - b ^mber 25. 1812; married Mortimer Buell In 1832. He ter January 28, 1885. OS, born Septemb< r 10, 1815: married Hannah Maria Stone, dau; imon Si one. 2d. September 17, 1846. nary 19, 1892, and in Michigan. Their i ,nrn in East Bloomfield March ford in 1910, un­married. Mrs. Enos Stone resides in aged 86. 

LEST W E FORGET. 

}.,T!>?.P,,opIe of the state o* New York, 
the Grace of God, Free and Inde-

alltowhom a 'ents 
^ ^ n come, Greeting: Know Ye, That 
W E have nominated, constituted and 
appointed, and by these Presents So 
B^tron^ C ° n s U t u t e and a fogg 
B. Strong. Esquire, First Judge of our 
County of Monroe hereby giyin° and 
granting unto him all and singular The 
hTifw T d authoi'Uies to the said office 
oy law belonging or appertaining To 
Have and to Hold the said office, to-

il^V116 fees> Proflts an<* ad-
rtn?i» S t0 t h e ? a m e belo"S-ing, for and 
during our good pleasure, to be signi­
fied by our Council of Appointment. In 
Testimony whereof, W e have caused 
these our Letters to be made Patent 
and the Great Seal of our said State to 
be herunto affixed. Witness DeVVitt 
Clinton Esquire, Governor of our 
State, General and Commander in Chief 
of all the Militia, and Admiral of the 
Navy of the same, by and with the ad­
vice and consent of our said Council of 
Appointment, at our City of Albany, the 
5 day of March in the year of our Lord 
one thousand eight hundred and twen-

ue and in the 45 year oi our inue-
pendence. 

(Signed) DeWitt Clinton. 
According to French's Gazetteer of 

Fork State, Monroe county was 
formed February 23, 1821. I have ver­
ified tins by the laws of the state. The 
civil list of the state of New York gives 
Elisha B. Strong as the first judge, ap­
pointed March 5, 1821. To vertify this 
fact I went to the office of the secretary 
of state and found there in the "Pro*-
ceedings of the. Council of Appoint­
ment, 1821-2 (Civil) under date of 
March 5, 1821, the following record: 
"In the county of Monroe (a county 

erected by a law of the present session 
(gislature): Elisha B Strong, 

first j' dge; Nathaniel Rochester, clerk-
Timoti ̂  Childs, district attorn. 

Elisha Beebe Strong was the 
son of Elisha and Mary (B> 
Strong; born at Hartford, Conn, No­
vember 29, 1788; married, first. I 
Goodwin Hooker June 24, 1813. She 

i February 15, 1850 
He married, second, Ellen .O'Keefe of 

oit. He was grai , i Yale in 
Imitted to th 

tia ;n 1812; removed to i 
in 1816, where he purchased wil 

li 100 acres of I 
of the river, known then as C. 

re he erected storehouses and 
ticline railway for pn 
i the port on ihe bank 

above, and built a bridge in one arch 
over the lower falls. He was one of 
the constructors of the railroad con­
necting the city and Erie canal with 
the harbor at Charlotte. Member of 
assembly 1819-20 from Ontario Cm, 
First judge of Monroe county and su­
pervisor in 1836. He removed to De­
troit in 1861 and died October 14. 1867 
aged 78. 
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XXIII. 
Anyone possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of 
collecting and preserving the lines of 
descent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

"LEST WE FORGET." 
Elder Daniel Brown was born in the 

state of Connecticut in 1758. He served 
in the War of Independence and immi-
f0

rate.d lo Western New York about 
1804 in company with friends and neigh­
bors from East Haddam to "the settle­
ment of Fairfield, in the town of North­
ampton, in the county of Genesee," now 
the town of Ogden, where he held the 
first religious services in the houses of 
his parishioners. Tradition credits him 
as preaching the first sermon in the 
county of Monroe, in Hamlet Scran-
tom's log house. He wended his way 
through the forest on horseback, forded 
the Genesee river, making regular 
trips to Pittsford, then the town of 
Boyle, where he was ordained the first 
pastor of the Second Baptist church 
October 20, 1809. (The First Baptist 
church was at Penfield, originally a 
part of Boyle). The first service was 
held in the old north school house, and 
the second at the home of Richard 
Priestly. The society had no home of 
its own until 1815, when mention is 
made in the records of "a log house on 
Thornell's Hill" as belonging to it. A 
year later it was "voted to give Elder 
Brown $85.00 and all the fruit trees on 
the land belonging to the church's 
house " He asked for dismission in 
1818 and removed to Ogden, where he 
died April 4, 1842, aged 84. His wife's 
name was LydiaWfĉ ujfcSlie w a s born in 
East Haddam, Conn., in 1758, and died 
in Pittsford May 21, 1814, and was 
buried in the "old grounds." The first 
stone in the north end, facing the road, 
marks her grave. The inscription has 
disappeared. 

Issue. 
1. Judge William Brown, born in 

Lyme, Conn., March 9, 1785, came to 
Ogden in 1803. While making a trip 
to Rochester with a load of wheat, in 

he was drafted into service with 
his team and wagon. He was not al­
lowed to return home, his load of wheat 
was exchanged for one of salt and he 
was obliged to travel to Lewiston in 
company with other soldiers, going by 
way of the "Ridge road." In the same 
year he was made colonel of New York 
militia, a uniformed company which 
turned out for "general training." 
was one of the first judges of the county 
of Monroe, being appointed April 12, 
1824, by Governor Yates. He was 
elected member of assembly in 1831. 
Died April 4, 1854. Judge Brown mar­
ried, firs- 1 Willey, born 1770, 
died July 18, 1848. 

Issue. 
1. William, of Ogden, born November 3, 1809, died July 12, 1891. He married Clarissa M. Webster, born August 27, 1810, died November 27, 1876. 2. Maria, born March 26, 1808, died February 6, 1898. Married to Rev. Lem­uel Brooks, of Churchville, in 1826. a M., wife of Austin R. Smith, <]. iv, wife of George Savage, of 1, wife of W. L. _ n married, second, Sarah : June 21, 1821, died May 3, 

Issue. 
3. Lydia, born November 24 1S49 

wife of George M. Cole, of Spencerporti 
4. Henry Harrison Brown, born De­
cember 20, 1851. Married, first, Frances 
Ma^l°^1904 " March 20- 1851> died 

Issue. 
* ^«V t,, F" b o r n Au&ust 31, 1875; married 
to William H. Doremus, of New York. 
^ Henry Harrison married, second, 
Grace E. Dimock. born January 9 1877 
died September 19, 1905 

71 

& J M 
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MARR: 3RDED. 

184 2. 
| January 5th—In St. Luke's church. 

William 
Caroline, 

James Phippen to Ann Tucker. 
January 24th—In St. Luke's church, 

loiin H. Van Every to Sophia Col­
man, daughter of the late Anson Col­
man, M. D. 

I'ruary 9th—Thomas Connel to 
Mary King. 
February 17th—In St. Luke's church, 

Robert English to Sarah Powers. " 
April 6th—In St. Luke's church, Ed­

ward Kerny to Martha Skelton. 
April 12th—Thomas Duklow to Eliz­

abeth Nicholson. 
April 28th—Charles Prowdley to Han­

nah Hutson, both of Lincolnshire,, Eng­
land. 
May 4th—In St. Luke's church, 

Thomas R. Williams to Margaret Davis 
(widow). 
May 5th—William Stiles to Susan 

Harris. 
May 12th—William Glover to Eliza­

beth Percival, both of Cobourg, Canada. 
May 19th—Samuel George to Lois 

Ann, daughter of the late Warham 
Whitney. 
May 31st—By the Rev 

Staunton, Alfred Ely to 
daughter of Joseph Field. 
July 18th—In St. Luke's church, 

Charles Hendrick to Mrs. Ann Blakes-
ley. 
July 26th—In St. Luke's church, Sam­

uel Stevens, of Albany, to Mary Ward, 
daughter of Silas O. Smith. 
August 20th—-William Connel to Eliz­

abeth Dukelow. 
September 15th—William Goss to 

Harriet Walker. 
September 29th—James Campbell to 

Elizabeth Hall. 
October 4th—At the house of John 

McElroy, Daniel Brooks to Ellen 
Evans. 
October 24th—In St. Luke's church, 

Robert Carpenter to Maria Beck; Ber­
nard McDermot to Mary Elizabeth Ward. 
December 8th—William Spencer to 

Susan Trimble. 
1843. 

January 5th—At the house of Wil­
liam McKnight, Esq., George W . Mc-
Knight to Elizabeth McKnight. 
January 16th—William Williams to 

Mary Cross. „ _ 
March 6th—At the house of Lyman 

B. Langworthy, Ambrose Crane, M. D., 
of Dubuque, la., to Miss Ann Lang-
W April' 20th—At the house of Edward 
Cowley, John Hoppen to Margaret Gil-
lenders. , , . , . -
May 28th—In St. Luke's church, Jo­

seph Smith to Mary Jane Quinn. 
June 16th—Paul Kingston to Mary 

Catherine McCarty. , ««„..«.. 
J u l y l s t—in St. Luke's church, George 

H. Blood to Margaret Thompson. 
ruly 25th—In St. Luke's church, David 

Bush, jr., of Shiawasse, Mich., to Susan 
Lockwood, daughter of Roswell Lock-
W°Tu4v 25th—In St. Luke's church, Alex­
ander s"cott to Ellen Steele, both of Ire-

laAu'gust lst—In St. Luke's c*l?rCh 
Aaron Henry Wallace, of Mobile, to 

E1Se^ttmnbeBrl9\|-In St. Luke's church 
John Catlin, of Madison, Wis., to Clar 
Pobe^Vth^Thomas Lews to Ann 
HOcetober 21st—John Coplthorn to 
^Oc'fo^'S-Thomas miliar* to Flizabeth daughter of Edward Bemish E1D?cemior ISth-Abram Karnes and Martha J. Williams. 

"GOD'S ACRES." 

East Rush. 
11, John, died October 2, 1822, aged 

57. 
Bell, Margaret, his wife, August 15, 

1834, aged 62. 
Bell, Frederick, died May 28, 1832, 

aged 50. 
Bell, David, died December 25, 1834, 

aged 50. 
Boughton, Mrs. Dinah, wife of Lyman, 

died June 11, 1834, aged 35. 
Brown, John IP, died August 1, 1871, 

aged 64. 
Brown, Rebecca, his wife, died June 

24, 1S82, aged 75. 
Brown, isiah, died June 7, 1852, aged 

58 
Brown, Edward W., died October 12, 

1S7:., aged 31. 
Bushman, Jane, wife of Abner and 

daughter of David and Lucinda Ely, 
died July 18, 1848, aged 25. 
Blood, Clarissa Phillips, born August 

10, 1804, died February 2, 18S2. 
Blood, Roswell Leavitt, born Novem­

ber 14, 1800, died January 26, 1878. 
Clickner, Joseph H., Co. O, Thirteenth 

New York infantry, died April 9, 1884, 
Clickner. Thomas J., member of 
Twenty-second New York Regiment 
Cavalry, captured May 5, 18C1, died at 
Rush March 11, 1865, aged 23, from dis­
ease contracted while in rebel prison. 
Clark, William H , died in Henrietta 

February 29, 1876, aged 69. 
Clark, Orpha A. Pearl, wife of Wil­

liam H. Clark, died in Rochester March 
4, 1889, aged 78. 
Darrow, Cecelia E., wife of Marshal, 

died April 29. 1878, aged 42. 
Darrow, Dollie, born June 23, lSbs, 

died April 12, 1901.' . 
Day. Jane, wife of John W., died July 

6 1876 as'ed 39 
' Day,' John w'., died October 28, 1886, 

o Pfprl 7 4 

Ely, David, died November 14, 1889, 
a°"ed 96 
Ely, Lucinda, his wife, died Decem­

ber 11, 1878, aged 
Ely, Hannah, wife of Homer, died 

I November 29, 1883. aged 49. 
Ely Emma, daughter of Homer and 

Hannah, died October 3, 1877, aged 20. 
Ely Mice, daughter of David and 

Lucinda, died May 2, L876, aged 41 
•stwood, James, fiftieth New York 

Fisher, John, I Li, First New 
York state vol urn mice, May -2, 
1905, aged 7" 

" ?i«e tfiu.C£/wwEfrtW 

s^ 
9^> 
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nma Jane Cottrel Cope Sn< 
13th—By Rev. Mr. Don 

ST. Ll ORDS. 
i hs. 

February 24th- -Martha Rawlinson, 
lass. George A. Knapp to Sarah Caroline P*f*{l 1 4 t h _ j o n n c. Colwell, 29 yea 

umary joth-Henry Dormon to| Seplernbe^ 34th-Harrington, Wife 
•̂1 n l* «_> l-» t~~*r\ C n a l l * . ' * ̂  -, 

rs. 
of 

Sarah 
February 20th—Henry Johnson to* 

Fanny I 
April 2nd—Charles Dana to Louisa 

Funi 
April 23rd—Francis Skeuce to Eliza­

beth Gosnell. 
• tember 4th—In St. Luke's church. 

Alexander Skelton to Elizabeth 
Hillii 
September 10th—In St. Lukes church, 

Dellon M. Dewey to Sarah Jane'Chile 
r 31st—Richard Levis and Ann 

Levis. 
November—John Melvin and Margaret 

Gallagher. 
December 5th—William Lane ann 

Mary Levis. 
DeccnP- 31st—James Melvin .uid 

Ann Nea 

October 2nd—Mortimer F. Delano. 
November 28th—Sophia Van Every, 

granddaughter of Col. Rochester a lie 
•f Dr. John B. Van Every. 

December 11th—Sophia Rochester. 
widow of Col. R., 77 years. 
December 12tto — Eliza Blynn, wife of 

Jonathan R.. 27 years. 
December 31st—Philip Skelton, 7 1 

years. 
1846. 

January 18th—M n Morse. 
February 10th—Rev. Ashbel Baldwin, 

ordained by Rt. Rev. Samuel Seaburv, 
D. P.. August. 1785. This was the first 
ordination ever held in this country 

31st—James 

1845. 

and 

January 2nd—James Gosnell and 
Eliza Righnourth. 

,-il loth—John Fairbanks and 
Charlotte Lockwood. 
May 9th—John Willoughby Crawford 

and Helen Sherwood. 
May 26th—William Rochester Mont­

gomery and Amanda Mills. 
June 5th—Barnabas J. Chapin 

Clarissa A. Smith. 
igust 27th—In St. Lukes church. N\ 

Foster Bradstreet and Harriette 
Walker. 
September 11th—At the hone 

George Tanner, John Love and Jane 
T £L 11 tl 61* 

September 25th—At the hdusi 
Robert English, James English and 
Mary Powers. ,,.,, , 
September 30th—William Miller and 

Susanna Clarke. 
October 9th—In St. Luke s church, 

Truman Brown and Charlotte Norton. 
October 15th—At the residence oi -Mr. 

Robert King. Henry Brinsmaid and 
r 27th — In St. Lukes church, 
Frederick Markham and Adeline llay-
•vernber 28th—At the house of the 
rector, John King and Ann Ducket. 
December 23rd—\t the house of Mr. 

Thomas Gosnell, Ontario strei 
ard Ducklow to Avis Gosnell. 

and was more than two years previous 
to the consecration of Bishop White. 
Mr. B. had his reason till the last, 
and died very suddenly •on Sio 
morning. February 8, 1846, aged 89 
years. 
April I9ih — Lucy Horton. 
June 14th—Mrs. Martha Ske 

iw of Philip Skelton. who died six 
months before, viz., December 31, 1S4G, 
aged 6 3 years. 

inly 20th—Margaret Young Ross, 7 8 
years. 
August 2nd—Henrietta Eliza Brain-

ard, 45 years. 
August 10th—Henry Wallace, from 

Mobile, died at the residence of Mr. 
Bristol, his father-in-law. 
August 22nd—Eliza M. Bennett, wife 

of A. B. Bennett of Brockport, 22 years 
September 25th 

I ictober 2nd-—Mrs 
October 1st—Mrs. Ruth Caldwell. 

'ember 9th—Mrs. Martha Jennings, 
ears. 
• •ember 10th—Alexander Vance, 82 

years. 
PS 17. 

muary 22nd—Samuel Barker Maxon, 
ears. 

January 23rd—Mrs. Jonathan King. 
February 2nd—William Love, 2* 

arch I 31 h—Mrs. Robferl Justice. 
April 17th Andrew Bcaseley, 2: 

-Vincent Mathews, 

Sarah Pocock, 

years. 
April 

years. 
May 

years. 
Mav 
July 

KM h — Mrs. William Pitkin. 57 

1st—Elizabeth Mathews, 26 

1st — Pierre Thomas, 68 years. 
Whipple, 36 years. 

August 15th—Joseph Strong, 60 y< 
August 16th—Wife of Joseph Brooks 

ry). 
August 19th—Charles Gav. 60 years. 
August. 29th—Michael • • r, 40 

November 29th—Prom the church, 
funeral of Mrs. Samantha (Bart-

letl » Ackley, died November 27th. p 
I 52 years, 8 months, 12 uried 

Mt. Hope, a communicant. 
December 15th- From ihe churoh, 

i Attridge, Sen. 
(of Campbell street). Died i 
13th, aged (aboui » 64 ye 
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78 I. L unci Ailing. in or 
Samuel, lst, and grandson of 

born in .iven, 
.uid removed to Newark, N. J., 

•ile,ut 1701, where he diecr 1732. Mar-
mghtcr of Thomas Curry; 

she died ] . . 
IP Deacon Samuel born 1698; mar­

ried Abigail Prudden, grand daughter 
of Rev. John Prudden. minister ot first 
church, Newark. She died 1758. Dea­
con Samuel in 1737 was appointed to 
see to the ringing of the belt and 
sweeping of the meeting house. 1 ;i 
1741. judge, by his Majesty King George 
2nd; 1734 he was collector, and in 1748-:.' 
assessor. He was also elder in Synod 

a 1737 until his death in 1793, aged 
ill. John Ailing born about 1723; 
married Martha Crane. He was col­
lector and overseer of the poor in 1750. 
He died 1753. His widow died 1795. 
IV. Lieut. John born April 2, 1746; 

married Abigail Young. Pie was lieu­
tenant in a minute company, and the 
one who figured so conspicuously as a 
sharpshooter when the British pillageu 
Newark. He died December 2, 179o. 
V. Young Stephen Ailing (the offici­

ating clergyman by mistake reversed 
these names at baptism) born March 
1, 1775. at Newark. N. J.; married at 
Ballston, N. Y., March IS, 1798, Patty. 
daughter of David Cory, born West-
fiela, N. Y., April 22. 1780. He died at 

3 February 4. 1831, and his widow 
died in Rochester July 7, 1840. 

Issue. 
1 Harriet, born. 1801; married Adam 

Tinckelpaugh in 1821; died at Sodus 
1871. , ,, . 

2. John, born 1802: married Maria 
Gurner in 1826; died at Henrietta 1875. 
3. David Cory, horn 1807; married 

Sarah McKay; died 1891. 
5. Prudden, born 1S08; removed to 

6. William, born March 3, 1811; mar­
ried 1st Martha Sparhawk May 2, 1836. 
She died January 3. 1852. and lie nun -

2nd Clementine L. Tilden August 
i 1853 She was born in Rochester, 
Vt October 24. 1828. 

6. William Ailing died July 13, 1890. 
He was a book-seller, publisher and 
dealer in paper; an elder in the Centra-, 

ch for forty years. "In the deatn 
, illiam Ailing, there passed away 

from our city a citizen who for the 
past half century has bei »i trie 
leading men of Rochester; for nearly 
three-quarters of a century an active 
member of the church, and for seventy-
nine years leading a life without flaw 

Issue by first wife. 
1 William Sparhawk, lorn May 9, 

1837; died Juno 20, 1872: married first 
Emily Cray. She died November 21, 
1863 He married second Ophelia M. 
Oviatt at Rochester June 20, 18ea. 
2 Louise J., born April 20, 1839. 
3 Charles Henry, born November 10, 

1840; died 1842. 
4. Frederick D., born July 9, 1S4„, 

married Emily McKay May 14. 1868. 
5. Samuel Young, horn March 31, 

1848; died 1851. 
6 Flora Martha, born January 3, 

1852- married John Weaver Goss Sep­
tember 23. P . 

< Bv second wil' 
7. Joseph Tilden^ born January 19, 

1855; married Rose Lattimore 1881. Teacher of the "Ailing Class' in the , ral church. 

• Anxio , x, 
In repl e mI 

and 
third, •'. ^'aa a son 
of Dr. Matthi . 4, 

(tenant 
Fourteenth Worcester volunteers, came 
t0 Koi hoster from Pee, Op inty, 
with his three sons, Francis, Man 
and David, about the year 1810. b ran-
cis married Jane Mary, daughter of 
Daniel Penfield, ami had issue bran­
ds jr., Daniel P. and Mary. The for­
mer married Jane M. Griffin, daughter 
of the late Mrs. Jacob Anderson, at 
St Luke's church in 1841. At the same 
time and place Daniel P. married Fran­
ces Wilson. Francis had issue: Kan-
cis D* James IP. Elizabeth I. and Mary 
O who alone survives. Daniel P. had 
issue, Amelia and and George P., who 
died years since. Mary married Dr. 
Dwight and had only one child, Anna 
p Both Daniel P. and Mary, as well 
as Matthew third, settled in, or near, 
Toledo 

Dr. Matthew Brown second, married 
twice. Issue of first marriage: Eliza­
beth, Matthew third, Henry Benjamin 
and another daughter, who I believe 
married Fletcher Haight. Only one son, 
David, was born of the second mar-
y j • I -;i' (j 

Francis Brown, sr., was first presi­
dent of the village and served two 
terms. Being afflicted with asthma, he 
went south in 1821 or '22 for his health, 
as well as on business for his father-
in-law, which business concerned the 
freeing of slaves. He was taken ill 
with yellow fever in Mobile, Ala., in 
1824 and died after a short illness His 
widow afterward married Andrew 
Young, a lawyer, of Toledo. 
Lieutenant Matthew Brown's third 

son. David, exchanged his share of the 
Hundred-acre tract known as Frank­
fort and of which Brown's square is 
a portion, with his brothers, for the 
farm at Lee, Oneida county. He had 
one daughter, ElizaP o married 
jjremiah Ingersoll, of Albion. They 
had one son, Francis, who died without 
issue some years ago. , 
Daniel Penfield was commissary In 

a New York regiment during the Revo­
lution. M a r y Q l i v i a Brown. 
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'ton and \ 
the hoiu 

s church 1 u-
dine Shaw 
I t ridge and Fanny 

-.il 20th— rt Currv's, in the 
Robert Clarke and Elizabeth 

ry. 
•,- 13th—James Callister and Mary 

.1. Williams. 
5th—David Glwan and Sarah 

Best. 
May 20th—In Sr. Luke's church, Wil-

H. Wait and Emmeline M. 
1st—James Brown and Jane 

ke. 
June 14th—At the P̂ agle hotel, 

Thomas Connor and Martha Talbot. 
September 22d—At the house of Mr. 
istin R. Bishop, Zimrl L. Davis to 
elen L. Bishop, daughter of Justin R. 
id Mary Bishop. , 
September 23d—A. M., in St. Luke s 
Lurch, bv the Rev. F. H. Cuming, the 
ev. Joseph S. Large to Caroline H. 
jming. dau| Rev. Francis 
. and Caroline Cuming. 

Luke's church, by 
ias Hawks 

lod; L. Starr Hoyt to 
nn I daughters of John 

Jonathan C. 
; ts. 

—Evening, at the house 
tthaniel T. Rochester, Daniel 

iway, daughter of 
and Fanny Galloway. 

—Evening, at the house 
y Montgomery, Frederic 

m Backus to Emily Louisa Mont-
of Harvey and M a r y 

u—P. M., at the house of 
!r. William Patterson, Samuel Patter-

D A n n Jago, daughter of H u g h and 
S°- • »* ,,,„ 

9th—Evening, 
rs. Elizabeth C 
craft to Elizabeth 11. 
ghter of John and Susan 

lagge; 

Rod ially, wil ;reen. 
in 22d year. 

derlck, Willi d March 18, 

}•,,., ruly 2o, I860, 
aged 

Roderick. Sally Hart, w muel, 
died 

>.-t \\ T Twenty*-flrst] 
iged 20. 

aniel, eldest son of Sam­
uel and Sally, born November 11, 182J7, 

4, 1871. 
ull, Jacob, sr., 1771-18 i 

Stull, Susannah, 1783-1847. 
ill, Phebe, mother of Jacob, sr., 

1746-1824. 
Stull, Rebetsa, 1809-1 
Si ull, Susan, 1817-U 
Stull, Au -.20-1821. 
Stull, George, PS05-D 
Stull L889. 

b, 1812-1896. 
Stull tober 4, 1830-April 

27, 1: 
Stull iorn in 1802, died in 1861. 
Stun ibley, his wife, born in 

in 1888. 
Smith, Sarah J., wife of John A., born 

mber 10, 1846; died September 13, 
Scholes, James W., died December 26, 
born in 1786, died in 
Sibley, Clarissa, his wife, born in 
1788. died in 1855. 

Sibley, Eliza, born in 1801, died in 
wife of J. P. Stull. 

Sib'ev Almena Sibley Curtis, born in 
1811, died in 1329, . 

Sibley, Orphelia Sibley Bristol, born 
in 1813, died in 1836. , 

dey Matilda, wife of William Sib­
ley and daughter of David and Lucinda 
Ely, died July 2, 1840, 2. 

Sibley, Clarissa Sibley Taylor, 1817-
'" Sibley, Joseph, jr., 1819-1823. 

.ates, M. D., born in Clar­
endon Vt., miober 21, 1801; died in 
Rush, August 28, 187 0 

Smittc Matilda Markham, his wife, 
born h July 17, 1805; died Sep­
tember 22, 1903. 

Slaughter, Sarah, the consort of Rev. 
W S and daughter of Rev. Z. J. and 
,.;/ i-'uek, died March 7, 185(?). aged 30. 

Titus, Samuel L., died July 24, 1881, 
a8Taf!'" Robert, Co. B, Eighth New 

York cavalry, died December 29, 1861, 
avid C, sr., died August 10, 
3S

T'] ,1 led January 
1 '-11- T .3 TV/I „ O 

T ; jr., died M a y 3, 
1890 

T h o manda LujJmg, wife of 
10, 183.; died De-

-ide seven 
irs, the young-

daughter of 
Hen i : Wl1" 

omas, jr., died August 22, 
entered the 

minlstTyin 1836, d .891, aged 

''Thomas, Anna I K« of Rev. 
,ged 69. 

v. J. 
1 , M 1B79 

i 24, 1872, 

una, Wil "ri,'bJind 

eth Mar-

died 
Thi d l e d 

. William 

died! 1816 

i. 

Webster, E 
29. 

aklin, 
His record is 

i October 2 1, 
I! ,3. 

W o o d w i ta A C daughter, i 
m b e r 26, 1852, aged IS; on 

Elizabeth J< of L- B- ^r" 

Woodward, d A.ugus1 

r, Nancy, wile of John C, 
1S38, aged 3 2 

Webster, Margaret, wife of Hn 
Dixson, *died September aged 

Webb, child oi Stephen and Lydia M., 
•lied m i 

U/0 o b w A£0. IcrujJL P- Gxxt 2.6~-/?66 

tlAilU/l'j 

J 
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\ ol i, 111 ri 

of 
led by 

IP Kng-
was horn in 161S; 

ed In Springfield, Mass., in 1636 
fur trader. Married Mary, daughter of 

Bliss, of Hartford, (afterwards 
November 2P i fi it;. 

Springfield October 9, 1683. 
Made freeman in 1669; surveyor in 1646. 
tie was one of the forty-two land own-

f Springfield and one of the rich­
est men in 1647 (Savage). In 
with others, purchased "Noltwog," now 
Northampton, and remained there, 
where he • lectman many years. 
He was a member of the Ancient and 
Honorable Artillery company in Bos­
ton in 1679, and served in the early 
French and Indian Avars. Appointed 
cornet of the Hampshire troup in 1678. 
In 1656 lie bought of William Pynchon 
a monopoly of the Connecticut river 
fceaver fur trade and carried on. an ex­
tensive business for those days. Owned 

ible lots in Boston on the harbor. 
h his family sold after his death 

for a very large sum. (History of 
ampton and Springfield). 
.lodge an'd Captain Joseph, jr.. 

called Gentleman Joseph Parsons, was 
in Northampton in 1647; married 

Elizabeth, daughter, of Elder John 
Strong, whose father was the ancestor 

tovernor Caleb Strong of Massachu­
setts. He and his wife lived to cele­
brate their golden wedding. He was 
captain in King Philip's war; judge of 
the County court twenty-three years; 
deputy many 

iwned a saw and grist mill 
interested in the iron business. 

IV. Rev. David, born in Northam 
nary 1. 1680; graduated at Tale in 

ars in both 
.ard records, but he pro! 

onlv a master's degree at Say-
brook. While in Springfield studying 

married Sarah Stebbins 
Oltob 1707. (This is when 
mistake in the Register occurs. Had 
he died as stated he would have been 

ears old). He was at Long Isl­
and in 1708, and while there called to 
Maiden, where he remained twelve 
years. On November 28, 1720, he be-

the first minister at Leicester. 
Tin- inscription on bis stone 
In memory of Re v. Mr. David 
who, after many years Of hard 
i suffering, was laid here Octo­

ber 12, 17A3, aged C3." (His stone is 

it 1700. 

Bolton's 

in 1709; died in 1806. lie 
dren, and one son, 
Frances, daughter of ThOmaa MOo 
New York city, and ha i children. 

'ien was in the Revolutionary. 
from New York city. He li 
Peeksklll. One son, Daniel, went to 
Macon, Ga.; he died in New York 
gust 17, 1887. AdVise writing Arthur 

tirrey. LL. D., of Chicago, for fur­
ther information, or Josiah S. Currey, of 
Evanston, 111. ADDITIONS. 

Roswell Hart, son of Thomas and 
Macy (Hungerford) Plart, was born 
November 21, 1768; died August 25, 1823; 
married March 26, 1809, Eliza Pixley, 
daughter of David and Martha (Whit­
ing) Pixley, of Kirkland, N. Y. 

Issue. 
1. Charlotte, born October 11, 1810; 

died May 19, 1883; married April 6, 1831, 
Rev. Francis Higgins Cuming, 
October 22, 1796, died August 26. 
son of Fortescue and Phebe (Harrison) 
Cuming. 

2. Thomas P., born November 15, 1812; 
died in Rochester in 1850. 
3. Jane, born July 31. 1814; died Jan­

uary 31, 1866; married April 17, 1833, 
Henry Elic Rochester, born Januarv 7, 
1806, died June 3. 18S9. He was Ihe 
son of Nathaniel and Sophy (Beatty) 
Rochester. 
4. Jeanette, born April 27, 1817; died 

Septi mber 10. 1818. 
5. George William, born April 4, 1818; 

died October 22, ,1892; married October 
24, 1855. Diantha Bunnell, of Ossian, 
Livingston county. Removed to New 
York. 
6. Mary Eliza, born March 10, 1821; 

died August 7,. 1879; married Mortimer 
F. Reynolds. 
7. Roswell Hart, born August 8, 1824; 

died April 20, 1883. Member of 
erress in 1866-68. Married June 27, I 
DeEtte Phelon, born August 4. 1824, 
daughter o+' Joseph and Alcena (Dens-
low) Phelon. 

Issue. 
T. Rev. Edward Phelon, married Sep­

tember 21, 1901, Angelica Church, born 
May 7, 1870. died June 8, 1902. 
IT. Mary Eliza. 
IIP Anna DeEtta, married January 

1.1, 1881. Willis Gaylord Mitchell, son 
of David and Cecilia (Clark) Mitchell. 
TV. Florence Alcena. 

o ; 

now in the Historical society rooms at 
Leicester). His widow died June 17, 
1759, aged 73. (See History of Leices­
ter). He had four sons and a daugh­
ter. His eldest son, Rev. David, jr., 
graduated at Harvard in 1729, and was 
the first minister of Amherst, N. H. 
V. Dr. Solomon Parsons, son of 

Rev. David, born in Leicester April 18, 
, married Elizabeth Taylor Septem­

ber 5, 1752. He died at Paxton, M 
March 20, 1807, aged 81. Taught B. 
a1 Paxton in 1751. Surgeon in the 
army in 1761; a minute man and 

bed to Lexington with 
was wounded at Mon­

mouth in March, 1777. Served three 
lis wife died of smallpox in 

ie had a second 
Mrs. Elizabeth Sweetser, whom he mar-

nd. Mass. 
PI be, horn i ictober 13, 

irried Abijah Brown, October 
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JANUARY 7, 1911. 

Earlv. IRocbester 
3famil\> IRecovbs 

XXVII. 
Anyone possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of 
collecting and preserving the lines of 
descent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to Anah 
B. Yates. 

F. F. R.'S. 

M O N T G O M E R Y . 
I. William Montgomery came to Mon­

mouth county, New Jersey, in 1701; 
name of estate, "Eglinton;" sold out of 
the family in 1906 or 1907. Had by 
his wife, Isabel Burnett. (Their mar­
riage settlement is in complete preser­
vation and measures six feet in length). 

II. Robert Montgomery, of "Eglin­
ton," Monmouth county. New Jersey, 
born in 1687; dted in 1766. Married 
Sarah Stacy, of ̂ Burlington, N. J., in" 
1710. "at ye house of Nathan Allen in 
ye preserve of Michael Newbold." 

III. James Montgomery (their son). 
of "Eglinton," N. J., born in 1720; died 
in 1760. Married Esther, daugbu 
John Wood, of Burlington county, N. J., 
in 1746, and had: 
IV. William Montgomery, of Phila­

delphia, born at Eglinton, in 1752; died 
in 1831. Married Rachel, daughter of 
Sampson Harvey, of Philadelphia, in 
17 81, and had: 
V. Harvey Montgomery, of Rochester, 

N. Y., born in Philadelphia, October 8, 
1789; died in Ro. in September, 
1869. Married Marv Eleanor, daughter 
of Colonel Nathaniel Rochester, May 
19, 1812. 

Issue. 
1. William Rochester, born March 

Married, first, Amanda," 
daughter of Ephraim and Kezlah (Har-

Mills, of Saratoga county, In 1845. 
She died December 1, 1849. Issue by 
first wife: 
a) Harvev Montgomery, deceased. 
(b) Thomas C. Montgomery, married 

Julia Spencer, and had Nellie A., born 
Julv 17. 1872, and Hugh R., born Au­
gust 15. 1874. 

William Rochester Montgomery. 
arriage lived in Hillsdale 

and died August 17. 1901. Married 
nd, Rosamond, daughter of Lyra 

and Mary (King) Moltroup. of Attica, 
N. Y.. in 1851, She died May 16, 1868. 
He married, third. Agnes Treat Wll-
liard. P- nd wife: 

id i Edward Moltroup, born July 29, 
1863. 

Mortimer, born November 12, 
iril 2 6 , 1> 

if) Li I lie Louisa, born July 27, 1858; 
Marv King, born October 4, 1861. 

ember 29, 
1863; deceased. 

2. Sophia Harriet, born January 30, 
1815; died February 14, 1836. 
3. Robert Hall, born October 10, 1816; died October 17. DM 7. 4. Harvey FltzHugh, M. D., of I ester, born July 21. 1818- Ma. first, Lucy Harris, daughter of Ni Garnsey and — Harris, of Saratoga Lty N Y.; died In 1848. Mai Eliza Ann, daughter of Dr. Baltzell and Ruth Rldgeb N'ovember 8, 188 4. born 

6. Mary Plleanor Montgomery, born 
April 10, 1822; died May 13, 19 

7. Robert Henry, born April 26, 1824; 
died August IS, P 
8. Emily Louisa, born November 18, 

1825. Married Captain Frederick Wil­
liam Backus in 1847. He died August 
9, 1862. Married, second, Zina Pitcher. 
He died April 5, 1872. 
9. Nathaniel Child, born December 26, 

1827; died April 26, 18 
in. Plenry Meigs, of Detroit, born in 

1829. Married Georgianna, daughter of 
James W. and Margaret (Caldwell) 
Sawyer, of Rochester, in 1854. 

11. Charles Skinner, born December 5, 
1831. Enlisted as private In Fifth reg­
iment of New Yrork volunteers in 1861; 
rose rapidly from ranks. W a s captain 
of Co. C in that regiment; 100 gallant 
conduct in battle of Gaines Mills. Was 
killed while in command of his regi­
ment in battle of Watchers Run, May 
9, 1865. 

12. Edward Beatty, born March 31, 
1834; died September 5, 1862. 

13. Cornelia R., born July 3, 1836. 
Married Adam Fulmer. She died May 
9, 1865. 

14. Josephine C, born November 24, 
1838. Married Charles Atwater, of New 
Haven, October 8, 1868. Still living. 

15. Louisa Whitney, born April 3, 
1843. Married William S. Smith, of 
Denver—son Montgomery Rochester. 
She died in January, 1888. 

4. Dr. Harvey FitzHugh Montgom­
ery's children: 
1. Ruth Ridgley. Married James 

Cummings Vail August 11, 1875. 
2. Fannie. Not married. 
3. Guv Rochester. Unmarried. 
4. Alice. Married John Hill Kitchen 

in June. 1888. 
Patherine. Married Ploward Law­

rence Osgood September 13, 188S. He 
died November 3, 1909. 

5. Thomas Colman Montgomery's 
children: 
1. John Talman, died March 12, 1850. 
2. Mary Whitney. Unmarried. 
3 Florence. Married Edward Boyn-

ton Angell, July 21, 1888, and had 
Montgomery Boynton Angell. 

4. Hugh.. Died February 11, 1873. 
Ruth Ridgley and James Cummings 
Vall's cbildn 
T. Ruth. Married Arthur Wilkinson, 

of Bermu 
II. Jennie. 
IIP Pauline. Married Ormond Cox 

Smith, of Bermuda. 
IV. Virginia. 
V. Montgomery. 

Alice Montgomery and John Hill 
Kitchen's children: 

Alice Montgomery. 
Ruth, 
John Hill. 

ptain Frederick William Backus 
married Emily Louisa Montgomery. 
horn in 1825, married in 1847, He diet" 

0 2. 
Issue. 

1. Montgomery. . 
Pitzhugh, married Silas 

p C ( born September 18, 1859; 
died J a m 1879; and had Emily 
M born September 11. 1872; Frederick 
w " I, ! ; Archibald, born 
M a y 28, 1 877. 

g | n, born December 
6 1852; died September 23, 1853. 
' ,4. Gerril FlUhui 

Gerrit Smith, born June 11, 1861, 23, 1869. Katharine Rochester and Ploward L a v l's children: 1. Howard, second. 2. Harvey Montgomery. 
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LY M rES. 

(Newspaper Records') 

ding to Nancv Stearns nf 
am. Ontario county. September 1, 

Anderson Young, civil engineer on 
the Ohio canal. to Jane M Brown 

rhter of Daniel Penfield, esr, ,?f 
oer 21. 1828 bv iv • 
: St. Luke's church 

LaFayette Collins, esq., to Miss RPt 
itember is 1828 

William Agiton to Jane Currv Ren 
tember 2 y' & e p" 
John Cartwright to Mary Ann Shales 

September 25. 1828. »naies. 
Harvey Humphrey, esq., to Elizabeth 

R. Perkins. October 2. 1828 bv Rev 
Joel Parker y ite^-
John Durham to Eliza Plune-erfnrri 

Ociober 21. 1828, by William B. Bishop 
esq. y' 
Henry S. Hanna to Margaret M Sel-

!ey. August 18. IS Bei 

Joseph Woodhull. of Wheatland to 
Mary Whitney, daughter of Mr. S Whit 
ney. of Riga. In Lee. August 24'• 1828 
Charles Leland (or Cleland) to Char­

lotte Beers, at Mendon. August 16 
Mopes Mather, nf Pittsford, to' 

Rose, of Spring-field. Otsego county at 
Rush. August 23. 1828. J' ai 

Joseph Leach to PTannah Richardson 
of Mathuen. Mass., bv Rev. Mr. rud­
dock. November 19, 1S2R. 
Isaac Loomis to Lydia Chapman, by 

the Rev. F. H. Cummings, November 25, 
182 8. 
Alfred Hubbel to Mary Barker, De­

cember 10, 1828, by Rev. Dr. Comstock. 
John Moore to Lydia Grinnell, of 

Mendon, November 25, 1828. 
Ira Richards to Ruth Turner, daugh­

ter of James Turner, of Riga, Decem­
ber 4, 1828. 
Abraham Jennings to Sarah French, 

at Rush, November 30, 1828. 
Samuel C. Arnold, of Rensselaerville, 

to Catharine Miller, daughter of Dr. 
Osni Miller, of Rush, November 30, 1828. 
Augustus O. Garret, of West Mendon, 

to Mary Tuttle, of Penfield, by Rev. F. 
H. Gumming, at St. Luke's church, De­
cember 21, 1828. 
Hosmer Graham, M. D., of Rochester, 

to Sarah Ann, daughter of Captain 
Titus Goodman, of Brighton, by Rev. 
J. Penny, December 24, 1828. 
Lot Bean to Nancy Grey on Christ­

mas day, 1828, by Rev. Mr. Cumming. 
B. Grandin, editor of the Wayne 

"Sentinel," to Harriet, daughter of 
Major William Rogers, at Palmyra, De­
cember 23. 182S. 

W. Bartlett to Eliza Smalley, of 
Waterbury, Vt., December 21, 1828. 

(Early Newspaper Records). 
1828. 

Mr. Henderson, aged 65, at Brock-
rust 26. 1828. 

Mrs. Shadrach Doty and her four 
iren, in Sweden, August 29, 1828. 

Roswell O. White, at Rochester, July 
14, 1828, aged 28. 
Thomas Callender, esq., at Smithville, 

N. C, August 20, 1828, aged 74. An of­
ficer in the Revolutionary army and 
late surveyor of the port of Wilming­
ton. 
Jacob, Moore, esq., aged 44. formerly 

of Hollis, N. H., on the 17th of Sep­
tember, 1828. 
Joseph Nichols, aged 65, at Sweden, 

June 10, 1828. 
David Moore, aged 4 5, at Brockport, 

June 11, 1828. 
General Philetus Swift, a Revolu­

tionary patriot, who had held several 
civil offices, an esteemed citizen and an 
honorable public servant, died July 24, 
1828, at Phelps. 
William Buell, in Bergen, aged 60, 

September 1, 1828. 
Ignatius Bartlet, aged 39, September 

12. 1828. 
Mrs. Abigail Mason, at Penfield, No­

vember 12. 1828, aged 21. , 
Jane, wife of Thomas Tayier, aged 51, 

at Henrietta, late of the Isle of W'ght. 
Julius Catlin. a miniature and por­

trait painter from New York, a guest 
at Ensworth's Eagle tavern. was 
drowned at the Lower Falls, Carthage, 
September 21, 1828. 
Thomas Morgan, November 20. 1828, 

aged 40. formerlv of Brinsfleld, Mass. 
Mrs. Eleanor, wife of Joseph Thomp­

son. December 1, 1828, aged 46. 
Mr. Joel Scudder. aged about 60, at 

Brierhton, December 24, 1828. "A good 
inhabitant and one of the earliest set­
tlers in this county." 

LEST W E FORGET. 

Anthonv Angevlne, in Mendon, Au­
gust 25. 1828, aged 98. He was a 
soldier in the French war, was in the 
battle at Crown Point, under the com­
mand of General Johnson at the defeat 
of Abercrombie at Ticonderoga, at the 
taking of Montreal, and in the expedi­
tion against Quebec; also assisting in 
the Revolutionary war. both 
property and services, until the dis­
banding of the army by Washington 
He left a wife, aged 92, with whom lie 
lived 72 years; had nine children (the 
eldest 71 years), sixty-four grandchil­
dren (the eldest 49 years), the el 
great-grandchild 2S years. He died 
respected by all who knew him. 
ANSWERS. 
(Mendon)—John Taylor, of Mendon, 
was born in 1762; married Elizabeth 
Tavlor in 1787; graduated at Yale in 
178*4; settled at Deerfield, Mass.; pastor 
of the church in 1787; resigned on ac-

i of ill health in 1806; afterwards 
lived at Enfield. Conn.; then removed to 
Mendon, N. Y., and finally to Marshall, 
Mich., where he died in 1840, aged 78. 

Issue. 
1. Elizabeth, born in ; married 

Rev. James Taylor. 
2. John. 
3. Henry Wyllys, who lived In Canan-

daigua. 
4. Nathaniel Tery, who went to De­

troit. Mich. 
4. Mary. 
5. Harriet T. 
(Any further information regarding 

this family cannot be found i 
o 
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'ES. 

:LD. 
Novembei 

erman. Philip and Catherine. 
21, 18(3. 

Mary I daue-hter of 
nd Maria, February 26, 1S43, 

aged 21. 

Bryan, Mrs. J. &., wite of Ashley 
Samp&on, April 2u, lao9, aged 12, 

an. Henry £,., juiy 0, i8«o, aged 
63, co. iv, rniru New lork cavalry. 
Beeoj, jaruslia ĵ ., dumgnier ol 

George K. aim j:i.achei Camp anu wile 
oi jtmiey H. lieeo' 
Beacn, Caban, May 12, 1856, aged 96. 
iseacn, i,euan, ji., Marcn io, 18. J., 

agea 
iJeach, Elias, 1834. 
l̂ eacn, Aiaria, 1834. 
Beecher, Dr. Aauison, May 17, 1838, 

aged 
Needier, Dr. Nathaniel, October 3, 

ageu 4a. 
Beecner, Mary, wife of Nathaniel, 

| August 16, 1830, aged 90. 
.ueecher, iiannan, wile of Nathaniel, 

May 25, 1847, in SOth year. 
Beatty, Isaac, May 12, 1834, aged 79. | 
Beatty, Submit, wife of Isaac, Sep­

tember 18, 1831, aged 78 
__Baker, David, juarch 22, 1860, aged 
Baker, Polly, wife of David, Decem­
ber 17, 1858, aged 77. 
Baker, Sally, wife of David, Septem-

840, aged 5 4. 
Bush, Horace, March 19, 1844, aged 

77. 
Bush, Charlotte, wife of Horace, 

March 20, 1845, aged 7 6. 
Brown, John, October 15, 1854, aged 

Brown, Polly, wife of John, February I 
9, 1843, aged 57. 
Crippen, Newman, March 13, 1843, in 

his o4th year. 
Crippen, Sally, wife of Newman, 

March 24, 1843. aged 49. 
Crippen, John A., son of the above, 

December 18, 1834. aged 21. 
Camp, David, b o m May 17, 1762; died 

July 23, 1822, in his 61st year. 
rap, Loreney, wife of David, April 

30, 1840, aged 78. 
tnp, formerly of Bethlehem, Conn. 

(amp, Ceorge K., July 28, 1864, aged 

mp, Rachel, wife of George K., 
April 17, 1871, aged 78. 

rap, Lucv Ann, wife of Ralph, Oc-
r 23, 1832, aged -

<'oies, John, born May 4, 1786; died 
August 29. 1866, aged 80. 

Sarah, wife of John, September 
died February 24, 1879, aged 

V 

EAR LI FAMILY. 

PIXLEY. 
er Pixley, Old Mill, Stratford, 

Conn., born November 11, 17<>2; died 
August 2, married Mary Nichols, 
born June 7, 1707; died June 13, 1799; 
married February 13, 17 24. 

Issue. 
I. Eunice, baptized in May, 1729; mar­

ried Wells. 
If. Huldah, born in August, 1731; 

died July 7, 1803; married, first, Jere­
miah Judson; married, second, Stephen 
Burroughs. 
III. William, baptized in May. 1734; 

died May 8. 1800; married, first, Jan­
uary 1, 1756, Betty Judson. born 

i nary 17. 1736, died September 28, 
177 6, daughter of Captain David and 
Phebe (Stiles) Judson. Married sec-

1 ond. Anna Lewis, baptized August 1741; 
died September 20, 1800, daughter of 
Thomas and Eunice (Booth) Lewis. 
IV. P>avid, baptized November, 1742. 
V. Marv, baptized February, 1750. 

C H I L D R E N OF WILLIAM A N D BET­
T Y (JUDSON) PIXLEY. 

1. Phebe, born June 2, 1757 at Wes­
ton, Ct.; married Abijah Summers. 

2. Marv. born March 8, 1760; married 
first February 2, 1780 Agur Wells; 
married second John Van Kirk. 
3. P)avid. born March 5, 1762; died 

October 5,1829. 
4. T'eter, born May 24, 1764; died 

May 6, 1836. 
5. Mary, baptized 1776. 
6. William, died October 1776. 

Betty, died September 1776. 
8. David, born 1762. of Kirkland, N. 

Y.; married December 8, 1782, Martha 
Whiting of Stratford. Ct., born August. 
19, 1759, died May 1840. daughter of 
Captain Samuel and Elizabeth (Judson) 
Whiting. 

Issue. 
1. William, born Stratford, Ct., May 

30 178 1; died June 20, 1853; married 
first, November 1, 1S0S, Abby Lewis, 
born February 12, 1784, died August 5. 
1822; married seeond, December 15, 
1*2" horn February 5, 1793, 
died August 30, 1872. . 
2 Eliza, born November 5, 1<86; 

died April 2, 1832; married March 26, 
1809, Roswell Plart of Rochester. 
3 Issac, born July 6. 1790; died 1880; 

married first, Charlotte Morrison, mar­
ried second, Ann Cutler. 
4. Aristeen, born May 31, 1794; died 

August 29, 1876; married March 27, 
1817, Hon. Benjamin Franklin Hlckok, 
of Booneville, Mo. 
5. i born May 28. 1798; died 

March 20, L884; married September 1, 
of Uinton. 
ed July 5, 

1885. 
6 Charles Whiting, born January ,, 

lg02; die- mber 2, 1856; mar 
married, 

l uantha Lester. Re-
vV_is-

I r, born in 1764; died M a 
d M a y 18, i78ii. Eliza 

Llss, born June 10, 1763; died OctO-
tughter of Samuel and 

[ah i i hold » Curtiss. 
I UTIONS. 
Pi: 

born — ?—-; mai 
— ? — Bin 

Issi 
I ( mber 29, II ,II riled Rug- in. Hi Clark; re­am. I \ , r„„„ 1 two 

ue. 
1, Huld s~- aie/f 

May 1 February 1. 
1807, Captain Daniel Lewis; second, 

son. . 
2; 1 iorn July 23. 1788; married 

Daniel Curtiss. 
William, born January 2, 1790, 

died January 26. 1867. Removed to 
Kentucky. Married Margaret Owens. 

4 Marv Julia, born November 20, 
1792- died January 10, 1882; married 
• januarv 1, 1816, Frederick Olmstead. 

5 Peter Curtiss. born '—! married 
Marv Lewis, daughter of Agur Lewis 

6 ' \gur born July 12, 1801; married 
,\,,rji I len Whiting. 

Elizabeth Jane, \orn September 8, 
1808; died March 11, 1892; married Eeb-

irge T. Ray. of Utlca. 
dldren of William Pixley, born in 

178 1, and Abbe Lewis: . i e M . 
1 A n n Genette, born October 9, 1809, 

auary 23, 1841; married- Allen 
Tobias Lacey. of Marshall, Mich., born 
December 12, 1802; died April IS, 1872, 
'son 1 Pacey of Chili. 

2. Eliza, b o m December 11, 1810, 
died November 14, 1830. . ,.,,, 

3 John Lewis, born July 6, 1ST-, 
died February 4, 1893, of Gates. Mar-

first, A n n PJliza Forte; second. Oc-
tobei ''• Fanny Munn, of Gates, 

i November 26. 1811; died March 17, 
Martha Cornelia, born March 14. 

died July 21, 1878; married .Tan-
i. Edward DeWltt La 

horn October 24. 1802; died November 6, 
I 1862, son of Samuel Lacey. 

r, Benlamin Franklin, born Septem­
ber 26. 1815; married October 24, 1848, 
Tane Eliza Lewis, born October 15, 1823, 
'daughter of Isaac and Elizabeth (Bow-

t j<- w i s . 
6 Aristine. born October 29, 1817; 

married October 28, 1834. .Dr. Edwin 
irge Munn, horn April 7. 1804; died 

7, son of Jason Munn. 
7, Jane, burn ; died Oci 

kugus! 1, 1822; died 
Seotember 6, 1885, of Gates. N. v. Mar-

:. William Ha 
. i <,, < 1 born January 23. 1819; died 

i wuiia 1 1 
llanford. 

9 William, of Chill. Monroe countv, 
N Y . , born January 22, 1X27; died In 
April' 1 8 19: wii'i-rrd, 
' m Charles Hart, of ChiH, born Oe-

•• married, first. March 7, 
w. horn Feb. 

died \ii-ii:--i 
bom M ' '•''• 

in Auburn was named after this fam­
ily. They intended settling In Roch­
ester, but it was so damp and swampy 
that they went on to Livingston coun­
ty." Roxy Grover was born December 
17, 1816, in Fleming, N. Y., and died 
January 27, 1893, in Rochester. 

Issue. , 
I. Frances Marion, born April 20, 

at Springwater, died August 7. 
Pins, in Rocl married DOuglas 
Hovey, April 12, 1860. 

11 Ann Eli2a, born October 26. 1839, 
nary 6, 1841. 

Ml. Emily Salema, born Noven 
29, 1841, at Conesus; resides in Ri 
ester. 
IV. Allen Scott born July 31, 1S47, at 

tester, died September 8, Li 
1 (rover, horn May 81, 1 850, 

at Pochester, died All] 
VI. Starr K., born February 26, PS56. 

died April 24, P.104, at 
Clara E. Kennel, November l c 
Chill (Zadoc , ives: FI d third 1 1 » . 'Oil! I 
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JANUARY 14. 1911. 

Earlv. IRocbester 
ilfamU^ IRecorbs 
NXVIII. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to Anah 
B. Yates. 

Every child should know the his­
tory of its native town."—Thoreau. 

E A R L Y N E W S P A P E R RECORDS. 

Marriages—1829. 
Thomas L. Acker to Laura Lacy, 

daughter of Major Lacy, of Chili, Jan­
uary 1, 1829, by Rev. Mr. Penney. 
Daniel N. Sprague, of the firm of Tut-

tle <5fc Sprague, to Miss Rhoda Thomp­
son, at Fredonia. January 1, 1829. 
Theodore Sedgwick to Hannah C. 

Frink, January 6, 1829. 
Hamblin Stilwell to Lydia Byington. 

January 6, 1829. 
niel Green, of Utica, to Catharine 

Sawyer, of Rochester, January 6, 1829. 
Nathan Lyman to Abigail Cleveland, 

January 26. 1829. 
M. S. Cole, M. D., to Susan Rowley, of 

Sheffield, Mass., July 9th. 
Colonel G. Brown to Sally Law, at 

Buffalo. 
mecticut, that land of blue laws, 
May all be hunted up and down; 
I guess you'll find but very few Laws 
That turn as they do here—to Brown." 
Mr. Abram Post to Miss Lorinda 
Oaks. 'Oak Posts are considered very 
valuable, especially live Oaks." 
Rev. Milton Kimball to Louisa Wil­

cox, at Ogden, July 23d. 
Rev. Nathaniel W . Fisher to Martha 

Maria, daughter of Rufus Graves, esq., 
of Amherst, Mass., at Ogden, July 23d. 
Holland W . Chadwick, of Brockport, 

to Matilda Earll, in Skaneateles, In 
July. 

Dr. Sterling W . Allen to Mary Ann 
Hannibal, at Clarkson, on the 30th of 
July. 
Samuel Wilson to Elizabeth Saxton, 

of Canandaigua, in Brighton, August 
Daniel N. Hoyt to Sarah Dobbin, Au­
gust 6th. • 
Mr. S. Parsons, jr., of Lockport, to 

Lucy Van Dake, of Penfield, at Pen-
field, August 11th. 
A. L. Beaumont, esq., to Clarissa G., 

second daughter of Hon. Myron Holley, 
at Lyons, August 24th. 
Stlllson A. Morrill to Orilla P. Bosly, 

August 30th. 
Mr. David Hoyt, of the firm of E. 

Peck & Co., to Adeline F. Mason, Sep­
tember 3d. 

Hestor L. Stevens to Charlotte Sedg­
wick iher 6th. 

n F. Bush (merchant), to Mary Stone September 1st. at Lockport. iilbert to Eliza Bills, Septem-W. Newcomb, editor of the itauqua "Phoenix," loiska ney, at Bloomfield, 

tit, esq., to Miss Mary Ann, 
daughter of Dr. M. Brown, jr., Septem-

ptain Joseph Favor to Sarah R. 
Bond, of Lockport. 
Peter V. Stoothoff to Julia G. Pen-

field, in Penfield, September 27th. 
A. s. Kingsley to Emeline Aldrich 

September 24th, in West Bloomfield. 
Dr. Jedwin Howley to Miranda Phil­

lips, eldest daughter of Dr. G. W. Phil­
lips, in Ithaca, September 14th. 
Edward Furey to Phebe Haight, Sep­

tember 30th, at Pittsford. 
David Watson to Polly Maria Beebee 

October 11th. 
Tobias Price, of Michigan, to Emma, 

daughter of Henry Fellows, esq., of 
Mendon, October 13th. 
Josiah Strong, of Ogden, to Eunice 

Cowles, of Durham, N. Y/., October 5th. 
Henry Williams to Mary Jane Garn-

sey, October 19th. 
Stephen Y. Ailing to Sarah Maria 

McKay, October 21st. 
Volney Chapin to Chloe Sloan, Octo­

ber 27th. 
Thomas Law Bate to Mrs. Ann Har­

ford, of Gates, October 24th. 

, , INFIELD. 
OllvpAntlM^l' ' *nd 
Olive Apr 15, 1863, aged 24. 
aged 60. ' Wlfe 0t Elisha' In 1864' 

Lake, Elisha, July 16, 1876, aged 11 

vi2am9-iSi. Ann Hoss-wife of Cal" 
et, Francis sr., aged 74 

Esget, Desire, his wife, aged 74. 
cemSri?ir7Ca' Wjfe of Francis, De-
cemoei 12, 18i7, aged 81 
™*.^FTancis' born" November 17, 
1790, died June 18, 1880 
rl

s%e*> S.Uy Maria, born in 1836; died 
Jtuy Zl 1848. 
SeptembeiJH. 1763; died in Penfield 
Ely, Phebe, October 9, 1826, aged 58. 

Jily, Richard Hays, born in Lyme, 
D°n«", P c t o b e r 3' 1 7 9 ° ; removed to 
Penfield in 1817; died February 11, 1828, 
aged 37. 
» ¥lZ'n

 L a u r a M-- Ytffjpt Richard, April 
-, 18*9, aged 40. 1% >^ •• 
Ely, Ansel, son of Ansel and Electa, 

August 1, 1843, aged 19. 
•>«.£*..„Electa- w l f e of Ansel, January 
29, 1843, aged 40. 
Ely, Elizabeth Hays, of Lyme, De­

cember 10, 1834, aged 64. 
Ely, Peter Lay, born March 30, 1S02; 

died April 6, 1843. 
Ely. Celinda C, daughter of Denison 

and Phebe, September 2, L845, aged 
Fellows, Henry, from Sheffield, Mass., 

son of General John Fellows (Revolu­
tion); (came to Penfield in 1811; foi 
years justice of the peace, and many 
times supervisor), died August 4, 1858, 
aged 76. 
Fellows, Sophia, wife of Henry, born 

February 18, 1787; died November 15, 
1852, aged 65. 
Fellows, Henry, December 17, 1888, 

aged 75. 
Fellows, Sarah, wife of Henry, jr 

January 28, 1888, aged (?) 
Fellows, Almira, wife of Henry, jr., 

August 21, 1864, aged 33. 
"nance, William E., 1843-1908. 

Hermance, Jenny, wife of W. E., born 
February 6, 1852; died July 4, 1888. 
Hermance, Andrew A., May 23, 1863, 

aged 54. 
Hermance, Christina, wife of Andrew, 

August 16, 1879, aged 65. 
Hermance, Susan, daughter of An­

drew A. and Christina, August 5, 1864, 
aged 28. 
Hadiey, Abigail, July 21, 1827, aged 

20. 
Hadiey, Moses, May 9, 1825, aged 35. 
Merrick, Rufus, December 16, 1830, 

aged 50. 
Harford, Mary, wife of Shubael, May 

5, 1840, aged 72. 
Harford, Fordyce H, October 26, 1845, 

aged 2 7. 
Harford, Amos L., October 29, 1849, 

aged 32. 
Holding, John, February 2, 1862, aged 

62. 
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- Gardiner entered 
law in Rochester 

in 18 22. Three years later he was ap­
pointed district attorney. Appointed 
circuit iudge by Governor Thorp on the 
29th day of September, 1829. "No trial 
judge in this commonwealth has ever 

issed him in qualifications of tem­
perament, legal knowledge and lucidity 
of exposition which lie carried to the 
bench. He served with the great ac-

nce to both bar and litigants for 
nine years, resigning his office in 1838 
and resuming practice." He was 

ed lieutenant-governor in 1844 and 
re-elected to the same position in 1846, 
although Silas Wright, the candidate 

•nor of his party, was defeated. 
During his first term the senate was 

a court, and lie there discharged 
idicial duties in the most admira­

ble manner. He resigned this office on 
his election as a judge of the Court of 
Appeals in June, 1847, at the first elec­
tion under the new constitution of that 

He served with the highest abil-
n that court the full term of eight 

years and, declining the nomination of 
his party, which was equivalent to an 
election, he retired from public life, re-

g many conspicuous positions of 
power which were tendered to him. 
He passed the remainder of his life in 
this city, hlal time being divided be-

n the care of his subur-ban farm 
(now known as the Gardiner tract in 
the western part of the city), and the 
trial of the many and important cases 
referred to his decision by the courts. 
He died here June 5. 1883."—(From 
William F. Peck's History of Roches­
ter). 

G A R D I N E R FAMILY. 

I. Thomas, of Roxbury, was burled 
in November, 1638. "Our aged sister 
Gardiner was burled October 7, 1658." 
(Roxbury Church'Records). 
II. Thomas, born in England; married 

July 4, 1641, Lucy Smith. Member of 
Roxbury church in 1649. His wife was 
a member of Roxbury church in 1649. 
(Records of Rev. John Eliot, of Rox­
bury). Pie was freeman in 1646. His 
wife died November 4, 1687, and he died 
July 15, 16S9. (Pope and Savage). 

III. Thomas, born in 1645, of Rox­
bury, called Deacon Thomas. Married 
Marv, daughter of Elder John Bowles, 
November 19, 1672. (P. 143.) His 
name is one of the first on the petition 
for a separation of Brookline for Muddy 
River, as it was then called), from Bos­
ton. He was a man of property and 
influence, and a lieutenant in the In­
dian wars. They had seven children. 
IV. Isaac A. M , born month 5th. day 

25th, 1868; died in Brookline, Mass.. 
March 11, 1767, in his 82d year. (Page 
140 Roxbury Records). He married 
Susanna Heath, who died August 18. 
176S, aged 76. He owned the covenant 
January 27. 1754. (Brookline Town Rec­
ords). His only son: 
V. Isaac, jr., born May 9, 1726—called 

Captain Isaac, of Brookline. Gradu­
ated from Harvard. Was justice of the 
peace. "On the morning of the battle 
of Lexington, the minute-men of 
Brookline assembled in front of the 
church. Their captain was Isaac Gard­
iner. Before night he fell pierced by 
British bullets while drinking at a well 
in Cambridge about a mile above the 
college on the Lexington road." He 
died April 19, 1775, aged 49. (Ward's 
History of Brookline). He married 
Mary Sparhawk April 26, 1753. 

VI. Colonel William Gardiner, born 
in Brookline in 1761; married Rebecca 
Raymond about 1785, daughter of Dr. 
Raymond, of England. Removed to 
Ruidge, N. H., in 1785. He was col­
onel of two military companies; three 
vears member of state legislature. In 
1809 he removed to Boston and soon 
after to Manlius, Onondaga county, 
N. Y., where he was a merchant and 
manufacturer-. He died In 1833 in 
Manlius. His widow survived him sev­
eral years. 

Issue. 
VIL Addison, born March 19, 1797, at 

Ruidge, N. H ; married Mary, daughter 
of Jeremiah Selkrigg, an early settler 
of Rochester. < 

Issue. 
Celeste, who married George Welch 

Loomis, and has one daughter, Celeste 

_•- ' • 

All uuestions addressed to this de­
partment will be answered in the or­
der they are received, free of charge. 

ANSWERS. 

nsigned)—Roger Sanford, aged 35, 
from Gravesend, November 20, 1635. 

(Curious)—The first academy incor­
porated under the act of 1821 was situ­
ated in Henrietta and called the Mon­
roe High school. It was erected at a 
cost of $5,000. Four-fifths of the sum 
was subscribed by the farmers of Hen­
rietta, and the remainder by a few of 
Rochester's public spirited men. D B. 
Crane was the first principal. The fol' 
lowing were the trustees: 

1. Giles Boulton. 
2. Ozias S. Church. 
3. Luther C. Chamberlin. 
4. Charles Dannals. 
5. Jacob Gould. 
6. Abijah Gould. 
7. Elisha Gage. 
8. Ezra Howard. 
9. Thomas Jones. 

10. Elijah Little. 
11. Martin Roberts. 
12. Levi Ward, jr. 
(Mrs I G.)—The Denlson family ol 

New England was originally from 
Bishop's Stratford, Hartfordshier, Eng­
land. John Denison living there In 
1567, died there of the plague and was 
buried December 4, 1582. His wife, 
Agnes, after his death, married May 6, 
1584, Gohn Gace. 

Issue. 
I. Luce, born in 1567; died in 1582. 
II. William, born in 1671; married 

Mrs. Margaret (Chandler) Monck, No­
vember 7, 1603. 

III. Edward, born in 1575; removed to 
Ireland. 
IV. Mary, born in 1577. 
V. Elizabeth, born in 1579. 
VI. George, baptized March. Ii, lo8". 

married Constance Glascock. 
II William came to New England in 

1631, bringing with him his sons: 
1. Daniel, baptized at Strattord, Oc­

tober 18, 1612. Graduated at Cambridge 
university. 1C1(, 

2. Edward, baptized November 3, 161b. 
3 George, baptized December 10, lb/O. 
William Denison brought with him a. 

good estate and settled at Roxi 
Mass., where he died January *>,J 
1 Daniel, born in 1612; married 

tience, second daughter of Gov-
Thomas Dudley, and removed to ips-

W12ChEdward. born in 1616; ma; 
Elizabeth, daughter of Joseph Weld, 

Captain George, born in 16 
ried in 1640 Bridget, daughter of Join. 
and Alice Thompson, gentleman 01 
Preston of Northamptonshire, Enghuni 
She died in 1643. They had two • 

dT Sarah, born 0, 1641; mar­
ried Thomas Stanton. 

2. Hannah, born May 20, 164 
tirst, Nath. Chesebr. 
: ,,,„„i, Joseph Saxi 

i i - n ( Look April *11 : ' '' 
N ' K Gen Keyi, 
uIrM' Captain George m """• 

Ann Borodel. (d Known.. 
Issue. 

1 lohn B„ - "• ,i;"V ",:"\ 
I Phebe, daughter of 'B 

Savbrook, Novel >r 86, P •'• "* 
,.,, in t h e Colonial wars. 

in 1699- aged 49. H e died>n 16JJ 
n May 20, 1649, 3. Borodelh born In Samuel Stanton. A i born in 1653, Me

4,\ lift daughter of John ham (J .„ tiowland, oi -re^'born'"'^ 1657; ** 'Irn'm 1659; died In 1671. on furth. yon 

married 
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iel Smith with his 

rî H q S f l";, and ch i ldren, Sfi 
i\) u 9' ̂ l i z a b e th. aged 7. Marv. af 
I hillp aged 1 (born in 1633). sailed for 

T \ M ^ n ? L a n l , ; h e last da>r of April, 
in the Elizabeth of Ipswich He 

and his wife were each 32 years of age. 
They went first to Weathersfield, Conn 
where he was a leading man; then to 
Hadiey, Mass.. in 1659, where he held 
important offices both in church and 
state. in 1663 both he and his son 
Philip owned homes in Hadiey and 
were original proprietors. Town meas­
ures In 1663. He is supposed to have 
died about 1680, aged 78. His inven­
tory was taken January 17, 1681 His 
wife died March 16, 1686, aged 84. 

II. Lieutenant Philip was one of the 
first men of his time. He was lieuten­
ant of Hampshire county in 1678, dea­
con and representative in 1680-84, and 
died January 10, 1685, "murdered with 
an hideous witchcraft." according to 
Cotton Mather. Married Rebecca, 
daughter of Nath. Foote, of Wethers-
field. (She married, second. October 2. 
1688, Major Aaron Cook), and died April 
6, 1701. 

III. Deacon John, born December 18, 
1661; died April 16, 1727. Married 
Joanna, daughter of Joseph Kellogg, 
November 29, 1683. 
IV. John, jr., born December 3, 1684; 

died December 25, 1761, aged 77. Mar­
ried Esther, daughter of Ephraim Col-
ton. 
V. Ephraim, born November 17, 1714, 

in South Hadiey. Married Mary, 
daughter of John Preston, offSouth 
Hadiey, born in 1718. 

Issue. 
1. Ephraim, married Thankful Good­

man. 
2. Eli. 
3. Darius. 
4. Simeon, born in 1754, died March 4, 

1843, aged 89. Married Mary (?), who 
died March 16, 1832, aged 71. 
5. Luther. 
6. Joanna, married Samuel Goodman. 
7. Lois, married William Taylor. 
4. Simeon, of South Hadiey, went to 

West Springfield when a boy, aged 16, 
to learn the trade of joiner and cabinet 
maker of Nathaniel Gaylord in Tatham. 
During his apprenticeship the R< 
tionary war broke out and he went into 
service. After the war he resided in 
West Springfield until his death, which 
occurred in 1843, aged 90. His home 
was in South Hadiey Lane. He had a 
family of ten children. He was first 
lieutenant in Captain Charles Dibble's 
company of minutemen, Colonel John 
Patterson's regiment, which marched 
April 22, 1775, in response to the alarm 
April 19, 1775. He was taken prP 
July 15, 1779, of Lennox, 
His son, Preston Smith, was an early 
merchant of Rochester (Directory of 
1827). He married Eunetia Newell, of 
Munson, Mass. His store was where 
Sanderl's restaurant now is. He was a 
prominent member of the First Presby­
terian church and one of the founders 
of the Bethel church, which was organ­
ized for the benefit of the boatmen on 
the Erie canal, and stood at the corner 
of South Washington and Main streets. At the time of the temperance move­ment he was one of the most ardent supporters, and to show his earnestness ad all the intoxicating liquor in his store removed to the sidewalk and allowed the contents to be emptied into •the gutter. Preston Smith was born in West Springfield December 16, 1785; died in Ri May 4, 1871. Married In Rochester Eunetia Newell October 8, 1818; born in Munson. Mass., April 6, 1796. Died in Rochester March 80, Isse I. Henry Franklin, born November 4. 1819; died Dei Married, eila A. Barhyat, December 14,; 

j 1841. Married, second, Martha W. 
! Brewster. 

II. William Preston, born September 
i 4, 1823. Married Frances Scofleld. 
March 18, 184 6 

III. Elvira Newell, born July 26, 1824: 
died August 16, 1906. Married in 1845 

• H. Allen. Pie died June 27, 1846. 
IV. Emily, born January 7, 1830. Mar-

j ried John IP Brewster June 1, 1849. 
lie died May 17. 1906. (Family Bible 

i Records). 
Mary Smith died Mav 16. 1832, aged 

71. 
Simeon Smith died at West Spring­

field March 4, 1843, aged 89. 
Rodolphus Smith died in January, 

j 1834, aged 50. 
Almira Ashley died in September, 

1834, aged 47. 
Alice, married Dr. Todd, and second 

(?) Dickinson, of Amherst. 

L ,W^A <rflf / f 

A15 v" /o O \ 

doOl.' 

I * 
1 * 
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• 
10. 

Roxbury came from Norwich 
nd. Freeman in 1638. Pied in 

September 1, 1693; two wives. 
sue. deacon of roxbury 

died in 1698. 

Thomas Cotl 0 
illiams, son of Samuel, 

bom in 1690; Harvard, 1709 ('ailed to 
preach a 'ber 3&, 1718. 
(Page 200. Calkin N. L.) Son of Sam­
uel of Roxbury and nephew of Rev. 
John (?), so noted for his captivity by 
the Indians. Was 25 years at the time 
of his settlement in Pomfort; died 
March 28, 1753. (Page 522 I. 
William Williams, son of Samuel. 

" • K a B O H V ^ 

Issue 
Isaac, Martha, born in 1663. William 

graduated from Harvard in 1683* 
Eleazer settled at Stonington The 
founder of Williams college descended 
from this family. 

Stephen, born in 1640; a captain 
Died in Roxbury in 1720. 

Thomas died without issue. 
e at Roxbury remained in posses­

sion of his descendants until 1826. 
2. Isaac, born in 1638; had son, Wil­

liam, minister of Hatfield, born in 1664 
died in 1741. Married. first, Eliza, 
daughter of Rev. Seaborn Cotton; mar­
ried, second, daughter of Rev. Soloman 
Stoddard. Rev. William Williams 
Harvard, 1705: Rev. Elisha, Harvard, 
1711; Rev. Soloman, Hon. Israel, three 
daughters. 
Samuel Williams, son of Robert lst. 
Samuel B., 

Samuel, born in 1632 in England: died 
September 28, 1698, aged 65. Came to 
America in 1638 and settled in Rox­
bury; freeman in 1658; deacon. M A T * 
ried Theoda Park daughter of Deacon 
William Parke, of Roxbury. She mar­
ried, second, Stephen Peck and died 
August 26, 1718, aged 87. 

Issue. 
I. Samuel, born April 15, 1655; died 

i st 8, 173 5, aged 80, Married 
bruary 24, 1679; died 

December 29, 1712. Married, second, 
>thy Denison, April 2*. 1720, a 
w; her maiden name was Weld. 

il. Elizabeth, born February 11, 1659; 
married Stephen Paine. 
IIP John, born December 10, 1664; 

in 1729; first minister of Deerfield; 
Harvard, 1683. Married Eunice Mather, 
daughter of Rev. Eleazer Mather. 
IV. Ebenezer, born December 6, 1666, 

onington, Conn. 
V. Deborah, born in 1668; married 

Joseph Warren. She was the grand-
mot 1 seph Warren, who 
fell at Bunker Hill in 177". 

VI. Martha, born in 1671 
Jonathan Hunt. 

VII. Abigail, born in 1674, 
Exp«i irter. 
V H P Park, born in 1676; 

Removed to 
Conn. 

1 Robert, 1st. 
uel, born in 163 2. 

Samuel, married 
Sarah Mary in 161 

born in 1681 : died in 1751, 
aged iury. Married Deborah 

iugh. "She survived him ten 
is killed by the overturn-

•ue. 
ida, born in 1682; married Sam-

IP John, born In 1684; married in 1*09 
born in 1688; married in 

n Polly. 
, zer. born August 12, 
ilege in 1709; minister 

h. born in 1692; married r, born Pebruary 20, 1694; vpril 24, 1698, of Sarah Stevens 

first church of Roxbury. 
I Samuel had three wives; died in 

,1 89; by first, four children; by 
second. three children 
IP William, married Martha Wil­liams. 
IIP Thomas 
IV. Joseph. 
V. Dorothy, 

of Pomfort. 
VI- Sarah. 

Y'aie. 

married Samuel Sumer, 

married Rev. Joseph 
Sumer, of Pomfort. 
VII. Lucy, married Colonel Danielson, 

of Killingly. 

; married 

; married 

married 
Lebanon, 

DEATHS. 

Old Newspaper Records—1829. 
Theodore Pitkin, aged 67, January 4, 

1829; father of William Pitkin. 
Mrs. Martha, wife of John N. Wads-

worth, aged 24. January 16, 1829. 
Widow Patience Strong, consort of 

Ebenezer Strong, in Ogden, January 20i 
^829, formerly of Connecticut, aged 76. 
^Captain Asa Farra ('.'), a Revolution­
ary pensioner, aged 68, in the town of 
Rush, January 14, 1829. (Rutland, Vt., 
papers please notice). 
Miss Mehitable Lester, aged 31, in 

Riga, at the residence of Henry Brew­
ster, esq., July 8th. 
Mrs. Charlotte, wife of Rev. Abiel 

Parmalee and daughter of Mr. Simeon 
Sage, June 29th, in Geneseo. ' 
Henry M. Sykes, aged 40, in Worces­

ter, Mass., July 14th. 
Mr. Jonathan S. Pierce, aged 33, in 

Royalton, Mass., June 13th. 
Mrs. Lucy Morse, wife of Mr. Samuel 

Morse, in Riga, in July, aged 29. 
S. Melancton JSmith, July 26th, aged 

38. 
James N. White, July 28th, aged 23. 
Mr. Albert Wallingsford, son of Mr. 

Jonathan W., of Victor, July 7th, In 
Savannah, aged 24. 
Mrs. Catharine Brown, wife of John 

Brown, aged 48. 
Mrs. Alicia Anne O'Reilly, mother of 

one of the editors of this paper, at 
New York, July 28th, in the 45th year 
of her age. (Daily Advertiser and Tele­
graph I. 
Andrew Findley, esq., in his 79th 

year, In South Huntington township, 
August 5th. "The deceased was 

one of the pioneers of the West, one of 
the first settlers of Westmoreland 
county, and one of the remaining few 
who had a commission under Washing­
ton in the regular service during the 
Revolutionary war." 
Mr. Adam Vandeheyden, a soldier of 

the Revolution, in Rome, aged 
Dr. G. Hitchcock, aged 31, in New 

York, August 2 
Major Ezra Patterson, aged 67, In 

36. 
Deacon Moses Sperry, aged 62 years 

and 5 months, leaving a wife, 12 chil­
dren, 67 grandchildren, 7 great-grand-
children to mourn his death, September 
2d. in Gates. Mrs. Hannah Burt, aged 24, in Brock­port, August 31st. Captain Giles Pierce, aged 83, in Brockport, August 31st. Mrs. Theron Bronson, in Brockport, Id, aged 80, at ibury, Conn. ivbridge, N. J 2d. in his , 

Mrs. Van Ness, widow of HIP late 

tJfc ini Wooster- aSed 21, formerly of 
this village, in the Bay of St. Louis, in 
August. 
Ezra H. Graves, aged 24, in Brock­

port, September 9th. 
Mrs. Lucinda, wife of Dr. Nathaniel 

Willson, of Mendon, September 14th 

Joseph B. Seeley (printer), aged 26, 
September 23d. 
Burrage Smith, late of t.iis village, in 

New Orleans (of fever). 
Hon. Roswell Hopkins, in Clinton 

county, in his 73d year, September 5th. 
Mrs. Abigail, wife of Peter Holley, in 

her 59th year, in Livonia, September 
6th. Mrs. Holley was a native of Nor­
wich, Conn. 
Mrs. Lucy, wife of Abner F. Lakey, 

aged 35, at j?aimyra, September 21st. 
Mrs. Betsey, wife of William Finley, 

aged 45, at Geneseo, September 23d. 
Dr. John P. M. Whaley, aged 36, at 

Avon, September 18th. 
Ward Stone, at Churchville, Septem­

ber 24th, aged 26. 
Mr. Benjamin Sibley, at Lima, Octo­

ber 2d, in his 61st year, formerly of 
Sulton and lately of Adams, Mass. 
William Stowell, proprietor of the 

Rochester Museum, October 28th, aged 
54, formerly of Htngham, Mass. 
Aristarchus Hubbard, aged 28, in 

Geneseo. 
Albert Thayer, aged 21. in Geneseo. 
Rebecca Neal, in her 16th year, Octo­

ber 23d. 
Samuel Quinby, in Dover, N. H. 
Sarah, only daughter of C. W. Dun-

das, November lst. 
Mrs. Margaret M., wife of Henry S. 

Hanna and daughter of Andrew Selleg, 
aged 20, November 13th. 
John Klnne. aged 35, November 17th. 
Mrs. Cornelia Clay, wife of Colo 

Sylvester Lothrop, in Pittsburg, in 
30th year, in November. 
Phineas Bates, esq., aged 80, in Can-

andaigua. "Mr. Bates emigrated to 
that place in 1789' and was a most 
worthy and respectable citizen." ti­
died in November. 
Abigail, wife of A. Beach Curtis, aged 

30, November 26th. 
Charles Beatie (native of Scotland), 

in Caledonia, in November. 
Alceymena, wife of Samuel Androus, , 

aged 31, in Lyons. 
Horace Clarke, brother of Frankoln 

Clarke, of Penfield, aged 30, at Rodney, 
Miss. 
William Crosset, one of the earlier 

settlers of Geneseo, aged 66, in Decem­
ber. 
Miss Caroline M. Reed, aged 26, De­

cember 29th. 
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21, 1911. 

XXIX. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early I 
Rochester families, corrections or ad-. 
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations I by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to Anah i 
B. Yates. 

LEST WE FORGET. 
Hon. Hai Lumphrey was born 

December 24, 1796, in Goshen, Conn. 
Married in Rochester, October 2, 1828, 
Elizabeth Rogers Perkins, of Norwich, 
Conn., born i/ecember 24, 1808. Came 
to East Bloomfield with his parents 
when of age. He graduated 

Hamilton college in 1820, where 
for lour years he held the first place in 
all his studies, pronouncing the salu­
tatory. In entered the law office of 
Nicholas B. Randall, of Manlius, and 

o years was! elected I utor at 
Hamilton, where he remained until 

to Rochester and 
iotice of his chosen 

lie tilled the office of jus-
•t the peace many years, was one 

of the members of the first Common 
II, supervisor many terms, and 

judge of Monroe county from 1852 to 
his son, George, was ad­

mitted to practice, and the firm from 
this time continued to be ll. & 

il his death May 1, 1877, 
at the age of 80 years. 

XIII. Guy, born July 29, 1786; died 
September 30, 1862, in Somerset, N. Y. 
VIII. Jonathan, born March 21, 1771. 

in Goshen, Conn.; married Rachel, 
daughter of Sergeant John Dowel, who 
served with distinction in the French 
war, May 31, 1792. She was born Sep­
tember 15, 1774. They removed to East 
Bloomfield, where he was one of the 
pioneers. He purchased a tract of 
land from Phelps & Gorham, known as 
No. 10. Several of his brothers and 
sisters settled near him. He died in 
East Bloomfield, April 10, 1835. His 
widow died December 13, 1841. 

Issue. 
1. Amaryllis, born March 4, 1794, in 

Goshen, Conn.; died May 31, 1820. Mar­
ried Abiathar Culver, or Victor, May 10, 
1815. 

2. Harvey, born December 24, 1796. 
3. Augustine, born February 15, 1799. 

Married Harriet Augusta Avoodbridge, 
Mnrob 9, 1831. They settled in East 
Bloomfield, but removed to Indiana. 

4. John Dowd, born Novemb« 
In East Bloomfield. Married in 

1827 Olive Maria Warren. Removed to 
Illinois. 
5. Eliza M., born March 15, 1804; died 

in East Bloomfield, December 8, 
unmarried. 
6. Theron, born June 9, 1806, In Easl 

Bloomfield. Married Jane A., daughter 
of William and Abigail Parker, of Gen­
eva, N. Y. Removed to Wisconsin. 

7. Rachel Maria, born in E]ast Bloom­
field, May 3, 1808; died July 29, 
She married Abiram Lewis Peet. Re­
moved to Indiana. 

and Elizabeth (Perkins) 
Hum; bildren: 
, (a) George Harvey, born Mar. 

1840, in Rochester. Married Elizabeth 
Wells, daughter of General Lansim- B. 
and Elizabeth sin (Welle) Swan, of 

Bter. She was born July 24, 183 4. 
in Rochester. 

(b) .lohn Perkins, born 
1S36, 111 Ro Married January 
12, 1864, Pranci liter of Henry 
and Sai in < Dewey) Churchill, born 
August 7, 1839, al Stockbritige, M 

(C) .ion Brown, born December 2s, 
1841; died 

r 20, 1870, Dfra noes K. Brown. No 
children. She n 

noved to Brooklyn. 

FIRST FAMILIES OP PITTSFORD 

B E L L O V 
I. Colonel James Bellows, born on 

Long Island in 1756; died at Fairfax, 
Vt., September 10, 1813. He served in 

evolutionary war—six clays at 
Lexington alarm in company of Captain 
Cheney; also in Fifth company of the 
Eighth Connecticut regiment 
July 10th to December, 1775; also In 
Captain Daniel Chandler's company. 
Married Tryphena, daughter of Captain 
Daniel and Violet (Burnham) Chandler, 
of Ashford, Conn., at Hartford, Conn., 
in April, 1780. She died at Fairfax, 
Vt., August 14, 1825. 

Issue. 
1. Tryphena, born In l i 
2. Susanna, born in 

Elisha White, of Ohio. 
3. Diantha, born J tiarrled Jo­

seph Holmes, of Vermont. 
4. Ira, born in Lebanon, Vt 

30, 1789. 

August 

married 

in M P H R E Y FAMILY. 

born in November, 
i onn, Married 

>r North, of Farmington, Conn. 
as one of the founders of the 

lurch in (Joshen in 
i.vthing-i the town 

in 1772. He died in Goshen, Conn., 
i to East Bloon 

inalned ol 
dren, and died June 

1, 1818, aged 
Issu 

I, Sa i 'ii Augusl :;p 1 759; died 
in \'i i nary 10, 1844. 

61; died in 
31, 1837. 

III. m, born March 12, 1763; 
385. 

IV. .1 ml v. I;I MI II and i .si her 11 wins), 
born A 

VI. ember 14, 
1767 ; died In M ember 27, 
VII. Eunice, born April 28, 1769; died 

May 6, 1786. 
\ in in, born March 21, 1771. 
IX. 

X. Ellzabel li. burn A|M , died 
Inton, Jai 1844. 

XI. I 
Ml. William, born June 5, 1783; died 
in 1788, 

Daniel, \ born in 1791: 
Susan Northrop. 

uues, Corn in 1796; 
Semantha Cheney. 

7. Hiram, born In 179-8; married 
Barlow. 
8. Sophia, born in 1805; marrie.J 

in Pttl 
Sexton; had Hiram S., born In i 
ford. 

4. Ira, born in 1789; died In PIII 
January 5, 1855. Married In PII I 
February 14, 1827, Mary, d.i 
born in Sh 
1805. She died in Mandan, N 
12. 18S9. Ira Bellows K< 
the T'I 

.' law in I 
i to thi 

came to Monroe county In 
mod B 

i n.i com lm 
lis i 

raemb 
ted the 

,mi command 
Becond region 

ited i" io i 
ca lied 

,, ra i Bellow 
ui devoted m m 

u 

than a qi 
i lore than 

I. m-

I. .1 

ed m 11<i i 

67 I. 

I i 
(in i ra VVoi i 
ll. I 

born In 1 

in 
i V 

Phllll] 
V. M in Septi 

Central Library of Rochester and Monroe County • Historic Scrapbooks Collection



sFIEL.-. 
instone, William, November 21, 

Johnstone, Esther, wife of William, 
June 31, 1855, aged 81. 

Kellogg, Leonard, born July 1, 1813; 
died November 30, 1861. 

Kellogg, Delora Griswold, wife of 
Leonard, born May 7, 1829; died Janu­
ary 28, 1907. 

Kellogg, Deacon Josiah J., November 
17. 1833, aged 65. 

Kellogg, Polly, wife of Deacon, July 
7, 1830, aged 
Leonard, Laura E., wife of Ichabod, 

March 10, 1S46, aged 48. 
Leonard, Ichabod, born in Pittsfleld, 

Mass., April 26, 1798; died February 18, 
1867. 
Leonard, Ichabod, born in Bridge-

water, Mass., July 11, 1771; died in 
Penfield, August 30, 1856, aged 85. 
Leonard. Sarah, wife of Ichabod, Feb­

ruary 27. 1833, aged 57. 
Leonard, N. W., June 25, 1834, aged 

30. 
Leonard, Sarah, 1844-1904, daughter 

of Laura and Ichabod. 
Leonard, Laura, 1839-1851, daughter 

of Laura and Ichabod. 
Lewis, Gurdin, born in Lyme, Conn., 

June came to Penfield before 
died June 4, 1862. 

Lewis, Mary Ann, wife of Gurdin, 
died May 15, 1842, aged 57. 

Lane, Ambrose, March 17, 1849, aged 
32. 
Lane, Matthias, August 15, 1840, aged 

54. 
Lane, Thomas, November 8, 1839, aged 

19. 
Lane, Clarinda, January 22, 1840, aged 

15. 
Mason, Hon. Brooks, came in 1806; 

first town clerk in 1811; died April 17, 
1846, aged 77. 
Mason, Jane, his wife, February 15, 

aged 63. 
Mason, Russell, March 30, 1868 

Moore, Noble, born March 2 
died October 6, 1854, aged 73. 

Moore, Deborah, his wife, January 1, 
1789; bruary 8, 1846, aged 57. 

born July 21, 1823; 
dice 11, 1868. 

Sarah, his wlf. .cem-
b e r cl May 22, 1888. 

son of Noble and 
A., wife of Erasmus (no 

S). '. „««« 
Marlett* Reuben, January 20, 1841, 

i or f* d. 48. 
Erretta, his wife, July 9, 1825, 

aged 26. 
rlett, Rhoda, his wife, February 

6, 1830, aged 38. 
Montgomery. Freelove, wife of Rob­

ert C, May 17, 1865, aged 65. 

JANUARY 28, 1911. 

aped 

1781; 

Montgomery, Henry, son of Robert C. i 
and Matilda, in 1839, aged 9. 

Monroe, Anna, wife of David. June 12, 
1817. aged 46. . g l 
Miller, Enoch, May 2<, 18.8. ag eaai. 
Nichols, Elijah, October 2, 1861, aged 

^Nichols, Abner, November 1. 

abeth, wife of Abner, 

Iter' IP February 14, 

,o. wife of Philander. July 

17, 1865, aged 51. 

Earf\> IRocbestet 
JfamttE TRecorbs 
XXX. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to Anah 
B. Yates. 

F. F. R.'S. 

GOODMAN. 

Goodman was born in Eng­
land in 1609; died In Hadiey, 

Married Mary Terry, of 

133. Freedman in 1634. Prought 
suit in Plymouth court in 1638-9. Re­
moved to Hartford, then to Hadiey. 

era of Massachusetts). 
ol iCadlej » "iladley 

Militia.—On il 
town vote.] thai there shall be a train­
ing on the L61P and Richard Cuudman 
a c i o 1111 H i • 
to law." rain baiid 

• m a n in 1662. Slain bj i lie it 
pril 3, i ii, 6, 

• i bout 67. i History of i lad lej l 
"About the firM 
habitants of Ptadlej wen| to iio.-kanum 
to do s o m e work, having a gun 
soldiers uiih them. Deacon m a d m a n 

••i little beyond the soldii 

killed Deacon Goodman 
and i s and took T h o m a s 

oi Indian W a rs, 
; i u bba rd i. 

Issue. 
i ici obei ! mar-

ih Noble, 
Lichard, born March 23, 1663, of 

• onn. 
uary 6, iii64. 

, born No\ eml ma i 
le, of New Milford. 

bei h, born ry 5, 1671; 
w.-i mei 

16, 1673. 
i born Ma •• 5, 1676 

Thomas 11 Iman, boi n 
ei Hal 

i 

1. Mary, born In 1K99; died unmarried 

15, 1701. 
1704; I-M 

died 

I Rachel, born In 1706; married Dan-
lel i ' 

orn in 1709; died u n m a r -

i born in 1711. 
7. N.i 

1701; 
• 

'l and 

Issue. 
1. Ruth, born in 1726. 
2. Mary, born in 1728; died in 1731. 
3. Miriam, born in 1731; died In 
4. Noah, born February 9, 1734. 
5. ASa, born in 173S. 

meon, born in I 
7. R married 

Joel Moody, of Amherst. 
S. Susannah, born in 17 15. 
9. T h o m a s , born in 1.746. 
10. Thankful, born in 1748; married 

Ephrlam Smith. 
13. Enos, born in 1751; removed to 

Masonville; N. Y. 
lihu, born In 1*753. 

. born In 1755; married Jon-
i Cook. 

N o a h G o o d m a n , born February '>, 
1734; married October 25, 1756, Ablal 
Smith. H e w a s an inn-keeper in South 

y in 1770. O w n e d a saw-mill. 
One of a committee on Inspection rela­
tive to the drinking of East Indian tea 
N o v e m b e r 7, 1774; also one of a com­
mittee respecting the consumption of 
British goods January 2, 1775. Ensign 
In the Revolution. W a s elected to at­
tend the Provincial congress at 
cord, Cambridge and W a t e r t o w n In 
and 17 7.". Representative to the G e n ­
eral CO "i- one w a s sent 
from 1776 to 1785. Hi 
justice of the peace of South Hadlej 
in 1775. <-;,,,!•, in of a South Hadiey 

inv, which marched on the 
of April 10, 1 77r.; si 

in I'otonei Nicholas Dll 
list of mil. ere ol two 

i foi defence ol Be 
I .Tilly 28, 17"li; a ISO offlcla I I 

of a ballo 
rfiber 19 17 7'-. 

G o o d m a n chosen m a |oi In Colonel Mar-
ouncll Novembi 
reporteii commissioned Nov< 
177H: 

i a d been a p p o I 
nforce 

ontlnenl leel 
i II eouncl 

regin.. i 

camp, da ted ' >orchi 
1776; credited v 
also f 

. I y 7. 1777 
rs be commlss 

I.I I.,- ,i 
he r s a m l 

the Revolution, Vol I 14.) 
ue. 

1 n 
II us, born I >< i ober 28, i 

3, Simeon, born . 
i n ; , i 

born ; man 
1'eel A.1 

6, ' 

in the Revolution. Vol VI 

19. 171 I In Coloj 
roglrie 

Tii II 

Febru 

hush. 
At I tie Mini mil . 

I.Î KI on con 

In o.i 
d In 1822, 

I 
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records 

xndidate for assembly in 1828. Kept 
.. general store at York under the firm 
name of Peck & Goodman, In 1818. 

Mrs. Sarah Goodman admitted to 
church in Pittsfleld. Mass^, in̂  1810. 
Died February 22, 1847, at Rochester. 
George W.. born^in 1796; married 
Experience Root, April 25 1830. biie 
died September 8, 1890 aged 84 
George W . died October 23, 1866, agea 

70. Burled at Mt. Hope. 
n r9»il Issue. _ . 
^ K r a h P., born in Brighton N. Y In 

First Presbyterian church 

ive: , ,n„ 
Sarah Ann Goodman, 18.27. 
Mvron S. Goodman, 1827. 
George W . Goodman, 1833. 
Experience Goodman, 1833. 
Mary Goodman, 1833. 
Sarah P. Goodman, 1833. 

UAtxJu* 1-U* /6-/8<7£ cLr^ 

/£ J 1 -Ctu. £A/-£^\, ^CJUA^AJX i^uyvSjdL 

a-G*, f^JX- JZJO.H &X,SO^. Q_t_ 

iXj^. \*Zx. xl~. C&KJUD Jd V«VOA<VF_ 

JZi"a/oo C&AAA. t~s*~% ttxj-QEt **~ 

PENFIELD. 
Peirse, Sily, wife of Anthony, Sep­

tember 13, 1822. in her 64th year. 
Peese, Lucy, wife of Francis. October 

35. 1833, aged 58 or 38 (?) (On Tripp 
lot). 
Ross, Lebbeus, of Rhode Island, Au­

gust 18, 1816, in his 57th year. 
Ross, Rhoda. wife of above, October 

19, 1822, in her 67th year. They came 
to Penfield in 1801. (A third degree 
Mason). 

Ross, Lebbeus. .1r.. born in Suffleld, 
Mass., January 26, 1792. Died In Pen-
fielrl in April (gone), — 5 . 

Ross, Faircha. wife of Lebbeus, jr., 
July 31, 1823. aged 33. 

Ross, Honor, wife of Lebbeus, jr., No­
vember 7, 1831, aged 31. 

Ross. Mary, wife of Lebbeus, jr., Feb­
ruary 14, 1857, aged 52 or 58 (?) 
Ross, Peleg, March 13, 1820. aged 33. 
"Here lies m y husband dear; 
W e lived in love almost five year." 
Ross, Deborah, wife of Peleg, Septem-

her 26, 1813, aged 23. 
Ross, Sally R., wife of Peleg, April 

7. I.sir,, aged 29. 
Hoss, Sally, wife of Peleg, September 

18, 1823, aged 39. 
Ross, Libiss, of Clark and Alice. 
Ross, Festus, January 31, 1830, aged 

22. 
Ross, Thaddeus, born In Suffleld, 

Mass., M a r c h 10, 1796; died in Penfield 
M a y 23, 1829, aged 33. 

Ross, Sarah, wife of William, M a y 7, 
1836, aged 68. 

Ross, William C. (second degree M a ­
son), April 27, 1851, aged 65. 

wife of William C , M a y 
22, 1874, aged 85. 

Ross, Archibald, M a r c h 29, 1848, in his 
28th year. " C a m e to his death by an 
explosion of Mr, Parson's powder mill." 

i h, wife of Peter, 
March 10, 1826. In her 27th year. 

Shoecraft, John, an early settler, died 
in . 

II. William, June 13, 1823, aged 80. 
Seuit, Abigail, wife of William, June 

26, 1824, aged 64. 
Sou11, John, N o v e m b e r 22, 1861, aged 

67. 
Scribner, Nathan, N o v e m b e r 1, 1853, 

aged 60. 
Scribner, Elisabeth, wife of Nathan, 

.luly 28, 1873, aged 66, 
Scrlbior. Sally Morey. wife of Nathan, 

June 7. 1837, aged 31. 
Skull. Aloam. .luiv IN. 1847, aged 65. 
Skutt, Elizabeth, Augusl 

aged 4 2. 
S h a w . Elisabeth, wife of Jo 

M a r c h 18. 1818, aged 54. (On Tripp 
Smith, Amos, sr., born Decemln 

died March 8, 
Smith, Betsey Gregory, wife of A m o s , 

sr„ born April 6, 1796; died August 28, 
Slocum, James and Jan. 

Tuller, I irrlas, June 27. 1882, a, 
Tuller, Pamella Williams, wife of O., 

M a y 16, 1828, aged 4 1. 
• n, Samuel, August 13 

I 77. 
T h o m p s o n , Submit, wife of Samuel, 

M a y 4, 1857, aged 77. 
Tripp, A m a s a , born February 23, 1870, 

l!2y 
Tripp, Lyman, October 9, 1868, aged 

85. 
Trip . wife of Lyman, August 

S58, aged 
\\ estgate, Robert, January 21, 1861, 

aged 84. 
igate, Polly, Novembei 

\v i i 
m l < Hive, oi I 111. 

Wilson, Dani> , aged 
wi: - nlel, April 
Wile 
27, It HI 

Woleey, Wil 
16. 1859. aged 42. »!•»»» • ' 

October 31, W'illiams. William 
1S47, aged 57. 
"Williams, Reuben. 
Williams. Betsey, wife of Reuben 

August 8, 1850, aged 21. ' 
Williams, Fanny Curtiss, August 7 

1831. aged 20. • 8 ' 
White, Silas H., son of John and Eliz­

abeth, July 10, 1863, aged .A. Member 
of Co. L. Eighth N e w York; died at 
Boonsboro, Md. 

Wakelee, Clarissa, wife of Stephen 
December 26, 1828, aged 70. 
»v • -••< ANSWERS. 

(L E Y D E N ) . 
Thomas Lord, born in England in 

1585 Of Hartford, Conn. Came to 
America in the Elizabeth and Ann. 
April 29. 1635. to Cambridge. Mass., With 
his wife, Dorothy, aged Hi. She died 
in 1675 or 1676, aged aboui s7 i Po 
Pioneers). (Goodwin gives tl 
children as follows:) 
I Richard, born in England in 1811. 

married Sarah in 1635. He died in 
m

e w , „ i.nn.. May 17, 1662, aged 
51. (Caulkins). 
II Thomas, born in England In 

married Hannah. He died in 1662, aged 
43 

ill. Ann. Kngland In l«li 
married Thomas Stanton. She died in 
IJOO 

IV -wtiiiam. born in England 
married I married. 
i.ydia Brown lit,1664. 

V John, born in England IB 
drean Basey M 

van a sea 
,ad unmarried 

,- will 
mentions him. mo,r1a(, 

VII As mi.-. bun: married 
John Gilbert, of Hartford, Conn. She 
died January 8, 168 ,,-,,,, rnd 

vni Dorothy, i 
J o h n Hartford, in 11 

no children . 
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PITTSFORD. 

Linnell, Elijah Crosby, son of Joshua 
and 

Linnell, Charles, son of Joshua and 
. .TuP 

Linnell, Sarah Ann, daughter of 
ta and , July 22, 1827. 

Linnell, Zerviah, June 25, 1829. 
Linnell, Joseph Sebury, son of Mr., 

November 14. 1819. 
Lusk, Sally, daughter of Stephen, 

March 20. 1816. 
Lusk. Heman, son of Stephen, March 

20, 1816. 
Lusk, John, son of Stephen; Lusk, 

Aaron, son of Stephen; Lusk, Sophia, 
daughter of Stephen; Lusk, Elizabeth, 
daughter of Stephen, all baptized In 
1S25. 
Lane, Martha, daughter of John, 1823. 
Lane, John, son of John, January 7, 

1825. 
Noble, Henry, son of T. A., May 13, 

1831. 
Perrin, Glover, born May 27, 1762. 
Perrin, Joanna, born December 15, 

1767. 
Perrin, Daniel, son of Glover, born 

Julv 25, 1796. 
Perrin, Mercene (adult), March 13, 

1831. 
Perrin, Rosamond (adult), March 13, 

1831. 
Perrin, Orrin (adult), March 13. 1831. 
Perrin, Horace (adult), March 13, 

1831. 
Plerpont, Harrett Augusta, daughter 

iah B. and Mary, 1822. 
Plerpont. Sammd Meloye, son of Hez-

i. B. and Mary. 1822. 
Plerpont. Jane, daughter of Hezeklah 

B. and Mary. April 4, 1818. 
Plerpont, Julia Ann, daughter of Hez-

ekiah B. and Mary, April 4, 1818. 
Powell, William, son of Lyman, Sep­

tember 6, 1818. 
Powell, Andora, daughter of Lyman, 

Parker, Edward Bascom, Son of 
Uriah, March 20. 1815. 

Parker, Elizabeth Amelia, daughter 
of Uriah,'January 7, 1825 
Parker, Uriah, born February 3, 1787. 
Parker. Betsey, born March 18, 1186, 

wife of Uriah. ,, 
Rood, Harriet, daughter of Polly, 

Fe£oo 'daughter of Poll] 
rURogers, James Franklin, son of Ruth­
erford, i 825. 
Rogers, Mary Jane, daughter of Rutn-

Harriett Newell, daughter of 
,,,,d, and Sally, December 3, 

Cynthia, daughter of D 
San - „. 

t, son of Simon. 
tlly, April 4, IMS 

la rch 20, 1816. 
Maria, daughter of 

Simon, second 
i. James, born November 4, 
.1. Anna, hter, bom 
on of Mrs. Orry, 
• •I. Julian, ^n of Mrs. Orry. 

Smith. Sanford, son of Di I 
r of and Olive, June 3, 1826. 

dams. Cella, daughter of — 
and i ii 

Williams, Emily, daughter of 
and O , 

W H harles Rowley, son of 

MARRIAGES—1829. 

NEWSPAPER RECORDS. 
Albert Porter, of Niagara Falls, to 

Julia, daughter of General Vincent 
Matthews, October 14th. 
Russell Greene, jr., to Adallne Lang-

worthy, of Ballston Spa, October 26th. 
Samuel Dooris to Clarissa Davis, at 

York. 
Archibald M. Swartwout, of Wheat­

land, to Nancy Chrysler, of Caledonia. 
Eli H. Bristol to Lucy Sterling, In 

Lima. 
William M. Anthony to Louisa Fox, 

In Lima. 
William Pearson, of Avon, to Fanny 

Arthur, of Lima. 
Nathan Watkins to Fanny Pierce. 
Daniel Watson to Eliza Ann Robin­

son. October 18th, -at Penfield. 
John While to Eliza Reed, October 

29th, at Brighton. 
George W . Hanford to Emily L. Stev­

enson, November 11th. 
Phineas Canfleld to Ann Eliza, daugh­

ter of Ell Lake, at Mt. Morris, Novem­
ber 9th. 
Oren Cbillson to Elizabeth Andrews. 

November If. 
A. B. L m .ileal Physician." to 

Mrs. Aurella Taylor, widow of the late 
Elisha Taylor, October 28th. 

J Addison H. Wheeler, of Bloomfleld, 
*̂ to Lucy Remington, of Canandalgua, 

in No 
Daniel Watson to Eliza Ann Watson, 

all ol i In November. 
i.ii'ic Beldln to Louisa Pullman, 

daughter of Joseph Pullman, In Sodus, 
In Ni 
Mr. Davis to Louisa Perry, In Wil­

liamson, in Novemi 
Abraham Forman to Nancy 

In November. 
hard to Maudana War­

ner, in l.hmf. in Novemi 
Win. I.. Afiia Orton. in Gen­

eseo, In November. 
nite to Hannah M. Cook, De-

cembei 8d, 
r ii.n •! it or of the paper 

_yt (Rocb< iser"), to Msr-
cla W . daughter ol I Mlcha£ 
Brooks, In Bast Bloomfield. December 

Alvin S. French to Sophia Joy, In 
B n ..ih. 

M in ' larlssa Wilcox, at 
nice Apthorp, 

at i 1st. 
a Margaret Rider, 

De< uh. 
Robert Chapi Mellnda Jane 

to Mai 
Heartwi Ith. 
Alex n.M-ksy Lan-

-J '' ' 
Arab A. 

Bloomfleld, In J 
< oggar, 

De. ih 
ii.n. i .1 (irpha I ram 

cerm 
\\ mi.nn i lochrane to Emmi 

Ephraim Hopkins to Sail] Heath, 
I,,,I h el Til tsiroi d, I '. 

• Munso.M. 
..i Pittsford 

Mendon i, lo Alml 
ford, Dei 'i ii. 

nett Northrop, ol Perinton, Decerabvi 
mlnwayv 

in Chill, I 
Chill, I" 

William i. daughter of 
and Olive u* . ««• 

Williams, Eliza, daughter of 
.live. 
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JBRUARY 4, 1911. 

Savl^ IRocbester 
3famil\> IRecorbs 

XXXI. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col-

I lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to An ah 
B. Yates. 

F. F. R.'S. 

•IX T H E E A R L Y DAYS." 

Brighton Sunday school in Jan­
uary. 1819, consisted of ninety-four 

i.'nder the superintendence of 
'Mis Walker, esq., Eli Stilson and B. 
Buckley, esq., committed to memory 
and repeated during the quarter end­
ing Dei last, 18,235 verses in 

ii answers in the 
itechism, making the aggregate num-

.036. 
March 27, 1819, the saw mills at Car-

ed by Are. The fol-
h stood nearl 

.-•rs. Strong 
present their sincere ac­

knowledgments to their friends and 
bors for their prompt and gen-

;sing the 
eir mills. 

1 us an ad. for a 
i that 

ith strang-
i I lie will foi 

e will give hie no-
m.—1818. 

rived in 
in I '.i i niton, 

, n 
' 'III... g 

.laid, 

I I. Li dia !>., of Akron, Ohio, a-
: died February, 1881, wife of J. A. 
j Noble. Their children—Henry, of I 
! Moines, Iowa] John and W . Acer, of J 
! Akron, Ohio. 

III. William A., age 38. of Gaines-! 
ville, Wyoming county, died 1881, in I 
{ lowa. No is • 

IV. Yashli, died April 29, 1862 (.un­
ci) i. 

V. Ezra \\\. of Pittsford, age 32; 
I born. 1817; died, 1891. 

VI. .lane A., age 30, wife of Lucius S. 
May, of Phlllipsville, Allegany county. 
j No is 

John Acer was the son of William 
and Dorothy (Adams) Acer, "who came 
from Massachusetts, 1791, and took up 
the homestead in the south part of the 
town long occupied by David Acer." 
William, the father, was born 1747, and 
died Julv 10, 1808; his Avife born 1757; 
died May 12. 1 S14. John Acer kept the 
tavern where the Phoenix hotel ii 
al P.it1 i.;-it. in 1810 he 
went to East Henrietta and purchased 
150 acres of land, built a log house 
and opened the first tavern there lie 

1 epl the firsl post-office, when 
mall was carried but once a week from 
Avon. 

Andrews, Charles G., of Webster, 
died March 3, 1861. Widow, Melissa (or 

i A., children, only brothers 
and sisters, i o wit; 

1. Malvina Robb, wife of Joseph E., 
.ii Webster. 

i:. Andrffws, of Webster. 
• i•rin, of Virginia. 

iter, 
\Vi<l' ;a, married second, Asa 

J. Mai 
A bell, Mrs. A ie Of Swe­

den. N. v , . wife 
of Alfr< d A . \ in II i ine child, I 

i Abell, age 9. In 
Iven ..n pn 
,.i the in 

qnd pa iI 
Mary El i tabeth Nelson \ i>• •' i and < ' < 
brlel and John !•'., of the third part, 
April 15, 1853. 

'. TK REC 
O R D 

Notice 
11 i 11 c:, A . 

HI, Midi.. Sat 
j 

kin. 

\d.mis. 
Of Ku.h. 

M. 

11. 

e11, of 

• i died 

• He.i \|o-ii :•:• 

"iitioned; 
I. Dorothy, eldest daughter, agi 

Mich., wife "i I >•• 
!iapp, 

Adrian, Mi, !, 

F. F. It's. 

I. Elder Will 
In N i; . \pni 10, i 

She died al Plymouth In 
... I. \ i. 1 i I I ,. H; \ Eli 

Sim, his H il'e. nd tWO 
sons were ann 
the Ma vimw .i i, mchor 
in Plymouth Ha rboi. I »ei ember i 6, 1 620. 
They were named Lov< and W e ­

il Love leu nei a i Plymouth 
15, 163,4, S a r a h , dan.clil R 
Collier. 

[II. William, called i>eacon, m a 
«!eorge and 

[V. Benjamin, horn July 7. I 
. ml I >,.l ni h • \\'ll -

She died 1740. M 
A; ins. 

Simon, horn June 10, ] 
1742, A inc. .1 

John and I 

VI. I mar-
re.I. 11... 
daugh - h a nd i >. 

\-11 
1786; 

i.p. , in 181 0, Euf! Ice, dau 

of N. 

r in-

. \\ hoh w as loiilt i 
mlly lived. 

Lughter of 

bruary 

hester, a c 

(a ) r married 
Alice E. Chapln. Mr. Brewster is presi­
dent of the Traders National bank, and 
was a member of the Fifty-fourth and 
Fifty-fifth congress. 

(b) Jane Eunice resides in Avon. 
Hiram died young. 

2. William Williams, born December 
24, 1812. resided at Brooklyn. 
3. Henry, born January 9, 1815, died 

at Rochester. February 22, 1877. Mar­
ried at Rochester, September 6. 1858, 
Anna Louisa, daughter of Amos and 
Anna (Pickert) Ives, of New Hartford, 
N. Y. He was a director of the Trad­
ers National hank. 

I Hetty Ann. born February 17, 
1817. married August 9, 1841, David F. 

Ion. 
5. John Hull, born December 11, ISIS. 

iter, N. Y., June 12, 
Emily, daughter of Preston and 
tia (Newell) Smith, of Rochester. 

Mr. Brewster was a merchant. His 
• re n '• 

(a) E. Franklin, who married Sarah, 

daughter of Sllvanus Jenkins Macy. 
(b) John Hull, who resides in N e w 

JGTS6V 
6. Betsey Belcher, born October 31, 

1820 died at Rochester, Januai 
1891. Married, January 10, 18 
Babcock, of Connecticut. 

7. A m os Hull, born February 16, 
married, Phoebe Ketchum; resid 
N e w York. _ . 

8. Horace Austin, born Februa 
1825, died 1903. Married, first, at 

l ester, Novemb. 
daughtei 

n,i,.i 

Rochester, No 
i, ighti r ol Romanta and 

(COM 

'tober . ., 
October 

£9- /%$%. *xJL~A 4t. Mjlyy\4. 
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GO; ES. 

'"OLD MENDON." 

Sally, February 19, 1842, age 46, wife 
of Sam Cole. .„ . _„., r. 
Webster, Margaret, wife of Miles S., 

1861, age 30. 
Russell, Duane A., December 24, 1882, 

a8Hand, Josiah H., September 30, 1846, 
in the 74th year. . . 
Hand, Catharine, wife of Josiah, June 

5, 1842, age 57. 
Bassett, Henry, January 24, 1826, 

Bassett, Dorothy, wife of Henry, 
March 19, 1824, age 54. 

Sanford, Abigail, wife of R. M., De­
cember 12, 1841, age 40. 

Sargent, John, age 6o. 
DeGarmo, John, son of Matthew and 

Catharine, May 1, 1838, age 20. 
DeGarmo, Julia, wife of James, Feb­

ruary 23, 1837, age 25. . 
DeGarmo, Harry, June 28, 18u0. in 

18th year. 0 

DeGarmo, Mary D., October 1, 182., 
st year, daughter of Matthew and 

I Catharine. 
DeGarmo, wife of Matthew, Novem-

i ber 5, 1823, in 45th year. 
:armo, Matthew D., August 3, 
in, 47th year. 

(York.) 

ANSA\ 

Root. 

H e had an aversion to war and 
rather to come to America with 

Isr-c 
1. John, second, burn, 1642, in Farm-

ington; married, Mary Ashley. 
2. Samuel. 
3. Thomas, born, 1648, in Farmington. 
4. Mary, married Isaac Bronson. 
5. Stephen. 
• i . o i . | .n t~ n . 

6. Susannah, married Joseph Lankton. 
7 .I.. 

aleb. 
T h o m a s Root, hern 

Mass., with his brothers, 
lei. Married, first, 1670, Mar} 

F a r m i 

John 

''Til, could n o t s a v e ! 
"Friend m-r Physician it f save* 
His mortal body from the grave 

5. Abner. <«&-' 
6. Josiah. ' 

ruZ^ZTTiTST 

c? 

ia, April 16, 1877 lBi 

184: 
ton. widow 
Auguei Hi, t7i 

1. Thomas, born 16 71. 

M e a c 1 

en, 
age 79. 

lart, Lydia, Noven 
Smith, Nelson B-, December 1. 

agSn'o 
and ugust 1, 1858, ag< 

Bachelder, Lucinda, October 15, 1837, ini, X||| 

, 6. 
lson Jun-

Sm 
ptember 8, 

age 

L11J 
, October 83 
ner 10, 
''• . .10 

lSOf.; died, i '• cembi i 

•age 

i: aai 

married 

1848, 
8. Eni I ph, born 

10. Mai 
1 

, 1 s5 R. : n. J »ied JB 

Q$xx>~s „ 

I SSI 
I. Sai 1714; 
2, Joseph, born Pi 

, , i...i ii I,I 
died, 

boi n 1726; 

8. A mos, b. . 
9. i 

try 27, 

th his 
III M l ll 

: haul 

Of I 

[sen 
I. Ell. 

pa. 
Rosvi .II, born '• 17^9 

•.in 

r\JOT} O v w * *- * 

,_AU^*J- 177 9 
7. Experiencer«married Atwell. 0 

Roswell Root, born Pittsfleld, ̂ °vera«.w,-,Z w 
ber 29, 1759; married Pamelia pickiu-F ,n% ' 
son, Uft£. She died March 22, 1837. aga- »' 
70. H e w a s a soldier in the Revolu-| 
tion and removed after the close of tne 
war to York, Livingston county, N . *•» 
1808, died January 27, 1827. 
Issue. . __ . 

1. Israel Dickinson Root, born N o - , 
vember 11, 1787, married, first, Emiiy. 
Read. Married, second, Betsey Clark. 
She died December 3, 1873, age is. iie 
died March 25, 1853. i m > ; 

2.. Chester, born Sep'tfmber 28, 1789. 
died, April 29, 1887; wife, Clarisa (?). 
3 Roswell, born May 12, 1792; died.' 

March 16, 1857; unmarried. ,..,' 
4. Pamelia, born November 22, 1800, 

married, Thomas Allis. 
5. Oliver, born 1803; died young. 
6. Experience, born February 10, 

1806; married, George W . Goodman. | 
7. George Washington, Dorn Jan-

uary 8, 1808. . .,„ ' 
8. John Partridge, born December 13, 

1794; died unmarried. ... 1 
9. Eli, born November 9, 1797; died, 

1846; unmarried. 
EATON FAMILY. 
Eaton, son of Ebenezer Eaton, 

a Brighton in 1804. Married 
Gould. He died in January. 
: j,, wvsi Brighton ceme-

terv; i '• Hope in 1893. 
is, . History of Monroe county, p. 318). 
i MI. i [ope Recoi 

Child 
.,,,., imrii i ' A ; married _!>?"«• 

J. / F^ V T«—• 
, | ,,,, | gjaton, b.o n MI Massachusetts, 

ixoi). Win) with his per­
il he 

I When he was 10 he _ 
h children. 
,,,,,. d) md, Saran 

and had . ° n * 
,i, ,,r Mem ;' 17, 1852. (KO 

November 
of Ontario County, 

,,. born r:<: alee" M*»<j» 
o (?) 

Is 
I Bi • A. piciube.r 20, 

mbef 
.,, j boi n M.iy 16, 1824, 

Zn^==?Am%9M>**^tM 
m-ds. I 

?+v- Luther, born Ln Warren count* 
.1 to Brighton 

hley, born 
died March », 

, ho1? o? ilia" 
agea 

ould, ^rn Apdl «UMl 
civil war and died in Mlch-

14; went ta 
oee. Rtoe. 

. 

fr 

fti. 

/tuuAL>t 

dhc 
bal' 

PTI 

a PtAic t^^* ;T3L^ 
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EBRUARY11, 1911. 

Earl\2 IRocbestet 
jfamfl^ IRecorbs 

XXXII. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to Anah 
, Yates. 

F. F. R.'S. 

"IN THE EARLY DAYS." 
"It is a fact not generally known, 

ne dollars, half-dollars and quar­
ters which are cut up, as Is 
for the 'accommodation of ch 
short invariably in the following 

liar short 20 i 
i- dollar short 6 cents, which 

amoui 
The thing is done in 

most throughout our coi 
This subject is of in ; ought 
to attract the • of our lei 
evil, by annexii ivy penalty on 

"—1817. 
RNINGL" 

Tho.se persons who are in ihe 
of visiting ighbors' gard< 
the night, will tak. tnat should 

11 will be tbcii 
fault. "A Proprietor."—1817. 
A calf was killed In this village on 

iber 18, 1818, belonging to Mr. 
oswell Hart, which was only 12 weeks 
Id and weighed, after being completely 

dressed, 251 pounds. 
Notice Sept. 21, 1818. 

The first annual meeting of the so­
ciety forming in the countries of On-

ind Genesee, for the education of 
and indigent, young men for the 
i ministry, will bo held at the 
•ng-house in West Bloomfleld, on 

I October next, at 10 o 
a. m. 

— A punctual attendance is re-
d.—Comfort Williams. 

o\ 

THE PIONEER SOCIETY OF L 
ESTER. 

"Whence and When They Came." 
Andrews, Samuel G., from Derby, 

Conn., in the year 1815. 
Alexander, William B., from Galway, 

N. Y., 1817. 
Barnard. Thomas, from Pittstown, 

N. Y., 1819. 
Barnard, Jehial, from — ? — , 1812. 
Barnard, Henry, 1816. 
Barnard, Edward, from Hartford, 

Conn., 1814. 
Brown, Jonah, from Columbia county, 

1813. 
Brown, William B., from Connecticut, 
7 „ 
Brown, Lynn or Line, from Green 

River, N. Y., 1814. > 
Brown, Francis, 1814. 
Brown, Aaron, from Green River, 

N. Y.. 1814. 
Brown, Matthew, from Brookfield, 

Mass., 1818. 
Buell William, from Canada, 1818. 
Brewster, William, 1816. 
Britton, J., from Boston, Mass., 1815. 
Bullard, Fisher, from Massachusetts, 

1816. 
Bissell, Josiah, 1818. 
Blossom, Enos, from Onondaga, N. Y„ 

1816. 
Blossom Nathan A., from Onondaga, 

N. Y., I 
Bradwell, Reuben, from Deerfield, 

Mass., 1818. 
Blossom. Benjamin B., from Lennox, 

Mass., 1818. 
Brooks, Micah, from Connecticut to 

Brooks Grove, 1797. 
Bradley, Almon, from Connecticut, 

1819. 
Beach Raphel, from Litchfield, Conn., 

1819. 
Bloss, William C, from Alford, Mass., 

1816. 
Burr, Warren, from Connecticut, 

1809. 
lows, Ira. 

Bly, Daniel, from Stanton, 1817. 
Culver, Oliver, from Hartford, Conn., 

Culver John, from Oak Lawn, Mass., 
\ 

6, from West Sprin 
116. 

Carver, Dr. Hart well, from Provi­
dence, R. I.. 1816. 
look, Erastus, from Clinton, N. Y., 

1815. 
Oollby, John, from Salisbury, N. II., 

1817. 
Car] owell, from Westchester 

to On 94. 
Draper, Nathaniel, from Washington, 

irvey, from West Springfield, 
i'.. from Hadiey, Mass., 
ider, from West Spring­
field, Mass., 1.813. 

svorth, Azel, from Coventry. 
.o.iilo N., from 
Conn.. 181 

Fulton, Robert, 1812. 
A ah, 1811. 

Missel 1, from Nona 
• ., es, Jacob, fro 
1797. 

Gates, Dr. Justin, from S] 
Hani Hoi -'16. 11 ill Ch s, James Hatch, Jarvls M., Mi "iinty. Hunt. Dr. Si (To : 
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M O N R O E COUNTY. 

Probate Records. 

ate, William, ford, died 
• Will mentions: 

Son, Stephen. 
John S. 
hter, Ann Pittsford 
11 sons, Wi Kay of 

Pittsford, and I. S. Gilbert, of Califor­
nia. 

William and Mary Agate came from 
England, 1794. They remained i 
York city until January, 1708, when 
they came ern New York with 
an ox team and sled, bringing 
household goods, and settled in 
ford. He felled the trees and bull 
cabin. At that time the nearest 
office was Canandaigua, and the only 

to reach there was with oxen or 
on foot, and few horses had 
brought here. Pie died i 

^9. His wife 
aged 86. 

nu, born 1707. married 
files, a Universal!':-1 

who died 1851. aged 63. Shi 
ged 89. 

in Pittsford when she was but I 
II. Stephen, born 1799. died September 
24, 1870, aged 71. Married 
Their daughter, Sarah E., died Ni 

15. 1891, aged 54. 
Ill |. horn 1801, married 

Hiram Ra 
i, William A.. 

II 

P.. born 1804, married — ? — . 
sons, William and John, of 

iord. 
Allen. Willian ..don. died 

6. Widow A.u, 
aac. 
m Allen. -9 

IV. 1011v.;\ Peck, wife of Hagen 
of Me 

• Gage, wife of Freeman, of 
wife Of 

inty. 

leaving \ 
nnd children: 

i iiza. 

ll, wife of John Bemish. 

dren: .,, _„_ 
1. Alexander Allen, son. ^ o n r t r e M 

i.eorge w. 
fe of Myron . 
,-, son. 

Andrews. ?amuel G.. of Rochester, 
Lois Ann. 

Children: . 
1. j a mes Espy, 

residln 
lock, of r 

M< ntions brothers, James S. and Ju­
lius T. 
Ayrault. Nicholas, of R.. died De­
cember 19, 1850; widow, Anna. Chil­
dren: Wi I Mary, of Auburn; 
Allen and William Nicholas, of Roch­
ester, fa}.'**.-
Ayrault, John, of Perinton, died Sep­
tember 3, 1861; widow, Huldah. Chil­
dren: 

1. Celestia, of Perinton. 
2. Emily A., wife of Isaac S. Hobble, 

of Rochester and Tonawanda. 
3. John, jr.. of Leicester, Livingston 

county and Geneseo. 
4. George, of Poughkeepsie. 
5. Allen, of Perin: 
6. Warren, of Perinton. 
7. Miles, of L 

-THS R E C O R D E D ISIS. 

Hutchinson, Miss 
Perinton, aged '12. 

r, Samuel, son of Captain Elisha, 
drowned, July 7, aged 5. 

If.>lmes. Uriel, jr., son of Hon. U., 
aged 21. at Litchfield, < • 
Newcom! red 7 2. at 

Kecne, N. II.. one of the associate 
judges of the Supren 
Wilson, J ins. 

in, infant of Isaac. 
osby, Hon. Oliver, at Brookfield, 

Mass. 
Blackman, Asahel, at Huntington, 

Conn. 
i Penfield, "an accident," 

August 27, 1818. 
Pease, i September 3d, aged 

24, late of Stockbridge, Mass. 
i ler, Mrs., aged 28, at Charlol 

nette, daughter of Roswell, 
aged 2. 

Ight, Mr., aged 99, at Bloomfleld. 
Smith Colon o1 the 

49th I 
Lllb r, only son Ol 

Lillley, ageq IT, al 
er of 
• iaga. 

oh. 

Tin 

uel i 

l [. ni 

nib. 
SI bi 

S u 11 o i 

A .1. 

Daniel D. 
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FEBRUARY 18, 1911. 

Earl\2 IRocbester 
JFamil^ IRecorbs 

XXXIII. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist In this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for Insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to Anah 
B. Yates. 

"Whatever strengthens our local at­
tachments is favorable both to Individ­
ual and national character. Show me 
a man who cares no more for one place 
than another, and I will show you In 
that same person one who loves noth­
ing but himself." IN THE EARLY DAYS. 
"Sunday a. m., about 3 o'clock, De­

cember 5, 1819, our citizens were 
alarmed by the cry of fire. It com­
menced in a building owned by Abelard 
Reynolds, esq., In Buffalo street, the 
second story of which was occupied as 
a saddler's shop, and the lower room 
as a store by C. E. Barnard. It com­
municated to John Harford's store and 
N. G. Davby's printing' office and the 
drug store of Dr. F. F. Backus. An­
other building occupied by West, Clark 
& Co., painters, was soon in flames. 
Here It was arrested. The travern 

of Mr. Reynolds was In Imminent 
danger of being consumed, but by the 
Indefatigable exertions of the villagers 
his house and office, together with their 
effects, were preserved." 

"December 28, 1819, a meeting will 
be held In South District school house 
in the village for the purpose of rais­
ing money, by tax, to defray the ex­
penses of a village watch, and of con-

ng water, by an aqueduct, Into said 
I village, and for other purposes. Ira 

i. Isaac Colvin, Everard Peck." "December 21, 1819—To-morrow Is 
the day appointed by the governor of 

,tate a3 a day of public thanks­
giving." 
"One Cent Reward.—Whereas, My 

daughter, Miriam Grover, aged 15, has 
run away from me, I hereby offer the 

reward, but no charges to any 
tis who will return 

ned) Walter Grover. 
"Sweden, January 4, 18 
"Whereas, My wife, Rebecca, has left 

my bed and board on the 18th of De-
•r, 1819. without cause, I hereby 
I all persons harboring her or 
tip; her on my account. 

Walter Grover." 

T H E PIONEER SOCIETY OF 
ROCHESTER. 

"Whence and When They Came." 
Jones, Seth C, from Madison, in the 

year 1816. 
King, Bradford, from Suffleld, Conn., 

1812. 
Kempshall, Thomas, from England, 

1813. 
Kempshall, Moses, from England, 

1815. 
Kempshall, George (or Gideon), from 

Alfred. Mass., 1792.. 
Kelly, Luther, from N e w Hampshire, 

1810. 
Latta, George C, from Seneca, N. Y., 

1811. 
Loder, Michel, from South Salem, 1817. 
Lunt, Charles C, 1819. 
Lewis, from Connecticut, 1812. 
Loomis, Daniel, from Pittsfleld. 
Lothridge, R. K., from Springfield, 

N. Y., 1817. 
Lapham, Ira, from Adams, Mass., 1792. 
Mumford, William W., from Aurora, 

N. Y., 1818. 
Moore, Ephraim, from Hollis, N. H., 

1817. 
Mead, Matthew, from Greenwich, 1813. 
McKenzie, Donald, jr., from Inverness, 

Scotland, 1806. 
Moses, Elisha, from Connecticut to 

Mt. Morris, 1809. 
Moses, Schuyler, from Connecticut to 

Mt. Morris, 1817. 
Miner, Benjamin, from Lynn or Lyme, 

Conn., 1813. 
McCracken, William J. 
Montgomery, Harvey, from Philadel­

phia, Pa., 1816. 
Nye, Nathan, from Massachusetts, 

1790. 
Nye, Silas, from Massachusetts, 1790. 
Newton, Aaron, from Cheshire, Conn., 

1817. 
Northrup, Nehemlah B., from Connec­

ticut, 1812. 
Parker, M. P., from Vermont, 1816. 
Parker, Ralph, from Salisbury, Conn.; 

1816. 
Peck, Everard, from Berlin, Conn., 

1816. 
Pomeroy, Enos, 1815. 
Packard, Sylvester H., from Charle-

mont, Mass., 1818. 
Packard, Jonathan, from Charle-

mont, Mass.. 1816. 
Prindle, Harry, from N e w Fairfield, 

Mass., 1799. 
Potter, Henry S., from Saratoga, N. Y„ 

nolds, Abelard, from Red Hook, 
N. Y., i 
Reynolds, Fabritus, from Connecticut, 

1816. 
Rowe, Asa, from Green. 
Rich, G. B., from Worcester, 1812. 
Ross, Lebbus, from Massachusetts, 

1801. 
Ross, William C, from Massachusetts, 

1801. 
Stone, Enos, from Lennox, Mass., 1810. 

ie, Joseph, from Massachusetts, 
1x17 

intom, Edwin, from Connecticut, 
1812. 
Scrantom, Hamlet, from Durham, 

Conn.. 1812. ' 
.Mi Silas O., from N e w Marlboro, 
1807. Sampson, Ashley, from Cornwall, mg, Elisha B., from Windsor, 1817. Stlllson, Ell, from Newtown, Conn., 1816. M „, Ith, Preston, from West Sprlng-fi,M. Mass., 1S13. Smith, Henry F., from Rochester, ider, Horace D., from Brighton, Jacob, from Westchester, 1815. icy, James, from Worcester, Mass., Sibley, Joseph, 1804. Derlck, from t\ Conn., ncer, Austin, from Otsc Sill, George G., from Lyme, Conn.. 

^jroger, Samuel. from K l n d e r h o o k > 

IperfrjS^Tr ^ infield, 1812. 
1794 ' J a m e 8' fr°m Berkshire, Mass., 

i7Bperry, Moses, from Berkshire, Mass., 

ISCM)'"8' Samue]- fom Connecticut, 

Turne^a™*' f,r°m New Ha^n. 1804. j 
1791 ' meS' f r o m Bershire, Mass., | 

VeaziT j°ohnmr frlm L^kport. 
Walf«w AK f r o m B°ston. 

N- V 1815' bner' f r ° m Greenville.! 
i8Watts, Ebenezer, from Boston, Mass.. ! 

isWard, Levi A., from Haddam, Conn., 

Ward, Levi, from Bergen N Y 1*17 '' 
i gW*ra, Henry, fr0m Jtchfleld) Conn.; ' 

Ma?saUiVameS H- fr°™ Nantucket, 

sis sffi? frm fsrTrc
ea'i8iB-

town, N. Y.. 1812 iromCoopers-
i^Wilder, Palmer B., from Rupert, Vt., 
N.Ta.5'i801AIbert C" from SPr'neneld, 

Wood, William, from Bunker win •„ 
Canandalgua, 1809. " u n^er Hill to 

Worden, George W., from Stephen-
town, 1816. 
1790ebSter' E11Jah- f r o m Windsor, Conn., I 

Yale> Justus, from Massachusetts, 
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"LEST W E FORGET." 
The following is taken from "Land­

marks of Monroe County:" "Hon. Hiram 
Sibley came to Lima, Livingston county, 
when 16 years of age and engaged in 

g up and operating wool carding 
machinery. Earnest, ambitious and 
competent, his experience in three years 
enabled him in 1826 to venture the bold 
enterprise of taking over the foundry 
and machine shop started by his father 
at Mendon in Monroe Co. This was a 
successful enterprise, and the little 
suburb which grew up around the 
shops took the name of Sibleyville. 
This industry occupied his attention 
for ten years. Having been, in 1843, 
elected sheriff of Monroe county, he 
was compelled for the time to live in 
Rochester, and this city became his per­
manent home. 
While sheriff of Monroe county, Mr. 

Sibley was approached by Judge Henry 
R. Selden with the proposition to or­
ganize a telegraph company under the 
House patents. The plan seemed feas­
ible. Mr. Sibley bought the patents, 
and with other Rochester capitalists 
organized the N e w York and Missis­
sippi Valley Printing Telegraph com­
pany on April 1, 1851. The first 100 
miles of line were finished that year. 
Three years later the company leased 
the lines to the Lake Erie Telegraph 
company. At this time Ezra Cornell 
was in possession of valuable grants j 
under the Morse patent and controlled 
the Erie and Michigan Telegraph com­
pany. Mr. Sibley then opened negotia­
tions with Mr. Cornell and in 1856 the 
companies controlled by them were 
united by acts of the Wisconsin and 
N e w York legislature, under the name 
of the Western Union Telegraph com­
pany. Of the new corporation Mr. 
Sibley was a leading member of the 
board of directors for sixteen years 
and president of the Western Union 
Telegraph company for ten years. It 
was he who laid before the board the 

osition to construct a line to the 
Pacific ocean. His associates were 
unwilling to undertake the enterprise 

'Cyrus W . Field, Wilson 
r Cooper and others en­

gaged in large undertakings at the 
time, w h o m he strove to interest 
In the matter, also deemed the project 
premature. In August, 1837, Mr. Sib­
ley laid his plans before the North 
Amer graph asi 
practically no result. With a persist­
ence and com udness 
of his judgmei 
I istic of him, he then presented his pro-

to congress and was In 
ported by Howell Cobb, secretary of 
the treasury. June 16, I860, an act 
was passed encouraging the project 
arid granting an a m Idy of $40,-

; rs. Mr. Sibley's offer to 
construct tt)e lines w a s ofl 

a cor, i with Mr. Sal­
o m o n P ' ia<3 suc­

ceeded M r 
Overlc 
ganiz. 
s a m e time, and the I w o • ompanles unit­
ing their inter. Tele-

iiiany can. 
m in oi fl ten 

in advance of tin 
i he start 

this li: erged 
m Union I i sys-

rprises, and devot. 

facturer. H e b e c a m e the ow n e r of Issue 
nearly three hundred and fifty farms 1. Samuel. 
t,„A TT a n d L i v i n P s t o n counties. III., 2. Hiram, born February 6 1S07 at 
c o u n t v S uf n°f V°°, a . 7 e S in F o r<i E m s' M a s s-: married Elizabeth 
tsu.n^If.,. - P ITC a s ^ ? t h e Howland Mi Giles and Zulpah 
n o ™ J a r m ', ^Vv Y o r k sta*». and (Knight) Ti th Adams. He 
possessed much other property of this d^d July 12, 1888. 
? ™ i p t l T , Ve uaIs.° established al Issue. 
witf, „o? J * S , bu'sln-ss Jn this city, 1. Lo artF. Atkin-
wlth waiehouses in Rochester and Chi- son al I,. 
n ? ^ - undertook to supply seeds ' 2. Hiram married Margaret 
nth-«. importation and raising and D., only chi ier Harper, jr., 
others growth, under a personal knowl- of New York. 
f.of.f V} e l r .vltiHi(T a n d comparative, 3. Emily, married James S. Watson, 

value. He instituted many experi­
ments for the improvement of plants 
with reference to their seed-bearing 
qualities, and built up a business as 
unique in its character as it was un­
precedented in amount. He was presi­
dent of the Bank of Monroe and con­
nected with many other l";..Chester in-

ons. To Cornell university he 
gave the Sibley College of Mechanic 
Arts, and to Rochester university the 
Sibley ball for library purposes A 
man of the highest character and ex­
ceptional ;, ,,ne o f t h e 

most highly respected citizens of Roch­
ester." 

of Rochester. 

ANSWERS. 
molds Library).—Ross. James 

came from Scotland to Brookfleld, Mass. 
t Brookfleld on a farm 

on "Ragged Hill." He was born May 

F. F. R.'S. 

Sibley Family. 
The first mention of 

at Salem, Mass., in 1635, in • 
he became freeman and membei of thi 

I.. He was juryman In 1631 
constable. He m m 
ter of Law 
ters of administration were granted to 
her June 24, 1661. (She married, sec­
ond Thomas Goldthwalt, and his will 
mentions Joseph Sihley). John : 

tive daughters and four sons.— 
(Pol. 

ier 18, 1642. 
lembor 8, 1644; 

married Jonath Of. 
n | Rachel, May 3, 1646; 

married Bisi 
IV tay 14, 1648; 

m arrl • lighter of Amarlah 
Pickworth. 

v | Ized June 22, 1651; 
married Stephen Small. 

I September 8, 
ith s 

Sarah Gilbert No-16, 1717. Married 
vember 6, 1745. 

Issue. 
1. Lernul, hern November 23, 1746; 

married Ruth Willies January 6, 1785. 
2. Persis, born July 11, 1748; married 

Asa Barnes December 5, 1771. 
3. Amasa, born July 5, 1750. 
4. Azubah. born July 2 1, 1782; mar­

ried Elijah Clapp April 11, 1 , 
1 ydia, born June 23, 1754; died In 

17.r,7. 
ii. Jamei .unary 9. 17o7: m a r ­

ried Thankful Barnes, October 28, 
icd October u , 1846. She died 

September 18, 1840. 
7. Heacon John, born Julv 17, I7fi0; 

married M 
1782. She died N o v e m b e r 14, I 

8. Sarah, born March 22, 1762; m a r ­
ried Silas fllstey, of Salem, N. J., Janu­
ary 2, 1797. 

ii, born September 
married F a n n y Glib. 
3. Amasa, born In 

die.i; he n 
let December IS, r, 

lasu 
Levi, baptized January 4, 

orde). Married 
Carruth N o v e m b e r 29, 1798, In 
Bloomfleld, She died A u g u m 
Issue. 

cr Alien, born August 9. 179R; 

\ ll JOSi•ilM. I"1'" •" *" • -'icy, u u r u .'MiKHNi 

ed April 12, 1657; married William Spooner N o 
l~A TV*.. r\r . IK"!! • 1 Mary 

669. 
he an-

, of the "ie to 
I In m.iprlofl «,,. 

ganna Follet February 4, 1684. 
irrled Su-

w'Milam pramel, b o r n M 

married Harriot Putnam May B, i 
in Sidney, born 
iv Galen, born April I i. I 

ried Huldah Goodman, of Sout1 

August 22, 1823. 
ized April 

Issue 
I jogeph, born November 9, 168.4, 

; had John, bom I 17, 1814; married William Fostc 
1746, who ber 2, 1833. 

married Carrie! July 14, 1763, James Ross served In ti 
,„ ...„ tionary war. (History of Brookfleld. 

,, mber 18, 1687; p. 2 
m a n i 

.I n in 
married 

i in 1690. 
iel, born in 1697; 

(22. 
00; married V. \' born 

i ke. 
born in 1703; married i 

married Ebenezer Dag-

I,, 1687; married Ze-
and were 

. 

>er 16, 

• nary 

prll 29, 1768, 
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FEBRUARY 25, 1911. 

Earl\> IRocbester 
jfamtf\> IRecorbs 

XXXIV. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of-

blrths, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist In this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to Anah 
B. Yates. 

"IN T H E E A R L Y DAYS." 

Dr. Backus's Sermons and Blogl 
Sept. 29, ISIS. 
Proposals. 

For publishing by subscription two 
octavo volumes of sermons by the Rev. 
Azel Backus, first president of Hamil­
ton college, for the benefit of his widow. 
Any person at a distance can send 
their names by post riders, or by mail. 

To Let. 
The house opposite A. Reynolds, 

Esq., corner of Buffalo and Hart Sts., 
being convenient for a small family. 
The rent will be one dollar per week.— 
1818. 
The cornerstone of the Union Meeting 
house at Mendon was laid on October 
15, 1818. 
In the '-ear 1814 a young man by the 
name of Carlos L. Mallory, a native of 

ibury, Litchfield county, Conn., an 
to I »a \ I-

and has not. been heard 
lie is now, i r living; 2 4 years 

e. A n y Information will be re-
lasting gratitude i 

.(s. Address Nathaniel 
Mallory, Newtown, Conn.—January 1, 
deeds which should noti 

pass away, 
And names that must not wither." M E M B E R S O F T H E R O C H E S T E R 

W O M E N ' S P I O N E E R SOCIETY. ' 

"When and Whence They Came." 
1854. 

Hannah W., from Massachu-
1796. 
n, Belin P., from Massachusetts, 

An blah M., from Pittsfleld, 

East Haddam 
>w of S. Latta), 1802. 
in, Martha, from Mass., 

Mary R., from , ut. 
ich, Martha, from Mas.-. 

i n rong, Mabel, from I lohnecl i.ui. 
1 .Terusha, from M 

il, from Salisbury, Mass., 
er Pel sey, from Massachusetts 
om Massachusc. 

•ok. 
robb. Roxani 

i. from Ni 

n.ii. Ruth, from Galw 

Gregg, Gublelma Carpenter. 
i.e, Herkimer county , 18~22. 
egg, Mercy Reynolds, 1822. 

Cil man, Nancy, from N e w Hampshire, 
]' Hepburn, Polly, from Milford, Conn., 
1818 
' I i.'bard, Maria, from N e w York city, 
1821 
Hall. Betsey, from Huntington, Conn., 

1S23 
t, Clarissa, from Oxford, Conn., 

-i Q O O 

Hall Olive, from Massachusetts, 1816. 
Hannocks, Mary, from Massachusetts. 
Latta Frances M., from England 1827. 
May, Jane A., from Pittsford, 1816. 
Mil'ler, Sarah, from Massachusetts, 

U Miller, Abigail, from New York. 
WL fl, sr n G F* 
Peting'ill. Hannah, from Vermont, 

Peck, Caroline, from Lyme, Conn., 
17Ri'chardson, Mary P., from New York. 

Ripley, Nancy, from Massachusetts, 
Shoecraft, Laury, 1816. 

Sperry, Laura, from 
isio. 
Swift Stfsannah, from 

1817. 
Stillson, Betsey, from 

Mehitable, from New York, 1809 
m m Connecticut, 1812. 

T"< "'e- o 1014 

Amdra, — • ? — , 1814. 
Wesi Eve, from Deerfield, N. \. 
Wilder Ellen, from N e w York, 
Wind, Mary, from N e w Jen 

~ ,\ TH >NS. 
Sibley Family. 

Judge Mark Sibley was licensed to 
.• e law in Livingston county, 1821. 
.arm at the Village of \ 

:. re.1.1 crosses the n\ >-\- mi his 
.in.i one mile 

ivest of Hi .lis." i le 
lark, of Canand 

in i, , Sibley, •' broi her of J u 
ol Rush 1810. Hi died Aug 

i. "He was n g\ 812 
and ri a thi lin 
i . i 

i • • i n ' . 

I. Samuel A., boi 
da ie.in 

n 1783 
331. (Mi. i Cope Recoi ds I. 

bad a Ha, boi n 
uim married Luthei Eaton 

'i U 
QuJl. v ish./U^uU^Ur-f W r 
sly. 

jr., of i: 

• hai les, • • 
6. Martin K.. Of Toledi 

II. 

9. Mary Ann, Calvin Norton, 

ft-0™ ' ,.-x-, 
Ezra Sibl 

Roberts, 
, A u g u s t 2,8, 1818. 

Connecticut, 

Connecticut, 

Connecticut, 

1815. 

Census of 1790 gives Ezra Sibley, of 
onn. 

This family cannot be connected with 
the early records without additional 
in format ion. 
Joseph Sibley, brother of Mark and 

i born IT 
country from Rcnnsealer county in 1804. 
He settled first In Rush, 1800. thi 
Riga 1812, and was one of the first to 
make a clearing near Chun i I 
Chili where he built a mill on 
creek. Served in the W a r of 181 2. W a s 
supervisor of Genesee and Monroe coun-

iber of the state legislature, 
-lent of the canal five years, 

tor of the port of i Mar-
Clarissa Church in 1807. (Shi 
I7S8 and died 1855. 

He die.i 1862. Had a farm 
children: 

1. Horace J., an attorn 
e^' Eliza bom 1807, (lied 1888. Mar­
ried John' P. Stull, of Rush. (He 
1S61, aged 59). 
3. Hannah, married James McGlll, of 

Cincinnati. . ,. , ,„„„ 
4. Almena, born 1811, died 1^20; mar-

Fle5d fSrphella. fborn 
m6rrcTarr5saSLborn 1817, died 1837; mar-
tle7d 7o^ep°if,' jr.. born 1819, died 1823. 
Sibley, of Ash ford. < 
married Mehetnbel llurlbut, OctOb 

. sfleld, Coi 
a pi-i 

i.GY,' 

. Eliza ! 

i 

I. Sn 

of i; 11 

of Groveland 

= 
10. Daughter, mm del Mark 

llsn- . . . . „ . 
11. Li 
In early 

i m i o1 10, old Brighton Cemete 
,h,d Jul I 22 or 

10, 1883, 

; August 17, 1873, 

88. 
I,,n- 9,h^,rch 

Ezra a , Chaun 
.- R. 
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AMDS. 

The first mai thP fjrsf 
her of the Rochester "Ti .nr,m" 
•. 1818, is that of Jacob Gravesto Lu-

cinda Fuller, at Rome, Oneida county. 
(Jacob Graves came to Rochesterville 
from Weston, Mass., 1816, and kept a 
leather and shoe store near the bridge 
on Buffalo street). 

Kingsbury. Amherst, to Betsey Buck, 
at Canandaigua. 
VDixon, Henry, of Lima, to Margaret. 
daughter of, John W . Webster, at Rush. 

Wing. Dr. Joel A., to Mary, daughter 
of Matthew Gregory, at Albany. 
Thomas, Thomas, of Norwich, Conn., 

to Mary, daughter of John P. Austin, 
of Connecticut. 
Goodrich, Russell, of Hamburg, to 

ort Marvin, of Buffalo. 
Millard, Chauhcy, formerly of Hart­

ford, to Fanny Lathrop, of Norwich, 
Conn., at Henrietta, July 22d. 
Johnson, merchant at the 

River Raisin, to Eliza, daughter of 
Henry Disbrow. 
Safford, Jedediah, to Mahala, daugh­

ter of Captain Noah Hicock, at Can­
andaigua, July 15th. 
Codding, Major William S., to Mehi­

table Grover, at Bristol. 
Sibley. Ezra, jr.. of Brighton, to De­

light Roberts, OJ. Junius, Seneca county, 
August 27th. 

ison, Colonel N., to Sarah B., 
titer of the late Hezekiah Merrill, 

at Hartford. 
.ing. Captain Manning, to Lydia 

B. Olcott. 
Chapln. Moses, Esq., attorney at law, 

to Miss E. M., daughter of Levi Ward, 
jr. 

Finton, Thomas, to Mrs. Abigail Fin-
ton, at Henrietta, September. 

ton, to Eunetia Newell 
on, Mass.), by Rev. Com-

Williams. October 9th. 
eph, Esq., to Elizabeth 

Lyme. Conn., September 24th. 
Lewiston, to Mrs. 

Patty Stone, < (ctober 19th. 
llev, Newman, to Sophia Cowing, 

' i. lob.r 4th. at Paris. 
imas. of Palmyra, to Mrs. 

i Phelps. 
Sheldon, John P., Esq. (printer of De-

Eliza Whiting, October 2oth. 
r-General P. B., to Mrs. 

n, of Kentucky, at 
Princeton, X. J. „ 

Frederick F. to Miss Re-
nel Fltzhugh at 

,rio county). October 
orman, of Gen-

, to Bathsheba Gaines, 
orge W., of Le Roy, to 

at Canandaigua. 
air, Hugh, clerk of tho coun 

Uungan, at Canandaigua, 
Silas, to Harriet Good-

Mua coun i 
to Jerusha Clark, at 

Mfddh "fin. , Tr . ,t„ „„ 
nrletta. to 

in, at 
to Anna, daughter 

i, De-
ion (merchant), to 

.mber 14th. 
ngton, to Mary 

to Amanda Elmore, 
Wil-

A N S W E R S . 

Stephen Terry came In the "Mary and 
Ann," 1629, to Dorchester. Freeman 
11631. Constable 1635 TColonb 
(Pope). Removed to v Conn., 
then Hadiey. Died September 1668. Ills 
wife buried 1647. 

Issue. 
Mary, born December 31 

i. Married Dei j 659 
nan, Died at Deerfield, 

1692. 
tings R. Bender was born Jacob 
Bendei mber 23, 1781, but took 
the name of Hastings when he entered 
Dartmouth college, from which he 
uated, 1809 (Alumni of Dartmoui 
Chapman I'., 142). He was I 

Bender, a German, win 
Marlboro, Mass., 1764. to res 

a merchant. 
in the Revolutionary war nim rm I 
Tenth con 

Married Abigail Brigham d 
ter of Jot ham and Abigail Brig 

tary 25, 1767. She died Api 
1.805, aged 60, and he married second, 

Sarah. lohn Whitney, No­
un., where 

ob or Hastings wa venth 
lie read law in Out, but 

• i and began prai In ftoi h 
Removed kport, 

led November H Mar-
information will be appre-
ciati 

E. Stanton. 
Robert Stanton, born England, 

Came 

h st 5, 1672. 
Quaker. His wife's name 

Avis or Avice. (Friends' rem 
Isi • 

[, Robert, boi 
II. 
in igust, 1645, married 

first, Mary Harndel, 1667; married sec­
ond, Mrs. JM vldow 
of Go\ laugh­
ter of Governor Jeremiah Clark. He 

by first \ 
1. Mary, born 1668. 
2 u ah, born November 7, 1670. 

born September 10, 1672. 
4. John, born 1874. 

mber 20, 1675. 
6. 1 '• ' 1 6 7 7' .„„. .. 

Benjamin, born March 13, 1684, by 
9 Henry, born May 22d or June 25. 
1688 (was the °t Hon. Edwin 
M. Stantm >ry of war, under 
4. John born 1674, married first, 

try 9, 1698. She 
nber 10, 1730, aged 60. Mar-
i. Susanna Lampnere, In 1724. 

He was 61 and she was 19. He died at 
1762 and his 

or ROFs. Sho died 
Stonii 

when b. 
v-flve children by ll'. I 
tho thirteenth being Robert, born at 

rlv, AuguBt IS, 1725. He was a 
farmer and judge of tho Court of Com­
mon Pleas l in 1802. (All tho 
foregoing from Vital records of Rhode 
Island) (Austin'B Rhode I&lund does 

igree With Arnold nr AVhoolcr). 
ml January 18, 1767. Elizabeth. 

daughter oi John ami Abby Whit' 
.rn Provi-

married dardnor. 1793. 
Henry Stanton, iudson._ N. Y.. 
1803 r : s"°- M a r " 

•r in Rochester. 
Is brother, ,\t,-

ion, he conducted a J owe ry 
on Exchange ctrcot. and died 

80, 187S. ^ Gardner. George H were of Wlckford. odlas HlckB. Fourth eon William, d Kingstown, i7.—" ???. George of Newport.. 

IN T H E E A R L Y - D A T S . 
James Harry shot and killed Malaki 

nan in a duel at Sacketts Harbor 
June 16, 1818. They were both cor­
porals in the 2d Reg. U. S. infantry at 
Madison barracks. Their seconds were 

Loper and Francis Powley, two 
ints. ' 

"The First Charitable Society. 
21. 1818. Connected with the Sabbath 

.j which has been for a few 
LS In operation in this village, is a 
y formed by the young ladies, 
.•tied the 'Sunday School Charlta-

.' the object of which Is to 
..thing for the destitute chil-

helonglng to the school, etc." 
ust 20, ISIS—A building burned 

in Pittsford owned by Samuel Hil-
rlreth pied by Robert Horn and 

Hopkins as a waggon maker's 
S l u m 

Us lodge will meet this evening at 
c. o'clock. December 8, 

1818 Klnson. secretary. 
Notice- i 15, 1818.—The me­

nds village and Its vicinity 
led to meet al the Mansion 

list instant at fi o'clock 
forming a me­

chanics' society. 
ionic Nol i I v.ry t? 18 

idinsr in this villa p. 
••I at Ma­

li,-ill. In Ea il Rochester, nn Wed-
nesdav at 4 p. m. 
At a meeting of the trustees of the 

Ira West was 
board p m 
ncis Brown, re-

uge. 
Murray, I '.-. c m In r 8, 1818.—Not i 

by given that Nathaniel B. 
i. Joshua Field and 

U pi [tic 
next leg Islatur. 

ing a division 
ind the towi 

Itldgewav 
ected Into 

• I . 

ni .,1 deeds of On 
H18, 
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SATURDAY, MARCH 4, 1911. 
— 

i£arl£ IRocbestet 
3Famtf\> IRecbtbs 

xxxv. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
.Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist In this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communica 1 ions to Anab 
B. Yates. •}OrW-H 

EARLY PROBATE RECORDS. 
1821—1 ' 

Ainsworth, Francis, died May 30, 
at Penfield, leaving her husband, Spen­
cer Ainsworth, and two children under 
11, James D. and Frances A. 
Armstrong, John, of Pittsford, died 

in February, 1841, leading his v. 
Ann; children mentioned: daughter, 
Ann Eliza, William P., of Pittsford, 
John S., of Ohio; Mary, wife of William 
Hill, oF Ogden; Maria L., wife of Wil­
liam Fowler, of Newfane, Niagara 
county; Sarah, wife of Charles Barker, 
of Ohio. 
Armstrong, Ann, died in Ogden No­

vember 15, 1857; gives to her grand­
children, Fredi i y, Oliver Perry 
and William Parker, children oi 
son, William Parker, deceased. Pro­
vides "for gravestones for mysel 

mi, William P." Men­
tions son, John s.. of Mario counl 
daughter, Mary Hill, of Ugden; Ann 
Eliza Armstrong and Maria Louisa 
Fowler, of Pittsford; Sarah, wife of 
Charles Barker, oi >unty, o. 
Armstrong, Joseph, la i 

died April 18, 1862, ids widow, 
' 'iii Idren m< ni loned . Joseph \V., 

of Rochester (petitioner); William H., 
Ittjsford; Edwin J., of Pittsford; 

Elizabeth C, of Pittsford; Eliza .1. (a 
minor), and James E. (a minor* of 

>rd; ]•;. Jane Stone, wife of Ben­
jamin Stone, of Flint, Mich.; A.. 

of Ellery Woodbury, of Michigan, 
and Caroline, wife of Noah Inkier, of 

the following grand-
Bhildren, children of Harriet, a de< 
daughter, to wit, Ann Talmadge, wife 

tries, of Mendon; Cynthia, wife of 
Elisha North, of East Bloomfleld; Har­
riet, wife of Edward Cady, of Pitts-
rord. 
Armstrong, Ira, of Wheatland, died 

May 3, 1862, leaving his widow, I\ 
va. Children; Clarissa, wife of .'• 
G. Mudge, of Rochester, and Austin Ira, 
of Wheatland, aged 3. 
Armstrong, William, will made May 

10, 1828. Leaves wife, Betty; men­
tions Andrew Armstrong, Betsey Wat­
son, Simon Armstrong, Isabel McNall, 
Margaret Campbell, George A. and 
Thomas A. Armstrong and two young­
est sons, William and Archibald, of 
Wheatland. 
Acer, David, will dated July 16, 1858. 

He died July 12, 1859. Widow, Sarah. 
Children: 

1. Volney S. or A., of Shelby, Orleans 
county. 

2. John A., of Pittsford. 3. Mary Jane, wife of George W . Fisher and grandchildren of a de­ceased daughter, Adelia Gin George, of Michigan; Veranes, of Mich-Adelia, wife of Robert Wilcox, of Mendon, and Rosabell, a mino Pittsford. 

"Allen, Oliver, died In Wheatland No­
vember 18, 1848; widow, Jerusha; chil­
dren, Oliver, jr., and Elizabeth M Allen 
Alvord, Sylvester, died in bweaen 

Julv 101859. Will mentions sister, 
EUz^bethChurch, of Clarendon; sister 
Eunice Phelps, and J ° h * P ^ P ' (*) 
husband; sisters Sarah and Aretus < > 
Oraham of Harmony, N. Y., sister, 
gScy Skinner, and her husband in In­
diana, and Aaron Miller, of West. 
hamnton Mass. Gives to brotnei-in 
a w Rowland Tanner, of Sweden; niece 
A m y E , wife of Francis Howard of 
Sweden; Sylvester Howard, her son; his 
servant, Margaret Bl (•)• 

"IN THE EARLY DAYS." 
other practi. •-,\ institu­

tion has been devised or conceived to 
secure the just ends of local govern­
ment so felicitous as the town meet­
ing." 
The annual election for trustees and 

other 'village officers for the village of 
Rochesterville will be held on Monday 
next at 2 o'clock in the afternoon at. 
the South school house in said village. 
April 26, 1819. 

F. Brown, 
i Colvln, 
E. Peck, 
i. West, 

I Trui 
Among the "List of Regulai 

published by the five trustees of the 
village of Rochesterville In 1827 are 
the following: 
I. Householders must sweet) 

clean the sidewalks opposite their 
dwellings every Saturday, from the 1st 
day of April till the lst day of No-
vember—Fine for each neglect, $1.00. 

II. liiinm ding or driving In 
the streets is forbidden—Fine foi 
offence, $5.00. 
til Fire buckets to be kept In 

house—for one or two flreplai 
one bo. ket, and so on.—Fine Cor 
i :;., 00 

IV.—All bell ring nd to 
ni of (ire Fine, 

V. Public bathing is not permitted 
waters wil bin the village.— 

$6.00. 
VI. Hogs are i un at 

large.—Fine, 5<i 
oi so as to be offi naive to neigh­

bors -Fine, $2.00 pi i I 
VII. All who n • re, in 

'..inner, In case id n 

in .i fine, per da It conl Inues, of 

| 
IE 

i .... 

days a week. I ie 
B ml I 

day and 
3 at the end oi 
at 5 o'clock p. m. 11 i 

of Plti 

Roche ., and 
In vi< 
which la 

I rOOfl 

carrla i vera a i e pro-
N<ri 

' 
Ing ho 

l U il ll 

i ved seem I 

MARRl 
Newspaper Records-. 

Hedges, Wait, to Eleanor Davis, Feb­
ruary 
Waters, Samuel, to Nancy Masters, 

iry 14th. 
Bellows, Colonel Ira, to Mary Buck, 

February 14th, in Pittsford. 
Buck, ('.'I, to L. Lothrop, Fein 

14th, in Pittsford. 
Dillon. James, to Sarah Crosby, in 

Hopewell. 
Shay. Asa, Rev., to Lucy Baker, In 

Manchester. 
Orton, Thomas, 10 Hannah Potter, of 

Pomfret. 
Weet, Joshua, to Fatima Barm 

Portland. 
Page, Walter, of Forrestvllle, to Mary 

Dunn, of Portland. 
Hopkins, Safford, merchant, to Eliza 

Wlnshif? Februarj Penfield. 
Webster, Major, of Brighton 

Diana Crossman, of Perinton, In Pitts­
ford. 
Johnson, Rev. William, to Mary 

Skinner, in Albion, February 8th. 
Young. John S., of Geneva, to Eliza­

beth Smith, in Seneca. 
Connelau, James, to Bridget Rowan, 

March lst. 
Garrlty, Patrick, to Elizabeth Llndon, 

February 8th. 
Sharp, Peter, to Cynthia Dean, In 

Black Rock. 
Rlgels. Daniel, of Gei Aath-

arine Frushour, of Phelps. 
Baker. Mos. in, to 

Mariah Hare, ol 
Thurston, Russel, ol 

Mich., to (>rph l<land 
coun I 
in Hannah, 

i. in Blllcottevl 
"Castman, Amos, to Cj I 

both of Stafford. 
Riley, Colonel A, w., 

Plai 
8th. 

11 in n,. i i, 11. 

Mci lall ii-ibi-i'i. to 
ter of John Bi 
Lent, James, to •' 
Hon 
late o 
\\ ood, i ra, " 

lor, Willi 

Sui : 

Did 

k 
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u, Jedediah, to-Julia Eggles-
I ton, in B 

'1AI1. Josiah, to Harriet Wight-

• . to Clarissa Beach, May 
irris. 
muel C, to Margaret 

i. May llth. 
Boughton, Thomas M., to Mary Jane 

lst. 
King, George, to Emily Melville, May 

|17th. 
bn T., to Maria Antoi-

' pette, 
bert, in Y. 

•one ("lark, Mav 
e Miranda 

20th. 
Smith, George P., to Sarah Kandem, 

led in Boston I. 
Blake, A. H., to Harriet Petty. 
Fairchild, N., of Ogdensburg, 1o 

! Julia, daughter of John W . Strong, esq. 
I, of Bloomfield, to i 

Sw i 
orge Washington, to E m m a 

Eliza • 
Page, Abel W., of Bethany, to Mary 

Ann Ranson, July 25th, in . 
Norton, Joseph Augi o Ann 

Elizabeth, daughter of Nor­
ton, of Canandaigua. 

eph, of Brockport, to 
N a m ece. 

. ha Moon, i 
ber llth, in S 

.id, Colonel Samuel P., to Caroline 
daughter of Joseph 

ilurd, No­
vember 

JL Seen n, to 
T^Mori October 2 

iam B., to Mary Ann 
Scribner in Andover, N. II. 

ker, Luther, one of the editors of 
the '-Daily Advertiser." to Naomi, 
daughter of Eben. Sparhawk, In Roch­
ester, Vt., November 19th. 

lows, Jason, of Shelburn, Mass., 
to Lucia Maria, daughter of Enos 
Mnrn : th. 
Lev i it, of 

Bloom 5th. 
'fenjamin, to Rachel Bristol, 

mber 6thu 

LEST W E F O R G E T . 

June n-ange 
Y. Though not a resident 

illy earl 

as early -. 
upon the 

lie first lawyer located in 
of Utica, and was i 

if i he Bar in Western New 
| York." In 1781 he became a sti 
i in an academy at Newburg, of . 
wards an ,,iy at 

as principal, in i , 

of New York, and after foui 
study was admitted to practice in 1790. 
In the spring of 1791 I d Ju-
lbiiina Strong. That winter, leaving 

.d, he emigrated i 
Ira I I Inn 

fled in 

a false or unworlh 
In Mm 

;c Of 
if the 

olutionary war a contractor for 

lannah Strong February 18 1763 
ictober i , 

i i and Hannah (Woodhull i 
btrong, of Orange county. 

Issue. 
1 Selah, who married Marv Si rone 
2. General Vincent, i. 

1766 % 
Peter, removed to Michigan. 

'.er. 
ramea, married (?) Hammond, a 

mi ra. 
6. c rig died when he « a 
• ''atharine married General 

( arpenter. 
8. Hannah married siebbins Tu 

I u October 1. 
riBtopher. 

10. Jullanna Strong, born February 
11. 1775; married Judge Lazarus H a m 

.mondsport, N. Y. 
11. Sarah, born Mn "; married 

ial Samuel S. Halght. 
Aridget, married William Lowe, a 

lawyer. 
2. Vincent, married Jullanna Strong, 

ijor Nathaniel and 
ster) Strong, August ll. 

M I in 1771 and died In I. 
mber 1849-50. 

ne. 
a, born in ; married, 

ws; had three 
I i ni. Elizabeth and Gen 

Ail di ,. married, sr. 
i 
in 1807; married In 
Childn 

lad Bertha 
ell 

Aldrich, Nat. 

drus, to D 

ho Wii 

11,M. 

i, ,!,..! In 1 

I 

i Ca] Pi 

born In Romulus February 

I, married t?i Hayes 

n In 1807. mar 

ce (Pitkin) 11 

. Ids uncle, General 
lews, He died in 1861. 

Rochester, Au-
- marv 

1 Ann Wi ,ni. 

II. i 

atlona son, 
ounty. 

on, David 
New V'iri 

Jonei 

HI. 
1 mlra, N. V.. in 1̂  A.. "D 
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J^RCHll, i91L 

XXXVI. 
m y one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to Ajiah 
8. Yates. 

IX T H E E A R L Y HAYS. 
M. T;. A. chapter was installed 

In this Village March 17, 1819. Rev. Mr. 
hmond, officiated on this 

ion as D. G. high priest. An ap-
iate address was delivered by Levi 

II. Clarke, Esq., of Carthage, who was 
Installed high priest of the new chapter. 
A 'sermon was delivered on Sunday 

ling, March 28, 1819, at the meeting­
house by Elder Galusha, a Baptist min­
ister (the i' i mention of a Baptist 
service In this town). 
A Nosological ar-

iiew Brown. Jr., 

clerk, tin ; 

ear. 

forbid n: 

' of his ci 
o, an inch uted boj 

•: 19, from 
M>,-i Palmer, ni 

i. iK. 

'., 

i 

lohn Eh • • irdson 
I ..Al, Jonal han i • . 

ed for .1 i, 
I 'hUlipS -I •'- m I. .1. II ild.n i ,|. ,| 
A. A m 

lluni. I >. Perrin B 

d the 

ita.1 
s. Rogers. .1. William 

ii. E. Pell 
•. Bunker 

Wright, S. BancroH. J 
<oder, M, Freeman, John Morae ' L 

Modi or v)gcr, A. Van Dusen, Jesse 

at ions not 

D E A T H S 181 • 

wspaper Recoi 
ior Samuel, an oilicer of 

the Revolution, aged 65, at Gerry, 
•it, Mrs. Hetty M„ aged 21, wife of 

Moses S. and daughter of Colonel Septi­
mus Evans, in Waterloo. 
Murray, Colonel William D., aged 42, 

In Hopewell. 
Parsons, Rev. Elisha, aged 80, in East 

> m. "He officiated and was emi­
nently useful in his labors as clergy­
man more 
Gold, Thomas, Esq., February 15, aged 

57. "He was la ii nt of the Agri-
•ultural bank of Pittsfleld. Mi 

Ul. Rhoda Swan, daughter of Gen­
eral Jacob Gould, aged 3 years. 

i • . aged -"A late of Buf-
i in Aurora 

Johnson, Samuel. In his 7:;d year. "He 
was a patriot of the Rev." (in Boston, 
Erie county). 
Mallory. at Troy, on Febru-

Boughton, Abraham, in Victor. 
ahani P., attorney at 

in Penn Yan. 
i ireutt, Moses, aged 92. in Richmond. 
Borrowe, Dr. Samuel, jr.. formerly of 

New York, aged 29 5th. 
Horton, Andi broke. 
Allison. Rev. Burges, D. D., In his 

i4th year at Trenton, N. J. 
McFarland, Rev. Asa, at Concord, 

in his 7-llh year. 
Darrow, Elder Zadock, senior pastor 

of the Baptist church at Waterford. 
Conn., aged 98. Also his wife, i 

aged 94. 
Deming, Majoi J., agecr>34, in 

Fish, Stephen illia mson, 
". at Palm 

Haw ley. Eunice, wife of David, aged 
53, in ' Igua. 

dges, Samuel, aged 40. in Geneseo. 
Waidron, Eli:. ife of Benjamin, 

aged 50, in Bri 
Cheney, Dr. Enoch, at Canandaigua, 

aged 6o 
Barnum, John, aged 54, in Canandai­

gua. 
Sin i woo I I I:., aged 23, wife 

of Homer, in i 
Whiti.n. ' • b 23d, • 

Stookbrid 
Cha] 
| ndy, Wldo 
Bloom 
Frlrik, Ell . aged 

CO, at KIndei hi 
Did 

22d. in Brlgh ton 
teemed." 

i [olden, Frances S., wife of A 
iter oi the la 

Hallenl ^;>\-
A ml. 17th, in I 

< ly of Salem, 
i of John, aged 

Icefield, N. H. 
Brown, M d 56, in < > 

"To hi I i had no stlni 
rough, Julia, ai 

• I , . I I I , 1 1 1 . - - , 

ife of F. M., 
ion of the late 
John 

nsworth, L u m e n , lately from N e w 
Rev. Joseph, aged 83, August 
8th. "The last of the Revoluii 
chaplains has gbne to the world of 
spirits." 

Cha i 
red Pa tor of the Congrega­

tional chu i 
Welch, Daniel, of Mendon, aged 78,. September. Sttcknej iger, (?) iM i.iuiieMi.ii • 1 70. 

White, Elizabeth, September 5th aged 
29. A native of Yarmouth, E n g 

Blossom, Benjamin, aged 39, Septem-

•p/?,d0'i1' ™be1' Seplembei' "th, late of 
Portland, Me., aged 27. 

Frye, Betsey, of Concord, Erie eountv 
5P&-?,2-' a t T ^ T Mendon;'at the home 
•>f William K. Blasdell. 
Bronson, Nancy S.. aged 2S, wife of 

Q*eV-uC' p=;-.J?f Norwalk. and daughter of 
Stephen Sibley, of Grafton, Ohio at Ml 
Vernon, Ohio. September 14th 

Williams, Albert M., October 8th (of 
Washington). "A student at Captain 
Partridge's academy." 
Heacock, Captain Noah, aged 61 in 

Sweden, October 24th. ' 
1oPu

rowl1, Jonathan, aged 31, November 
t.th. son of Justus Brown, in Ogden 
"Leaving a wife and one child." 
Sibley, Abby, wife of Derick, aged 37 

November 30th. 
McKnight, Emily, aged 15, Decem­

ber 4th. 
Appleton, Isaac, jr., ag ite of 

II, X. II. 
Spaulding, Thomas M., aged 2] fin 

New York), hi-. 
Spaulding, of this i 
brother to die in s. months." 

A N S W E R S . 
(Stone) — 
Cannot say this Is the "Israel" 

wish but Israel Stone married at Dud 
ley, Mass.. July 12, 1768, Lydi 
Simon Stone married Hannah \\ 
more, February 7. 1770, at Ti 

but we do not know thai 11" 
Pittsford. I have no records 

of Washington county. 
lotion)— 

dors. 

(Buffalo) — 
Tho. 

could noi ha \ e b< 

n — 

.i to l 

Iren 

in i 

September 

1. M 

a. wllliai 
ester. 

t Frederick sirong, born In Roches 
ter, June 14, 1859. 

+ 

\* 
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"I tell the tal been told." 

onel James Rhode.*, the progenitor 
family, the active, public-

spirited townsman, the deputy 10 the 
Island Colonial assembly, and the 

rvant of the commonwealth. 
k n e w his parents, or his da 

-and probably the mystery which sur­
rounds his birth will neve. 

The account of 
his infancy, as handed d o w n to his de­
scendants, and as it has reached the 
writer, is as follows: Late in the year 
1729 oi 10, there lived on the 
island of Cona.nicut in Naragansett Bay 
a family named Rose. One evening an 
English military officer, accompanied 
by a w o m a n , w h o occupied a pillion on 
fhe same horse, and an infant a few 
months old i at the Rose h o m e 
<tnd requested a night's lodging. The 
following morning the officer requested 

Aose to take the child to board, 
agreeing to return in a short time. H e 

her a green purse filled with 
ii the 

child 3 ar later he returned. 
deposited an additional sum 

away, and no other tidings 
rd of him. 

His foster parents -
a, becoming d 

with his life, at thi ft the 
Rose family and started out to m a k e 
his w a y In the world. "The West w a s 

o Albany or to 
that neighborhood, changi une to 
Rhodes, and lived with a physician, w h o 
nllOOd, When I 

to W . I. Later he settled in 
Kingston eeman 

of th ' The writer's 
within the last 

has seen the little 
i with the 

Of the 
i.. the Rose home. 

i*96. 
n .lu I \ 

. A n i i '• 
i ; . i 

In 
. of i in- Chui 

i: 1 

V. .1 A I . 

1767. 
Married A m y Denison, 1793. Died In 

Westerly, R. I., January 21, 1817 
ay second w i f e — 
ie1Ji-,-.'.live/.- b o r n '" Westerly, June 
ip. K69. Married Eui dleton 

mber 14 i:,c. n l e d ,n Oxford 
«'. Y ., April 23, 1846. 
' n

%
rJ,

Ir,- ̂ J}iff»'ir
bor»> in Westerly, Jan 

ton y
A ' V;

JA-H a r r l , M l Charles J' 
ton, April 1 1792. She died In Stoning 
tol^.c?_nn-' Decembei 

May 1, 
August 

'urn conn., December 21, KS51 
IX. Nancy, born in Westerly 

Family Bibb- Records. 

in i-

10. 1,58-9. Died In 
. t hamphn (born Septemb 

Ann 

(' 1 1 T C Q 

b 

i Job' T. 

in, born June 13, 1790: 

6. Ji 
S., born ." 
'• born Si 17:1,;. 

1 »ied !• ebruary 21, 17:17 
9. Amanda 1 

107 
;i »E CO, PROl 

"LEST W E F< 

tlsemcnt. December 1. 1818: 
"I, Samuel 1 

i.l • > 1 • Of N e w 

York. 

H I.,, 1 lllery 
.mis the close of the 

1 then 

1 he British I 

living, win. 

upon 
the testi-

• >ne—wish 

the ni:.---. of no old m 
. and almost worn oul 

With age." 
ns served from 

01 
•11 Lamb, 

gimcntl. 

1821-
of Mendon 

wife of Justin < itis; daughter, 1 ti 

No in 
children. Heirs—Si 1 11 lol te H 

man and W il 
hi 1 only brother, residing 

said sisl ' !ha rlol i. 11. I'n ... 

W ill:. 

Walter, 

or fun age. \ 

Holllster, a <i. 

.I.-Ine \\ 

• 

MJclr. , I -.-in n 1 1 

ol E I 

Mil to 
Clark 

riown, 
Bul 

Si ni. .1 

1 1 !ha eioi 1. 

is. 

\s H . 

Burrii 
| ' i l l I ' . !• 

wintoi 

Mich.; Lab 

and \ 
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MARCH IB, I5T1. 

Earl^ IRocbester 
rjfamtfie IRecorbs 

XXXVII. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to Anah 
B. Yates. 

"If, however, a m a n says that he does 
not care to know where his grandfather 

what he did, and what were his 
grandfather's politics and religious 
creed, it can merely mean that he is 
capable of taking no interest" in one 
of the most Interesting forms of hu­
man knowledge—the knowledge of the 
details of the past." IN T H E E A R L Y DAYS. 

"A Revolutionary Soldier." 
January 12, 1819. 
A certificate from the W a r office that 

Timothy Seward, a private in the army 
of the Revolution, as inscribed on the 

•n list roll of the N e w York 
agency, has been forwarded to a gen­
tleman In this city. Mr. Seward can 

i it by application to this office. 
Our brother printers may confer a 
favor, on an indigent and worthy man 
by copying this notice signed "Argus." 

(Rochester "Telegraph."*) 
Carthage bridge is completed. It 

ts of an entire arch thrown 
the Genesee river and ma 

led in its combined 
ii and beaut 

any structure of the kind in Europe or 
America. The scenery around il is 

in view are 
falls of the Genesee—the forest 
ng to the industry of a rising 

village, etc. 
It presents the nearest route from 

.daigua to Lewlston and connects 
the points of the great Ridge road. T. 

entworth, a distinguished land-
painter, has lately taken three 
of the bridge, one of which he 

publish in a large engrav-
and it is hoped a generous 

r the efforts of an in-
ughl artist, by a libei 

"LEST W E FORGET." 

Sunderland P. Gardner, the cele­
brated Quaker preacher, was born in 
Albany, July 4, 1802. With his parents 
he removed to the Genesee country in 
1810, and settled at Farmington. His 
early training was that of a farmer, 
but upon reaching years of maturity 
he decided to enter the ministry and 
devote his life to evangelical work 
and teaching the Scriptures. His elo­
quence rendered him conspicuous, and 
he came in a few years to be known 
as the ablest and most prominent 
preacher in the order of Friends in 
the United States. At the annual as­
semblies of the Friends he was the 
ruling elder, and traveled in the in­
terest of the belief over his own 
try and Canada and visited various 
sections of North America as a mis­
sionary. H e was an active figure dur­
ing the Civil war, and a firm Abolition­
ist. His dread and opposition of 
measures of war led him to refuse to 
participate in the regular "trainings" 
of these times and he also refused to 
pay his "training tax." For this breach 
of law he was arrested and confined in 
the county gaol, with N. G. Cheese-
boro and o men of \ 
ern N e w York who were at that time 

.•rated upon the charge of having 
abducted William Morgan of Ma 
notoriety. Mr. Gardner himself being 
a Mason, was probably the last person 
who knew the real history of the re­
markable affair which has become a 
tradition to this generation. He died 
at his home in Farmington, February 
lfj} lWp'aged 91, his funeral services 
being Iheld at the old Hicksite meet-

The following two letters 
were written by him to relatives in 

ster, and may form a conn. 
link with the Gardner i 
published • 14th, No. X X ^ 

COPIES OF L E T T E R S W R I T T E N B Y 
N ' D E R L A N D P. G A R D N E R . 

I have received both of thy Ii 
of inquiry and should have answered 
the first in due season had not other 
letters received prior to thine r. 
ing answers. 
I once went to Rhode Island to get 

as far lid the genealogy ol 
h of the Ga unlly. I i , 

it back with cei 
great-grandfather, Willi 
There were five brothers, viz.: Bi 
William, Nicholas, < Henry, 
who, in company with John Watson, 

lohn Porter's share of what 
died the Pettyquamseui 

lying in North and South Kingston, 
w ash 

n the broi >x lsion 
of their I; rge to 

i"i i hem, the lol num-
hat. and lots fell to A 

n North i 
- tO I'in in 

01 thesi broi i s our 
n and buiii a I 
ine thai day, where he 
three 

viz.: William. Join 
John 

in. HI.i died on the old I 
stead in i in- month o t, 1 800 i h-
had tb 
Allen. William was m 
and l. 
William and Elisha W 
viz.: M rand-
had a twin sister, Mary, who marriad, 
d a num. ally in 
the to-

M y father was born at! 
and died 15th of twelfth month, 
and v»a- buried in Farmington, Ont. 
county, N. Y. The direct line of 

to m y father included livi 
a great age. M y grandfather, William, 
died in Exeter, Otsego county, N. Y„ 
but I have not the date of his death. 
1 have no date of thy grandmother 
Mary's marriage. 
Callins Briggs died some years ago 

and 1 do not know anything of his 
family. He lived in the town of Ger­
man not German town, and I think his 
residence was near or at a village 
called Clncinatus. Some of his family 
may be still there. Some informs > m 
may possibly be obtain* ritmg 
to the town clerk, or the postma: 
Uncle Wilkinson had a son, 

who resides at Norton 11 
county, N ,Y., to w h o m 1 fin 
substance of the abov. 
may have records 
thy" purpose. I have anol 
Addison Gardner, a son 
liam, who may have his father's fi 
record. He lives at Medus 
countv, N. V. I would consult 
Callins Briggs had a son named Manas-
sab, who l think went A 
I remain, 

Respectfully thy friend, 
Sunderland I 

Note—I was born on th 
seventh month, l̂ ,j 

year.—S. P. G. 

Farmington, 
Ont, Co., N. Y.. 

' I, 1885. 
Dear friend: 
I dulv recei 

Stanton, o to thee 

and m tanton ta,n 
be by hii 

shall be able . 
on the Gardior side from 
brothers of w h o m 1 wron 

was whipped in Mas 

George Ga Rhode 
1660 and it Is rather probal 

n, ul i 

Of W'lJh 

Gardn 
ii. m of the 

Our Albany friend ti 
ton line beyond th< 

arms by which i tl 
Gardner stock 

al the lone of 
mand\ 
ing It "i ci rib n i 
as I h 

Roman Cathoi 
Mary's reign was \ 

ner ai 

In this si 

slon oi 
been able tO tl 
our line with 

Wlllla. 
one of the five bi • 

In a form. 

the third 

know bow 
to pro 
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If .o v friend gets hold of J 
anything throwing light upon the i 
subject of inquiry he will no doubt 
inform us, and if I go to Albany, which 
is probable, I wdll call and have an 
Interview. 

Truly thy friend, 
S. P. Gardner, 

ington, Ont. county, N. Y., 19, 2, 
1885. 
T. C. Stanton. 
Note—If our Albany friend knows 

what was the maiden name of Mary 
who was hung in Boston for 

preaching Quakerism, I would be glad 
to be informed. She was sister of Mrs. 
Hutchinson, who was driven with her 
children into the forests and were de-
sAroved by the Indians.—S. P. G. 
ANSWERS. 
(B. H. H.i 
i7&avin'\

IwIl£ord' M- D- born July ie 
T o ™ a' w.erPPart, Fairfield county 
setued mran.Uate' Y a l e Medical. ISOl] 
Pnr tlilo, f

r a n g e county at Newburg 
for thirty-four years leading nhvsi-
ciam One of the founders of fhe Wal_ 
IV11 fc^de™y- D l e d- October 13 1844 

it, daughter of 
Daniel Bailey, one of the nin 

rs of Phtllipsburg N y 

' 'range county nacn «04 

^ ; 
nas de Sandford, one n 
is in Arms to William the 

neror, 106, to Thomas, born 1631 
""'«?, [T\ Dorchester, Mass.; Samuel 
of Milford, Mass.. and Samuel of N e w 

ew 
'i Memorial History 

ie iBcory 
Samuel Whiti ambrldge, 1636 

— a n original prop, at Hartford, Where 
•" 1639 was on Main 

'.on what is now the south cor" 
t Pearl and ;,. but he 

sold part of It to Richard Lord w „ r £ 

Richard Lord before 

February 1639-40, and part to John 
Skinner. H e served In i t war, 
1637, and received a grant of Ian 
his services in 1671. Removed to N e w 
Haven, where he was admitted 
m a n and a member of the General 
Court, August 6, 1642. Married in May, 
1676, Sarah, widow of John I 
daughter of Thomie m, cud died 
September, 1690. (Will. 

• e page 50.) 
id—16-10-
len rods wide. He di His 

• i bis plafie io Thomas I 
o.ige 560.) 

I N .1 I ' 
head (Pea Pa. 

Thomas Jeffi 
January lst, n. 

William w f 
Beatty. of Philadelphia, dan 
onius J. Beatty, born I 

. ne Mills. 
177 1; died, Mai 

P A P E R R E C O R D S . 

Marriages—1828. 
Granger, Lyman to Elizabeth Kemp­

shall, January 9th. 
onard, Harry to Eliza Johnson. 

Wheeler, Allen, of Rochester, to 
lark, of Henrietta, January 15th. 

Vandewoort, Thomas, of Orange 
count 'nor Horton, of Phelps. 
Sheldon, Merwin, of Geneseo, to 

Emily H. Blossom in Seneca. 
Collar. Enos to Betsey Collar, Jan-j 

uary 20th. 
Patterson, Hiram, to Roxanna 

enport, January 26th, all of Brighton. 
at Brighton. „ „ . 

Simmons. Richard, Jr., of Bristol, to 
Hannah Wheeler, of East Bloomfield, 
Fair dwin M., of Ogden, to 

Maria Kellogg. 
Bar. i, to Julia Stratton, in 

Stuff, i 
.kins, Ira I., to Sally Tracy in 

N i 1 )1 PS. 
Helms, Isaac to Dovewell Frlnk, Feb-

nary . ' , 
Finch, Hawley, of Ogden to Levena 

Dyer, February 13th. 
mon B., to Minerva 

L-lTomedie-u In Shelby, February 7th. 
ptaln John, to Mary Haynes, 
if Nathan Haynes. In Seneca, 

nary 7th. 
In, Mr., to Miss Barrltt, Fi 

8.rv 26th. rt 

Fullum. Nelson, to Ale.xlna SeymouR, 
1 -. • ., , ™ ,_ 

L., to Oli' 
Aichmond, Ontario co 

, of Pltl 
oble, of G 28th. 
Joseph, to Caroline Bush, 

I April 
Ford, Hobart, to Sarah, daughter of 

I. April 81 
to Aseneth Archer, 

Strong. Mortimer, of Ogden, to Mary 
i h 

j mrissa A., 
..rll 17th. 

Abl-
R, WHi-ox, of 

una Har-
[2th. 

ichant of 
I 

ua. May lBth. 
us, to 

Billings, o May 18th. 
I • 

19. In Gr< 
ah, to Clarlnda Strong, 
Mfew-
i k, of l.'m b ter, to 

H 
' r. >.. rrlsh, 

tiford 
I m, to 
v ounty, 

' 

Ann 

Mai I 
March 19th. 

Standish, D. P., to Elizabeth Allen, 
at Phelps, March 26th. 
Nelson, Upton, to Charlotte Standish, 

of W a 
iid, Samuel, to Electa Norton, at 

West Mendon. 
Mill bras, a merchant of this 

village, to Happ .alette, of Mld-
irch 28th. 

Griffith, William, to Elizabeth M. 
V, of Lyons, March 20th. 
>uger, John A., to Harriet, daugh­

ter of the isa Jackson, esq., of 
New York, in Canandaigua, March 

I A. ., age 40, to Ruth Turner, 
ter of J. Turner, of Riga, 

n, of this village, to Mary 
daughter of Hon. J. 

n awall, Conn. 
of Brockport, tp 

•i eughter of Wells Fowler, In 
Gooding, Dr. William C. jr., to Elea-

,s, in Bristol. 
n, of Geneseo, to 

\ nil ;il Tl 
Mary Gibson, at 

John, i" Llvina Hitch 
tit, to inllana, daughter 

of the Hon. N, W. Howell. 
irilliam, 1 Curry, In 

to Mary Ann 

-
Coll 

Youi 
i he i H 

• i.. ol 
ln.il. ; 

Sv,. i M., to Jane I 
ilgua. 

ib Beers, 

in .1., I,, Eliza Klrkland, 

.i this • i 
irton. N o -

\ e l l l i • 

is, at 
..I. 

0 Mrs. 

I t, to 

u, in 

• 

11 n. 

00 
+ 

v C*A 
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[ONROE C O U N T Y P R O B A T E R E C ­
ORDS—1821-1863. 

of Per-

of 

of 

Clinton, 

Clinton, 

Rock 

Rock 

Benedict, Julia Ann, town 
rinton; died May 14, 1858. 
Heirs and kin: 

. John Benedict, 
county, Wis. 
James Benedict, 

county, Wis. 
Lewis, Benedict. 
Hannah, wife of Robert J. Cross, of 

Roscoe, 111. 
Cornelia, wife of Isaac Coles, of Ros­

coe, 111. 
Miriam Elizabeth, wife of Nelson Tif­

fany, of Roscoe, 111. 
The above being brothers and sisters 

of deceased, she having no husband or 
children. 

Brown, William B., town of Ogden; 
i died September 27, 1854. Widow, 
Sarah V. 
Heirs: Maria, wife of Lemuel Brooks 

| of Churchville; William Brown, of Og­
den, the above of age: Lydia Brown and 

! Henry H. Brown, of Ogden, minors. 
Bailey, Henry, of Pittsford, (will of) 

I wife, Tabitha, son, Cephas, daughter. 
Hannah Reed. Sons, Ansel and Herman 
| Bailey, also to Betsey, Truman, Fidelia 

i 'elight Bailey, children of m y son, 
Cephas. Ezra Patterson sole exc 
May 21, 1824. Witnesses: Simon Stono 
second, Robert Holland, Jonathan 
Whipple. 
Baker, Stephen, town of Riga, died 

April 3, 1850. 
Children, Theron Baker, of Wheat-

i mira Baker. 
Martha, wife of Thomas Roylston. 

la Baker. 
Asneth Baker. 
Parmelia, wife of Charles Tenny, of 

Juan (?) wife of Samuel Bull, of 
Burnes, Alleghany county. 
Horace Baker, of Pembroke, Genesee 

county. All of age. 
uard, Timothy, of Mendon, died 
. 29, 1847. Widow, Phebe. 
Ebenezer Henry, Daniel D., Timo-
ir.; daughters, Harriet, Eliza L., 

Mexander Voorhes, all of age 
dents of the county, except 

• sides in Albany. 
', John, town of Webster, 

ii n.us son, 
following 

u of Ezra 
ed. and Lucind 

ier, N. Y. J 
i ill 
[lei, of Brockporl 

Phebe, 
• e, N. i .: lAiu in, ." 
nil id 

Of Au-
of ' inondaga ; i lllzabeth, oi 

V. Y.; 
Nlag-

'•.Id, of 
• rs. 
Chl-

Brown 
lohn and 

nd Betsev 
nalo. 

uectie, .lanos, of Sweden. Will made 
•Tunc idow, Abigail. Children* 
Eldest son, Johnson Bedle, son, Philutua 
?;* B w \V d a u S h t e r s . Louisa, Lorena, 
and Esther; sons, James, Moses, Icha-
bod P and David L. Eedle; youngest 
daughter Ruth. Witnesses: Elias A 
; Wilcox, Ransom Thomas, Isaac G 
Saunders. Proved, September 26, 1829 
Ornn E. Gibbs, surrogate. 
i!sBuitl!r,*vWalt.er' t o w n o f Gates (at 
Frankfort): died, April 1, 1832. No 
widow or children. (Look up ) 
Brownyard, John Peter, of Ironde­

quoit, died June 19, 1862. Margaret, his 
AmMl^ ^?odXed.^^Irondequ°It afeou' 
April 5, 1869 Children: Nicholas R., 
Mary, Avife of Joseph Dempsey (?) 
George Henry in Irondequoit, all of 
age. Theodore in Webster, grandchil­
dren, children of Sebastian, a deceased 
son, to wit, Melinda Ann, George H 
Augusta, Agnes and Sebastian Brown-
yard, all under 14. of Irondequoit. 
Catharine, a daughter-in-law, and Me­
linda, who married (?) Handel, George 
H., Augusta, Agnes and Sebastian 
Brownyard children of said Catharine 
(bhe died at Rochester, March 30 1886 ) 
Ba^er. Rowland Robertson, (will of) 

Wheatland. Children: Polly, Ben a m In 
G„ George N., Willard, Noah B. C w -
ll1 1896'* an Barber- August 

Bleelock. John, of Rochester di< .1 
September 15, 1839. Widow, Sarah 
(She married second, James Irving) 
Children, William, of Cairo, 111 • George 
H„ of York, Pa., and Sarah L., wife ol 
Theodore H. Church, of Rochest. 
of age. 
NEWSPAPER RECORDS. 

Deaths—1828. 
n, Mrs. Anna B., wife of Rev. 
.- and daughter of Hon. I 
fct, of Morristown, N. J., aged 27, 

i' n Ii he, wife of IA 
H., r< burch, and 
daughter of lion. J. W . Hulburt, lcav-

ant. 
Brown, Mrs. Lucy, wife of Dr. Mat­

thew, aged 55. 
Major Rufus, aged 66. an 

officer of tho Revolution, In Prattsburg. 
- .v..ml. Homer, Esq., a merchant 

Of He lie • 
' 'arolino M„ wife of Mr. J., In 

Livonia, 
Johnson, Salmon, in South Leroy, 

I 117. 
ilnbb.ll. Ransom, In Oxford, N. C, 

Woodworth, Mrs. Ann, aged 75. at 
m, Yates county. 

n Theophllus, aged 68, at 
h of .Tamil. 

Mason. Mrs Chloe, wife of Captain F. 
. r, on the 

. Istol. 
1 merchant, of Penfield, 

Clark, Rev, 'irrln, in Geneva, January 
Peel ii, wife of William 

Mill. 
Olm Klizabeth, aged 53, In 

, oi M Iddli I own, Conn., 
HI this village, March 14th. 

land. 
ineral Jacob, In 

Kind, i-ii i ch 20th 
at Rlehmo 

ni the earliest Inhabi­
tants of the i 

Baldwin n, aged 25, In Hen-
. March : 

"lonel 
Willi ..ear Geneseo. 

on the 
Sth In Provi 

i was on a 
ge." 

phen, aged 64 
dget, consort o 
nii-lli, inf. 

Pitts, Gi 
at Richmond. N. Y. 
Hosford, Elisha, of the firm of E & E 

printers, at Albany. 
Niles. Rev. Benjamin, in Bingham ton. 

aged 41 ( v i. 
Hart well, John, of Pittsford, August 

^6th . at the I 
old, U. Canada). Mr. Hartwell was one 
or the contractors who const' 
what is called the "great embankm 
on the Erie canal, near Pittsford 
Draper, Mrs. Mary. August 4th, aged 

Jk. wife of Simeon, of Brookfleld 
iA?*X'etS% Joh"., &sed 36, on August 
14th. at Canandaigua. 
Burchard, Mrs. Elizabeth, wife of 

Gurdon, aged 56, in Utica. 
Starr, Ephriam. August 24th, in his 

44th year, at Buffalo. "He was state 
deputy comptrol 
Kellogg. Captain Joseph, aged 68 

August 10th, in East Bli 
Barogus, Jacob, aged 76, "a native of I 

trance, at the poor house, in Hopewell." ' 
Wells, General Benjamin, aged 72, at 
Hopewell, June 4th. "An officer In the 
Revolution and one of the earliest 
pioneers of Ontario county." 

Stone, Simon. Esq., June 26th, at 
Brighton (clerk of Monroe county). 
"His i be deeply felt by the 
Tlsda ' "ne Sth. aged 14, 
"ill. In this vil­
lage, from Saybrook. Conn., a 
Riga "Deacon Wii 
deuce 
with tl 817 he 

A b b 11 oili 

until his death." 
I ,,. i i M.lren of Jesse at 

a. , , 
••II ll. "Ai 

has held 
• rvanl." 

Till'. 

'Ah. 

/ 
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MARCH 25, 1911. 

Earlp. IRocbestec 
;ifamilp. IRecorbs 

N: 
A n y one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
ster families, corrections or ad­

ditions, will assist in this w o r k of col­

lecting and preserving the lines of de­

scent foi future generations by send­

ing t h e m for Jns»ertlon in this column. 

ie Lord our God, 
praise be great; 

His churches His abode, 
iightful si 
of His gra 

beautiful they stand! 
T h e honors of our native place 

A n d bulwarks of our 1 

Address a.i 

B. Yate'?. 
communications to A n a h 

M O N R O E C O . P R O B A T E R E C O R D S . 

1821-1863. 
Bacon, Rufus, of Rochester, died D e -

i- L'4th or 25, 1858. W i d o w , 
children, Lathrop S. Bacon, eldest son, 

nig in Paris, France; David Rl-
M., wife of 

donia; 
Sarah Fanny, i lllam R. M a r -

M a r y C , wife "f 
T h e above 
ester, aged 

i. of dei 
ife of Y> 

deceased, to wit, Loi 
dward Whalin, of 

... ife of Albert 

Isons, Walter R., Edmund R. and 

Rufus L. Bacon. W i d o w , Eliza Bacon, 
-ecember 27, 1865. 

Bracket! i. "' Rochester, 
w i d o w , Sarah 

and A n d r e w J., 
'intii under age. 

ngton, George, of Rochester, died 
W i d o w , Electa F.; 

Belinda, wife of Ira Dunlap; 
W . Jenn 

... if,, of George N. Storms; 
ngton. 

"f PerriiiA.n. died 
\n.-il W i d o w . Mai S 

Pringle; 
ery L., ITarnai 

Id, in., T h o m a s Brewer, c>1 Hart-
all of full 

of Rochester, died 
low. M " " \ • chll 

Mary 

led Jenni. ' >' Anntl°I 

mentioned: J' 
,,s "I ll 

Hall ai 

children 

i in-
I- OS,, 

" ,, , 
died 

W i d o w . S [i: two 
•Ibi-n 

iphael, 
ibbs. 

Presbyterian Church in 
Roi in .~ter. 

Thi- organized Nov. 
18, 182!f, with -five m e n 
T h e fii of worship w a 

of State 
oil) street. A brick church 

completed in 1828 on the corner of 
Fitzhugh and Allen (then A n n ) streets, 
which sed until April 1, 1860, 

with impressive and 
appropriate ceremoe 

present w a s dedi. 
June .30. 1861. T h e corporate n a m e of 

•1 N o v e m b e r 10, 
to the 

• in church In Rochester." N o 
records are found pre-

and a libra bound 
vol u m 

w llllam 
' graduate of 
for a iin 

i the 

•ni, i i 

binary 15, 
Hie pulpit 

'•inifl N. Merrlt 
llton W a r d , 

Dr. w 
• .i the 

ITS He died August 11, 1891, 

d pastor 
Wiihn . n. n. The third, Rev. 

... . . i I : • 

Boylen Shaw, H. I >., born in Nev 
city. to Koch n n mi 
for forty-eight years pi here 

tailed He died May 8, 1890, 
• i by nil 

Inal Merni' 
1. Til ider. 

Ider. 
I to N e w 

York. 
I. Thomai 

6. I'.H I- Sibley, removed to Clncln-

7. . removed to Glenbula, 

ine. 

in died Hencrnber, 

ll. M.i i 
on, 
iwley, died November, 

removed t.> 

vens, removed to New 

L6. 

removed to W i 

mo. 
rry. 

i William 

ml. 
S. Russell, married I >r 

A N S W E R S . 

(McDougal) — 
Caleb Melvin, of Phelps, N. Y., mar­

ried in 1803 Elizabeth, daughter of 
Alexander and Sarah (Salisbury) Glov­
er, born in C o n w a y , Mass., April 23, 
1787. 

Issue. 
1. L y m a n , born 1806, married A. Ar-

not. 
2. Sarah, born 1807, married Horace 

Brewster, of Greece. 
3. Harriet, born 1809, married Daniel 

Cleveland. 
4. Mary, born 1812. married A m o s 

Ligby (died 1836. aged 34). 
5. Alexander, born 1817, married 

Emeline Foster. 
6. Elizabeth, born 1818. died at Lyons, 

1846, aged 28. 
7. Bldelia, born 1821, died at Phelps, 

1848. 
8. Sophrona, born 1824. 
9. T h o m a s J., born 1826. 

Patent of Vincent Mathews, 800 
acres, June 17, 1720, .was purchased by I 
T h o m a s Ellison 

tone farmhoic-• 
mill near Vall's Gate win 
quently occupied by his son, John Elll-

und Which la kinm n .. 
Knox's headquarters. 
sford)— 

Hendrlck Martensen Wiltaee, thi 
cestor of m a n . 
Ica, emigrated I 
m a r k early In I 

escape. Rettled • 

iin um i ried Jai nd hla 

i al and governor in . iduf of the 

provh 
• 

I w i, 

Ion Hill 

:i t :-

Midilh-li u n, Willi I 
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ABELARD REYNOLDS. 

"LEST WE FORGET." 
Abelard Reynolds was born at Qn 
inn. near Red Ho •unty, 
Octob%i 2, 1785. i sad-

i his son nticed i >> the 
ide. His fan 

slvely al Stringer's Patenl in N e w 
York, and >n, Montville and 
Windsor, Conn. W h e n he was 20 years 
old he renin, ..| 11. Manchester, \ i . and 

i a short time to Washington, 
: iii \, Mass From thei 

Pittsfleld, Mi- where he m m 
Lydia SI -. 

Pittsfleld, Septembei 
I died in I 22, 
king bul one month oi bi 
old i. 

H, i b. i M b , made a journey 
to Western N e w York, but did not set-

uui il 1812. « ii'-n he • 
purchased the land -.. hen | h 

ed t he first f i 
housi ll" was 

village, 
he held unl ' The 

wini er be brought his fan 
son. W i 
Huldah Sti id with I his brother ! rin,. household i 

' of tho Rochester Historical so. 
w h h d as the first post-" 
In 1815 lie opened his houfle as a i 
house, the first one in the village. [n 
1828 In- • the 
largest and most i 
United Si i ot A Ibany 11. 
an ae-tlve Free .Mason, prelate ol 
Monroe Conn hts Tem­
plar anel "at the time of I 
probably 
altar than 

\i. • 
the 

A Ib.-iim '• in I public 
Fltzhugii 
19, 18 

F. F. R's. 

Reynolds, 
I. John Reynolds, of Norwich, Conn.. 

one of the first settlers, about 
freeman 1663, selectman 1G59; died at 
Norwich 1702, leaving so. 
Sarah (Backus) Reynolds. 

II. Joseph, born 1660: died 172 
married January 10. 168S. Sarah 
gerton. born 1667: died 171!; dauf 
of Richard Edgerton. 
PIT. Joseph, jr.. born 

1695-6; died 1756. Married 
daughter of Ti 

Blrgham, >•' 
IV. "wich, Co 
•mber 1. 17 

daughter of Thomas a I A V I ' 
Hazen. jr. October 31, 17 10. 

V. Gamaliel, jr.. born Norwich, Conn., 
Mayl 20, 1754; died in Rochester, N 
June 7, 1836. Married Mary Smith. 1783; 
born Groton. Conn.. May 12, l 
daughter oi Nathan and Betsey (Dennl-
son) Smith. She died in Rochester. 
gust 29. 184t. „ , j, T •_, 

VI \i N5; married Lydia 
Strong, October 1, 1809. 
l William Abelard. born in I 
SeDti A-tchester-

11,. was 
edue the Middlebury academy, 

;-,,!>, and al the academy 
,m in th business, 

sery 
Barry nut-

two 
nmtop ilouri-i i Penfield. At 

I one -
' the city of P " r1'''1 ln ' 
inelda cou 

died In I 
he in 

In 1845 b 
ol 

Corii ill. the lyceuin of early 
merabei • 

the 1 
of the board of m 

i the 
Ath« • !"' M e c h 

hich 
and 

Mr Kevin.bis • 

born 1819, die 

trona bom Iri 

M a n Colllns-
vllle, ill ' ' I . 1861. i 
Mt. Hope IP married Becond. 

a. in Infancy. 
b. in lnfun. 

iza, born June 20, 1826; 

-. 1 
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APRIL 1. 1911. 

J£arlf> IRocbestet 
Tamils IRecorbs 
xxxix. 

Any one possessing- authentic dates of 
births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Addfess a!! communications to Anah 
B. Yates. 

IN T H E E A R L Y DAYS. 
September 28, 1819. The engineers 
ave commenced the survey of the 

Northern route of the Grand canal. 
They have been for some days engaged 
in the vicinity of this village. 

• lay, October 3, 1819, seventy-five 
i eceived into the Presby-

. church of this village. 
nd—On the premises of the sub-

r, a barrel which had lain there 
for some months, containing a quantity 

ig apparel of various kinds, 
>sed to belong to some family 
h was traveling through the coun-

, (Signed.) Samuel Currier. 
i the Genesee River) Char-

. November A 1819. 
. r 23, 1819. "A meeting of 

Ingers In this village and vicinity 
will be held nt the Academy on Thurs-

i 6 o'clock. All 
ns of every denomination who feel 

In the establishment of a 
improvement in vocal music, 

arnestly solicited to attend with­
out further notice .lost received a se-

"t Psalms, hymns and spiritual 
for the use of Christians." 

Rlchraan Tuttle (Saddler) will have 
n a few days a number of Are 

he will warrant to be 
••ell made. 

1819. A new post-office has been es­
tablished al iga, and Timot 
Brown appointed postmaster. Also one 
at Perinton, tsaa. Smith, postmaster. 

Gideon Granger, of this town, has 
given to tl .-a of land 
lying in Steuben county, thi 

. d towards 
compi urn canal 

in the I 
-olutlon of partnership. Brighton, 
January B, 1820. i dman and 

fCarthage, Jan 1820. Permis­

sion asked of the state legislature to 
a bridge across the outlet of the 

IromP . and also to have a sec­
tion or bramh of the tlianil Western 

• nded nun 
coursi the 
head of navigation, on the east side of 
the Genesee river. ke, wbright, 

F. F. R's. 

Walker. 
Deacon Philip was the son of 'Widow 

Walker" of Rehoboth and brother of 
James of Taunton, Mass. The earliest 
record of him is a deed bearing his 
signature at Rehoboth, dated 1653. One 
of the grand jury, 1655. Freeman, 
1655. Took the oath of Fidelity 1658. 
Married Joan Metcalf, daughter of 

Michael, of Dedham, 1654. She married 
second, June 2. 1684. John Polly, of Rox­
bury, and died 1702. Deacon Philip 
died August 20, 1679, and Is- buried at 
Seekcnk, R. I. He was a weave. 
one of the wealthiest men in Rehbhntfr 
His home was burned during "Pi' 
fight," March 28, 1676. 

Issue. I^.,-C 

M, Ebenezer, born November, 16*6, 
March 13, 1717-8. Married first, 

Mehitable Willmarth, November 19, 
1700. She died October 27, 1702. Mar­
ried second, Dorothy, daughter of Lieu­
tenant Preserved Abell, October 11, 
170:1. She was born November 18, 1677. 
Their eleven children all born at See-
konk, R. I. 
1. Caleb, born October 30, 1706. died 

April 3, 1768. Married Abigail, daugh­
ter of Dr. Ezra Dean, of Taunton, Mass. 
She was born December 10, 170 1 
died Januarv 1. 1795. They had five 
children. The first, Caleb, born 
ruary 14, 1728-9, died March 4, 
Married Elizabeth Perrin,*daughter of 
John and Rachel, Oc1 
was born November 17, I 
ried second, 1756, Joshua Smith.) Judge 
William V\ 
of Caleb) fifty years after his father's 
death erected a monument al (Ahoboth 
• h, nd t th ct; tor the 
had opportunity previously to 
Septembei. 1797." 

Issue. 
I. Judge w illiam. born Juni 

Mass. 
Married first, Sarah Woo 
ington. C December 31, 1777 

irrjed 
second, Mrs. Mary (Hub I irme-

<•1n.11. M 1790. 
sin. was born In Salisbury, <'onn.. Octo­
ber 14, 171.11. and died 1 >• 
jUd, uiox about 

•her of tin 
Of I n 1 MI11- 1774. 

dons, 
• 

• Ben-
'> 1 
a farmer ai 

. with ab" Ion as 
1 his 

Lexington 
arched with 

Dlbbli 
ue; the varied fortunes of 

; regiment. In 
Mou­

nt, he served In the 
, 6. and v. 

ton. 
In the aprlng : t n e army, 

^ B volunteer 1 
and was 
lendent of the 

l.en ox 
l non-

1 
ami v 
In the 

He was interested m m e Development 
of the Western country. 1789, and was 

e in the Phelps and Gorham pur­
chase He came here and opened land 
offices and sold the township of Perin­
ton to Daniel Penfield. who in 1797 sold 
it to a Scotchman named Duncan. 
II Caleb, born April 5. 1753. Married 

Hulda'h, daughter of John Clark of 
Farmington, Conn. 5-me died I11S (.'). 
He came to Monroe county the summer 
of 1789 and was one of the original 
proprietors of Perinton. He died a1 
Canandaigua the summer of 1790. Ills 

1 and funeral were the first of a 
wl ite settler in Ontario county. "At 
the funeral, the physician. Dr, Adams, 
of Geneva, being an Episcopalian, the 
church service was read, which was 
the first religious service after set-
tleemnt had commenoed in the Gene­
see country." He was buried at L 
Mass He servted in the Revolutl 
war under Colonel Til 

• ne son. Richard Mo- born 
February 
Otis Walker, horn April 13, 

Married April 18 
Zerviab, daughter of Daniel West 

was born April 4, 1777, ai 
25, 1844. He was 
Lennox, Mass. Removed to B 
the spring "i' 1802, bul ll 
Allegany countv, and In 1836 to 11 
Calhon died. 
IBS' 

died 
Brighton. 

1 ' • 

Brighton 

111 . 
died F 

Sabrln.-i 1 mid.-. 
Ig liter, 

. born 1 
• r 20, 
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N E W S P A P E R R E C O R D S . 

Deaths—1828. 
Chapin, Mrs. Abigail, wife of Israel, 

aged t>4, in Hopewell. 
Gilbert, Ellas, aged 80. In Rushvllle 

Hie was one of tho, earliest settlers 
in this part of the country i. 
Gifford, Francis H., only son of Hub­

bard and Jane M., aged 15 months • 
Pickering. Mrs. Rebecca, wife of the 

Hon. Timothy Pickering, aged 74 in 
Salem. 
Locke, Amos, aged 83, in Lexington. 
One of the remaining few who met 
the British troops on the plains of Lex­
ington, April 10, 1775." 

Post. David Y., Esq., in this village, ' 
formerly of Orange countv. 
Clark, Israel W., in his 39th year, I 

September 20th. Formerly of Coopers- ! 

town. For twenty years connected 
with the press. H e established a jour­
nal at Cherry Valley, 1810. Editor of 
the "Watch Tower" at Cooperstown, 
1812. Revised the Albany register. 1818. 
Associate editor of the Albany "Daily 
Advertiser," and assistant editor of the 
Rochester "Telegraph." 

Alben, Chauncy, aged 23. in Bristol. 
Denison, David, in his 22d year. "He 

wrs making- arrangements to leave 
Rochester for Rhode Island, where his 
wife had preceded him." 
Millard, Charles, aged 38, October 

6 th. 
Dimmlck, Elizabn if Solomon, 

In her 60th year, at Sweden, on Sep­
tember 18th. "She was the mother of 
Rev. Luther F. Dimmick, of-Newbury-
port, Mass." 
Day, Jesse, aged 22, at the home of 

Dr. Day. Septern 
Peshine, Peter A., aged 28, October 

24 th. 
Lathrop, Dr. Nath, aged 91. In Plym­

outh, Mass.. on the 19th of 
Merrill, Humphrey, aged 78, October 

27th, at Buxton. "Long a member of 
the Congregational chin 
The following data wa 

handwriting and with his signature at-
ed. 

"The Name of Merrill." 
"The first we hen 

two b 
England, and settled in 
Mass. One removed to Conn. 
other, from w h o m descended all o 
name in the Eastern sta 
Salisbury. The subscriber's 
grandfathers i 
• 

taken Bid e born 
in a day. so both died In 
Ages of Some of Their Di 
i about S4 years. 

M y fatln 
nd my 
93 ye. 
i m 

i s. M y 
7 5. 

Buxt< mber 30, i 
u Merrill and Natl 

,. brothei 
d Sn -

• i Jul. 

and nmsi 
able . T 

Thompson, Mrs. Eleanor, wife o 
ber lst. 

doman, Saturday 
iber 6th. "In his 

will mourn a friend and our 
" '.1 ., * 131 I? 

dn Aaron, father or A.. b. 
x6 In East Bloomfleld, 

| Talman, Maria Antoinette, wife of T 
I T., Esq and daughter of the late Henry 
G. Livingston, Esq., of N e w York in 
her 21st year, December 23d. ' 
Sounder Joel, agted about 60. at 

Brighton December 24th. "One of the 
first settlers in the vicinity of this vll-
Hill, child of C. J., December 25th 

vvragg, Samuel, of the United States 
army, in his 26th year, in Georgia No­
vember 27th. 
Turner. Bushrod W.. in his 21st year, 

September 30th, "on board the United 
States ship Hornet, while on the West 
India station. 

son, Mr. David, aged 63 Decem­
ber 26th, at Riga. 
Welch, Mrs. Maria, wife of Walter and 

daughter of Dr. Nath Willson, at Men­
don. December 21st. 
Root. Elder P. P., December 26th. 

"Well known for his early and inde-
1 Ale labors as missionary in 
ern Ntew York, and a faithful and 

ful minister of the gospel." 

I N F A N T BAPTISMS. 

Brick Church—1826-1830. 
James, Anna McBride, daughter of 

Rev. William and Marcla, October 8, 
1826. 
Hall. Harriet, daughter of Aaron and 

Betsey, October 8, 1826. 
io< kinson. (?) of Patrick and Huldah, 

March 9, 1827. 
Gorsllne Mary, daughter of Richard 

and Aurelia, April, 1827. 
Hunt, Anson Morgan, son of Slmoh 

and Huldah, June I',, 1827. 
Hunt, Mary Ameda, daughter of 

Simon and Huldah, June 3, 1827. 
Hunt. Simon Benton, son of Simon 

and Huldah. June S, 1*27. 
Hind, Lydia Brewstier, daughter of 

Simon and Huldah. June 3. 1827. 
at, Timothy Dwlght. son of Simon 

and Huldah. June 3. 1S27. 
Ward, Mariet. of Charles R. and 

Mary, June 3. 1827. 
Smith. William Huntington, son of 

Phelps and Eddy, June 3, 1827. 
Smith, Clarissa, Ann. daughter of 

a Ann, daughter of 
1827. 

John Rlcte, son of Henry, 
Kennedv, Irene, daughter of Henry, 
June 

, Harriet, daughter of Henry, 
June 

, Thomas, son of Henry, Junte 
brahani, son of Harvey 

ugUSt 5, 1827. 
la, son of Ira 

5, 1S27. 
i Oanlel Tracy, son of Ira and 

5, 1827. 
ulia Maria, daughter of Ira 

Baldwin, Samuel, son of Mrs. Julia, 
Baldwin, Eliza, daughter of Mrs. 
Julia ber 1827 

Pomeroy, H e m of Enos and 
ii P., daughter of 

i 21, 1827. 
mour, Mary, daughter of James 

am) Mi May, 1828. 
son of James and 

Mini, May, 1828. 
Kennedv Henry, son of Henry and 

mla, September 8, A 
Samuel and Eunice, 

7. 1828. 
Henry Martin, son of Abner 

and Emma, November 7, 1828. 
i.b.ii. infant of P. and j., Novem-
182S. 

Aldridgie, (?) of N. and E. A., July 
Tucker, i .A "I' Mi ' 1829. 

Hurlbui-1 
March, P ., „ 

Ward. Charles, son of C. and M., Sep-
iraham, of IT. and P i 4, 1829. 

R E C O R D S F R O M A N O L D BIBLE. 

Archibald Crandall was born Sen- 1 
tember 20, 1769. J. © 
Lufanna Crandall was born Septem­

ber 16, 1768. 
Archibald Crandall and Lufanna 

Maxson were married the second day 
of February in the year of our Lord, 
Their Children. 

1. Clarrisa, born December 3 1788 
died November 24, 1864. 

2. Erastus, born August 24, 1700. 
3. Archibald, born August 3, 1713. 
4. Lufanna, born November 17, 1795, 

died January 13, 1861. 
5. Harriet, born December 20. 1799. 
6. George R., born May 3, 1803. 
7. Charles H., born April 16, 1805. 
8. Amanda, born April 16, 1S09. 
Archibald Crandall died February 2 

1809, aged 40. 
Lufanna Crandall died January 23 

1863, aged 95. 
William Maxson was born November 

16th. O. S., 1745. 
Lucy Maxson was born April 16th 

N. S., ' 
A\ llliam Maxson and Lucy Miner 

were married the 1.6th day of September 
In the year of our Lord, I 

Their Children. 
', Lufanna. was born on Saturday, 

16, 1768. 
2. William Miner was born on Sun­

day, July 11. 1772. 
3. Lois was born on Wednesday, Jan­

uary 23, 1776. 
4 Tuber was born on Thursday, 

16. 177S. 
5, Hannah was born on Saturday 

6. Susanna was born on Monday 
March 25, 1782. 

7. Lucy was born on :- \iiii 
23. 1784. 
8. Aseneth was born on Thursday 

June 22. 1786. 
'i Kion was boi n on Friday, A 

ber 8, 1788. 

book. 

yj^Q^A-
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Earl£ IRocbestet 
jfamii^ IRecorbs 

XLT. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting ana preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for Insertion in this column. 

Address ail communications to Anab 
B. Yates. ' 

il N D E R OF A CITY. . 

Colonel Nathaniel Rochester. 
superfluous to give 

it of this venerable and hon-
man whose name is spoken bj 
ands each day, and whose Life 

be as familiar to 
of us as our own family history is; 
but lie «as such a great man and did 

greal thli I manifold 
Ition only makes us venerate bis 

memoi y still m 
much. The family "i < 'olonel 

is me indlcal 
"i En in.i tor • iii 
in w 

11 ti \\a> bi 

iary, 1752 When 13 yea 
ed to North Carolin 

V C, 
k, where he remained n 

admitted into 
oh his employer and 

on, who was c< 
vernment after the 

appointed a 
. •• 1 1 . i 

.inly, N. ' 

be In 
ng i in- : •• • r the 

pointed .' 
• tin- con-

lay In- w a s 

Uon, I 

lature, ll 
range 

• i Ho- board of auditors 
oils. A l e 

n, Md Hi nil 

lieu 'in- i 

in 1800 he first visited Western 
York, in company with Colonel Wil­
liam Fitzhugh and Major Charles Car­
roll. Colonel Rochester made large 
purchases near Mt. Morris and Dans-
ville. T w o years later these same gen­
tlemen returned to this section of the 
country and purchased the "100-acre or 
Allen mill tract," then called "Falls 
Town," tor seventeen and a half dol-
ars pi In 1810, having closed 
IP his business in Maryland, lie first 
lecartie •< ri sident of Western New 
York, settling on the- land in- had pur­
chased at Dansville, where he ei 
'he first paper mill in Hie Gel 
country. In 1815 he removed to i. large 

in Bloomfield, .Ontario county, 
where he remained three years. In the 
meantime, having surveyed and laid 
out and sold lots on the "one hundred-
acre tract at Falls Town," he became a 
resident in (1818) the village now bear­
ing his name, "Rochester." In 1816 
again presidential elector. Hi 1817 he 
was secretary to a convention at Can­
andaigua which urged the construction 

rle canal; this same year at­
tended the legislature at Albany as an 
agent of the petitioners for the erec­
tion of what is now Monroe co 
First clerk of the new i d Its 
first representative in the legislature, 
1821-22. He was one of the founders 
of St. Luke's church. In 1824 he was 
elected president of the Bank of Roch-

"lle bore with patience and 
fortitude a protracted and painful dis­
ease which terminated in his den 
the morning of the 17th day of May, 

In the 80th year of his age." 
K.UtLY NEWSPAPER REC< 
.lis—1829. 

PH. 4 67. (Pi 
in Hartford please npl Ice i 

y llth, In 
Strong, Widow P 

iry 20th, aged 76. 
Harriet, wli 

and .-bi'- i daugl tei o! l 
sq., of Pen 

leer of the 
Revolution." ai hie residence near 

igo, Jariuarj 5th, in his 
- ear. 

Wadsworth, Martha, wife of John N., 
I aged 

Johnson, Thomas, agi • 
at Riga. "flft. 

Tom 
rah W., < if the 
gress from ibis di | 
of the lad- 11,-in;. Gilbert Llvln 
Hlcl 

in.. H i . 
\ rthur 

6 Ilaight, 
11 h 

Ipri] 19th, 
• 

• 

waller 
I 

th. 

Ish, Hannah, wil ptaln 
Abraham, aged 47. West Mendon. 
Remington, Luther, aged 20, in Hen-

Wilcox, Clarissa, consort of Captain 
II in her 50th year, at Bergen, 

June 10th. 
Sacarissa the principal and venerable 

chief of the Tuscaroras, departed this 
life May 18th. 
Allen, Martha C„ daughter of Asa K„ 

in her 16th year, June 19th. 
Hamlin, Horace L.. eldest son of Cap­

tain William B., aged 25, in East Bloom­
field, June Sth. 

Treman, John, aged 81, In Canan-
a, June 161 

Howes, Eliza, widow of Dr. John, aged 
29, June 24th, in Madison, lnd. 
Lester, Mehitable, aged 31, at the 

residence of Henry Brewster, July 8th, 
in Riga. 

melee, Charlotte, wife of Rev. 
Ablel -wid daughter of Simeon Sage, in 
Geneseo, June 29th. 

Blanchard, George, youngest son of 
in, Julj i 

Moi consort of Samuel, aged 

• •asion in Ibis Vll-

W idew "I I In 

• 

\\ . w id In. at 
3th, 

\\ il in. . 

Mass.), 

Ilesex, 

n, aged -

He Wa 

"I I 

Win 
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E A R L Y POST RIDERS. 

Gilbert Arnold. "He come.' 
herald -of a noisy ivorld. News' from 
ill nations, lumb'ring al his back." 
laving established a post route from 
Rochester- through Brighton to Pitts­
ford, I respectfully inform the inhabi-

of the aforesaid towns, that I will 
-supply them regularly with the news­
papers published in Rochesterville the 
•Gazette" and "Telegraph"—as soon as 
convenient after they are published; 
and at any rate, before they get dry 
Also will do any errands for-'the- ac­
commodation of m y customers, which 
may be wished, with punctuality and 
despatch. July, 1818. 
November 24, 1818. Gilbert Arnold, 
post rider, hereby gives his customers 
notice that owing to his infirmities and 
ill health, he shall be obliged to relin^ 
quish the business of carrying papers 
for the present apd this paper will be 
the last he will carry. 
P- S.—Arrangements are making so 

that another will resume the duties in 
December—fully competent to be a post 
rider. 
S. B. Bartlett and Paul King, post 
riders, inform their customers that one 
quarter has expired since they com­
menced carrying papers and it Is hoped 
no excuse will prevent their patrons 
from paying promptly what is due for 
papers. Respectfully submitted. 1819. 

Post Rider's Address. 
Through wet and dry, through frost 

and snow, 
• and aching toes 
Ah heart sincere. 

ear. 
• news ar. 

To*brl n-' ou news from uarter, 
.- land ... 

I've Si 
hearl with news to cheer 

And now i hope none oi you'll say 
It Is not fair t' expect m y pay! 
M y customers all, are very good. 
Some pay m e well, as others should, 
And all the rest no his winter, 
So I - dunning Printer— 
Then I'll fetch news with all m y heart, 
From strii part, 

serve you all, with at fer­
vent, 

And be your honor's humble servant. 
— S . B. Ban 

Rochester, January 11, 182 
S. B. Bartlett. He flatters himself 
that his increasing efforts to plea 

mere will be remunerated i. 
patronage and pay. Grain, etc.. will be 
recelv vment, if delivered with­
in three months after tho expiration ol 

i er. June 13, 1820. 
Paul King. Post Rider. About relin-

' trying 
• ho are in-

him to make payment lmme-
N. B.—H ted this route will 
.. more • 

isure from 
u y he has had in making col-

To 
all m y good ou Please 
-Tho slow of speech, y< 
Bartletl Posl Rldi 

MONROE CO. PROBATE RECORDS. 

1821-1863. 
Clark, Frederick, of i: Will 

dated January 14, 1831. Wife. Elizabeth 
"Home and lot on St. Paul street, run­
ning back to Mechanic street in the vil- 1 
lage of Rochester." Four oldest chil- i 
dren, Alfred Marvin, Maria A n n T h o m p ­
son, Benjamin Franklin and Asa Elmer 
"Land on Mechanic street running back 
to Water street." Legacies to Harriet 
Lee "if she still continues to reside in 
m y family until she is 18 years of age 
to Julius Steel, the natural heir of Ce­
celia Frances Steel: three voungest 
children, L y m a n Bennett, "Caroline 
Elizabeth. Frederick W e : ilvA Refers 
A. friends William G. Tayloi 
Henry Kennedy. (Joseph Elgcston and 

i Gurnsey, executors). 
i nenter, Mai"., oi Rochester died 

January 1 I. 1847. I lusband, I! 
Ier. Nabby Wallis. wife of Hugh Wal-
of Wlndhall, Benlngton cou 
brother, John, of Clarendon, Orleans' 
county. (Will lost). 

<-ii. Died Oc­
tober 25, 1850. W i d o w , Rebecca. M e n ­
tions Nor • 

mid; Sally, wife 
of Joel Fisk, of Coldwater Bi 
county, Mich.; son, Olivei Crippen, of 
Penfield. (Henry Fellows and Daniel 

recutors). 
. Id. Will dated 

, Novel. L831. W I three 
V daughters, 

Ezra Rowley, Orini 
Abial and Lewis. Mentions i 
tlefield, Bradley and N e w m a n Crippen, 
of i'infield. 
Colvln, Rufus of Mendon. Died May 

Thomas, William, Randall; daug 
Charlotte I Wlt-

i Marthy Cad-
ha Ann B. lah Mo 

tioner. 
Will 

dated Jun 
eldesi wife of l 

second 
i son, Bradley; 

\V., "I llnnJ 

D i e d rollne; 

and Helen M. 
age. 

11 er, John 
dow, I"' 

<• Died 

athe 
Child 
i lonei 

i ' , - , . 

ml Roswel 
Rosw. 

Dake, Leonard 
Ada n 

Will 
dated September 14, 1 til lona 
broth. 
Hiin-

Caswell. David, of Rush. Will 
Adren, 

full in. nan 
Of V\ In atland. Will 
r IT utions 

ames; BOD 
Elizabeth, May und 

mgest sons, Rli 
I, Record of will 

Clark, James M., of Clarkson- will) 
February 25, 1835; aged 53. Men­
don, James L., an attorney; daugn-
Imily; son, Edwin A. F.; daughter, 

Maria; son, Charles G.; niece. Amelia 
•^osworth. Legacies to John Brown and 
Phebe Brown, of Sterling, Windham 
county, Conn. 

irk, Joel, of Henrietta. Will dated 
•July 26*. 1842. Wife, Susannah. Men­
tions sons, Jeremiah, Benjamin, Henry 
and Thomas. Children of daughters. 
Electa Fargo and Olive Collins and 
Caroline Collins. He died November 8. 
1847. Citation gives Electa, wife of 
Hiram Fargo, of Barre. Orleans counts • 
Olive, wife of Nathan C. Collins, of 
Barre; Thomas Clark, of Barre; Benja­
min Clark, of Rochester; Caroline, wife 
Of William G. Collins, of Kalamazoo, 
Mich. "' of deceased son, 
Heni^ a, wife of Silas 

of deceased son, Henry, of 
Royalton. Niagara ..unity; all of full 
age. Abigail, Joel. Henry and 
jamin, of hlldren of deceased 
son, H mors. 

IT 

"I.EST WE FORGET." 
i:... hester's n '65. 

C h a m p m Oth Inf., April, 1865, 
by ac. ..I. 
' irenall, John J., June IB, 186 I. i 

oi . |.b J . Lsl i, \ rl 
c,,,,, 10th Inf 

Culp, A. 
nils. 

( ' l l . . • . l . l . i -

bei 11 
oi a n, Ti. 

batl le, 
Coombs, Elijah D., 8d e'av., August 12, 

1864 
topher, dl< 

Inf, ill,-.I 

Coc 
pital. 

be in irg. 
• III i 1. l.n. I HMIi 

<!« | 

i loi • 

battl 

I leil.,n T„ llldli A" 

son. 
John, IIIHIII i., 

inirg. 

nan, Jann , 1061 h I ni . 
bal tie. 
Calnan Timothy, 36th inf 

inds. 
' • gth • 

1865, in bat 
i iinningham, Patrick, 

MI i ; 

m a r 

died i 

banket al Chii 

feS-

^Gm>-il ̂  ftwfc. 
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A'NSWERS, 

Stephen B. Bartlett first, married 
Molly Stevens at. Salisbury, Conn.. 
ruary 4, 1777. 

(Dow) — 
Mr. Francis Dove or D o w received 

land In Salisbury in the "first division" 
in 1640-41-42. His name appears on 
the list of "Commoners," 1650. Called 
Master Doves. In April, 1664, Captain 
Robert 1'ike was "attorney to ye wor­
shipful, Mr. Francis Dove, of Salisbury, 

Id England." List gives him as 
coming from Salisbury, England, to this 
country. He returned to England bul 
retained his land in Salisbury. He mar­
ried in England (Salisbury), October 
19, 1641. Alice Batt (widow of Rev. 

mayor ol 
..gland, and "Justice." 11 

d October 11, 1666. Widow. Alice, 
January 30, 1604 or 1605 
• •ptember 16, 1669. One son, 

horn in England. Probate Rec.-
' Peter, only son and heir of 

is Dowe, gentleman; deceased, in 
1674, when Peter Dowe, Esq., of New 

m Wilts, England, sold his father's 
non right In Salisbury. New Eng­

land, to Timothy Llndare, of Boston." 
(Timothv Lindare sold the property In 
1677 to Captain Henry True). List of 
Jeremiah's: 

remlah,, born September 6, 1657, son 
ii 'and Mar>, (Sanh 
Susannah i died in Ips-

leavlng an onlj 
child, Marga i 

24, 11'. 7 7. 
Harried April 5, 

b, daughter ol 
• as a "friend" at I 

iSeabrook) 1701; w a s living 1735. 
ue. 

nil 169S>. 
ii .i.i. inn.ii born J.-i i \ 9, i 699 
i H. Jonal nan, boi n 1701 
[V, David. 

V l i Ja nua rj 31, 17ns. 
settled in 

boi n 1710, married Lydia 
1714. 

ih, born 1716. 

APRIL 8, 1911. 

U 

v. Octob 

. She 
child, 
i-', I. 

and I '"l I. i She 

i i : i 

d Olarki 

Laura 
(born 

Earlie IRocbestet 
Tamils IRccorbs 

XL. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for .'nsertlon in this column. 

Address all communications to Anab 
B. Yates. 

F. F. R.'s. 
Shaeffer. 

it. was tl 
i. originally from LancasterCjO 

Pa., set ..ni for the Genesee count' 
provide his sons and daughters each 
with an inheritance before his de] 

." he was 85 years of age He 
based a tract of 2,200 aci 

Bloomfield and each of his three daugh­
ters was given 400 acres upon which 

rly in thi 
Peter came to the mouth of Allen's 
Creek and purchased for his • 
and Jacob. • of land from 
Ebenezer Allen for $1,175. This wa 
In build his mi 

The Sh and sons, 
took -

.1 in, w o n er, In building the 
ed farm dwelling from 

died 1798\ age 87, and Jacob died 
and Peter, Jr., wealthy and < 
ing and benevolent, was held in 
repute In public and prlvati 
m a d e the first road from Allen's Creek 
I. i. 11 Elizabeth, daugh-
i. i- ni Jai ob Si boonover In 1790. 

• in- iirst white mai 
the G e m d by 

pin, of Canandalgu 
E, Bloi 

Issue. 
1. Nancy, born January 20, 1793; 

married Philip i 
2. Jacob, burn April 11, 1795; u n m a r ­

ried. D®<\*fc,iCVf oxttfl 1 
•apt. Pet.-,-, third,' b..I'II July 16. 179«; 
married A m a n d a Bigford.^r 

4. Elisabeth, burn m-cember 20, 1800; 
married John Samplo.p:J*i>t»».»/f t x a u V 

6. Levi, born April 16, 1802; married 
Arvllla An C 
6. Daniel, born August 9, 1801; un-

marrled.fi *or3^ -|<&U<*-51 
I ioorge, In "ber 80, 1807; 

married Almira 
r, born June 17, 1809; married 

Caleb Ai 
9, i inrn December 16, 1811; 

Hess. 
b, born June 8, 1813; un­

married, o 0-wJ^I- |*H0 avll 
born July 2, 1817; mar­

ried Mary Milliard.' 
Ulfel. 

P R O B A T ADS. 

1821—1863. 
Bush, Timothy, died May 4, 1850, of 

Rochester. (Buried in Penfield by the 
side of his first wife.) Children ? Tlar-
vey, of Canadea, Alleghany county; 
Timothy, Jr., of Springport, Cayuga 
county; Obidiah N., Henry, Barn. 
Rochester; Anna, wife of Harlan Chani-
berlln, of Sparta, Livingston county, 
and Lydia Bush alias Lydia Unti 
Father, Timothy Bush, and mother, De­
borah Bush, of Springv.ater, C 
county, N e w York. 
Boardman, John, of Brighton. 

May 31, 1863, leaving no widow 
dren: Augusta Maria, wife of William 
11. Mills, living at Hamilton, Canada. 
and Nellie- Keziah Boardman at Roch­
ester—a minor, Electus Boardman, of 
Brighton; Silas Boardman, of Brigh­
ton; Eli/.a. v.-om.i ns. of Rochester 

Stuart, of Syracuse, 
appointed guardians of Nelll 
Boardman. Holly T 
man, and Ann Gopdman, of i 
Ohio, legatees. 

Bulman, Lemuel, died Jan 
1850, of Greece. Widow, Tamma. Chil­
dren : Timothy, Mary wife of 
Robblns; Elvira, wife of Stephen G 
Pamelia, wife of Isaac Cornell; 
wife of Benjam reece; 

la, wife of Prentice Bartlett. <C 
i Samuel B. 

Bradh iner.) 
Brown William, died Ocl 

1838, o 
Son, \\ illiam Bosworth 
fant. Daniel M. Brown, guardian. 
(Bosworth Brown, petitbi 
Bowerman. Joseph, of Wheal 

Children Luthi 
.1 A.I.I in 

heal land. 
uary I, 188 . widow. 

iii n Shell 

i-m i 

Broi 

county, all hi 

o.i and Ann I 

Brew n 

.. i>r in 

ed In hi i 

•' 

grandsons, Eliphalet, i 
< 'ornh 
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IN T H E E A R L Y DAYS. 
Soda Water—The subscriber has re­

cently established a fountain of soda, 
water at bis drug store near the 
bridge, which he intends keeping con­
stantly on hand during the season. 

F. F. Backus—1819. 
Circulating Library-—If sufficient en- j 

couragement is offered the subscribers I 
will open in the month of July a cir­
culating library. The assistance of our 
friends in the neighboring villages 
will be necessary to enable us to carry 
this plan into operation. Proposals will 
be offered soon. 

June 1, 1819. E. Peck & Co. 
Last call but one—All persons in-

elcbted to the subscriber are again re­
quested to call and settle their ac­
counts without further invitation. 
June 14, 1819. Roswell Hart. 
Shortest and Cheapest Route to N e w 

York: Newburg & Geneva Mall Stage. 
Will leave Geneva on the arrival of 

western stages, reaching Newburg In 
three days, running through Ithaca, 
Owego and Chenango. Fare through, $12. 

Geneva, 1819. Oliver Phelps & Co. 
L a w partnership, July 1, 1819, Ashley 

Samson & James H. Gregory. 
A new post-office has been estab­

lished at York, this County, and Moses 
Hayden appointed postmaster. One is 
also erected at Scottsville, Sherman 
Bills postmaster Another at East Riga. 
August 17, 1819. 
"Civilizing a Wolf. Married at Al­

bany by the Rev. Crawford, Andrew 
Civell to Miss Fanny Wolf. W a 
a greater changing known, in this sad 
world af evil while many men to 
brutes have grown Wolves are becom­
ing Civell." ' „ 
W a n t e d — A few thousand Ox Horns, 

for which a liberal price will be paid 
11-| r*n.sti 

Timothy P. Barnum. 
olution partnership of Samuel 

Graves and L 820. 
The members of the Protest 

copal church at the Genesee Falls, are 
requested to meet at the schoolhouse 
near Mr. Sill's, on Thursday, the 6th of 
April, at 7 o'clock, for the purpose of 
electing wardens and vestrymen for 

n,suing year. 
pounds lake fish for sale 

in exchange for prod 
Wanted—Fifty bushels of white 

beans, for which cash will be paid if 
delivered Immediately. Oliver Culver. 
General Meeting—A meeting of the 

ministers .le known by the 
name of ,; win be hoiden at 
the Christian Meeting-house, In M e n ­
don, near Norton's Mills, to c o m n 
at 10 o'clock, a, m., on Saturday 
84th of i i, the two first daj 
public worship. "Behold w e bring you i 
glad tidings." 

Th-- "Bible Class" will meet at Mr.! 
next Sunda-

• .on the subscriber on or 
I he 25th of March, la; I 

nd fork---Ivor T h e 

carving knife had a silver fen... 
. ive dollars i 

iCO\ cry .. 
thief 

April 10, I John Mastick. 

E A R L Y N E W S P A P E R RHCORi 

Marriages—1829. 
McNaughton, Duncan, of When 

to Cai 

Norton, Lyman, e>f West Mendon, to : 

II11 n n, Mi 
Brewster, William R. (merchant of 

• •"lb M o l t . 

Mass., 
. ork. 

vrlus, to Clarissa Wlllson, 
'1st. 

of SoIIma, to Susan 
Ann Maynard, of N e w York. 

to Mehitable 
Kinter, of Pittsford, May 20th. 

Walker, Warham (printer), to Ann 
May 28th. 

Ball, Isaac, of West Bloomfield, to 
Lucinda Adams, of East Bloomfield, 
at Middleport, Niagara county, June Sth. 

Dodge, Rev. John R. (pastor of Bap­
tist church, Brockport), to Harriett 
M. Winchester, in Batavia, June 4th. 
Barker, William, to Caroline E. Cook, 

June 15th. 
Barnard, Dr. Abner, of Lockport, to 

Harriet Jane Hepburn, of Perinton, in 
Pittsford, May 20th. 
Crawford, Rev. Gilbert, to Jane El­

liott, June 4th, at Le Roy. 
Stitt, John, to Louisa Hatch, 

June 17th. 
Wait, Elisha W., of Le Roy, to Lydia 

Parsons, of Lyme, Conn., June 16th. 
Chapin, Samuel Dwight, formerly of 

this village, to Sarah W . Phelps, In 
Norwalk, Conn. 

Newall, John, of Phelps, to Mary 
Elizabeth, daughter of P. B. Underbill. 
at the home of Ira Gould, Penn Yan, 
June 4th. 
Hand, Daniel, of Augusta, Georgia, 

to Elizabeth M., daughter of Levi 
Ward, jr., July 21st. 
Kimball, Rev. Milton, to Louisa Wil­

cox, at Ogden, July 23d. 
Fisher, Rev. Nathaniel, to Martha 

Maria, daughter of Rufus Graves, of 
Amherst, Mass. 
Webster, James R., of Phelps, to Eliza 

N. Mullender, of Seneca,, July 2d. 
Hemenway, Colonel Silas, of the 

Geneva hotel, to Mary, eldest daughter 
of William Ottley, of Phelps, July 17th. 

Wilson, Samuel, to Elizabeth Saxton, 
of Canandaigua, at Brighton 
gust 2d. 

Parsons, S. Jr., (merchant of Lock-
port), to Lucy Van Dake, of Pen 
August llth. 
Beaumont, A. L., to Clarissa G. Holly, 

second daughter of Hon. Myron Hi 
August 24th. 
Morrill, Stilson A., to Orllla P. Bosley, 

August 30th. 
to Adaline Mason, bj 

Brewster, Frederick William, of Riga, 
in Charlotte M., daughter oi thi 
Colonal Leach, of Lima, August 80th. 

-tor L., to Charlol i e 
Sedgw 
Pond, Ellas, in Carolina Heacock, in 

ember 2d. 
Seeley, Daniel H., to J lor, in 

B r oc 1 . 
n, John F., to M a r y Stone (both 

of this village), m Lockport. 
Hastings, John C, to Martha Ann, 

liter of Jason 
• ». George Itor of the 

Chautauqu. i Lodoiska Phllena 
. y, of Bloomfleld, September loin 

inn d, ..I Be ) brook, Conn., to 
Mary I at Rome. 

Mrs. Clarissa Blod-
get, 

McMair, William, of Groveland, to 
I L. Plerpont, of Sparta, Be] 

ber SO 
Nevins, Thomas J., to Cornelia S. 

. r, Elisha, of Le Roy, to Sarah E. 
Watson, David, to Pollj Maria Beebe, 
i ictober llth, bj Rev. Lanlng. 

i Ogden, to Eunice 
ham. 

lo Mary Ann Gurn-
sey, 0 db. 
Ailing, Stephen • rah M. 

McKay, October 81st, bj i;- - L 
Sample, James, to Louisa Barb. 

pin, Volney, of Ogdensburg, to 
Chloe Sbm 

Haw, to Mrs. Ann Hart-
\ib,-ri, of Niagara FaH i Mat-iiib. io I Rudd smith, wnii (merchant), to Marj Newell, of Monson, Mass., Octo-19th Oren, to Elizabeth An i H I 11 Luce, A. B., to Mrs. Orella Taylor, Oc-tober 28th. Pettlngil, B. G., to Franc White, Amos, to Hannah M. Cook, "V, In nber 6th. 

O'Reilly, Henry, editor of Rochester 
"Daily Advertiser," to Maria F, 
daughter of General Micah Brooks, in 
East Bloomfield, December 3d. 
Vanorman, Joseph, to Elizabeth F. 

Barnes, at Victor, December 9th. • 
• Bidwell, Ira, to Clarissa Wilcox, at 
Bergen, December lst. 
Wilcox, Harman, to Eunice Apthorp, 

at Bergen, December lst. 
Histed, Edward, to Margaret Rider, 

December 20th. 
Chappel, Robert, to Mellnda Jane 

Garnsey, December 22d. 
Mills, Daniel J., to Sarah Collar, De­

cember 17th. 
Stockwell, David, to Mary Baron, De­

cember 20th. 
Hawley, William, to Arabella E., 

daughter of George A. Wheeler, In 
Bloomfleld, December 9th. 

i 

"LEST W E FORGET." 
Rochester Heroes of '65. 
Attridge, William, 02d Cavalry, June 
22, 1864* of wounds. 
AJ.len,~Tohn, 104th Infantry, July 3, 

. i .Gettysburg. 
Anson, Bernard, enlisted, 1862, June 

18, 1864, of wounds. 
Anderson, John K., 140th Infantry, 

January 15, 1865, kil 
Anderson, John K., 140th Infantry, 

February, J 
Attridge, Joseph, 140th Infantry, No­

vember 16, 1864. 
Armstrong, Thomas, 21st Infantry. 

December 21, 1863, by acclde 
Amtet, Charles v., lieutenant, 108th 

try, July 3, 1863, at Gettysburg. 
Ailin, Charles, never returned. 

mler, Joseph, 140th Infantry, No­
vember 10, 1864, in Salisbury prison. 
Bauer, Fritz, 140th H I Hied 
at Bun i 

Christopher, 140th 
September 3, 1864, in Andersonvllfo 
prls. 
Boorman, John H 

In Ami. i BOI1 \ ill, 
Baker, Robert, i 10th tnfantrj . 

25, L868, of wou 
Benson. John, 76th Infantry, Octo-

1864, al Wim-hi 
, lillb Inf., 

Badger, Frank A.. 140th im 
ii- M. Henry, 151st Tnfanii 
1864, I 

John M., 140th Infa 
(fate u n k n o w n ) . 

14th C H A 

June, ' 
I 'a v Id <:., 1 40th Infa . 

January 16, lBl 
twlok, 'b-orge, 98th Infantry, July 

Boylen. Bernard, 22d Cavalry, 
Li­
st h Cavalry. 

June n battle 
I b. Cornelius, Sth v, at 

Bowl. 3, William ' d In -
. N o v e m b e r 17, 1864, in 

hman, Gotfrled, 107th Infantrv, 
I in battle 

r, Thaddeus, lieutenant, 8th 
e, i-iirb Infantry, June 

I, ni Cold Harbor. 
140th Infantrv, July 2, 

1&&3, at Gettysl 
B r o w n , i ntry, Jul-. 

2, 1863, at Gel. 
kman, Theodore F. 108th In­

fantry, killed at Antietam. 
Burke, Tl i-\. loxth infantry. 

December 3, 1862. 
"l, 140th Infantry, May 

18, 1864, of wounds. 
Bra" h. 140th Infantry- Octo­

ber, 1864, In Andersonville prison. 
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/ ROCHESTER'S FIRST BAND. 
/ The first band in Rochester was 
.cbrmed in the spring of 1817. The first 
meeting was held at Reynolds Tavern 
on Buffalo street, and arrangements 
i made to procure instruments from 
. Utica. Treston Smith, merchant, was 
chosen leader. The members were 
Bradford King, Edwin Scrantom, Jo­
seph Stone, a carpenter; Jehiel Bar­
nard, a tailor; Lewis L. Miller, Morocco 
dresser; Silas W. Caldwell, a musician; 
Nathaniel Rochester, Jedediah Stafford, 
Jeremiah Selkreg, a painter; Erastus 
Cook, a goldsmith (who brought the 
first piano to Rochesterville); Jonathan 
Packard, a goldsmith; Samuel W. Lee, 
Joseph Perkins, currier; H. T. Mc-
George (builder of St. Luke's church); 
Myron Strong, Horace L. Sill (who with 
his brother, George G., opened the firat 
bookstore); Alfred Judson, Alpheus 
Bingham (an early tailor); Levi W. 

., a printer, and Isaac Loomis. 
The band met for practice at tho 

Clinton house, on Exchange street, and 
George Pyer was the instructor. 

ANSWERS. 
Whitehead — Daniel Whitehead, 'of 

Beekman precinct, Duchess county 
N. Y. "It is supposed his ancestors 
formed a part of the emigration from 

m, Mass., through L. I. and West-
. .-r county into Duchess and Orange 

county, N. Y." 
Married, Esther Rogers, 1760. His 

name in the Duchess county road book 
iax receipts, 1761-1762. Children 
nied in the r. C Brlnker-
ilie,Presbyterian churcn in Duchess 

^coum 
niltna, born November, 1761. 

H Thomas, born September 16, 1764; 
i during the Revolution. He re-
i to Upper Canada and became a 
..i nt Methodist *mlnlster and 
dent of the Methodist Conference 

ill. Stephen , born Beekman pre-
clnct, 
IV irried Phebe Hills (sis-
to Stephen's wife.) 

V. H 
\ i 
VII I 'ann I 
VIII 'b 
1U. SU^UttU. Luni, 1774. A 

he was a I 
Removed to Scl 
d, 1806 by Bishop 

He died 182:: 
I', 96, 

liter of Samuel and Elizabeth 
She died ..I w a s 

nils, a Ri 
nanes-

burg. 
n infancy. 

4. Ji • mil E d m u n d B. 
died a.. 

harles i ten Ick died In Ini 
in Edmund Balle 
11, Deborah Ann, married James 
A ill nd w llll, , died In 

APRIL 22, 1911. 

EarlE IRocbester 
jfamil? IRecotbs 

XLII. 
Any dne possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the l*nes of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for Jnsertlon in this column. 
Address ail communications to Anab 
B. Yates. 

LEST WE FORGET. 

ROCHESTER'S FIRST MINISTER. 
. Comfort Williams was the first 

Bel tli i ;t«?ri heing the 
i.astor of the First Presbyi 

He w a s born in Wethersfielu, 
Conn., January 23, 1783, and died in 
Rochester August 26, 1825. aged 4J. 
He graduated from Yale in 1808, ana 

there went to the Theological 
, iry at Andover, Mass. His first 

pastoi 

ber of tin 

streei 

F. F. R. 

WILLIAMS. 
I Thomas Williams, the progenitor, 

was a prpprletor at Wethersfield, Conn., 
in 1661 and at Rocky Hill in 1670. Wife, 
Rebecca (Savage.) There were 
children. The fourth, Captain Jacob, 
born March 7, 1664-5; married Sarah, 
daughter of Josiah and Elizabeth Gil­
bert, December 10, 1685. He was a sea. 
captain and died September 26, I71Z. 
There were eight children; the third, 
Ephriam, born January 10, 1690-1, 

Alizabeth, daughter of John Rus-
Aebruary 24, 1714. They had nine 

children; the first, Captain E 
in 1718; married Prudence Robblns, 
April 29, K I filed in I 
Came to Stepney from Wethersfield 
about 1750, and before and durni 

iilonary war was a man ot 
prominence in both 
of the wea1 

tionarv period he i 
genera 

.ointed lieutenam o 
Mint h company, Six 

ain of H com­
pany 
peace in 1779. I 'led I >• 
Issue 
born January SO, 
Stepney ' 
Morton, \\ ho dl 

ni August. L819 lie was i 
cor'poi 
I M. IIM 
i He was born in 

died 
IH i 
d i e d I ICtl I 

marrh-d Solomoi 
" I 8 I 'J 

\ I. and \ I 1 

VIII 

\ I H 
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Rev. Francis H. Cuming, the first rec- j 
St. Luke's church. was the i 

seventh and youngest child of For-
and Phoebe (Harrison) Cuming. 

Born at Cedar Hill, N e w Haven, Conn., 
Octobei His education for the 

quired under the care of 
Dr. Rudd, of Elizabeth, N. J.; later of 

. da college. He was ordained 
n bv Bishop Croes in St. John's 

church, Elizabeth, in 1819. His first 
charge was in Binghamton, whence he 
was called to St. Luke's and entered 
upon his duties as rector on the first 
Sunday of December, 1820. The fol­
lowing year on February 20th the little 
church was consecrated by Bishop Ho-

1 hart and the day following the rector 
was'advaneed to priesthood. In March. 
1829 Rev. Mr. Cuming resigned the rec­
torship, after an incumbency of eight 
vears and three months, and removed 
to Reading, Pa., and thence to Le Roy, 
spending a year in each place. ue was. 
Hie first rector of Calvai New 
York; rector of St. Andrew's ch 
\nn Arbor, Mich.; St. Mark's church. 

i Rapids, for eighteen years 
ain of the Third regiment, Michi­

gan inf an' mem-
j b p r s 0 .a lion. He died at 

i Rapids August 26 on the 
•-• of exposure while serving as 
ain. Married, first, I 

Huiberl. She died December 26. 
aged 

Iss 
1. Frances Rudd, baptized in St. 

Luke's. June 2. 1824. 
2. Thomas Barnes, baptized in St. 

Luke's, February 6, 1828. (Family rec­
ords say also a daughter, Caroline). 
Married, second, Charlotte, daughter of 
Roswell Hart, April 6, 1831. (By Rev. 
Dr. Rudd at St. Duke's church). 

Issue. 
I. Henry Colman, born In N e w York, 

June 5, 1832; died August 2, 1833. 
II. Elizabeth Jeanette, born March 9, 

died in 1846. 
I I I. Mary Hart, born April 7, 1838. 
IV. Charlotte Rochester, born July 8, 

married Dr. Jacob Reed January 
19, 1869. (He was born September 6, 
1839; died December 12, 1906). 

Issue. 
1. Alfred Zantinzinger, born In Col­

orado Springe In 1875. 
Hart, born In 1878; died 

In 1878. 
V. Frances Sinclair, born March 17, 

1845; married November 5, 1868, Alvin 
Rrainard Nourse, of Grand Rapids. (He 
was born February 15, 1840; died Au­
gust 17, 1889). 
1. Francis C, born in 1869. 

2. Alvin LeBrun, born In 1871. 
3. Mary Dorothea, born In 1877. 

• 'Aiming, born in 1883. 
VI. Emil "orn March 6. 1848. 
VIf. Annie Wadsworth, born April 5, 

1851. 

B R I C K C H U R C H M E M B E R S — 1 8 2 6 . 

January 12, 1826. 
John H. Brown, from the First 

church. 
irge Hedge, from Troy. 

ah Bylngtou, from Man­
lius; died in 1828. 
Lyman Granger, frqm the FirBt 

chun 
Abraham Cherry, from Auburn. 
Aaron and Betsey Hall. 
Alanson E. Hale. 
Jonathan and Ursula Brown; Jona­

than died November 12, 1827. 
Timothy Burr. 
A. W . Ri 
Henry Kennedy. 
Franklin and Amanda Cowdrey. 
Mrs. Anna Lott. 
Jacob and Mary Schenck. 
Mrs. Joann Needham. 
Moses and Sally Sperry; Moses died 

1.1ember, I ^o<>_ 
Parker; died in March, 1827. 

Oliver Noble. Charlotte Pbrter. Elizabeth Kempshall; married Lyman 

Elizabeth Horton. 
Abijah Blanchard. 
'Mrs. Sarah Emons. 
Worthlngton Wright. 
Mrs. Margaret Hemenway. 
Patrick P. Dickinson and his wife, 

Huldah. ^ . „ . 
Mrs. Olive Hill, from Wllllamstown, 

Mass. 
Mrs. Kennedy. t 
Benjamin and Sophronla Campbell, 

from First church; Benjamin died in 
Buffalo March 25, 1883; Sophronla, his 
wife, February 25, 1882. 
Ela Burnap, from First church. 
Miss Julia Brewster, from First 

church; married Mr. Andrus or An­
drews. 
Orpha Crane, from First church. 
Mrs. Betsey Bullard, from First 

church. ' . 
Silas Clapp, /from the United Church 

of Kingsbury and Queensbury. 
Calvin H. Warren, from Lockport. 
Caleb Morgan, from Le Roy. 
Lvdia Byington, from Manlius. 
Mrs. Catharine Norton, from Cam­

bridge. __ » , „ , 
Virgil A. Bogue, from Paris Union 

chun ' 
Mrs. Mary Robinson, from Ireland. 
Mrs. Huldah Hunt. 
Mrs. Pamelia E. Cutler. 
Mrs. Clarissa Tibbals. 
Mrs. Lucy Bicknell. 

. les R. and Mary Ward. 
Mrs. Eddy Smith. 
Mrs. Roxana Granger. 
Miss Ann Eliza Duncan; married Mr. 

Aldridge. 
I Angellne Van Busklrk. 

Nathan Alldridge. 
. elia Allridge. 

Martha Lyon. 
Eliza Manson. 
Mary Fitch. 
Marina Fitch. 

lla Fitch. 
John H. Thompson and his wife, 

Electa, from First ehurcb 
r and Abigail Dunning, from First 

''bnrch. _ .. , _ . . 
i-rossman Clark, from Carlisle, Scho-

i niiy E. Haskell, from Monson, 
sa B. Haskell. 
August 1,*1827. 

L. James, from First 
mces R. Dudley, from R'ch-
mond. Ml *'„ . , 

, P. Clark, from Skaneateles. 
I,,; ie. from Geneseo. 
Alexander Kelsey, from Hector. 
Harvey 'be Ann Raymond, 

from Charlton, N. 
Alexander McKibbon, from Lecum-

\\ii bins, from Perinton, Mon­
roe i 

HzaWest. 
a Sabra Cook. 

.hie. 
charlotte Dake, from Saratoga 

lla A. Baldwin, from Brldge-
Sarah Collins, from Stillwater. 

Ruby Abel, from First church. 
Mr. ') H. Blake, from Vol-

(?). 
uehas B. Cooke, from Litchfield, 

ios and Sarah Pomeroy. 

"LEST W E FORGET." 

ROCHESTER'S HEROES OF '65. 
Daley. Michael, 140th Infantry, died 

in September, 1863. 
Dittrnan, E., 140th infantry, May 5, 

1S64, at Wilderness. 
usha, S., llth heavy artillery, June 

23, 1864, of wound. 
Delaney, Edward, 188th Infantry, 

April 28, 1865. 
Dusenberrv, H. H„ 14th heavy artil­

lery, October 31, 1864. 
Dixon: John, 140th infantry, killed at 

Wilderness. 
Darrow, A., 27th Infantry, September 

16, 1862, of wound. 
Deswlck, Charles, 50th engineers, 

killed at Fredericksburg, I 
Da.. 33d infantry, June 

14, 18(14, of wound 
Dixon, Charles B., 18th battery, killed 

in battle of Wilderness. 
rkln, Michael. 94th Infantry, Octo­

ber 31, 1864, in rebel prison. 
i.iman, David, 22d cavalry, Sep­

tember 15, 1S64. 
Douglass, Thomas, 18th battery, June 

5, 1863. of wounds. 
Daniels, Robert, 8th cavalry. March 

in battle. 
Delsenroll, Frank, 108th Infantry, 

killed ai Gettysburg. 
Bnglehart, Michael, 108th Infantry, 

3, 1863. 
on, John B., 27th Infantry, died In 

servi 
..n. Albert IT., sth cavalry, July 3, 

: S. February 22. 1863. 
in. James il , 140th Infantry; Sep-

lle, George. 151st Infantry, Decern -
..lin A.. 1 101 h Infantry, killed 

burg, July 3. 181 
I ranklin. 140th infantry, died 

in Anderson ville prison. 
NBWSPAP1 ORDS—1830. 

Deaths. 
SarB.h, v "ley Coburn, Janu-

,,r Ho,, Charles H. 
''' . c 

Pa, She 
'V'i «<» of 

aged 62, at 
kUB, mother 01 JO 

Allegan-
necembei llth , 
i or J. M. 

ear. January 2 
' Timothy Kibbe, aged 91, on January 

^ r - O ^ 

24th at Lima. "He was a soldier of 
h and ic.-volutionary wars." 

, iharh a v i [empstead, of the fir 
urges, of New 

A\gle hotel. Roclo 
..id fever, aged 29. 

dam Natl. ungest son of 
W. S. Rosslter, March 4th. 

daughter of widow 
March 161 

• h's body found at the mi 
Friday morning. 

March n was Interred near the 
Mr" Abigail, Wife Of Sylvester V 
man 'aged on, March 16th. 

Bronson, March 29th. 
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APRIL 29, 1911 

Early. IRocbestet 
jfamil^ IRecorbs 

XLIII. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will asoist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for Insertion in this column. 

Adelress all communications to Anab 
Lt&.l. 

IN T H E E A R L Y DAYS. 

1818—Francis Brown & Co. 
laid i rstone for new flouring 
mills on the site where their mills were 

oyed by fire last year. The dlmen-
eet in length, 40 feet in width, 

: run of stone. 
.ew mills are to be built wholly of 

Occurrence.—Oq Thurs-
i man by tho name 

was killed at 
•ege by tl. of a stick of^ 

while employed with others in 
ie bridge over Hie Genesee 
was a man of good moral, 

" " i i -

le was recently 
nd has left , 

\ "ily. 
Nail —Also a few warranted 

rid National 
by ventur-

. .Mings at the post-office. 
ad '.'nailers, Mill St., B. Reed. 

the very lib-
Ion al b 
si ami - urls for I 

1th Mi 
' 

Clo 
nesee J uly 

The public gainst 

agent 

This land has been fraudu-
orted from • dd House by a 

by the name of Holmes. July 7, 

iiee Is hen meet-
"i building St. 

inn on Prlday, 
th Inst an p. m., and 

In said church will be 
sday, 

Bv 
u-y 8, 1821. 

E A R L Y N E W S P A P E R R E C O R D S . 

Marriages—1819. 
Durnford, Henry, in Brutus, to Clar­

issa Leonard, daughter of Joseph. 
Bingham, Nathaniel, to Mary Kemp­

shall. 
Otis. Justin, of Montvllle, Conn., to 

Minerva Babcock, of Mendon. 
I Bond, Zebeda, of Mendon, to A m y 
Gardner, at Bloomfleld. 
V Gates, Justin, of Mendon, to Eliza 

eas, at Li. 
Chappell, Edward, to Lydia Good-

nough, at Murray. 
Hurd, Asahel, aged 45, to Lydia Per­

kins, aged 19, at Henrietta. 
Young, William, to Lucy Gilman, at 

Henrietta. , 
Lane, John, to Mrs. Patty Hopkins, 

.February 14th, all of Pittsford. 
p*, Foot, John, to Sophia Rogers, in Men­
don. 

Bramon, David, to Polly Bigelow, In 
Avon. 
Lewis, Zachariah, to Diana Granger, f 

at Brighton. 
Woods. Joseph, to Rachel Seaman, at 

Carthage. 
Lowell, William, of Brighton, to Lucy 

J.ohni nrletta. 
Lewis. Ebenezer, to Betsey Jackson, 

March 4 th. 
Eaton. Job, to Ruth Sawyer. In 

Hempstead, Mass.. "after an undisturbed 
courtship of six years." 
Currier, James, to Sybell Gltchell, 

March lib. Otte. 
el, of Charlotte, 

to Clarissa Gilbert, at Pittsford, March 
lptb, "Clarissa being his fifth wdfe." 
* Rowel, Moses, to Suba Gilbert, at 
Memb ill. 
V Strong, i to Hannah Claflln, 
at Mendon, in \ pril. 
*• Madison, George to Polly Lamphear, 

. 
vNobles, i i. to Eunice Foote, 
ill M i " iirll. 

Woodbur B, to Rebecca Ward, 
at. Mendon, In April. 
Grantor. John A. to Julia Ann Wil­

liam 
Myers, Mr , "i he converl ed 

Mrs." Mary Phillips, at Rockland, i. 
. i, lo Harriet S. Fair-

Bush, Daniel B., to Maria Merrick, at 
.•bi. 

Colburn, l to Rebecca Whiting, 
son. 

Eucha i ib "ii. • neva, 
to Sarah A 

Idaon, \ i Miller, at 
Pompi 
Willi 

Cole. 
Humphr. 

Stori 
Wi" ill. 

brancli bank al 
rk. 

fords, Cob Eas-
Hlcks, Benjaml n, emen-
Ta ima 
Lea •'. the 
Waterloo "lden, 

Benewa> 'o Burden, 
rla Ann Bcne-
rehant, of 
les, to r" June 
k, Daniel, married Lucln. 
ui, at 

w a 

Irwin, Charles, to Caroline Trooper, 
daughter of M. Pontius Hooper, at Wat­
erloo. 
Shenpard, Ezra, of Conhonctlon, to 

Sallv Lovejoy. at Benton. 
-Wheat. John S.. to Ursula Cole. 
Hull, Seth to Esther Purely, at Gor­

ham. 
tihearman. William P., to Marlett An­

drews, daughter of Samuel L. at East 
Rochester, September 2nd. by Rev. IT. 
U. < mderdonk, of Canandaigua. 

Ford, Abraham, to Maria Wallace, in 
Le Rov, September 20th. 
Hills. Fleazer. of Auburn, to Sarah 

W.. daughter of Josiah Blssell, at Pltts-
fieVd, Mass., September 15th. 
T.envitt. Andrew V. T., to Julia Miller, 

at Middleburer, Vt., September 22d. 
Loomis. Elisha. printer, of Canan­

daigua, to Maria T. Sartwell, September 
27 Hi. 
Hemlnsrwav. Tsaac, to Mrs. BUlson. 
Farwell, Henry, to Nancy, aauorhter 

ickson. of Posttown. In V 
mjn̂ -i OctobeT 

Meter W.. lo Susannah Whtt-
y Johnsop, at 
Mendi 
vj^ronss, John, to Mrs Betsey W 
at JOS^Oh Sill. 

Coleman. no K., 
daughter of Nathaniel Rochester, De-
cemii' the Rev. Mr. Wclton. 
Thomas, Benjamin, to Charity E 

i i . 

• rly of Schuyler, Herkimer 

Treadwell, Seymour B., to Kltza Hart-
ird, Hecember i 

Goudery, Franklin, of Olean, to 

uaan Whil 
H e n . i h. 

0 Anna Young, 
., Novembi , 

in electa Loyd, at 
• Id, 

i'i" to Miro rt, at 
to Margaret Povl-
\shbel W., to Betsey Ann, 

ie, at 
Pittsi 

f/ 
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ADDITIONS. 

Pittsford Deaths—Church Records. 
Acer, John, April 4, 1849 

agialS6C7>mb' Willlam' October 28. 1848, 

Barnard, Timothy, March 29, 1847 
Barnard, Phebe, August 30, 1849 ' 
Barnard, Harriet, July 3 1847 
Bickford, Emily, wife of Darius (?). 

November 17, 1846, aged 29 
Beers Cyrenus (?),. March 1, 1844. 

t Baldwin, Cornelia, June 30, 1849 
Camp. J. E., March 12, 1857 
Colt, Willlam, October 20, 1848 
vl^l' ^ ? n a s

u
B " Apr11 "'• 18'16' aged 59. 

Eaton, Mrs. Rosanna, wife of Joseph, 
August D, 1841, aged 42 p ' 
ie^hl°.no1

M
1
r^,Ann' Wlfe of James, Sep­

tember 21, 1844, aged 41. 
EldiMdge, Mrs., April 25, 1819. 

^_lreer, John, December 14, 1840, aged 
ag^dV43rly' Ja°0b °" December 24, 1843, 
1847°Page(f'79Mr8- Dorothy' August 21, 
« inarr\' Mrs/ Polly *Ann> w,fe of Ros­
well, December 10, 1844, aged 42 
Hart, Mrs. Mehitable, died in Bris­

tol, Conn., December 10, 1848. 
Huntington, Andrew, January 31, 1844, 

&S©d 82, 
m*1*1111^1?18^011' M r s- Joanna (formerly 
Mrs. Glover Perrin), aged 79. For 
thirty-six years a member of this 
church, July 17, 1847. 

Hill, Mrs. Sarah, July 11, 1889, aged 
Hill, Mrs. Mary, wife of Abner (?) 
H., September 14, 1839, aged 45 
Hibbard, Mrs. Mary C, wife of John, 

January 10. 1840, aged 28. 
Janes, Elizabeth, wife of William 

February 9, 1837, aged 51. 
Lusk, Stephen, March 5, 1860. 
Linnell, Deacon James, November 25, 

1841, aged 39. 
1 Matthews, Mrs. Mary, January 19, 
Maltby, Miss May, November 19, 1845. 

Maltby, Eben H.-, October 18, 1845. 
aged 19. 
Maltby, Miss Nancy M., •September 21. 

aged MM 
Miller. Andrew, December 12, 1812. 
Miller, Hannah, December 11, 1812. 
Parsons, Mary H., wife of Henryi Feb­

ruary l:;, i s»i, aged 41. 
Pettinger, Mr., July 19. 1838. 
Pettinger, Mrs. Sabrina, June 18, 1835, 

aged 40. 
Patterson, Mrs. Emily, August 5, 1838 

bardson, Mrs. Maria, September 4, 
1834. 
Rogers, Rutherford, May 3, 1849. 
Shearer, Robert, March 
Stone, Mrs. Amy, June 15, 1842, aged 

65. 
me, Ellas, born October 3, 1757; 

died September 1, 1816. 
Stone. Sally, wife of Ellas, born No­

vember 27, 1762; died September 8, Due. 
Stone, Susanna, October 8, 1799 (born 

or died?) 
Stonp, (?), daughter of Ezra, aged 14 

weeks. March 30, 1819 
Stone, Phebe. June 12, 1821. 
Stone, Melvira, September 15, 1823. 
Stone, Esther, April 14, 1825. 
Stone, Mary Jane, November 6, 1827 
Stone. Mariah, wife of Alexas, Febru-

1860. aged 80. 
stone, child of Alexas, born In 1847; 

died 1n 1848. 
Shepard, wife of Joseph, February 13, 

Thornell, William, November 14, 1841, 
aged Mngland. 
Treat. Elijah, April 13, 1849. 
Van Nest, M. Jeronimus, December 18, 

aged 77. 
Warrel, Mrs. Dorothy, May 17, aged 41. Wells, Ann, September 21. 184 1. Wllmarth, ?, November 20, IMP. Winslow, Mrs. L m 

N E W S P A P E R RECORDS—1830. 
Marriages. 

Amasa Carter to Hannah Emmons, 
January 4th, at East Bloomfleld. 
John Sharp to Mary Montcalm, Jan­

uary 14th. 
Garret Cole, of Manlius, to Harriett 

Dickinson, of this village. January 17th. 
Truman Pomeroy to Patty Read, In 

Henrietta, January 21st. 
John Burns to Mary Hayden, January 

24th. 
Alvin Mann, of Sheldon, to Lucy Ann 

Whittlesey, in Perinton. 
Hector Hayes to Lucinda Warren, at 

Bristol. 
Henry Blackmore to Elizabeth A. 

Hayes, at Bristol. 
Marvin Wood, of Portage, to Harriet 

A. Mills, of Mt. Morris. 
Willis W . Rose, of Butler, to Flora 

Spencer, of Wayne • county, January 
-MM ll. 

, E. A. Maynard, jr., editor of Oneida 
"Observer," to Wealthy Velona, daugh­
ter of E. Hart, of Utica. 
Levi Merriman to Almira Bebe, in 

Friendship. 
Hiram Burgess to Betsey Placeway, 

in Almond. 
Sanford Williams to Anne Boree, In 

Le Roy. 
Alexander Warriner, of Henrietta, to 

Harriet Wing, of Gainesville. 
Willis Wing to Louisa Smith, of 

Gainesville. 
George Barney to (?) Patterson, in 

February, at Mt. Morris. 
Adolphos Wat kins to Mary Weller, at 

Lima, in February. 
Allen Sylvester in Martha Whiting, at 

Lima, in February. 
Thoron Gilbert, of Bristol, to Eunice 

Sylvester, at Lima. In February. 
Michael Jackson to Betsey Kimble, 

both of Yates county, In February. 
Peter Miller to Katharine Mans, both 

of Geneva. In February. 
Joseph Ehlrldsre to Laura Ann Ryon, 

in Farmington, in February. 
James Duffln to Irene Canfleld. In 

Farmington, In February. 
Hiram B. Carothers. of Manchester. 

. y RoblnBOn, In Phelps. 
Sweeay Burr, aged 16. to Hannah 

Ven Xorthstand. aged 15, In Febi . 
Herman W. Kendall to Asenah Smith. 

In February. 
Lauren Paranns to Julia Ann Kings­

bury. February 16th. 
David McKay, printer, to Nancy Hul-

bart, February 17th. 

William C. Ross, of Uppfer Canada, to 
Frances A. Tiffany, March 9th. • 
Asa I Pittsford. to Mary 

D., daughter of Simeon Bristol, at Per-
Worths White, of Trenton, Oneida 
county, to Beulah Ann Pierce, of Bloom-

Calvin Wilcox to Hannah Sawyer, 
both Of BM in^Aa.- at 

S;. i > y to Lois Crittenden, at 
Gorham. ' . . »___ 

William Rowe, of Albany, to Anne 
Nathan!. '• of Sweden, to Mrs. 

,a Redfleld, of Gates, In March, 
1830 
, Austin Crittenden to Sarah Warrant, 

f Brighton, March, 3d. 

r 0J / 

"LEST W E FOR/GET." 

General Jonathan Fassett bought 
from Phelps & Gorham what is now the 
town of Penfield—then (Township 13; 
Range 4). In 1791 or 1792 he came here 
from Pittsford, Vt., and attempted a 
settlement. He was accompanied by-
Colonel Caleb Hopkins and his son, 
Jonathan, jr. He had the land" sur­
veyed into farm lots, and made prepa­
rations for its sale, but owing to the 
unhealthlness of the climate and the 
then unpromising condition of the land, 
became discouraged and returned to 
Vermont after selling his rights to Mi-
H a m of New Jersey. General Fassett 
was the son of John Fassett, of Ben­
nington, Vt.. born in Bedford, Mass., in 
May, 1745. Married Mary Montague at 
Saratoga October 9, 1764. Jonathan, Jr., 
born October 22, 1775; died In 1832. 
Married Anna Safford, of Cambridge, 
Vt. She died at Lewlston. 

Issue. 
1. Anna, born July 6, 1802. 
2. Frances Louisa, born February 2, 

1804. 
3. Alvin Fay, born February 14, 1806. 
4. Chauncey Langdon, born In N e w 

York state. 
' a in es Eliza. 

l»r. Fassett, of Lockport, and ? Fas­
sett, of Rochester, were Gen 
sgttls grft'ldaf'nB 111 - - — - — — — — " ' 
— The first census of the United SI 
taken In i Trm, under I mtario i o 
gives the following pioneers: 

vin Town (Charlotte). 
William Ilenshaw (now spelled by 

the descendants Hincher). 
Benjamin Eaton. 
i nib r i b-nesee town: 
Pitts, Gideon, (Pittsford). 
Stone, Israel, (Pittsford i 
Stone, Simon, l Pt1 tsford). 

IT, Josiah, (Pittsford I 
ctelard. Thomas, (Pittsford). 
Nye, si ins. (Pittsford). 

ison, Josiah, i Pin Bford). 
I "nun Alexander, (Pittsford i 

•.I v I.I < Pittsford i. 
John, (Pittst" 

ii'.i. . -.ii MI ore" i 
Shafi r, Meter, t Pittsford I. 
Walk'i Mi. ..h 
Allen. I 

in. < 'hrystopher, t M 
v l l l . - i 

•, Horatio, 11:.., hestervlllei 
Ewing, William; < Rush I 
Fowler, Nathan. (Rush) 
Gregory. Jeremiah. I H H R I U 
Skinner. Joseph, (Rush). 

uvnrd, (Rush). 
Markham, William, (Rush). 
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F. F. R.'S. 

ROCHESTER. 
The family of Rochester were resident 

in the county of Essex, England, in the 
year 1558. 
I. Nicholas Rochester, born in County 

Kent, England, about 1640; was mar­
ried to . He died soon after May 
27, 1719. He came to the colony of 
Virginia in 1689. "The old homestead, 
which is one of the oldest (perhaps the 
oldest) house in Westmoreland county, 
still stands in excellent condition and 
bears in the chimney corner the legend 
N. R., 1746, cut in a brick near the 

tg stone. (1882.") 
son 

II. William, born about 1680. He 
to America in 1689. Married 

ices , widow of William Mo­
ney. 

Their oldest sftn 
Hi John, born about 1708, died In 

1754. Married Esther. 
of William Thrift, esq., of 
i county, Va. She married, 
nomas Crltcher, of North Car-

ta, about 1763. 
Issue. * 

1. William, died in infancy. 
2. John, born in 1746; died In 1794. 

first. Ann, daughter of Robert 
i Virginia, in 1766. She died 
Married, second, Ann McClan-

1793. 
-nil, born in 1748; married Benja-

..and. 
i. Phillis, born in 1750; married Sam-

inlel, born February 21, 1752. 
, born in 1758; married Ru­

ben Pyles, 
born in 1762; died May 

Married Sophia, daughter of 
Beatty, of Frederick, 

1788. She was born Jan-
Issue. 

i wnii.MM Beatty, born January 29, 
1838. 

M ', born November 1, 
I In 171 

ni. .iinin Cornelius, horn February 
lied March 1, 1837. 

k i i i s a , born November 29, 
Jonathan Child, first 

..I l:.n bester, May 7, 1818. She 
i S50. 
nor, born April 27, 1796; 
\ Montgomery May 19. 

VI Thomas Hart, born September 28, 
lied < let "ber 6, 1ST I. 

\ 11 Catti nnball, born July 4, 
Anson Colman Sep-

She died April 7. 1836. 
vni Nathaniel Thrift, born Mai i 

died . Married Catharine 
- June 15, lb36; one son, 

married Bessie Jeffrey October 16, 
Anna Barbara, born January 3, 

m MS05. 
lie, born January 7, 1806; 

XI. Ann Cornelia, born February 6, 
married, first, William s. Bishop 
lary 25, 1851 ed June 6, 

nd, Seth M. Gates 
67 No Issue by either mar-

.1 . 
born S«ptember 

ted u Milam Mltk'n June 
l. 1869.. No ls-

• t .' 

I v rn January 29, 
.1 in p.. 

urst circuit judge ol 
of this stale muter the 

appointed 
-s of Panama; lemoaratic candidate for i e was .1 the 111 'earner Pulaski t" the coast of . June 15, 1838, and -was lost. Married, first. Harriet. M5. 

issue. 
M Nathaniel Montgomerv, born Sep­

tember 21. 1813; died February 28, 1823. 
He married, second, Amanda Hopkins, 
January 31, 1816. She died Januarv 16, 
1831. 

Issue. 
2. James Hervey, born April 19. 1819; 

died March 22. 1860. Married Evelina 
T. Martin in 1846. (Had four children, 
Enos Throop, a daughter died in in­
famy, William Beatty and James Her­
vey). 
3. Harriet Louisa, born March 27, 

1821; died December 13, 1854. Married 
H. S. Bull in 1848. (Had two children, 
W illiam and Harriet Rochester). 

1. Sophia, born in 1824; died young. 
5. Willlam Beatty. born Februarv" 15, 

1826; married Anna L. Martin. (Had 
i on, Annie Townsend, William 

Beatty. Henry Martin and Alice Davies). 
He died . 
6. Nathaniel, born In 1820; died in 

1833. Married, third, Mrs. Eliza Powers 
April 9, M 

Issue. 
7. Eliza Hatch, born December 18, 

died April 24, 1868. She married, 
first. William T. Pitkin In 1854. (Had 
one daughter, Eliza Hatch, who married 

>. She married, second, 
Aug. B. Hatch in 1857. (Had children, 
Benjamin. Charlotte, William Rochester, 

ma Throop, Augusta Belle). 
George Willlam, born In 1835; died 

MI John c„melius Rochester, born 
Married Nancy Kelly in 1821. 

Issue. 
las, born December 9. 1821; 

d (?) (Children, Harriet Louisa, 
knn Henry Maccabee, James 

I : , ' l 

2. Nathaniel James, born In 1824; died 
no Issue. • 

;; S izabeth, born August 23 
first, Jam an in 

Married, second, J. N, Gannon in 
187.1. 

erlne, boan November 1 
Married J. B. Williams in 1868. 
'• in-y Thompson, born July 12, 

IM M. Wear in 1861 
(Children, John Nathaniel, George it 

• Amanda A . Sarah E., Franklin 
W.. William P 

Tliomai Harl Rochester, born In 
rrled Phebe i I Cum­

ing, . 1822. 
ue 

\ i i. Tho 
lb', 6, 1862. 

issue. 
anlel, boi i 954 
es Munro, born August 8, 

•Mi Cuming, born March 7. 
• 

. mi i J 1 1859 
id died in 

eacue, born October 
• M burn and died In 1863. 

nig. 
.mily Nichols, born Februar 

' 
niel, born February 19 

on Moore 
ie. 

1. T 
Louisa, born De-
i-y, born Augu-

Hew son Pi-uv n Jan-
Hail one son. Mont-

lanu-
• died in I 

• Issue. 
1. Henry Hart, horn in 1S35; died in 

2. L eatty. married Edward 
Everett April is, I860. (Children, Ed-

r Helen Louise). 
•;. Roswell Harl. married Louise 

trnman June 4. 1879. (Daugh­
ter Ann horn March 30, 1 

1. Nathaniel Charlton, born in 1841; 
14. 

5. Jane Eliza, 

6. Anna Mumford, married Allen J. 
Cuming February 2, 1869. (Children, 
Anna Rochester, Rochester, Thomas 
Barnes, Allen Jackson). 

7. Fanny Cooper, married Clinton 
Rogers August 24, 1876. (Children, 
Fanny Beatrice, Alice Montgomery, 
Rochester Hart, Helen. 
8. Edward Hungerford. 
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arl\> IRocbester 
3famil\2 IRecorbs 

XLIV. 
MI\- one possessing authentic dates of 

'drths. marriages and deaths of early 
ste." iamilies, corrections or ad­

ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to Anah 
B. Yates. 

ROCHESTER'S FIRST MAYOR. 

M A J O R J O N A T H A N CHILD. 
His record is one that his des. 

ants may look back upon with pride. 
The popular favor conferred upon 
the honor of becoming the first mayor 
of Rochester in 

i able conviction that licenses 
• not be granted for the s;.1 

ardent ind the common council 
Ing with him on this point, he re-

mayor in 1635. He removed 
from N e w Hampshire to Utica in 1806, 
taught school and was clerk for Watts 
Sherman. In 1810 he came to I 

he located as a no 
there he removed to Bloomfleld ami 
tinued in the mercantile business until 

.hen he came to R< 
a store and was also a ca 

is trustee of the Third ward. 
me in 

oiled and fought in the 
as also a mem- j 

-• legislature I rom 
i.e. 

pril 6, 1 

1814). 

lei , VI 
11 

H. \ 

I, \ i.. Au-

Rev-
war and h his 

n. W a s a very ex-
liolder in '\ . 

m , son of 
nuary 30. 

•1 So-

died . 

I, Jonathan i >rn Octoh 
i . Mai 

ter, born Ocl oh 

died in 1 
• , died De-

Nathaniel Rochester, boi 

N o issue. . . 1 R . „ . 
HI. William C u m m i n g , born in 1*--, 

"iV.1 William, born in 1821; died in 

18V.' Emily, born July 10, 1825; married 
Perry Nichols August 13, 1851. 

la.horn.in 1827; died ll.,1828. 
VII " j r n Lecember 

a e d to Geneva. 

V I T 1 , Rochester, horn m 
I in 1856-

IX THE M • VYS. 
Ma 3 -It i« with regret we 

state iial m%f~ 
Inificent structure, « « 

ing the w o r k s on -•-< > 
landing. 

on whu-b -
by heavv I a m s and person*, on 
horsel .tunately none w e n 

the t'imi M gave away. This 
1 bridge w a s probably not -exceeded I . 
any v 'be kind in the woild in 

,, of the :" 
I vicinity hat he has 

lived genuine vaccine mailer. 

bam 
nt« of 

i"""- gral - parent^ "J 
Children & £ 

ne preventive. itocneH 
r/e,!: , 14. 1820." (Dr. Vought 

led on Mill st" 
have I..-, n desirous ' 
that we have recel the agents 

government a quan-
er (not beg) to vaccinate 

,IUes. Elwood & Colman. May 
23Mlss°Winship niiy ";""'" 

lad e-. of 
hat she i. raw bonnete of 

fewest fashion 

villa. 
a mil 

I, I I I " 

omx: 
nage is sol 

"GOD'S ACRES." 

HORD'S LANDING. 
Sexton, Samuel, died June 11, 1866, 

. 5 2. 
Sexton, Maria Hare, wife of Samuel, 

mber 20, 1868, aged 10, 
. on, I lulds I. ' ilrnsted, wife of 

I 878, aged 53. 
ton, Lemuel, died April 20, 1858, 

aged . 
Sexton, L o d e m m a Janes, wife of I 

iri 
Sexi ' of Frederick 

• lied March 17, 1 
Barnard, Georganna, daughter of 

E d w a r d and Jane, died M a y 7, 1S41, aged 
Barnard, Jane, wife of Edward, died 
March 13, 1843, aged 43. 

J. P., aged 22 (cut on piece of the 
river 

C, D. (cut on piece of the river Bti 
of the re 

M i I, i .-ni ..ii . 
W. A on piece of the river 

Jones, Annie r of Henry and 

.n M. and 
Caroline, died 

Bemis, Harriet, died Novembe. 

m n . Bon of v 
aged 

Frev, Edwin. ohn and lOllza-

11 
Zlna, son and onl 

aged 

i :; I 

lldad 

n \ . died 

: | |d .,, • I', 

Ski i 

cummings. \i -orir* 
orge, 

Tr,".?8d? 'muel 

Kinne, Mlliri.i 

i- of 

18 1863 

.1 William 
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"LEST W E FORGET." 

ROCHESTER HEROES OF '66. 
Fisher. Willard L., 111 th infantrv. 

died in Andersonville prison. 
Flood, Michael. 33d infantrv, died of 

wounds December 22, M 
Fatll, James, ilry, died in Oc­

tober, 1864. 
French. Genre". captain 105th in­

fantry, died in April. 1?65, of wounds. 
French. James TL. moth Infantry, 

died in Libby prison May IS, 1861. 
Fees, Jacob, Sth cavalry, killed In bat. February 6, 1861. ., . ,rt 
Ford, Charles, 140th infantry, died in 

I »64. • .. . 
ix. Augustus, 140th infantry, died 

1 s62- , * A 
rce, George B., captain, promoted 
. killed at Antietam. 

, John, 108th infantry, died 
1864. . . 

Sebastian, 140th infantry, 
bei prison D e c e m b e r 26, 1864. 
- N., 3d cavalry, prisoner at 

trg- , .,, j 
m k e , Henry. 3d cavalry, killed at 

mber 10. 1862. 
rge, 140th Infantry, died 
1862. 

Joseph F., 140th infantry, 
.ber 14, 1863. 

denouigh. James H., 140th Infantry, 
dersonville prison August 15, 

don, Peter, killed in battle May 12, 
G. B„ 108th infantry, died In 

• mber 17. 1864. 
".I, Peter, 108th Infantry, killed in 

Wlldernei 
nas, 108th infantry. 
Myron, lst Vet. Cav., 

Hugh, sergeant 33d Infantry, 

• kill-
les H , 108th infantry, 

nown. 
140th infantry, died 

"Tib Infantry, killed 
• . i , 

utry, died 

140th infanti 
1861 

"Arc 
December 16, 

,0th Eng., died De-

,utry, killed at 

A. A 
94th Infantry, died 

An- 61 

i'lry. died 

me 6, 1862. 
tntry, died 

,, April 11, 1R61. 
, infantry, 

,. 1864. of wounds. 
itry, killed 

. Infantry, 
i jjlil, ess In May, 1864. 

infantry. 

i prison twelve 

.... 

„ , , » ., . 

. „•,.„ AicH 

, . At A T> 

••-, died De-

A N 
ker)—Th" rn in Dorches­

ter Mi iruary 23, 1779; died Feb-
1851, aged 72, at Perinton. 

as a paper maker and in 1812 at 
IToosac, N. Y., erected the first cotton 
factorv in N e w York state in connec­
tion with Samuel Russell and John 
White. He removed to Peterborough. 
N. H., and in 1832 lo Fairport, where 
he remained until his death. He mar­
ried June 12, 1812, Hannah Bright, born 

atert'own, Muss., June 24, 1781. 
She died in Perinton January 11, 1860, 
aged 78, 

Issue. 
I Jeremiah ^mith, born in Hoosac, 

N V.. Ma' Resided in Perin­
ton. Married, first, October 8, 1839, Ad­
eline Sturtevant. Married, second, No­
vember 4, 1869, Almira T. Pepper. They 
had three children: (1) E m m a B., (2) 
Frances A.. (3) Mary E. 
H. Catharine, born in Peterborough 

Januarv 16, 1815. Resided at Fairport. 
Married (?) 

i \iMim:-i- Ensign Edward, born in 
England in 16X0. Married, first, in 

Ua. daughter of Richard and 
Agnes (Bicknell) Lockwood. Shi 

::. 1676. Married, second, in 167S, 
raft) Ruggle 

Roxbury, Mass. She died In 1707. Mar­
ried, third, Januarj 6, 170U-10, 
Taylor. 

TSSUP. 

Jehn Adams, of Medfiehl, born Feb­

ruary 18, 1657. Married, first. In 1682, 
Deborah, daughter of John and Mag­
dalen (Bullard) Partridge. She died In 
1695. Married, second, Susanna, daugh­
ter of Thomas and Mary (Hill) Breck. 
1 She died in 1744. 

Issue. 
Thomas Adams, born in Medway, 

Mass., February 11, 1695 or '96. Mar­
ried October 26, 1720, Abigail, daughter 
of Jonathan and Rachel (Fairbanks) 
Fisher. Settled in 

, in 1737. He died near 
Leverett, Mass., In 1743 or '41. 

issue. 
i in A MI ford, Conn., 

Mai ried, Ma.', 9, 
V. David Parsons at Amhersi 

othy, daughtei "i General William and 
iah IMI. ktnson > Murray, oi 

herst. < i mini n \ ugu*1 i i. 
n Marlboro. \ t., Mtnuary 

16, 1809). Abnei died In Marlboro, Vt.. 
in i he R( ry war I I 
lssi 

Don 
. ,| Will". 
." II. 
ford in 1806. She died M a y 12, 1814, at 
Pittsford 

(8. H o Phlneas born April 
1,1701 
fore 1748. Wife M a 

and in IK: 

Gould 

i le 

w bm •-. \ia n. died A pi 

9. 1720. 

iss. 
I. Joseph, born October 11, 1&69; m a r ­

ried Sarah Treadwell. 
II. Joshua, born M a y 18, 1671; m a r ­

ried Elizabeth. 
III. Tristram, born D e c e m b e r 21, 1672; 

married Elizah 
IV. Sarah, born D e c e m b e r 5, 1676; 

married M a y 14, 1696, T h o m a s Wells. 
(In 170;! Sarah and three children killed 
by Indians in 

V. Ruth, born October 29, 1R7S; m a r ­
ried John Ayer October 81, 1«9S. 

VI. Elisabeth, born April 2, 1682: 
married (?) Lunt. 

VII. Samuel, born September 4, lfiS7; 
graduated al Harvard in 170a. T h e 
first minister in Ablngton, Mass. 

Trietana, born in 1700; married Abi­
gail Parks in 1 722. 

Trlstam, m e m b e r of Canterbury, 
Conn., church in 17 11 

Tail, m e m b e r of Canterbury, Conn., 
chun-1 

(Talmadge)— Jacob Talmadge was 
horn in Branford. Conn 
1 T Ml A soldier Of Hie ReVOlUtiOl 
wounded In battle. Lived for a 
•it Woleott, Conn., Inter al Plymouth. 
Conn., and then removed to M 
county to live with his son, Levi, where 
he died February 16, 1S24. 
member of thi opal chui 
Woleott. Conn, Wa 

ir 8, 1833, in c 
2. Hnnnah. born fi 

\dah, born In 1780: died in i 

Rem" 

i In 1 809. Rem" 

I 

-
lone known a 

vork 
August ) to Septem 

ige by 

•ir en. 

"ed at 

1 May 4, 1 , uijrh-

was b 

nn.. July 6' 
lieu­

tenant In the Revo! 
iptaln 

Samuel Elmore \ V a g i n 
1 Indian 1782 

.A Warn 

• 

otember I hod at 

realist 
•:. io which he gav« 

the ground for lb Surah 

born 

* 
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Earl? IRocbester 
3famil\2 IRecorbs 
No. XLV. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rocheste." lamllies, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

MAY 13, 1911. 

Address all communications to Anah 
. Yates. 

E A R L Y G R E E C E FAMILIES. 
LATTA. 

James Latta from Ireland and Sarah 
Jackson of New York were married 

uary 23d, 1773. He died at Lewis-
' i"ti 1818. Age 70. 

died at Geneva, J u 
e 53. 

nuary 9th, 1774, at 
Wallkill, died 1864. Married Benjamin 
| Bart • 

2. .Samuel, born April 14th, 1776, at 
Wallkill, died at Charlotte, February, 

8. James, born DecernM. AS, at 
Wallkill, died at New Orleans, 1813. 

M William, born February I 
• 

:.. Mary, born April 8th, 1783, at New 
\\ Indsor, died 1864. Married Harrier 

6, John, boi a i .!• I Si h, 1786, at New 
' Win-

tary 12th, 
1789, at New Windsor, died in Michigan, 

8. William, born August 28th, 
born April 10th, 

It, Pleasant near Geneva, died 
ni Charlotte, No 
Mfltrbd Francis Maria Mann, Nov. 

irit at 

• 

land at $2.50 In 171 

of G ta we an 
Iglnal, 

m In a hook, fseld by 

Ich did 
• 

id Sarah 
in the ell 

few \\ Indsor on the 11 udson 
ed until 17SO, 

ounty, 
and purchased land and Ith ol 

his t six children. They 
Albany In 

Mohawk 
inwlx (now Rome), 

"k, down that Into 
ke. They reached 
enlng of a rl. 

light night, and in- i.iii.i being 
lake, paid In 
s over ti. 

• erton during the night, fear-
miiig 

•veral dn; 
frequently the case. The route there 

to III. 

t bat to 

"At that time there were but three or 
four log houses in Geneva and about 
the same number at Canandaigua. 
There was no mill in the country 
nearer than Newtown (now Elmira) 
fifty miles distant, and this one had no 
bolt, the flour ground there required to 
be sifted before using it. I have heard 
m y father tell of going to Newtown to 
mill with a grist on horseback and at 
night would let his horse loose to 
graise and take lodgings himself In 
a tree during the night to keep out 
[of the way of the wolves which were 
very numerous at that time. 
'•Provisions at that time were brought 

into the country by water Up the Mo­
hawk river in batteaus and from the 
Susquehanna river on pack horses. It 
was some time before the mills were 
erected in this part of the country. 
Most of the families at that time kept 
one or two morter or hominy blocks 
for pounding corn in. These blocks 
were frequently amongst the people in 
the country made in the sti 

near the house; they would cut a 
stump square and then burn or dig a 
cavity in the top deep enough to receive 
the corn and to relieve the labo. 
pounder was frequently used by means 
of a spring pole. I can recollect seeing 
morters of this kind used In this town 
on or near the farm now lately owned 
by John Peterson, eight miles from the 
village of Rochester which must be 
within 43 years, as I came into this 
town, then called Gates, In the n 
of June, 1 M U I can also recollect 
m y father lived In the town 
four mlb s v est Ol Ing to 
mill on horseback in company with my 
brother, two years older than myself, 
as early as 1804 or 1805. W e first went 
to Bears Mill, seven miles ea 

neca outlet (now 
Waterloo) and on arriving al the mill, 

• i alned th tot get 
grinding ll BO coi 

ne Mill, on 
Ho- Canandaigua outlet, al 
where the village of Lyons si 
AI i< r an a I.... .1.,- ..I about 

I., the family must have bi 
news, both on account oi ou 
turn of ii"- i. 

i . I c i l y W 

, i...in harvest tlmi 
died 3rd Ji 

ed to 
Mn.id. mi I 

a farm 1 i 
on the farm on 
summer I 
house in the Indian village Of Tl 
rofa six weeks, and In the wlnti 
i s i n i attended 
Lewlslon. In the spring of 1810 I 0 
(?) HI 

In his io 
young i n of P 
Mill 1 

nf his arrival al wh 
lage " hleh I 

my brother" 
Benin n on, his oi 

I left Lewlslon on horseback for the 
mouth of Geneva river, where T arrived 
on the 17th. At this time the Ridge 
Road was not out out on the Ridge 
where it is now traveled, but ran on 
I he Ridge and north and south 
where it could he made with th< 
labor. At tl there wa 
causey over the Tonawands 
distance of about four miles. T re. 
when crossing that swamp the -• 
most of the way was i>i,-
from that 
of the way. I think there was bul 
frame buildings between Lev 

;ee river,—one of which was 
near Gaines, and the other was erected 
by Abel Rowe, father of Asa I 
a tavern, and was occupied for a i 
until the spring of ISMS, when It 
burned down. At the time it 

l it was owned by R. P. EdR 
as a public house. Since that M 
pew house has been erected on 
same ground and Is now occupu 
George Wimble. 

CTo bo continued.1 
"IN T H E E A R L Y DA 

A camp meeting will 
the m< mo. Methodlsi 

- on Tbui 
uday morn­

ing, ' 
south 

'i Mi. < ;ii hcrt's-land. 
—July, If 
bscrlber ot es to 

ah 
. the but 
two years member ol thi 
ite. Owen Mali v. Mar. 
citizen 
Brlghi 

" 
is are 

to inviti 

rig ai the 

Smith, John & 
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E A R L Y N E W S P A P E R R E C O R D S . 

Deaths—IRIQ 
"tier. Alexander, at Goshen /-> 

county, August 15th. aged 2B ^ a n f r : 
the late Colonel William r w S o n o f 

, BerteU. Hon. need about ' 
inn of Consider Shaw in Brutus' P*' t h* 
countv "Tie imi nft A. . • "a5'upa 

eptember 15th. a^d 1 s alebury-
man. William, September 3d, aged 

Mafl^y.MSl„eralS?B
da|c

6' K &£*•««. 
late from Massachusetts Waterloo, 
Lathrop. Charles K., aj?ed 20 d0„( 

Huntington, Harriot aged 17, at 

Charlotte, September 9, 1819, daughter 
of E. Huntington. "In the short space 
of seven weeks Mr. Huntington has 
been deprived of four of his family. 
They have all died of the fever which 
prevails on the shore of Lake Ontario. 
His wife died on the 3d, his daughter, 
Martha, aged 27, on the 25th, Phoebe, 
aged 21, on the 29th of August." 
Cook, Henry A., aged 24, drowned In 

the Mississippi river. July 25th, eldest 
son of David of Geneva. 
Shaw, Stephen, at East Rochester, 

0 th. 
.dhull, Miss Nancy, aged 19, In 

widow, Martha, In Winches-
J i , aged 78. 

•hell, Mathew, aged 57, formerly 
from Lanesborough, Mass. 
Talmadge, Hon. Matthias, late Judge 

n district of this state, 
sle. 

worth, Harvey, aged 22, late of 
Mlchard, in the 57th year 

fifth of his mln-
Meadow, M 
u, aged 51, of the firm of 
d, at Albany. 

a, aged 53. She be-
Society of Shakers at 

ner, Nathaniel, jr., son of Na-
thanii died the same day at 

nil. 
. James, for more than 
t a Baptist clergyn 
ntain Timothy, ag. 

oches-
. Ezra, aged 22, late of Dan* 

•nn. 
last Riga, aged 

Whitestown, N. Y. 
' to. 

lis 42d year, at Avon. 
of Bates, and 

Q, for-
Ington, Vt., aged 27, on 

father of A., aged 
.. November 30th. at Le-
aged lady," at 

P. F. R's. 

Colman. 
Dr. Anson Colman, born (?), married 

Catharine Kimball Rochester, Septem­
ber 8, 1819. 

Issue. 
I. Sophia E. Colman, born January 19, 

182L died November 26. 1845. Married 
J. H. Van Evrie, January 24, 1842. (One 
child, Catharine Rochester, born July 9, 
II. Catharine Rochester,-born Decem­
ber 27, 1823, married Charles Shepard, 
October 7, 1846. 

Issue. 
a Charles Edward, born March 14, 

1848, married Alice Maria Galloway, 
June 15, 1881. 

b. Catharine E.. born and died 1850. 
c. Thomas Rochester, born Jul 

1852. married Caroline Elizabeth 
Cartney, October 14, 1879. 
d. Mary, born July 23, I860. 
e. Arthur, born January ,31, 1867. 
HI. William, horn 1826, died 182 
IV. Edward, born July 28, 1828. 

ried Susan Phillips, October 8, 186 
Issi 

a Sarah Louisa Colman, born Jul 
10, 1851, married Alfred Louis Moore. 
May 20, 1875. (Child, Edward Colman, 
born January 22, 1877). 

b. Charles Phillips, born and died 
1856, 

ling, born June 22. 1859, 
married .Jennie Lee, October 4. l 
V. Cornelia, born June 9, 1830, 

ried Edward S. Bragg, January 2, 1854. 
Issue. 

a. Kate Colman, born November 10, 
1854, married Clarence W . Henry, Sep­
tember 19, 1877. 

b. '< born Decern!. 
1856. 

born September 20, 1S59. 
•'• ' ' died 1862. 
e. Bertha, boi 29, 1S03. 

r, born and died 
1867. 

HILLS. 

A N S W E R S . 

as a goldsmith in 
He married Irene, daughter | 

irpenter, of Woodstock. Conn. 
was born July 30, 1766, and died 
They had five children. Revolu-

iry war pensioner, 1832, of Monroi 
county. 
(Gregg). Salerma (?), was born No­
vember 16, 1799. She was an early 
school mistress and thi ter of 
Robert and Margaret Mcllvaine Gregg, 
of Ontario. Married Asa D. Twitched. 
of Webster. 
(George), Simeon, was from New-

port, Maine. Married Susan Down­
ing Removed to Antrim, N. H. He 
and his five sons served in the Revolu­
tionary war. Removed to N e w York 
state before 1794. 

iren.. 
i i iavld, who had a son, Josiah, and 

Michael, wife, Hannah, Went to 
'ii, N. i „ 1794. 

.1 Jean White, March 18, 1790. 
West in 1800. 

re, of 
r, Eunice, married Samuel Downing 

.rntoga. 
killed in Revolutionary 

war. 
(Hill) William ".ime from Antrim, 
N. H., to Penfield, 1818, where he died 

Ills, horn 
ford, ' 
Lennox, Mi Mar­
ried i 
She died at Lennox, ,/unr 

II. Isaac, born at Lennox, Aug" 
i at Rochester, Ocl 

the flrsl 
i m,. 

G 
n Mi It.", 

1802, 
1857. Married ( 

N. t \A~ 

(She married -.JtmSbi, Alexander M 

1828, • In Florida. 
July 4, 1882, 

born August 18, 
1834, " > 

4. I muary 22, 

•in July 7, 1840, died 
May 27, 11 

Philip O, 
6. M July 10, 1844, 

marrbd T. , jr. 

7. [j aac, boi n mar-

1830. Married : iih of Newport. 
aie. 

tothy s. .. 
ried i 

about 
ber i 

IBM l 

Slst' 

ota 
5. M boi n Ma 

mar-
Buel Bradley in 1853. i 
e;an. 

7. Harriet Cordelia, born Nov? 

ft. 
S. «1828, 

Married E. W. R. 

(M.OAAAA. - £y LtU \Ma~. U^JL i # w u 

®0nAStAAf\~ 

<&<rtA.oXcL. 

j (JLAAA. ULK-CKS C CJLXA OVW«JL IAA'U-TT-

C OAJU-OJIA^KS, (\xcxiA*~ A*- lit- xXJJfJLyJU i* 

SjbJLu/**£-f XtAA^-6- /7b A <M oyMUa.. taAvuui-cC fox.** fc 
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MAY 20, 1911. 

Earl^ IRocbestev 
familv: IRecotbs 

X L Y I . 

A n y one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 

Rochester families, corrections or ad­

ditions, will assist In this w o r k of col­

lecting and preserving the lines of de­

scent for future generations by send­

ing them for insertion In this column. 

Address all communications to A n a h 

B. Yates. 

"Faintly gleam the dim traditions 
H a n d e d to us from the past, 

A n d I almost grudge the m o m e n t s 
A s they hasten on so fast— 

rating off the present, 
With Its wild, luxurious ways, 

Far and faster from the old-time 
A n d those self-denying days." 

S E C T I O N S O F G E O R G E C. 

L A T T A . 

No. II. 

Neai "ii house In the town of 
• I,recollect attending the house-

[ w a r m i n g of Mr. Rowe's house In the 
It took two days get-

. attending Hie ball and get-
homo. W e started by sleighing 

tvlth a w a g o n occasioned 
. which ""ni inued all the 

night and until about 10 
" " h " st morning. In the m o n t h 

I, l went out in c o m p a n y 
| With i Gardner, of the i. 
[Child 'ier, merchants at this 

i deer, 
ere very plenty. 

ree -or four deer, and I 
er and ague thai 

for som 
. mi- iinite low, In the 

I ' . o I . . I :.i ; t ... 
ing In 
l< lng:j-

nd ' '8 ptaln 
.'inner, 

II would be of service ti 
" across the lake. Ac-

res ami pocket money by 
id put on board 

W e 
ul n n'< lock at nighl for 

Then we went down the 
., Ogden 

i [ere 

ton. On 

w bay. wb y pev-
i eral hours I hen "ime up to 
where w e load .me out on 

; lo about I and tin 
MI ten or fifteen ml 

: wind from i and wer. 
' to run back- and put In at Pres­

enile hnrbor. W o were nt this time 

'ain. Oliver C 
Hushnel], Samuel SI 

othe. 
shore m pursuit nf provision* and 
a t t h i 

: some it could not gi 
she v ibon-
sent 
wall until 

ive us half the loaf nnd 

w e purchased some* turnips and w e n t 
, ,-. i-̂ ~,-ri \i oyp-r.ilng t;1P ,vind c a m e 
around fair and the "~ captain, feeling 
anxiou out, as the Ice began to 
m a k e in the bay, w e got under w a y 
arrnln for Genesee river and the next 
• "mil-."- w e m a d e the land off the dock. 
Rose with the wind at sou-west, ran 

lo Genesee river and c a m e in at 
anchor at the m o u t h of the harbor. 
The s a m e afternoon that w e pot into 
rhe river a cutter had crossed the river 
on the ice. The vessel w a s about three 
weeks,performing the trip to Ogdensr 
burg and back, and on m y return I had 
fully recovered m y health. O n board 
the vessel I first became acquainted 
with Frederick Bushnell. Oliver Culver 
and Samuel Sheldon, w h o were fellow 
passengers, and, after w e returned, Mr. 
Bushnell c a m e to the m o u t h of the 
Genesee river with a small stock of 
goods and c o m m e n c e d mercantile busi­
ness In connection with J a m e s K. 
Guernsey. In the m o n t h of January, 
1811, he m a d e a bargain with m y broth­
er. Samuel, and took m e into his service 
and I continued with him as clerk until 
the spring of 1821. for which I received 
a salary of $50.00 a year and hoard 
until April. 1S16, and from that time 
until March. 1821, 1 received $2fl0.00 
against m y board. W a r broke out In 
June, 1812, and w e m o v e d the goods to 
Victor, Ontario county, In the spring of 
1813, where w e remained until the fall 
of 1814. I w a s then sent to L i m a and 
remained In J. DC. Guernsey's store until 
the winter of 1815, w h e n I w a s sent to 
Alexander, Genesee county, where 
malned with Henry H a w k i n s , a part 
ner of Mr. Guernsey's, until w i 
the n e w s of peace. I w a s then i 
hack to Lima, where I remained a short 
time, and then w a s sent to 
of the Genesee river, where <. 
Bush had d mercantile busi­
ness again, and 1 continued with them 
as clerk until the spring ol L821 Mur­
ing m y clerkship from LSI 2 to 1 
w a s never absenl without leave e 
once—that wat In the month 
ber, 1,814 1 w a s engaged in the ware­
house, and the i" that the 
British I roops i agara, 
had taken Fori Niagara and had 
vnnced Into the country as far as the 
Eighteen Mil.- creek i concluded 

, - . . i i i i i i ., . 

It w a i 
I Imnn-tl I I 

and i be sai ut 10 O'I 
W "" I, 
m y ri 
next morning;, where I met with a great 

militia going on 
the enemy. Frederick Hanford 
public Store keeper, hired a teai" 
took in ei.- en ..r us and 

T h e second d 
at Hardscrable i\ 
ton on the Ridge and abo 
from Fort Niagara, then In poss. 
of the British t roups. 

weeks. Wit 
ber.-d ab.i.ii 300 m.n under 
the comm."" 

"1 no fifrhtlnp; to .1" d u n 
stay, and T jrnt ra 11 
In the a r m y and g-ot a pass ar 
tbrned to < i ver. 

During m y 
n u m b e r nf clrcumitani 
which were pleasing, hut would i 
we w 
heard the report of three guns, 
w a s a signal for all I . 

arters. W e started In 
time 
qnart. 
In a M" .lie on the IMdge 

i er remaining I her. 
hour II 
alarm an.' 

opened M 
the i . midnlRht, with t hi 
"The 

! the lime of fine alarm our caDtain W a s j 
dreaming- that the Indians were unon 
us. and the m a n w h o lay next to him 
a w o k e and in sretttrpr up put his hand 
on the cantaln's breast. T h e captain 
immediately sprung: up and eaug-ht the 
staw bed on which he w a s sleeping- and 
c o m m e n c e d swinging- it hack ?nd forth 

i and sinerlng- nut "The Indians are upon 
us!" After this our oomp'>nv wont bv 

I the n a m e of the " R t r n w - h ^ C o m p a n y . " I 
(To be contim 

. IN T H E E A R L Y D A T S . 
B y order of the postmaster-general, 

I he post-office formerly k n o w n by the 
n a m e of Murray will hereafter be 
k n o w n by the n a m e of Clarkson. April 
24, 1821 i ?us i Hark, postma • 

E n o s P o m e r o y admitted as I 
at law in the S u p r e m e court. January, 

Wanted Immediately, four 
m e n coopers, to w h o m good en 
agement and ready pay will be given, 
Jerrey Hoyt. February I, 1820. 

Notice.—Any gentleman Avho, th. 
mistake, m a y have taken m y bu 
skin, marked" E. N. from the barn or 
stable of J. G. Christopher on the night 
of the 19th Instant, will doubtlei 
turn it on sight of this notice; but If It 
w a s taken designedly, by a 
a ret urn is not e\p. 
estervllle, February 21. t 

bit, 
N e w mill lately erected near the 

Creat Falls on the 

. mi ft < !o. Brighton, 
16, i -
T a k e Notice. — Thi 

Ihelr associates In' Honing to 
t h e m 
m a k e a canal 
idonI. 

i ..ni Po-n "ii <' i rpenter, John 5 
' "m Wanted \m\ A.nn 
Anthm 
c o u n t y a b o u t ti 

M lil. Ii t ime she has not hi 

him I to hei 
m wim.-i". 

will i• 

. at the Meet I -

was 11 
.i the g n 

that . 
above the eart | 

2. Robert, born In 1628; m 

ing at what IF 
I lo 
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"GOD'S ACRES." 

GATES CENTER. 
Alch'rgcr, Christian, July 2, 1881,. 

• 77. 
AlcMnareT Anolonia. wife of Chris­

tian. ,T"M- ,1 *887, aged 76. 
"Rooth. children of Pitts and Harriet, 

m3n J-shua, died December 29, 
1870. aged 7«. 
Be^man Fi'n, wife of Joshua, April 

25 1.886. aged 82. 
Beaman. Mary, daughter of above, 

1819. aged 8. t 

•Rridgreman. Harry, born in 1847, 
Bridtreman, Edna A., wdfe of Harry, 

1851-1908. 
Butterfield, Dr. Eaa, September 29, 

1888, aged flft-
Bushnell, Thomas, November 9, 1839, 

aged 52. 
Caudle, William, June 7, 1886, aged 62. 
Caudle, Amy, wife of William, No­

vember 7, 1905, aged 83. 
Dewey, Thomas, April 1, 1862, aged 93. 
Dewey, Mariah. July 3, 1829,' ag< 
Ferguson, Lydia, wife of Alonzo 

Wandell, September 22, 1879, aged 33. 
Gage, David, "a Revolutionary sol­

dier," August 24, 1344, aged 86 years 
and 8 months. 
Gage, Rachel, March 28, 1841, aged 

76, wife of David. 
Gage, Moses, son of David, March 10, 

1854, aged 60. 
Gage, Sophronla, wife of Moses, No­

vember 25, 1869, aged 67. 
Gage, Caroline, aaughter of M. and S., 

December 15, 1860, aged 18. 
Gage, Willlam D., son of William B. 

and Angelina, September 29, I860, aged 
4. 
Gage, Caroline, daughter of William 

B. and Angelina, September 11, 1860, 
aged 14 months. 
Gage, Moses, son of Moses and 

Sophronla, July 7, 1850, aged 8. 
Howard, Joseph, August 3, 1828, 

aged (?) 
Joslln, Thomas M. and Harriet P. 

(child of), 1868. . 
Jameson, William, January 16, 1836, 

aged 54 years and 10 months. 
Jameson. Hannah, wife of William, 

November 22, 1866, aged 78. 
Kelly, Catharine, wife of George, 

April 3. 1846, aged 49. 
Munroe, Henry L., September 30, 1851, 

aSMonroe, John, July 12, 1858, aged 58. 
Monroe, Catherine H., wife of John, 

aged 12. 
Hey, Agnes J., daughter of A. 

and J., January 6, 1876, aged 23. 
McCartney, Jane, wife of A., February 

8. 1882, aged 54. 
McCall, Jane, wife of Thomas, March 

24, 1876, aged 49. o o c 

Pease, Charles, died May 11, 1885, 
Pease. Anna, wife of Charles, Sep­
tember 5, 1853, aged 36 

it. Asahel. di. •• 24, 1873, 
and 8 months. 

Trait. C. E., born October 29, 1811; 
1 ' 1881- . m /-i 0„A W 

i of C. C. and E. 
1813-1908. 
i.omas, died August 15, 1868, 
Q g*gfj 7 o 

of Thomas, Septem-
aged 83. 

[field, Marvin, August 21, 18o9, 
wife of Marvin, No-

Scott, Joseph P., April 21, 1861, aged 
38 
'Scott, Joseph, November 4, 1860, aged 

73. 
Smith. Sarah, wife of James, Septem­

ber 11. 1869, aged 76. 
Shepard, Bartlett, March 29, 1842, 

aged 62. • ^ ., . 
Shepard, Hope S.. wife of Rartlett, 

August 25. 1847, aged 65. 
Sperry, George B., Co. B, 108th New 

York volunteer Infantry, August 3, 
1910, aged 71. ^ . „., 
Sperrv. Calvin, died December 11, 

1881, aged *0. _ -
Sperrv, Sarah G., wife of Calv'n, July 

30.' 1882, aged 80. j n - o , 
Seelev, Nancy B.. July 29, 1863, aged 

71 years and 7 months. 
Vandenhercch, John B„ August 29, 

1854, aged 26. . . „ e 
Vandenbergh, Eveline, February 8, 

aged 36. '• c 

Wallis. Rev. Hugh, September 7, 1848, 
aged 81. _ __ . 
Wallis, Nabby. wife of Rev. H«gb 

twidow of Dr. E. Butterfield), April 2 
I860, aged 79. meiia . 
Wright, Nathan. April 3, 1843, ag 
Wright, Rachel B.. born April 29, 1821 

1869. 
ndell. Lydlfl Ferguson, wife 0.' 

M.mzo September 22, 1879, aged 33. 

One son and five daughters: 
T. John Polling, born in 1700; married 

Elizabeth Blair. 
TT lanp Boiling, horn in 1703; married 

Colonel Richard Randolf, treasurer of 
Vlrelrila. . ._.. 

HT Marv pmiin" ho>-n m 1711; mar­
ried Colonel John Fleming. 
TV Flivabetv, Belling, born in 1709; 

married Dr. Oiv. 
V Martha Boi ling, born m 1713; died 

In 1749 Married In 1727 Thomas Eld-
ridc-e, who died December 4. 1754 

VT. Ann Boiling, born (?); died, (?). 
Married James Murray. 

A N S W HMtS. 
(Bostwlck, 8 Milf.v 

came from N e w London count:/ 
ui, with his wife and ten children 

in 1816, 
Children. 

I Samuel, born in 1798 fas hi 
. in 1819, aged 21). Married Ma­

riah Williams. 
II. Mary, married Marl in Deming. 
111. Louise, married Josiah Smith. 
IV. Elizabeth, married Timothy Henry 

Iridic 
V. Elias. married . 
VT. Elijah, married Cynthia. 
VTM Harriet, married Luther Jeffords. 
VIII. William, married, living In 1877. 
IX. Hiram, married. 
X. (?) 
T. Samuel's will was probated 1 • 

ber 5, 1858. Wife Marlah. Mentions 
brothers, Ellas and Willlam; 
Louisa, wdfe of Josiah Smith, ami two 
daughters of Louisa; niece, Augusta 
Smith, wife of Hiram Smith, and the 
Tour children of niece, Augusta; nephew, 

son of Hiram TTIh-v 
two daughters of m y brother. Hirnm; 

<org« N. Deming, and his two 
Mary TTHey and Matilda 

Fleming. 
The w blow of Samuel Utle 

Dr. I lUcll i I*. Amcu. 
'tonlngton, Conn.. I find 

daughter of Nathaniel and Meb. 
i. born October 11, 17 11. 

Of Joseph and 
er! Swan, born Nov 1770. 

it and \ 
u, horn 

1768. 
I find no if any of their 

ccept Elijah, who married 
bruftry 17, 1765. at 

. Stonlngton. There an 
wills recorded in Monroe county. 

\'T O F PO'- \ in INTAS. 
t Washington)—Pocahontas, dau 

of th 

The first Sec. and Reo. G Irglnla 
t i-e council. 
Issue. 
s Rolfe, horn In 

•) Married .lane Poyth' i 
1 |ld. ,1 • horn M 

i. ried Colonel I 

Issu 

Issue of Martha Boiling and Thomas 
Eldrldge. 

I. Jenny Eldriclge, born in 1740. 
II. Rolte Eldrloge, born December ^ V 

1744. Clerk of Buckingham. Married 
Susan Walker. 

III. Mary Eldrldge, born in 1*43; mai-
ried Thomas Branch. .,.., 
IV. Judith Eldrldge, born In 1744, 

married James Ferguson. 
V. Martha Eldrldge, married John 

Harris, of England. 
Issue of Rolfe Eldrldge and Susanna 

Wralker. 
l. Rolfe Eldridge, born (?). Married 
Mary Mosley. , , 

II. Susan Eldrldge, married 
Webber 

III. Thomas Eldrldge, married Mary 
i,,.v Eldrldge, married John 

uns. . 
.John Read was an 

ibol ii In 1649; also 
Rachel, and Thomas Read, Jun 

Woymoul h oi Bi alnl ree \ 
-.1 and Honorable Artillery 
n 1844. i 

both " 
i 87. 

I. Abigail. I'­
ll econd, 

18 ' M i,..b..i h 
. n 

11. 
L676, 

I 
irk. March 

29, 160 

Ll 
i, born • 

horn July i>. 16821 and 

IV. Willi 
V. Sam 1" I biol-

hrooi. don, Mass. 

. i y produced before 11 

VI. Zacharlah, in August, 1647. 
649. 

VIII. Moses, in Oi mar-
Hitch, 

877. 
1655; married 

Hann 'ist 20, 1677. 
X [si i' i. born in 1657; married 

becca ' 'AM 
i of 1832 

I , private on Massachusetts lino; 
i born in 1 
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MAY 27, 1911. 

Barl\> IRocbestet 

XLV1I. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to Anah 
B. Yates. 

"Not the power of marv'lous wisdom 
But the thoughts that underlay 
All the hopes and aspirations 
Of the patriots of that d a y — 
Building churches, paying teachers 
Constituting in each place 
The machinery of a nation, 
Social, civil and Divine, 
Earning there a place and honor 
All unequaled yet in time." RECOLLECTIONS O F G E O R G E C. 

LATTA. 

(Continued.) 
No. III. 

In 1821 I commenced business with 
J. K. Guernsey, Frederick Bushnell and 
V. R. Hawkins, under the firm of G. B. 
& Co. The company purchased of 
G. & B. thpir stock of goods and ves­
sels. . . . In the spring of the same 
year we established an ashery for 

lacturing pot and pearl ashes in 
i tion with James Currier, one 
west of the Genesee river on the 

Latta road, and at the same time pur-
6. a small stock of goods 

which they had In the village of i 
In Genesee county and built an ashery 
there in connection with 
of that place. In 1825 by mutual iim-

. as dissolved, and 1 pui 
chased Mr. Hawkins's interest ami the 
firm was changed to G. C. Latta & Co., 

" rs were Mr. G., Mr. B. 
ami myself at Charlotte, where we con-

i v h. n l purchased the 
stock of goods, among which 

well known schooners, Gen­
eral Brown, Julia, Mary Jane, Swallow 

the charlotte, of about fifty tons 
n. which was built at Charlotte 

In the winter of is 
is a packet between Genesee 
' oburg and Port Hope in i 

was the first paekr i1 
run on it.iii route, ami it continued 
to run regularly during the season of 
navigation, twice a week until the 

oi \;|, when they conceived run­
ning the steamboat. . . . In April, 
1831, 1 connected myself in business at 

'otte with Henry Benton. 
cashier of the Farmers and Mechanics 

in the city of Rochester, i 
ime and firm of Latta & B. 

uslness at 
until N"\. nib. i based 
Mr. Benton's Interest In [a and 
vessels, and about the sai 
half of the vessels to l 

rtner\ 
ship with him In the storage and 

nig business at Charlotte under 
of B. & L. and continued in the mercantile business on m y own ac­count until 1834, when I sold my stock of good, i" i Currier and Chapman and i from business i ing business, which B. tinned until the spring of 1886. I I named for ra 

In the spring of 1828 I purchased the 
farm I now live on. It was then in the 
state of nature and I commenced clear­
ing and in the spring of 1831 I removed 
m y family to it. The spring of 1849, 
in connection with Major John Wil­
liams, G. J. Whitney, Jim Whitney, J. M. 
tor G. W.) Goodman and J. C. Camp­
bell, of Rochester, and Joshua Eaton 
and William Rankin, of Charlotte, com­
menced building the plank road from 
Rochester to Charlotte and on the llth 
of October, 1849, we commenced tak­
ing toll. At that time making plank' 
roads was a new business in this part 
of the country, the fact is, the Brighton 
plank road was the first and only road 
of the kind I ever saw, until this road 
was built. The person who contracted 
to build the road, a Mr. McGonegal, 
found when the work was completed 
that he was out of pocket about ?1,300, 
and the county took the subject under 
consideration and voted to pay the 
amount—which was paid from the first 
earnings of the road before the county 
realized anything. At the same time 
the plank road was commenced, part of 
the same gentlemen who built the road 
erected the Lake house at the terminus 
of the plank road in the village of Char­
lotte. 
The summer of 1834 or 1835 a petition 

was gotten up by the inhabitants of 
Rochester and Charlotte to the legisla­
ture of this state and a charter granted, 
for the building of a railroad from the 
city of Rochester to Charlotte, a dis­
tance of seven miles, and the books 
opened for sui is and part of 
the stock subscribed, but failed of get­
ting the full amount of subscribers, ow­
ing to the building of a short road from 
the city to Carthage on the ea 
the river, a distance of about I 
miles. This road ' 
years and 'found to be ftn u. 
Investment and was aban 
rails taken up. Ou 
until the •-'- A I'll 
Rochester, Loci i Niagara 
railroad was finished, W . A. Bi 

i getting a railroad 
on i lo weal aide of the Genesee 

ity of Roii 
s ol t tie summer -

necessary, $150,000, i 
of tbnt \. 
contract w ith c 

..• bulldlni 
and th 

I n i 
\ ;. I"l 

to All 
building was so far ftni 
commenced taking In 
the 7th of No\i 

'15,000 bti: 
house was a total loss am 
bushels ran Into the river. The loss of 
the wheat probably was $40,00n to 
$45,000. I resent 
of $600 ..n 

• 00,000 
bushels of grain and capable of eh 

Is an hour. '1 
was pa . hltney's draft 

ii of Octoi 
bofor ied. 
As early as 1809 Roswell 

called 
and i lie forwai 
from 
Ober 
and I In­

to the landing and launched her at the 
old landing at the head of navig 
at Irondequoit. The summer of 1816 or 
1817 this vessel was loaded with flour 
And went down the St. Lawrence as far 
as Montreal and returned loaded with 
merchandise. This vessel, in corn 
with a vessel called the Swanton, o 
by Frances Charten, of Bright 
think, were the first decked vessels 
that ever descended the St.. Lawrence 

'• as Montreal. After that they 
• ornmenced running steamers as far 
down as Dickson's Landing in 184 
far as Montreal and Qu. 
Over forty years ago I can recollect 

hearing Frederick Bushnell, James Cur­
rier and G. H. Holden frequently talk 
that the day would come when vessels 
would come up the St. Lawrence loaded 
with West India goods and exchange 
them for lumber and staves on Lake 
Ontario. They also talked of the prob­
ability of vessels getting around Niag­
ara Falls and get on to the u] 
and bv some means find 
the Mississippi river, and round 
by the way of N e w Orlean 
York. They likewise talked of the 
probability of vessels coming from 
Europe by the St. Lawrence on to these J 

lakes. At that time I did not thi 
"ossible, but I ha spared 

to see In this harbor from Que-
ind read of several vessels being 
on the lake and Lake Michigan 

and sent ' and believe vessels 
can be built at this port and sei 

ivantage than any place 
on the lakes. 
In the summer of 1864 1 moved from 

my farm to Charlotte and purchased a 
house from Tl rouch and re­
mained in It until 
when I purchased Mi 
est in the 
and moved into It In the spring of 1867, 
where I no. 

(The End. i to Mlnervn 
18, and • 

11 

Eugen 
Ge om­

ul, i 
M 

.. Cashonn 
tario county, September 17, 1795. 

On­

ager a 
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REVOLUTIONARY W A R 
LIST 

PENSION 

72, 
Monroe County 1832. 

Adams, Thomas, private, aged 
Massachusetts Continental. 

n, Reuben, private, (?), First 
regiment United States infantry, died 
August 28. 1832. 

n, Philip, private, aged 76, Massa­
chusetts Continental. 
Ave rill. Thomas, private, aged 70, N e w i 

York militia. 
Anthony, Jacob, private, aged 74, 

Massachusetts Continental. 

Rhode Island Continental. 
• Gage, David, private, aged 74, Massa­
chusetts militia. 
/ Hetsler, George F., private. N e w 
York militia. 
Hartwell, John, private, Massachu­

setts line. 
Hammond, Paul, private, aged 71, 

N e w Hampshire line. 
Hinckley, Herman, private, aged 77, 

Connecticut militia. 
t Hoskins, Elijah, private, aged 78, 
Connecticut militia. 

'" 

Bovee. Philip, private, Twenty-third w Hlbbard, Rufus, private, aged 76, 
United States infantry. 

Betts. Charles J., private. First regl-* 
mc'tit United States infantry. Balch, Thomas, mariner, aged 69, \f Huntington. Andrew, private, aged 72, 
frigate Alliance from Massachusetts, 
Essex county. 
Brooks, Samuel Lewis, private, aged i. 

77, N e w York line, from Connecticut. 
Bowen, William, private, aged 75, 

Massachusetts line. Francis, Drummer, aged 71, \i .-Kent, Josephs private, aged 71, Con 

N e w York Continental 
Horslngton, Vespatian, private, aged 

72, Vermont militia. 

Connecticut Continental, from Tolland, 
Connecticut county. 
Jones. Seth, private, aged 78, New 

York militia. 
Jones, Amos, private, aged 85, Connec-

{Woi 
tlcut Continental. 

V 

. husetti line from Vermont, died 
August 5, 1829. 
Burr, Asa. corporal and private, aged 

79, Connecticut Continental. 
Belknap, Abel, private, Massachusetts 

Continental. 
Baldwin, Joel, private, aged 74, Con-

t militia. 
Bell, Samuel, private, aged 75, N e w 

Hampshire militia. 
V Baker, Nathan, private, aged 73, Con­
necticut Continental. 

w Barce, Josiah, private, aged 78, Massa-
» chusetts militia. 
v» pioss, Joseph, private, aged 74, Con­
necticut militia. 
Barnard, Timothy, private and drum 

V major, aged 78, Connecticut militia. 
Coy, Edee, corporal, aged 69, Connec-

V tlcut line, from Massachusetts. He died 
August 21, 1830. 
Collins, John, private, aged 79, Massa-

i ts Continental. Died January 5, 
1S33. 
Campbell. Isaac, private, aged 70, 

Connecticut Continental. 
11, Archibald, private, aged 73, 
-I militia. 

ry, sergeant, etc., aged 
fork militia. 

private, aged 78, Massa-
• utal. 
I, private, aged 74, Con-

private, aged 78, York militia. 
Connecticut mill 

private, aged 70, 
.lings, Nathaniel, private, aged 70, 

militia. 
ivate, aged 74, Con-

.aldson, Lothario, private, Massa-

., private, aged 75, New 
Esra, private, aged 78, New 

litia. 
I .,. v private, aged 68, 

V C" I militia. 

V 

1/ 

V 
v 

4 

nectlcut line. 
VLinnell, Uriah, private, aged 78, 
Massachusetts line, from Berkshire 
county. 
V/Leland, Thomas, private, aged 77, 
Massachusetts Continental. 

yj Matthews, Jabez, private, aged 61, 
Massachusetts line, from Berkshire 
county. 
tftaMatthews. Thomas, private and ser­
geant, aged 84, Connecticut militia 
. Martin, Ebenezer, private, aged 70, 

^Massachusetts Continental. 
Morse, Enos, private, aged 72, Massa-
usetts Continental. 
Menlmon. Israel, private, aged 75, 

Connecticut Continental. 
s* Mann, Asa, private, aged 77, Connec­
ticut militia. 
•^Munger, Lyman, private, aged 78, 
N e w York mllltla. 

Hregor. Alexander, private, aged 
79, N e w York Continental. 
\y Noble, Oliver, private, aged 71, Massa­
chusetts Continental. 
V Ogden, Jonathan, private, aged 68, 
N e w York Continental. 
^Parsons, Jabez, lieutenant, aged 78, 

i Continental. 
• /Pratt, Noah, private, aged 68, Ver-
Tnont mill I 
L^ Perry, Jeremiah, private, aged 78, 
Rhode Island mllltla. 

Pratt, John, private, aged 71, N e w 

/ 
V 

J 

r 

J 

I key's 

l, private, Connecticut Conti­
nent 

:ufus, private, Twenty-third 
i.ites infantry. 

aged 68, 
itinental 

•'• 7::, 

Mai-
• hn, private, aged 83. Connec-

mllltla. 
Gay, James, private, aged 87. Massa-

. -n, Chaffer, private, agotf 73, 

ie, Peter, private, Second regiment 
United States infantry. 
^ Rowley, Joseph, private, aged 81. 

achusetta mllltla. 
^Rogers, Josiah, private, aged 69, Con­
necticut mllltla. 

Stark. Willlam, private, aged , 64, 
Warner's regiment. Died July 24, 1827. 
— Sibley, Ezra, aergeant aged 78, N e w 
York line, from Berkshire county, 
Mass. 

.Ion. Whiting, private, aged 76, 
Massa line, from Berkshire 
county. Ms 
* Bi rlah, private, aged 71, Con 

iivate, N e w York nectlcut Continental. 
<-v Smith. Rphriam, private, aged 74, teen years, then each built an extensive 

iohn. private and sergeant, Connecticut Continental. / iness over 
Ellphaht, private and mu-

. litia. Bkutl ".-I., n, private, aged 74, N e w 
i. Continental 

Van Ne»s, Jeronimus, private, aged 68 i 
N e w York Continental. |<r 

Vandercook. Isaac, private, aged 77 -• 
N e w York militia. B "'f~» 
Wandell, David, Colonel Spencer's 

regiment. ' 
Whittlesey. Samuel, private aged 70 

Massachusetts Continental. 
--Webster, Aaron, sergeant, aged 80 
Connecticut Continental. 

vVarner, Jesse, private, aged 67 
Wooden, Amos, private and sergeant, 

•>Touhg, John, private, aged 70. 
ANSWERS. 
WMllams family of Henrietta— 
Nathan Williams, born April 1. 1772. 

in Lebanon, Conn., was the son of Cap­
tain Vsach Williams, of Lebanon, Conn., 
a very prominent man. Married 
Temprance, daughter of He/.. 
gerton, of Franklin. Conn. He was an 
iron-smith and removed in 1800 to I 
ton, N. Y., and then to Stafford, N. \ , 
where he died December 28, 1833 
widow removed to Henrietta and died 
November 12, 1869. 
1 Eunice, born May 12, 1794; mar­
ried June 24, 1830, Henry, son of Paul 
King, of Holley. She died in Hen­
rietta, March 18, 1860. (Paul King died 
In California, 1876). , 

Marvin, born February 22, 1796, In 
uary 19, 

Catharine, daughter of Sylvester I 
field, of KUllngworth. Conn. Removed 

vden, 1823, and then to H e m 
and finally to Brighton, N. Y., where lie 
died A u g m I is widow died 
June 29, 18S0, aged 83. H e was an Iron­
worker. 

III. Lucy, born September 2S, 1797; 
March 4, led. 

IV. Sarah, born January 26, 1800; 
of Connecticut. a farmer and 
removed to Henrietta, where ho 
June 30, 1849). She died at Spring 
Iowa Julj I 1SS4. 
V. A I born Febr 

1802, in Lebanon. Marrb 
ber 2 < 
Abrah ietta. She died 

12, 1847. aged 45. Ma 
i. sis­

ter of his first wii. ti. nettled in i 
rietta 
He was a large owner of lands, pi 
dent oi th 

isor, and in partnership wltl 
first bulU a shop, where oxen-sh. 
was their principal occupation, 1" 

they bought the shop of a G"i 
nameii 10 In 181 M, 

It of Moses Swift, an 
- letta and the first bl 

. lexander also operated a 
foun'i earn sawmill. The 

M private, aged 73, Mas-
mllltla. 

Meleg, sergeant, aged 79, N e w 
_gwept, Jonathan, private, aged 83, 
TCew York mllltla. 

Toms. John, private, aged 76, N e w 
i om Berkshire county, 

t ~\] H B S 

..melius, private and corporal, 
aged • I mental. 

mmis-
tores, aged 77. Mas-

aged 74, 
N e w York mllltla. 

orn April 9, 1806, mar­
ried April 9. 1828, Afflas, daught. 
Jonathan Russell, at West Henrietta. 
\'n Loruhamah, born December 8, 
1807. 

VIII, .Mistln, born Apr 
Married Februm 
i of Abraham Pease, 

i 

after removed to Batavia, 
lied July 19, 1857. 

I 
(ine A of Abel Post, a 
farm1" Bata-

• 

marri 
then to Michigan She died 
at Bi ptcmbcr 5, 1841. 
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JUNE 3, 1911. 

XLVIII. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist In this work of col­
lecting and preserving the lines of de­
scent, for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to Anah 
B. Yates. 

"Fainter, dimmer grow the outlines, 
And the witnesses are few 

W h o can tell the wondrous stories 
Like romances running through, 

When the woodman's axe 
First sounded on the borders of our 

And the wolf and deer retreated 
To the forest and the brake." 

Rochester's First Permanent Settler, 
Jeremiah Olmstead. 

I. Richard Olmstead with his Uncle 
James was one of the original proprie­
tors of Hartford, Conn., A. D„ 1639. 
Removed to Norwalk, Conn, A. D., 1651. 
Had command of a military company. 
Representative, 1053 to T679 at the gen­
eral assembly. Commissioner of the 
peace, or town judge. Wife's name (?). 

II. Ensign, John, born (?); married 
Mary Benedick July 17, 1673. (Nor­
walk Records Hall p. 185.) 
Issue. 

III. Daniel and "Richard with others 
of Norwalk and Mllford, Ct., purchased 
the township of Kidgefield, September 

itoonah, sachem of the 
Ramapoo Indians of the state of New 

HI acres for 100 pounds. 
Both removed there." (James F Olm­
stead, N e w York, 1869.) Married' Han-

etchum, of Norwalk, May 9, 1711. 
They had eight, children. 
IV. Ambrose, born May 9, 1719; died 

April 6, ' .:c Married Martha Comstock, 
July 1, 1742. (She was of N e w Canaan 
Parish of Norwalk.) She died August 

14, in the 91st year of her age. 
dartha, born April 14, 1745. 

bi ose, born March 10, 1747. 
4. Mary, boi - 3. 1749. 

hot n August 5, 1751. 
6. P] .gust 7, 1754. 
7. Jeremiah, boi 
i Mlble reoords of Will 111, of 

l 'harl. 
V. Jeremiah Olmstead, born at Litch­

field. 1759. was in. son of Ambrose and 
i I >arling. They had 11 
dren—Harry , Horace, who went to 
Canada, and Maura, who m a n 

second (?) Bi 
iiegany co 
ue from 

1780 on his broi 
Street's fan.. 

of tl the 

. 11 down 
and i-
who w as 
but w h o had H u n 

" 106, 

idence till 
many 
• n this cabin i 
first crop of corn grown upon tl 

of the city. In 179S he purchased a 
farm on the Ridge road, where he kept 
a tavern and here was held the first 
town meeting of Greece, 1809. He was 
collector of taxes for Northampton, 
1797, and his tax roll embraced the en­
tire region between the Genesee and 
Niagara rivers. He removed to Hand-
ford's Landing (on the Charlotte 
boulevard) 1816, and kept a tavern and 
here he died, 1816.. His son, Harry, 
was his successor. He is burled in the 
old Fall's cemetery in an unknown and 
unmarked grave. Harry, son of Jere­
miah, born August 15, 1787. died Greece, 
November 15, 1863. Married Clarissa, 
daughter of Asa Hurd. He was a vol­
unteer in the War of 1812. W a s in the 
battle at Lundy's Lane and at Fort 
Erie, August 15th. Served under Cap­
tain Rowe and was with Major Stone 
at the mouth of the Genesee river. His 
widow received a | 
death. He worked for Silas O. Smith 
and helped to clear the land where the 
Court house now stands, and at times 
was obliged to discontinue his woi 

nt of the abundance of rattle­
snakes and resort to "burning them 
out." 
Issue. 

1. Ambrose, born February 11, 1814 
unmarried; died in Illinois. 1856, 

2. Polly, born January 26, 1816; mar­
ried D o w Wood, of Charlotte. 
3. Harry A. born November 1, 1817; 

married Martha Lewis. She died March 
16, 1905. 
4. Huldah, born August 13, 1819; 

married George Sexton. 
6. Zina L. horn June 2, 1821; married 

Harriet Hinds. He died April 29, 1860 
6. John, born August 14, 1823; died 

April 8. 1832. 
7. Clarissa A., born ,r 18, 

1825; married Marcus Page. 
8. Pamelia, born December 27 1837' 

died March 8, 1871; married William 
Merrlls; had rour children-

1. Ella, died yoim 
•'.-irleton i led Carrie E 

Bown 
8. Walter S., unmarried 

Mstelle, married George Tucker, of 
Michigan. 
9. Bill, born June 16, 1830; died 1832 
10. Laura L., born July 2, 1833; mar­

ried James Van Cise, of Michigan. 
11. Nancy J born August 2, 

married wniinm Newcomb; died No­
vember 10, 181 

12. John (again), born November 15 
1837; married Melissa Ou ; died 

20, 1872. 
Bill (again), born September 25 

df4d' 1897rrled M a r t h a Pangbum, and* 
(Bible Records.) 

EARLY N 

Deaths—1819. 

The wife of Captain Samuel Currier, 
whose death was mentioned last week, 
was the daughter of John Dimmick, of 
Pittsford, Vt. She was the fourth wife 
of Captain Currier, three of whom were 
buried in one grave. She had been 
married but ten months; January 19th. 
Terry, Mrs., age 50, January 29th, at 

Lima. 
Jeffords, Benjamin, an infant, at 

Rush. 
Baldwin, Isaac, at Pompey, in his 

6r>th year., "He was acting adjutant 
under Colonel Butler, at the famous 
massacre of Wyoming, and was one of 
the few who escaped Hie. savage toma­
hawk and scalping knife." 
Sky, John, a Seneca chief, age 50, 

January 27th, at Tonewanta village. 
Shepherd. Mrs. Arsenath, wife of Jo­

seph, age 41, at Pittsford. 
Bacon, Mrs. Mary, age 63, at Hen-

r i e t t.-i. 

ne, Sarah, wife of Major Orange, 
age 35, in Brighton. February 

interred In the same 
wdth i r and sister." 

Smith, i relict of the late 
Captain Thomas, in her 51st year, at 
Schenectady. 
Kneeland, Mrs. Nabby. wife of Timo­

thy P a, March 4th. 
Goodrich, Captain Asa, age 54. 
Eldi I ife of Z„ at Pitts­

ford, April 25th. 
Blni 

al Brighton, 38th 
Wellman, Dr. Ms y 15th, in 

of "Hydrothorax." 
d.-nl 
ill on 

nt Ch 
Johi 
ife of Israel, age 20, 
In n. 

••<• on 

i , age 
36, a i 

•• wan 

« 
f 
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C E N S U S O F PENSIONERS—1840. 

jj R,e,yolutlonary War—Monroe Conntv 
M te^Uen' £hilip' Fou^th ward. R o a s ­

ter, age M .Resides with Phi lip Allen 
a Adams, Thomas. Riga, age 78 R P ' 

T ^ K I T 1 ^ T
T h o m a s Adamsf Re" 

to8 V ^ ' First ward, Rochester, 
Resmes with Jay Babbett 

Re-
83. 

S 

J, 

V Merrill, Ira, Wheatland, age 81. Re­
sides with Israel Merriman. 
/ Millard, Samuel, Webster, age 79. Re-
I sides with Samuel Millard. 
r Ogden, Jonathan, Mendon, age 74. 
.Resides with Jonathan Ogden. 
V Owen, Lucy, Penfield, age 

Britton, Abijah, Chili, aged 8 
sides with Robert Thompson 
Brooks, Samuel L., Penfield atre 

Resides With_ Garry Brooks Burrows, Joseph, Penfield asre, 77 
Resides with Amos Chappell ' S 

Wmai^'RTo°eSiah' WebSter' a&e 84' ™th 

sidBer^i?helwaBSrnrietta' &ge 72' Re" 
Butler, Catharine. Perrinton, age 77 

Resides with Elisha Fullham. 
Conkhn. John D., First ward, Rooh-

eSroT' a ? e ?-3' Resides with E. s. Treat 
Chamberlm, John, Fourth ward 

-ter, age 7 6. Resides with O M 
•in. "-•«'• 

Resides 

e 76. "Resides 'with 0*™ 
Ch-U' r, Riga, age 76 
with J. B. Av 
Coolly, ThomaB, Sweden, age 76. 

2. Resides 
with Calvin W . Owen. 
\ Parish, Devi H., Fourth ward, Roch­
ester, age 47. Resides with Levi H. 
Parish. 

y ^ Paterson, Elizabeth, Ogden, age 91. 
Resides with Samuel Kilborn. 

Y Pennett, William, Clarkson, age (?). 
/Resides with Henry Seabot. 

Perry, Jeremiah, Parma, age 86. Re­
sides with Jeremiah Perry. 
/ Parder, Samuel, Greece, age 88. Re­
sides with S. J. Hunting 
\f Preston, Othniel, Penfield, age 84. 
Resides wdth Othniel Preston. 

Pratt, Noah, Rush, age 77. Resides 
: with Philip B. Ke< 

Resides 

Re-

Re-

, Resides with Thomas Cooley. 
># Comstock, Anson, Sweden, age 77. 

Resides with A. Comstock. 
^1 ' Mbilip. Greece, age 84. Re-
V sides with Philip Cald 
/ Cleavcland, Chester, Webster, age 78. 

Resides with Chester Cleaveland. 
Clark, Joel, Henrietta, age 72. Re­

sides with Joel Clark. 
Cady, David, Perrinton, age 75. Re­

sides with George Cady. 
Campbell, Isaac, Rush, age 78. Re­

sides wdth Isaac Campbell. 
X Clark, Wells, Rush, age 80. Resides 

with Wells Clark. 
\ Crossman, Josiah, Mendon, age 78. 
Resides with Josiah A. Crossman. 
Downs, Noah, Parma, age 80. Resides 

with Nathan Wright. 
A , Dunham, Edward, Henrietta, age 93. 

Resides with Seneca Dunham. 
Dixon, John, Mendon, age 79. 

•Ides w«th John B. Dixon. 
Doss, J. C, Greece, age 48(7). 

sides with M. Warner. 
/ E d m o n d s , Ellphalet. Brighton, age 76. 

Resides with Ellphalet Edwards. 
Felt, Jehlal, Foui Rochester, 

age 71. Resides wdth It. 
Fanning, Jonathan, Sweden, age 86. 

Resides with Anson Sparlin. 
Francisco, Levi, Sweden, age S3. Re­

sides with Levi Franc!.-• 
Gifford. John, Fifth ward, Rochester, 

age 49(?). Resides with John Glfford. 
-+ Gage, David, Gates, age 82. Resides 
! with Moses Gage. 

Gay, James, Riga, age 96. Resides 
j with James Gay. 

Graves, Ebenezer, Pittsford, age 78. 
Resides with Samuel Hughes. 
Gordon, Ellphalet, Rush, age 82. Re­

sides with Emery Bowen. 
Green, A -ish, age 80. Resides 

with John Green. 
x/ Hills, Carine, Fourth ward, Roches­

ter, age 76. Resides with Marcus 
Holmes. 

/ H a l l , Moses, Fifth ward, Rochester, 
age 74. Resides with Moses 1-M 

Hill, Thomas, Riga, age 78. Resides 
with Joseph Emmons. 

w Hibbard, Rufus, Riga, age 82. Resides 
with Hezekiah Hibbard. 

i/ Hayden, Jacob, Greece, age 78. Re-
v sides with Jacob Hayden. 
ir Huston, William, Henrietta, age 83. 
Resides with Samuel Titus. 

Huntington, Andrew, Pittsford, age 
^' 79. Resides wltl V Huntington. 

Jackson, Robert, Perinton, age 79. 
Resides with Robert Jackson. Jones, Amos, Rush, age 94. Resides with Amos Jones. v Locke, Elisha, Sweden, age 79. "Rt-TBides with Elisha Locke. y McGuire, Barney, First ward, Roch-/ esl with Barney 

Additions. 
(Fields) Luther, came from Brattle-

boro Vt., in 1816, and settled first at! 
Henrietta, and two years later brought; 
his wife and four children, and in 1&24 | 
removed to Gates Center, where he 
made a settlement. He was born in 
Athens, Vt., September 17, 1787, and died 
in Gates, December 14, 1861. He mar­
ried Priscilla Ware at Putney, A t„ Jan-
uary 10,'1808. She was born November 
15 1788, at Putney and died at her son. 
Chester's home, In Gates, July 11, 1877. j 

'-Pratt, John, Rush, age 
with Jacob Thomas. 
^HPerry, Elnathan, Rush, age 80. Re­
sides with Elnathan Perry. 
*—Parkhurst, David, Webster, age 72. 
Resides with David Parkhurst. 
/ Root, Sarah, Second ward, R" 
'ter, age 78. Resides with Silas P 
p* Reynolds, Mary, Fifth ward, Roch-
ĝ ster, age 88. Resides with Levi Brown. 
" Reed, Bethia, Greece, age SI. Re­
sides with Samuel Reed. 
-^Tleed, Kitchel, Greece, age 80 
sides with Silas Walker. 

Robb, Mary, r, age 66. 
fafdes with Henry Robb. 
"*"Ros .ford, age 76. 
Kides with Peter R< 

illage, age 
7 5 I Tinman. 

. 25. Re-

Re-
Re-

/ Smith, John, Brig 
.., Mi. Horatio 

V 

V 
v. 

/ I 

•••Mathews, Loisa 
Rochester, age 73. 
Bartlett. 

y M' Barney 
_jRe si< 

' "* Id 
Re 

Ann, First ward. 
des with C. M. 

First ward. Roch-

, aged 73. Re­
sides \ 

Re­
sides with '! 

Vghoe age 84. 
is. 

\sa, Bri.L i Re-
ton, age 80. Re­
sides v 
^T?res 
n, age 84. Re 
^-Tyh age 75. Ro-

.. Tyler. 
ns, age 74. Ri 

with 
L U .i li -?o 75. Re-
• Bides with N. Walden. 

... b't I.I. ai 
id (Vol den, 

age 79. 

ns. 

ses of descendants of 
Scramlin, of Norton's Mills. M o n r o e 

,.,,„„ i i. H e married (?) 

\'ileu" 
\ln b 

i—Settled, 

10 Comstock avenue, 
AA 

•mily)—Any address 
re of this col-

.i a grandson, Isaac C. 
.lants. 

i this 

rlns wife—She 

tington. 
i ly settlers gt 

it the Rapids. 

pjLJvî urvO *i S ^ W 

Issue. 
1. Lyman, born Brattleboro, Vt.,,0c- j 

tober 19, 180S. Unmarried. Died, , 
h 4> 1857- -, u ,o ; 

i.orn Vermont, September 19, i 
1810; married June 20, 1830, at Gates, 
Asel Eldridge. She died August, 1»«7. ; 

hester, born Vi \ ugust lb, | 
Hebruary 1, 1837, Eliza | 

Perkins. He died March 25 1890. Had 
son, Reuben, born November 1, 1841. 
' Who : in Gates, who married 
first Fanny Munn, February 15, 18,2, 
and married second, Hi la F. Armstrong. 

led In 1826 at the 
state line and the New 

i i-al railroad. Kept a tavern 
lo road, 1832, two miles 
" , e r - , „ „ o „ , 

4. Nancv, born Vermont, July 7, 181 H 
married 'September 12, 1832, Jesse 
Dew. 'lied March, 1873. 

i ... Vt., Att-

d April 8, 
Higglns. He died August 

1808. 
born November 16, 1818, at 

one 26, 1845. 
October 28, 1820, 

in; died Marc 11 
8. Al H, at 

...I July 18, 1842. 
ii 20, 1824, at 

.1 April 26, 1845. 
10. Marl August 22. 1826, at 

11. Harriet born, August 28, 1828, at 
mber 10, 1844. 
.is.) 

sk)—James Lusk, died, 
ham. 

Issue. 
I. M I Mar-

[ried, Sally King. 
Issue. 
2. Marian, born March 7, 1808. 

born May 15, 1810. 
1812. 

5. Elisabeth, bom A U K U M 19', I 

.rn November 1, 18 
born November 1, 1819. 

mber 9, i 
< i i. Mar-

I'lS. 

Isau 
i ' Mar-

ons. 
2. Mary, born (?); died (?). Married, 

William Douglas. 
3. James. 

, born (?); died (?). Mar-
n Thomp 

Issue. 
v18. 

(B11 '«.) 

JjUJlJ^ 

r, Sweden, age 
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JUNE 10, 191L 

Early IRocbestev 

XLIX. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist In this work of col-

S and preserving tne lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to Anah 
B. Yates. 

had Indians for neighbors— 
the North, and South and East, 

Heroes—they whose tales I ponder 
From the greatest to the least." 

F. F. R.'S. 

:RIN, OF PJSRRINTON. 
I. John Perrin was born in 1614; died 

mber 13, MAI, at Rehoboth. 
s name Ann. She was buried 

11, 1668 or 1669. His will be-
"s to son: 

n John, jr., born in , of Re­
hoboth. He died before 1694. Wife's 
name Mary. 

Ill John, born October 12, 1668; 
buried at Rehoboth, May 6, 1691. 

irah . (Rehoboth Records). 
IV. John, born March 8, 1692 or L693; 

February 28, 1731. Married 
. 1, daughter of Timothy and 

azeth Ide, in October, 1716. (She was 
and died December 

4, 1780i. She married for her second 
md Deacon Edward Glover, July 

she is buried by the side of 
her f11 i nd in the East Provi-

R. I., cemetery.—A. B. Y.). 
Issue. 

I John, born March 19, 1717; married 
Ezra, born August 6, 1720. 

Ill I boi II " i 1722; 
.1 Joseph Whiti.-i ker, Ma rch i B 

1, 1724. 
I 726; mar-

"f Samuel Ide, 
born November 17, 

. October 
second, Jo 

16.) 
"i-uary 2. 1730-

lary 1, 17 
A'. Jesse, born In 1726, married Rachel 

w a s born I >ecembi r ", 1730; 
i. ii ried 

in old 
. Was town clerk of Reb. 

both men 
of the Rehoboth Congregational church 
in 11 
II • r 21, 1749; died 
July 9, 1822 i at North Ad-

\ here 
i In the H 

ary w i-tha Nash, No-
1 773. 

n In 1751; died In 
3. Molly, born June 16, 1753; died 

February 27, i irried Llejiten-
nnt :- rrln of Pomfret, i 

mber 10, 1787. 
•i. Jesse, inn i 

• lurch 
lister 

August 0. i77:i. (She was born A 
i 7. 1817) 
01 or 1792, and living wit: eared . Id now t he burying gro The "hurch Bi or those H 

His Children. 
A—Calvin, born December 28, 1780; 

died in Rochester, Minn., March 10, 1863. 
Married Nancy F. Mallery, August 23, 
1807. She died in Bloomfield, Mich. 
B—Nancy, born August 28, 1783; 

married Philetus Blackman in May, 
1803—first marriage in Perrinton. They 
had five children. Dived in West 
Macedon, Wayne county, where she died 
May 12, 1877 (at the home of her 
daughter, Mrs. LeGrand Couch). 
C—Polly, born July 12, 1786; married 

David S. Jackway, June 7, 1805; died at 
Palmyra, June 7, 1858. 
D—Holllster, born February 5, 1797, 

and died in 1797. The first death in 
Perrinton. 
E—Jesse, jr., born July 28, 1792; died 

August 19, 1862. Married Laura, 
daughter of Abner Bird, October 17, 
1817. 
F—Theroras (?) Ide, born May 28, 

1799; died August 19, 1875. Married 
Diana Phillips in January, 1819. She 
died June 5, 1841. 
5. Daniel Ide, born March 17, 1758; 

died January 4, 1824. Married, first, 
Nancy Burr at Rehoboth, Mass. (Had 
a daughter who married Perry J. Smith 
of Brockport). Married, second, . 
Had a son, Darius, born January 15, 
1804, and A twin brother who died. 
Darius Perrin was postmaster of Roch­
ester in 1849 and sheriff in 1837. He 
married Elizabeth Cummings and had 
daughters, Elizabeth, Carrie and E m m a . 
Came to Rochester from Pittsford in 
1812 and resided here eighty-two years 
until his death on March 16, 1893. 
Daniel Perrin was an early settler of 
Pittsford. 
6. Huldah. horn April 29, 1760. Died 

In Perrinton June 30, 1849. Married 
Abner Wight. (Abner Wlgb 
in 1794). Their son, Asa, born In 
was the first • o in Pen-
who lived to manhood. 

7. Glover, born May 27, 1762. (Reho­
both Records). Died at Plti 
vember 11, 1830. (G. S. Reo > 
Joanna, daughter of Abraham North-
rup, of Rldgefleld, Conn., and Lennox, 
Mass. She was born Decemb. 
1767; died at Pittsford, July 17, 1847. 
(She married, seco. i .-w Hunt­
ington. He died in 1844.—c. 
Glover Perrin and his wife were the 
pioneer settlers of Perrinton In 
and hence the name He had 
here the previous 
Walker and built In • log hut, 
one mile-south of I 
years he and bis wiif wen 

rs, during which t '• n 
never hits woman. n. • 

were her n 
bors, caused her to become lnsan. 
a time, after which she was atl 
with " see fever and thi 
moved to Pittsford in 1807, where he 
became the pioneer landlord, his tavern 
being on the stand of the Phoenix 

In 1798 GloveC Perrin w:i 
d "Sabbath-day Master," assessor 

In 1796. Pittsford records give birth 
of Daniel, born Jul on of 

it Turner 
out Issue. In 1807 the firs" 
terlan church was organized al 
house. 

i Mward, born September 8, 1864; 
died at Perrinton, September 21, 1821; 

1783. 
". born Si 18, 1766; 

died nt \\ • 1850. 
Hzra, born August 10, 1768, at Re-
11. Jacob, born April 7. 1770, ,n ber fi. 171M 12. Asa, born August M lied In Rchee. (Tlo itinot con-him with Rap- Rosamond. i irrin and 1M Perrin, 

"LEST W E FORGET." 

ROCHESTER'S HEROES OF '65. 
Kies, Philip, 151st infantry, died Au­

gust 16, 1863. 
Keegan, Edward, died April 15, 1862. 
Kearnes, Nicholas, 26th infantry, 

died January 1, 1863. 
Keers, Matthew, 23d infantry, An-

dersonville prison, in August, 1864. 
Knox, James H., 140th infantry, died 

October 18, 1864. 
Kinney, Thomas, 6th cavalry, died in 

rebel prison. 
King, William, 151st infantry, killed 

at Wilderness, May 8, 1864. 
Kusack, Peter, 140th infantry, died 

in Andersonville prison December 23, 
1864. 
Koeth, Lorenzo, killed In September, 

1864. 
Keen, James, died from wounds Feb­

ruary 3, 1865. 
Kingsbury, Andrew, 108th Infantry, 

killed at Wilderness May 7, 1864. 
Klein, Charles, 140th Infantry, died 

of wounds Julv 19, 1863. 
Larkin, John, died in 1865. 
Love, Andrew, 110th infantry, died in 

September, 1863. 
Love. Michael, 50th Eng., died in 

June, 1862. 
Lyon, Freeman, 50th Eng., died Feb­

ruary 15, 1863. 
Lawrence, Levi M., 151st Infantry, 

i Wilderness. 
Lee, Erastns R., died April 1, 1863. 

William, 108th Infantry, killed 
at Antletam. 

uond, Charles S., killed In bat­
tle in October, '] 

Mi ir.i... George, 26th Infantry, died 
January 14, 188 

Charles. 
Lamoreaux, Joseph, 76th Infantry, 

killed in battle. 
Llnehnrt, Rlnehart, 108th Infantry, 

killed ;H Antetlam In August, 1862. 
m, Bernard, died February 17, 

1864. 
ns. Thomas I., 140th Infantry, 

died September 15, 1808. 
Lyons, William P., insth Infantry, 

killed at Laurel Hill, May 10. is. 
Langworthy. Ambrose, 140th In-

1864. 
108th infantry, 

in. 1864. 
Infantrj 

billed 
inn fry. dl 

S66. 
• th Infantry, 

kill. 'g. 
McV 6th cav­

alry, ig. 
died 

21at ca 
is, 160th 
"Ham A.. 26th Infantry. 
i Septem 
• ron, fli nant, 

artil-
•r 16, 

killed 

£ n 

. 
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"GOD'S ACRES." -

HENRIETTA. 

Baker, Asa. I. (A Revolutionary sol-
aied, died soon after coming to Hen­
rietta. His wife's name -was Zillah. 
feme married, second, Jesse Pangburn, 
and died December 24, 1846, aged 81). 
Baker, Asa. II. Born in 1<94; died 

September 1, 1864, aged 70. 
Baker, Phebe, wife of Asa II., died 

August 22, 1877, aged 82. 
Baker, Marilla, died March 29, 1869, 

aged 69. 
Baker, Tyler T., died January 31, 1871, 

aged 28. 
Baker, Leander and Marilla, had son, 

Homer, died November 6, 1851, aged 
21 (?) 
Baker, Leander and Marilla, had son, 

Edward, died April 13, 1846, aged 19. 
Baker, Asa 111., died October 18, 1865, 

aged 35. 
Baker, Margaret, wife of Asa, Sep­

tember 16, 1865, aged 33. 
Baker, six children of A. and M. 
Bullard, Leonard, died August 9, 

aged 34. 
Bushman, Huberd K., son of Abner 

and Phebe, died May 1, 1851. 
Bushman, John, died January 20, 1866, 

aged 7 5. 
Bushman, Nancy Stocksleger, wife of 

John, November 10, 1S30, aged 34. 
Bushman, David, son of John and 

Nancy, in August, 1829, aged 3. 
Bushman, Henry, son of John and 

Nancy, in August, 1829. 
Bushman, Andrew, died February 28, 

1858, aged 68 (came in 1811). 
Bushman, Martha, wife of Andrew, 

December 14, 1879, aged 80. 
Bushman, John, died April 1, 1855, 

aged 87 (came in 1811). 
Bushman, daughter of Andrew and 

Sarah. 
Brakeman, Moses, son of Jacob, May 

27, 1813, aged 3. 
Brakeman, Mrs. Esther, wife of Ja­

cob, July 10, 1817, aged 50. 
Coerlnder. Philip, born March 10, 

1838; died March 24, 1882. 
Coerlnder, Anna, born November 14, 

1848; died December 7, 1882. 
Chase, Elizabeth, October 11, 1839, 

aged 82. 
Diver (?) Ellen, wife of Daniel, No­

vember 18. 1857, aped 77 years and 9 
months. (Stone mutilated i 

D a v i P., wife of Anson, April 
22. 1861, aged 18. 

•f' Thomas 
t c m b e r 13. 

Fenner, LouM liter of Tl 
and Mercv and wife of L. L. K 
August 26, 1831, aged 26. 

Fenner, Irving R.. September 18, 1837, 
Fenner, Jphn, August 7, 1847, aged 
63 
Green, David, August 30, 1829, aged 

70. 
Green, Vashtl, December IS, 1S3S, 

Grinnell, Oliver, died Augu3t 19, 1848, 
nged 29. 
Gorton, S. and E. 

ton, .Tared, died June 9, 1858, aged 
7". 

ton. Sarah, wife of Jared 
mber 28. 1845, aped 66. 

Gorton, George, died April 30, 1829, 
a perl 

ion, Lvdla. wife of George, died 
mber 19, 1833, aped 83. 

Gorton, Thomas, died May 1fl, 1S35, 
aged 31. 
Gorton. Steward (?), died July 25. 

1836. aged 30. 
ton, Lflvlna. dauphter of Jared and Sarah, January 4. 1843, aped Gorton, Louisa, Noi 1845, lentine, Jacob, August Hi, 1823, aped 52. Gallentlne. Kezla, September 23, 1 S10. I 66. •miel, August 21, 1841, aged 70. Holmes. Amy. wife of Enoch, October iped 57. Holmes, Enoch, September 30. 1866, aped 84 (an early schoolmaster In Holmes. Catharine, wife of Enoch, ber 26, 1859, aged 63. 

Hawley, Joseph, died October Z. 1820, 
aged 68. 
Hawley, Phebe, died November 21, 

1834, aged 69. 
Horton, Amos, February 1, 1840, aged 

70. 
Horton, Elizabeth, October 14, 1844, 

aged 65. 
ilawes, Daniel, Co. D, 89th regiment 

iur;;, June 9, 1886, aged 71. 
King, Phebe, wife of George, July 

28, 1817, aged 33. (George King wal 
road overseer in 1815-1818). 
Ketch urn, child of Matthew and Pa­

melia, died in 1830. 
Ketchum, Matihew, died January 31* 

aged 31. 
Ketenum, Pamelia, wife of Matthew, 

July 13, 1832, aged 24. 
chum, Silvester, son of Matthew 

and Pamelia. 
hum, Sally, wife of Matthew, 
ober, 1838, aged 69. 
hum, Sally, wife of Calvin 

ber 9, 1839, aged 46. 
Ketchum, Ebenezer, March 30, 1870, 

aged 
i Maria, wife of Ebenezer, 

November 5, 1861, aged 64. 
Ketchum, Dency, i-'ebruary 12, 1894, 

aged 79. 
•hum, Reuben E., son of Oliver 
rHenrietta, In 1863, aged 2. 
ey, Louisa, daughter of Thomas 

and Mercy Fenner, and wife of L. I* 
Kelsey, August 26, 1831. aged 26. 
Keyes, Jei usha Wood, wife of Isaiah, 

es, Perry I., July 28, 1874, aged 
37. 

Willie Jerome, son of Jerome 
Mary M., in 1863. 
es, Mary Melissa, wife of Jerome, 

April 25, 1861, aged 
Keyes, Anna J., Wife of C. J. Smith, 

January 26, 1878, aged 38. 
es, Percy, January 25, 1847, aged 

60. 
Hetsey, wife of Edward 8., 

' 10, 1838. aged 21. 
es, Solomon, September 4, 1830, 

aged 46. 
a, Esther, May 27, 1853. 

Keyes, Sophia, wife of Soloman, Sep­
tember 7, 1865, aged 67. 

• of James H. 
', aged 64. 

In Maine 
inry 19, 1792; died in Henrietta 

Julj M l N7 s, agt . 
\lmlra and J. G. (child 

l.i mi.-i 11 n,, wife Of J. G., 
iged 65. 

F„ March 18, 
Charles, son of Orasmus and 

months. 
Mi"' .-mber 11, 

17, 1852. 
n In Ashford, 

. in Henrietta April 17, 1896, 
Elizabeth Keyes, wife of J. H^ 

i*89, aged 8 i 
Pangburn. Zlll of Jesse, D e -

1896. 
ttharlne, 1824-1846, formerly 

ife of Edward, 
il uped 63. 

lla, daughter of 
i 11'., 1880, aged 22. 

id .Mimes, son of E. and 
1880, aped 20. 

wife of John, July 
17. 1 

Steai "d A. E., and Jane E., 
.yes. wife of C. J„ 
January , aged 38. 

Wright, N o v e m b e r 29, 1849, 
I 82. 

trine. July 31, 1829, aped 
r.o "Both horn In Northampton, Pa., 
and died M m g , child of Willlam and Phllinda, Young, Hnrriet M, April 23, 1839, I 13. ip, Sally K e t c h u m , wife of Cal-. 9, 1839, aped 46, 

.GE. 
(B. W . B . ) — I. Moses Gage, born in 

1705, was of Rowley, Mass., 1730. Mar­
ried Sarah, daughter of Gershom and 
Abigail (Ellithorpei Nelson (born in 
Rowlev, Mass., Februarj' 27, 1707), Jan­
uary 13, 1731. He died October 2, 
1774, at Rowley. Mrs. Sarah died in' 
1791 at Rowley, Mass 

Issue. 
1. Moses, second, born in 1732; mar­

ried Mary Boynton, February 17, 1768. 
2. Daniel, horn June 1, 1734; married 

Priscilla Jones, January 1, 1756. 
3. Molly, born In 1737; married Phln-

ehas Davis August 23, 1764. 
1. Moses, second, married Mary, 

liter of Ebenezer Boynton, of New 
Salem, February 17, 1758, by Rev. Ama-
riah Frost. He died June 24, 1803. 
She died January 5, 1819, 

Issue. 
1. David, born December 26, 1758; 

married Rachel Newton, of Paxton, In 
1783. 

2. Patience, born December 8, 1761; 
died in 1776. 
3. Sarah, born May 19, 1766; mar­

ried Reuben Walker, May 26, 1791. 
4. Stephen, born August 8, 1768; died 

In 1776. 
5. Mary or Polly, born February 10, 

17 71; married Ebenezer Boynton, of 
len, November 12, 1795. 

6. Abigail, born November 9, 1773; 
married, first, Joseph Hunting, jr., In 
J Patience, born January 1, 1776; 
married Elijah Barker, of Hopklnton, 
In 1799 
8. Anna, born March 29, 1778; mi 

ton Colburn in 1804 (Ballou's MI1-
i i .i \ Id "i.-i .>n, of 

• n. They m ed on the homi 
1 i I " • I • W I | -'. 11 g 11. • e 11 

i.-"\ ..I ni lonarj army and 
81 \\ esl Point when Bern d 
enpa; up the fori i" the 

be was taken ill and his 
Mi 11.. i u .ni for hi" oughl him 

id with hi: i.-i mily 
In 181 " H i " 
a farm. 

->-. ith ;i n i ii.-u hou 
on a large ox wai 

no- weeks of Li 
1844. died Man I 
years. ii 

nslon 
i ,'. . i , 

u e11a mil­
itia, nged 74. Monroe 

< iates, 
siding with Moses G a g e June 

IS8U 
1. \-..ii.:i. bo i 22, 1784; 

m a r m •• cem-
i. n children 

2. i i mll-
a, N. Y.; mar-

M.. chlldri 
borh March I I, 1789; 

marrM ion, Mass., 
children, 

Mo»e6, b. 1, 1793; 
i boot-maker. II" 
died in 1854. Married Sophronlo Ten-

ugust 3, 1817, nt Henrietta bj 
V. Reuben Tenny. (She 

was born April 4, 1802, at Bethel, V t 
She died In Gai i 

Jss 
1. William B„ born May 12, 1818; 

married March Angelina Per-
born November 8, 1818, 

and " iiiKrin August 12, 1854). 
il.- d March 12, 1856. 

born October 12, 1820; 
11. 
I N., born July 1. 1822; mar-

ti.-,i 1, 1843, Elizabeth and Abide i ?) horn June 2 1826; mar­keter Wldener. Ine A., born March 13, 1828; 1846, Phlneas Good­win. born December 19. died In 1850 

~ «H 

£ -° 

7 T 
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Earl\> IRocbester 
3famft£ IRecorbs 

Copyright 1911, by Anah B. Y;M 

L. 
A n y one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
ier families, corrections or ad-
. will assist in this w o r k of <-nl-

ig and preserving the lines of de-
. e generations by 

ing them for insertion in this column. 

Address all communications to 

Hi. land of steady habits, 
Wit h i heir ha ndlcrafl i liej can 

Wii.iM, right joiner, honest miller, 
i 'in penti II nd frame." 

I•'. M. R.'S. 

m 
Issue. 

1. Lucretia, born in Suffleld, Conn., 
November 21, 1786; died at Charlotte 
September 28, 1849. Married William 
Hincher, second. ' (See Hincher fam­
ily). 

Clarissa, born March 28, 1788; died 
June 22, 1810, at Toledo, O. Married 
in Hin Bronson. (Had a son Calvin, 
second >. 

•".. <'alvin, born December 6, 1790; 
it Hornellsville, N. Y., March 4, 

1861. Married Roxanna Chamberlain 
February 13. 1814. 

M lohn, born November 9, 1791. Re­
moved to Toledo, O. Married Susan 
Stone. 
5. Lyman, born June 27, 1798; died 

July 2, 1865. Married, first, Electa 
Cooley May 19, 1818. No issue. Mar­
ried, second, Mabel Tery, November 7, 
1820. (She was born December 17, 
1793. and died July 8, 1827). 

Issue. 
1. Terry, born February 8, 1823; re­

moved to California. 
2. Harriett, born August 3, 1824; died 

January 20, 1846; married James G. 
Russell. Married, third, Elizabeth 
Kempshall. (She was born August 7, 
1803). 
3. Leavltt P., born November 25, 1832; 

TONE 17, 1911. 

G R A N G E R . 
. r, born in Eng­

land; di"ti in Sutfield, Conn., died December 26, 1876, unmarried 
loanna, dai i 4. Elizabeth, died in 1853, unmarried. 

Koberl Adams, In 1653-4. (She died 5. Lyman N. born May 18, 1837; mar-
1701). ried Mary M. Martin. The father, 

ll. 1668j died Lyman, was a farmer and wagon-
Sutfleld, Conn. He maker in Rochester. 

6. Arabella, born In 1800 at Char-

Married Esther Hun 
"hell 10. (Sh as the 

if .lolin a n d K s l h e r I P r i i 

born August 1, 1678; died 

Hi May 6, 1710; died 
l-'.-lo-II Married Ann 

1731. He Was a 
Suffleld, fence revli 

veyor of highways. 
IV. born Julj Mar-

November 23, 
boi n in Sunderland, Mass., 

and died In Ro 
ter I - 23. He was i 
' 'obi". anger. 11" I 

>(.ed in mills, n 
i ny of the Suffleld 

d in March, 17. 5, a mi 
i -i , i p l a i n 

• lift to 

had 

i 11 led .i i 

lotte; died April 20, 1874. 
Elihu, son of Peter Grover. 

Married 

William Hincher. w a s born 
April 68, at 

ftg a, farmer at 
i.iily Rec-

ord, > -'Ha Gran­
ger, i Record, 
ISS! 

1, j. " 28, 1805; died 
May H.ierson, 
of Nort b • 1830. 

i '".ember, 
1807: 

i Lucy 
of North 

i. \lay 4, 1809; died m 
Allegb.. n '. • "•" led. 

4. c 1811: 
In 1870; married 

ADDITIONS. 

TIBBALS. 
Betsey King (daughter of Thomas 

I.), married Lewis Tibbals. 

1. Bradford King Tibbals. 
2. Perthenia. 
3. Betsey. 
4. Benjamin, died in 1845-46. 
5. Barnabas. 
6. Benonia. 
7. Thomas. 
8. Truman, born November 8, 1833. 

COOK. , 
Cyrenus Cook, born October 31, 1780; 

died September 16, 1819. Married, 
first, in 1801, Louisa Walker. 
died in 1806. 

Issue. 
1. Abigail Tracy, born February 28, 

1805; died June 26, 1881. Married No­
vember 25, 1883. 

2. Louisa, born in 1806; me 
Clark. Married, second, . 

3. Catharine Town, born in 1808. She 
married, second, William Dickinson. 
He died January 5, 1857. 

Issue. 
1. Erastus, born April is, 1809; mar­

ried November 15, 1831. 
2. Mary M., born in i 

ruary^22, 1875; married Lov 
ney. 
3. Lufany, born August 

married in October, 1838, \\ 
Graham. 
4. Prudence, boi n February 18 
6. Cyrenus Marl In, born — -

July 17, 1885. 
Nathaniel Bingham emigrated 

Langdon, N. II., In i x n; (,, w 
married Mary Kempshall, 
Thorn. 

i of Rochester in 1818 
a house on Csroii streel i no 

This house burned 
and .Mr B i n g h a m and I 

,. i < Itr.o. 

required lb died near i 
Landing in < •!,, 

er, born October 25. 
led Mary 

:. .id i.i. . i..mi at tl OHk, Mich. 
.1 6 Eh n May 29, 1820; died in 

thi I cemetery. 1864; married H i r a m S h e a r m a n . Lived 
at H -. „_-_ 

uffleld, Conn., April . n born D e c e m b e r 10, 1823; 
\l. I.- in Mo.ii .eece) died n. 1861 In Michigan. 

nber. 
died He- i "Tied 

was Mai —*"""""' 
John iM.i.bu Parmenter 

.11.,i ii,., he daugh- v , led al Ihe Great B e n d of 
. John Leavitt, u leading mer ,- !"hn H M -

i " Dow came to the Great 
In the spring or "tsey 

hirty miles 
jer, Thom n and Simon King „,, 

.in. I.I as born February 

• u i i t i j 

i b j 

n the land 
• .1 by Zadock a ml 

.bi road 
dock m a r k the s] 

i conducted II 
i ... ... til in : t o w n 

• that 

" 1799 

This 

born July 28. 

n was born November 

Cullinda Holder was born August 80, 

wa« horn April 11, 

• mber 21, 

was horn May 10. 1810. 
wai born April 28. 

ii"hhn was born January 12, 

p^t^. ilden was born April 28, 

i ti was born September 

H e a s c e m b d the Missouri river tn. * 
,.ni and when within thirty miles 

The 
'in ii." hi-.- was swab 

K-ham 
,i t0 educate his children in a 

terln 
hin death 

of the 
In Hochee-

1789; 
rany 

ber 10. 

88. Mar-

married 

m Septem-

c i 

, i : 

V P mar-

7. 1828. 
muary, 

-narrled 

I 

n June 

married 
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"LEST W E FORGET." 

HESTER HEROES OF '65. 
larsonson, John H., 155th infantry, 

killed at Petersburg September 1, 1863. 
Piccot, Francis, 14th heavy artillery, 

died August 31, 1863. 
Prindell, R., 21st cavalry, died July 

4, 1864. 
Pringle, Albert, 89th infantry, died 

in prison June 1, 1864. 
Pine, John O, died July 28, 1863, of 

wounds. 
Quinn, John, 94th Infantry, died in 

Salisbury prison in January, 1865. 
Ray, Michael, Third engineers, died 

February 15, 1864. 
Robinson, Robert J.. 8th cavalry, died 

in January, 1864. 
Robinson, Willlam, killed in battle 

June 8, 1864. 
Reed, Jacob, 140th Infantry, died in 

Andersonville. prison in November, 1864. 
Redmond, Martin, 26th infantry, 

killed at Fredericksburg. 
Rauch, Albert, 140th infantry, died 

January 3, 1863. 
Raeppael, Eugene, 27th Infantry, 

killed at Gaines Mills In June, 1862. 
Ritter, Morris, 140th infantry, killed 

at Wilderness May 8, 1862. 
Rldout, John, 140th Infantry, died in 

prisoi ber 15, 1864. 
Richards, Joseph, 27th infantry, 

killed in battle June 5, 1864. 
Rissinger, Joseph, 151st infantry, 

died December 14. 1863. 
Rily, James, 50th engineers, killed 

SUM 108th Infantry, died 
ounds Ma 

Shi i • <s C. 
S63. 

infantry, killed 
Infantry, pro­
moted captain, killed at Cold Hi 

Smith," 0th inl'iii 
Btb infantry, 
in Mai 

101 h infantry, 
larch 21, i 

lltry, killed 
i tie. 

ilih ini d De-
h cavalry, died in 
died May 10, 

died August 20, 
nti'ili Infantry, died 
John W., 108th infantry, 

1*64. 
k, 140th infantry, 

A, A 

1 10th Infantry, died 
84th Infantry, kill 
infantry, 

pi(], . V. VVOIIIltl-

,;h William il.. 108th Infantry, 
April, 1864, 

Tl|I; i in January, 

White, James. 140th gantry, died 
In Salisbury prison Ofcember M. 1864. 
Wagner, Adam, 140th Jnfantn. died 

In Andersonvllle prison In October, 
18Wilson, William, 140th Infantry, died 

8th cavalry 

'it ry. died 

r wounds, 

i 11.. 

T.i ii 
Talbot, Amos T., died of wounds 

[August 9, 1864, 

Templar, James A., navy, died of 
in February, 1865. M H . * 
homas, P8th infantry, killed 

lo November, lM ;L a n t r y | 

lk, 140th infantry, 
prison June 17, 1864. 

50th •ttfineers, fllefi 
• cavalry, died June 

78th Infantry, died 

Walter, Philip. 151st Infantry, died 
August 18, 1863. . 

Yunkerwltch, Wendelln, 151st in­
fantry died Auguetsl, 1864. of wounds. 

VER. 
was born in Becket, 

army at Piattsburg 
in 1814, a M,ille.r40£

orS« * 
x- ,Pe>; Uve* 

son, Elihu Grover. 
was horn in Scl '?ust 23. 1808. 

ember 3, 18 as. 
ugust 16, 1891, 

lit Smith. 

•H'S ACRES," 

KOI-Til PERRINTON. 
Ashley, Josiah, died October 17, 1893, 

a«ed 23. . ._„„ 
Aldrich, Heaman, May 28, 1881, aged 

Aldrich, Sarah, December 21, 1907, 
aged 

Beach, Howell, September 20, 1888, 
ftsr^d 7 4 

Beach, Charlotte, April 4, 187J, aged 
72. 

Boucher, Richard, 1817-1861. 
Boucher, Lydia, 1820-. 

, Ellas, 1879-1886. 
Boucher, Henry and Ellen (children 

of Richard and Lydia.) 
Miss, Abijah, September 19,-1826. 

tiSS, Pollv Ann. consort of Abijah, 
June 23, 1822, aged 39. 

Btt», Thankful, wife of J., July 4, 
1840, aged 71. 

Etts, E. M., died April 13, 1900, aged 
88 

EttS, M a r y Jane, wife of E. M., 
1 8, IMS, HRed 

September 22, 1H8i. 
aged 64, Co, A, 108th N e w York. 

ihirin. wininm H , January 3, i n o :M 
1 r,fi- > ~ 

tg, Louise M., wife of Georg 
...her 18, 18M, aged 
Hirup, I stah, August 17, 1817. 

a Red 74. 
ibrup. Nnney. wife of Islah, 

March I, 1117, n«c"i 71. 
Hirup, ISii ' 'oher 20 
10. 

Niirilinu '. wife of Inlah and 
1863, afcrd 80. 

Norihrup, Lewis, M a y 2, 1858, asred 
Northrup, Sully, daughter of Tslah 

Rebecca, September io. [828, aged 
• linger, children of Ocorg. 

• I n e . 

Smith, Lydia M.. Septombrr 10, 
aged 

aged 
68, Co. H. 8*th ' 

Smith, John «;. Jan 
iiRed n«, CO, ''. 108th New 
iiogel, (?). dle.1 in ; 

1868, aged united States in-
i.Hveii. i 7), May fi, 1880, agi 

idweil, • iraon, died in 
ton In -MIII 

21, 1862, B 
Treadwell, D r 28, 1862, 

64, rullli la j "M 
II. I H-lbi. wife "I I lavid 

j,, Connecticut In 1805, died (n Pen 
(b'lti February 16, 1899. 

Tre. ' and 
i >elia, died at < iga In t he 

. 33. 

Tun-ui. October io, 
Turrlll. Marv. wife ,,r Daniel, Novem-

aged 64. 
Turrlll, - T., April 10, 1812, 

18. 
.III. Hetty, wife of FlOSWelt, . 

Wil lard it.- of E m o r y , died 
June 3, 1865, aged 76.. 
Wil lard. February 4, 1872, 
I 90. 

Wasrner, OuStavus, 1867, ap. 
H, Miith volunteers. 

Whitford, Turr.y. wife of H l r m 
i 20, 1858. aged 44. 

v 6, 1824, aged 
ars and 5 months. 
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JUNE 24, 1911 

Earl^ IRocbestet 
jfamilv IRecorbs 

- Copyright 1911, by Anah B. Yates. 

LI. 
Any dne possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
i-ter families, corrections or ad­

ditions, will assist in this work of col-
ig and preserving tne lines of de-

Bcent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

"Those who do not look upon them­
selves as a link connecting the past 
willi the future do not perform their 
duty to the world."—Daniel Webster. 

PERRINTON'S FIRST FAMILIES. 

NORTHRUP. 
I. Isiah Northrup was born Api 

at Stratford, Conn. Man 
Mary, daughter of Andrew tiubbel1, 

mber 1/, 1767. (Sue was bapl 
i. 17 19). (This is from the. Ni 
icneology, which does not give 
records). On the (.-, i 

In the old cemetery, one mite south of 
Fairport, is the following: 

-. ugjust 17, 
•i.ii. d i e d 

I. 1817, aged 
Northrup came to PerrinJi 

live with i ns, and died ai t hi 
of Andl-ew. 

Issue All Born in Connecticut. 
i ah, born September 8, 1768. 

n. Abi.ih, born April 16, 1770; ro­
ll I Mi, I Gillett, born April 9, 1772, 

I 2 or 1820. 
born November 22, 177 1; 

ed to 
'Kan. 

rn March 19, 1777; mar-
a Moaner; second, Fred-

VI. [slab, Jr., born March 9, 1779, of 
died < ictober 20, 1819, aged 

bei, born March 22, 
.1 Dr. Alansun Pi (!on-

VIII. Pollj ..in born February 3, 
married 

m Peri Ing Lor rnbei it), 1S26. 
aged 39, at Perrln-
IX. II iiblah, burn May 6, 1 i 

second, 1 
born Novembi 1 

olning 
his brother, bul sold out 

ed i" AM. bo 
\\ m m 1 1 14, 1811. w aa 

In the w .11 "i L812, 
11, b i n 11 

Came to 
10 and Cor twei 

• .1 I.. Al ol. .. HI with his 

XIII 

..ton in I 

I I I 

She 
,. 1, Thorn 

1 had "I" 
Scott.) 

ISSU". 
1. Burr, born November 12. 1799, at 

Trumbull, Conn.; died in Rod 
May 4, 1877. Married Sarah Fisk De­
cember 10, 1821. (She was born 
March 10, 1802; died at Rochester in 
1885). 
a. Abel Gillett, born'January 10, 1823, 
In Perrinton; married Cornelia A. Sco-
vil in Warsaw. 

b. Nehimlah Beach, born February 
14, 1825, at Webster; married Electa 
Louise Eckler, of Penfield. 
c. Sarah Rebecca, born December 30, 

1826; married Lebbeus Ross Moore, of 
Penfield. 
d. Greenleaf M., born October 14, 

1830; married Elnora, daughter of Isaac 
and Lucy Crippen. 

2. Nehimiah Beach, horn September 
18, 1801, at Trumbull, Conn.; came to 
Monroe county with his parents. Re­
moved to Rochester in 1830. He was 
a civil engineer and in the tran 
tatlon business. Alderman in 1819-
50. In 1854 a member of the banking 
company of Belden, Keeler I 
Trustee of the Rochester Savings bank 
in 1S65. Married, first, InWirn Hart-
well, of Pittsford, N. Y., January 10, 
1831. She died March 2, 1839. Mar­
ried, second, Elizabeth Chauncy Lang-
don at'Buffalo, September 1, 1840. f S 

Issu. bj Mi 1 si Wife. ^ ^ 
a. George Hartwell, removed to 

Michigan. 
b. Sarah Eliza, born March 13, 

died .l.inunrv u. ( N M married Profes­
sor r»l is Hall I 
sity of Rochet-i < LAAC/ J 5£ 
c. Louise Hartwell, born February 

21, IS 
VI. Isiah, jr., came to Perrinton in 

1808 and settled west of Fairport, 
where he built the fourth saw mill in 
Perrinton on Thomas creek and 

• i and sawed the; lum 
h he built his house. 1 I 

Mdwards, of Trumbull, I 
Lewis up, of ' 'i..11.11. 

..iber 17, 1828. He dii 1 
1853, aged 72. She died 1863, 
aged 80, and Is burled al Perrinton be­
tween her two husbands, Isiah, jr., and 
Lewis. 

Issue. 
1. Abijah Edward, born in 1803 at 

Trumbull; married Emeline Strong In 
1830. 
nectlcut: died at Pertfleld February ifi, 
1899. (H S l:.t- 1 M 
Treadwell, of Perrinton. In 182" 
died at Penfield September 

8 M "Militia voMini. 
Issue. 

a. Bench. 
irah. 

isiah, third, dii i.ittnnnncn 
Of his country Deci 

12, M 
tl Orson hlngton In the 

aged 
e. Elmer. 
f. S^ 
g. Pitt M. 

1 er on this lot. monument 
broke 
aged 

iitrr Sturgls, born In 1807. In Con­
necticut; died In Rochester April 7, 
1892. Mat. Ann Kldnev. 
She db 

horn In 1R09. 
Misalom, 1815; rem 

Jersey. 
6. John 1. horn in ' 

or. 

"GOD'S ACRES." 

HENRIETTA. 
Corbln, A m o n Deacon. 
Corbin, Civil, wife of Deacon, Jan­

uary 14, 1835, aged 35. 
Corbin, Lathrop, October 7, 1825, 

aged 27. 
Corbin, Eliza, daughter of William 

and Mercy. October 12. 1829, aged 18. 
Corbin, Amos, January 7, 1S29, aged 

56. 
Corbin, Rebecca, wife of Amos, Sep­

tember 3, 1821, aged 52 
Dayton, Isaac N., born In Arlington, 

Vt.; died in Pittsford October 14, 
aged 73. 

Dayton, Hannah, wife of Isaac N., 
horn in Hhesterfield. Mass.; dii 
Pittsford August 1 ged 46. 
Dayton. Cynthia, wil 

formerly wife of Grove Maltby, 
if.. 1856, aged 7 1. 
ion, Caleb, born In Arlington, 

Vt., in 1778; died in Pittsford Apr] 
1857, aged 79. 
DaytOn, Parthena, born in Arlington. 

J Vt.. in 1781; died in Henrietta March 12, 
aged T*. 

Dov h, July 19, IS:'" 
•uane L„ son of M 

Gage, Bradley F„ January 6, 1844, 
aged 

Howard, children of Ezra and 
Mary, wife of Luther, N" 
ber 1, 1822, aged 28. 
Laughlir. April 6, 1843. aged 

58. 
Mead, Sally, wife of Willi 

tember 6, 1829, aged 29. 
Maltby, Maynard. January 1, 

aged 29. 
Maltby, Cynthia (who married, aec-

1, isnac N. Dayton), June 15, 1856, 

ber W, 1825, 

Rav. 11. . -
1.in led 1 

Perl - ased 

Perl 

1'. 1 1 

... 

ber 5, 1856, 

June 7. 1882. aged 

wife of David R.. M 

r 20, 

led Octob. 

_ 
a Ife of David, Jan-
1 

May 26, 1832, 
in 1817, aged 29. 

IAA-^/V. O w /fc« /* b °\ 

0 
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F. F.'S O F PITTSFORD. 
n Garnsey (or Guernsey) emi-
l from the Isle of Guernsey, near 
nd, and settled at Mllford, Conn. 

M Joseph, son of John, 1639, of Mil-
Mod, married Hannah, daughter of 
Samuel Cooley, sr., April 10, 1673. 

II. Joseph, son of Joseph I., born 
January 13, 1674. Married, first, Eliz­
abeth Disbrow. Married, second, 
Eleanor and removed to Beth­
lehem Society, Woodbury, Conn., where 
his wife died September 15, 1753, aged 
77. He died September 15, 1754, aged 
80. 

III. Peter and John (twins), born 
April 6, 1709. (John married Ann, 
daughter of Deacon Jeremiah Peck. 
He settled in Amenia, N. Y.) Peter 
married Ann Gunn, of Mllford, Decem­
ber 9, 1731, and removed to Bethlehem, 
' !onn. 

Issue. 
IV. Soloman, born . Married 

Sarah, daughter of James Kasson, of 
Bethlehem, November 15, 1764. 
V. James K. Garnsey (or Guernsey) 

was born December 31, 1769, at Beth­
lehem, Conn., son of Soloman and 
Sarah (Kasson) Garnsey. He was a 
theological student of Dr. Smalley's. 
Licensed to preach October 8, 1790, at 
Newington, Conn., at thi if ReV. 
J. Belden, and was then called to 
tleton, VI uhed Hie first ser­
mon in North fie pi (now Pittsford 
Silas Nye's farm. (As the Rev 

urst came in 1798 it must have 
been previous to that It is 

..reached the second 
n in Canandaigua He seems to 

have | i ry, for he was 
chose" of Ontario county in 
1886 I d Phineas Bs 

...I in Lima an.I ('h.-ir-
lle bought ginseng ol 

from his 
came 

Ingston Ci 
, •• 

April 7, 1816. . second, I 
a April 20. 1 .Mid ],, 

id, where 
72, and is 

i 'i.i Mil tsford grou 
1. Sarah Elizabeth, horn April 27, 

I • 

ty 31, 1831, hy Rev. 
an, 

2. Julia Norton, born August 20, 1809. 
S, born November 2, 

1811; >34 8. Studied law with 
Ira Bellows. 

4. Frances Dickinson, born Febru-

-v 17, 1816; married Simon Ti 
ctober 15, 1839. 

By Second Wife. 
sorge Elliott, born hvbruary 11, 

i, Godfrey, born October 8, 1823; 
ed Januarv 1, I 

.tharine, born March 20, i 
ed March 15, l 
8, Lucy Ellen, born August 
-ud.il at Pittsford. 

r i, 
at Pitts. 

ADDITIONS. 

(Baldwin)—L Baldwin married 
Christina (Thomas) King in October, 
1851, widow of Robert Graham King. 
"She was born July 17, 1821, and died 
September 1, 1902. 

Children. 
1. Mary Electa Baldwin, born In Au­

gust, 1852; married Maro E. Richards. 
2. Samuel Cutler Baldwin, born Sep­

tember 24, 1855; married Lena Stickney 
Latta. 

3. E m m a Louisa Baldwin, born March 
2, 185?; married Alexander Clark Web­
ster. 

4. Graham King married, first, Stella 
Annis; second, Frances Williams. 

(Graham)—R. J. Graham was horn 
in 1722; died in July, 1795. Married 
Mary (?) Sheldon (?) Mav 37T.48. 
(She was born In 1725 and died May 14, 
1776.) (Bible records worn and faded). 
(Father's name gone; born in 1700). 

Issue. 
1. Rev. John Augustus, born March 

17, 1749; died May 18, 1796. Married 
Jerusha Peck. 

2. (?) Sheldon, born September 10, 
1750; died in September, 1811. Mar­
ried Jane Scott. 
3. Mary, born March 6, 1752; died in 

1816. Married Solomon Cumins. 
4. Love, born October 1, 17.".:',; died 

August 5, 1804; married James Husk. 
5. Sarah, horn January 22. 

In October. 1811. Married George Mer­
rills (a sea captain). 
6. Ruth, born Aupust 23, 1757; died 

May 12, 1830; married Gideon King De­
cember 31. 

7. Robert, born tn ed In 1834. 
8. Narcissus, born October 16, 1702. 
9. Daniel, born May 25. 1764; died 

July 28. 1798; married Lydia 
10. Ebenezer, born November 11, 

1768: married Jane . 
I. Rev. John, horn In 1722. n. 

July 13. 1779. Ruth, daughter of Isaac 
Klnor and wldowtof ( i 

(Ensworth) children of Azel and 
(Sarah) Rogers Ensworth: 
1 Jared L., born in 1786; died in 1855. 

Married Sallie Wilcox in 1813. (She 
died In 1855). , m , .-
2 Russell, born in 1788; died in 1834. 

Married Ann Brockway In 1815. She 
died in 1834. * 
S Hannah, born In 1791; died in 1791. 
4. Maria, born September 20. 1793: 

died November 21. 1880. Married 
Hubbard Hall September 20, 1813. 
5. Mason Cogswell, born in 1796; died 

in 1820. 
6. Sarah, born in 1798; died in 1S24. 

Married John Shethar in 1823. 
7 Sophronla, born in 1801; died in 

1882. Married Benjamin Cam 
(his second wife) in 1823. 
.8, Nelson, horn in 18(14: died in 1804. 

$C"9. Eliza, born in 1806; married Rufus 
.in 1825. 

10. George W., born in 1809; mai 
Fannv Langworthy in 1836. 

(s;i one)—Uriah Stone descended from 
Gregory, of Cambridge and Watertown. 
Conn. Had John, born in 1610. of Sud-
burv, who married Ann How, an" 

married Mary Ward In 
and had John, who married Anne 

Tlleston in 1707, and had Uriah, horn 
Mav 16, 1713. January 10, 1746, Uriah, 

Of !"ramingham, M 
ngaged In potash mar.. 

Hiring. A soldier of the French war. 
Married November 22, 1739, Mary 
Blount. He died at Oxford, Mass.. 
October 21 1797. She died September 
1. 1792. His son John, born May 17, 
1750, married Elizabeth Leonard, of 
Springfield, Mass. A tradition runs 

was born April 26, 1735)44vuvrt?\tX 
Issue. ^Ili'i' 

1. Isaac King, born September 12, 
1780; married, first, (gone). Married, 

M widow Rose 1 
2. Charles (?), be 25, 17X2; 

married Catharine Utchoffer (?). 
8. Elizabeth, horn April 18, 
4. Clarissa, born March 1 1 
5. Harriet, born March 9, 1789; mar­

ried Justus Foote. 
fi. Jerusha, born January 22, 1792. 
7. 9 horn July 8, 1794; died 

September 11, 1861. 
9. Daniel, of Suffleld, Conn, (whose 

pisicr No. 6 married Gideon King), 
with his wife, Lydia (Good 

Graham, to G. ountry (King's 
Landing) in 1797 (He died of 

list, 1798, and his 
name is on Gideon Kin",' 

rd's Landing He 
! 5 ilia I h.ii.H u-h .1 | 

field. Conn.. May 10, 1790. After the 
death of Daniel Hrahaiu and ' 
King, their widows and Gideon I 
two sons, Bradford and Mosc 
to Suffleld, Conn., in 1788-99 
malned until 1802, "wbon they wenl to 
New York and lived on John 

Broadway. There tliev pa" 
cows along the creek that was after­
wards dredged out as a canal and 1 Hon 

to form Canal street. Returned 
(lbeld In 1808, That same year 

Mrs. King rode alone on 
ut to CanandaiR" 
I the division of her late 

- e r w h i c h t In 

that was never si 
irlly lo I he heirs. In 

1 with 
1 Bible records of 
Moses B. King). 

that he bought largely of soldiers' land 
claims and became proprietor ol 
townships. There being some doubt 

validity of 
i^iyh-promised with 1 ii and ac-
~\ "epted 1,500 acres on the Genesee river 

tSoil. 

. <!hlce>go, nil 
"..1 n Sep-

tembe, 
Hannah Cl Mate, Ut 

son, 
Lei-

e b Veil 

moved to N e w York state, where other 
children were born. 

(Robb) gives 
John • 

"..ii. Ayer-
to 

•I in N e w 
one and set tied In Roch-

;." resided and 
net] III th 

ing business until I Le be-
pnrchase of pi" Hie First j 

from Nath Married, 
first, Kelson, In (She 
was born In ii "gland, in 

mi died iii i;...in ster August 20, 
1841). M lla I, 
Buchan (born Hand, 
in 1803; she died January 9, 1883). 

William obb, born 
March 

"il a Visit 

tO M. 

In Mi ...11 :i"-.! 1 ...ilds in 
Canada. She died December 10, 1901. 

Is: 
III. John All born May 

10, 1868. Reside* in Rochester. 
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EAST HENRIETTA. 
All that remains of what was once a 

good sized acre are the following in-
lions and many of these imper-

Capron, Jacob, "a minister of the 
,el," August 25, 1S26, aged 42. 
is or Pavis, Ann, wife of John, 

.mliier 4, 1852, aged 53. 
Fargo, John E., February 5, 1854, 

aged 81. _ , T 

Fargo, Keturah, wife of John, June 
7, 1851, aged 74. , „ * 

i children of Comstock and 
Kirby, Lucretia, wife of M. W., Au­
gust 7, 1852, aged 38. 
Lewis, Esther, "late consort of 

James L., November 11, 1829, aged 27. 
Lewis, Lucy, wife of James L., bea-

,rUpike,'Lyman, May 5, 1832, aged 22. 
•ini (rest gone). 

ley, Deacon Isaac, May 17, 18&8, 
aged ". are and 11 months. 

Mercy, wife of Deacon, July 
ley, Charlotte, daughter of Dea­
con and Mercy, December 5, 1832, aged 
18. 
Seeley Rhoda. wife of Nathaniel, 

IS. 1834, aged 90. . 
,ias, "Late of the Isle of 

a," March 2 1, IS 11 (age gone). 
Taylor Jam-, wife of Thomas, No-

1828, aged 61. 
Wilcox, Frederick, November 10, 1830, 

Whitaker, Jonathan, November 19, 
»g e d 66. m _ . .. 

Whitaker, Mary, wife of Jonathan, 
I January 31, 1836, aged 61. 

ANSWERS. 
(Love.)—Great Bend was first settled 

In 1787 by Major Buck and his son, 
bod, Captain Benajah Strong, Ajais 

Strong, i" Bennet, Mr. Mitchel. 
\ in; ii"Mon and some asso-

ibankes, found 
way in these banks of the Sus-

located ; .-s for 
tpon them, living a sort of 

bucanier life. It is said they fled 
from hellion in Massachusetts 

war. Their slay, how­
ever, was dnlj temporary. They are 
supposi 'i 10 have killed two Indians 
Hi:, i tiangd i 'olnt to 
gat hi i apph from their trees at the 

three large and 
stood, and 

nil "i- .i pari do still stand, not 
the northern abutment of the 

I was 
.ks. It was known thai 
• Hi" Indians at 
roving trib" that were 

i. red "Hi laws. 
urch at Great Bend 

in 1789. 
ns, of Al-

county; Jonathan Bennet, Jr.. 
Asa Adams, oratia 

si roi. I ah Strong, 
Bennett, 

ii . Stephen Murch, Mr. 
tss, with 

i Annals of Blng-
IIItry connected 

It, bj .M M Wilkinson, 1840. P. 
We next find Lansing, Thompktns 
pounty. f-Ilst., In Benajah 
Strong came to th his Bon, 

m, first in the spring of 1791 and 
ased 2,000 acres of land. He was 
in 1710. In the Revolutionary 
Lived first at Athens in 1782. Removed afterwards to Great Bend; then to Geneseo for one year; then to Ithaca for two years; then to Lansing, where he remained until his death In 1836. He was a member of the Baptist church. 

Seventy-three years ago to-morrow 
— o n June 25. 1838—the first mur­
derer was executed In the county of 
Monroe. His name was Octavius 
Barron, a young Frenchman, who, on 
the evening of October 23, 1837, had 
shot, killed, and robbed William Ly­
man. The scene of the shooting was 
an open lot between St. Paul street 
and Clinton street, north of Franklin. 
near Lyman's home. A horse railroad 
for freight and passengers ran along 
the river bank from Carthage to the 
corner of Main and South Water 
street connecting lake and river navi­
gation with the Erie canal. Horace 
Hooker & company., who had exten­
sive warehouses at Carthage, held the 
lease of the road, and their main of­
fice was where McSweeney's cigar 
store now stands. Mr. Lyman was 
employed in this office. On the even­
ing of October 23d he put several 
hundred dollars In his pocket book 
and It is supposed that Barron, 
watching outside the office, saw him 
do it. But he did not see him place 
within his hat about $5,000 In bills, 
also belonging to his employers, 
which he Intended to take home for 
safe-keeping. As Mr. Lyman walked 
homeward about 9 o'clock In the even­
ing, Barron followed him, killed 
him with a pistol, and fled with the 
pocket book, leaving the larger Bum 
of money behind. The body of Mr. 
Lyman was discovered the next morn­
ing by Judge Harvey Humphrey, who 
gave the alarm. A boy made known 
the fact that he had heard the shot 
on the previous evening and had seen 
a m a n with a glazed cap. This gave 
a clew to Barron, a watch was set 
upon him, and he was seen to go to 
the Tonawanda railroad station, at 
the corner of West Main and Eliza­
beth streets with the apparent inten­
tion of getting out -of the city, and 
then to turn into a wood-yard and 
hide something between two piles of 
lumber. This package was found to 
be his handkerchief, with his name, 
and a wallet, known to belong to the 
murdered man, which contained near­
ly $500 in bank bills. W h e n Barron 
returned to this place to get hlo plund­
er and board the train, he was nr-
rested. His trial did not occur till the 

following May. The evidence was 
very strong, and the jury soon agreed 
upon a verdict of guilty. Samuel 
Beardsley, the attorney-general of tht 
state, came here to assist in the prose­
cution and make the address to the 
jury. The sheriff was Darius Perrin. 
and he hanged Barron with his own 
hands, in the old "Blue Eagle" jail, 
which stood south of the present lo­
cation of the Erie railrocd station. 
Under the law he was entitled to a 
fee for this service of $500 fro the 
public treasury, but he declined to 
claim it. Later on, when he put in a 
bill of $1.50 for the rope used in the 
execution, the board of supervisors re­
fused to pay it! The excitement at the 
time of the execution was so great 
that it was necessary to call out the 
militia to preserve order in the str 
Mr. Perrin was the last survivor of 
the real pioneers. H e was born in 
Perinton (named for an unci' 
1804, came here in 1812, and 
March 15, 1894, after a residem 
Rochester of eighty-t* I it-
walked across tho stringers of the 
br'ldfe (finished in isi2i. I rd the 
cannon fired by the British fleet off 
Charlotte in 1814, was a leader Ir the 
red-hot politics of anti-Mas. 
and when the city was i 
elected sheriff in 1887, was appo 
postmaster by Zachary Taylor In ; 

and not only hanged Ihe first m m 
er, Barron, but the second, Austin 
Squires, November 29, 1838, who 
shot his wife in tho early s u m m 
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A very beautlfull dinner was given 
at the Country Club on Wednesday by 
Mrs. Frederick W . Yates, of South 
Fitzhugh Street, lor the purpose of 
bringing together some of the oldest 
residents of the city or descendants of 
the first settlers, who should be charter 
members of a society devoted to the 
permanent preservation of some of the 
historical facts in regard to early days 
In Rochester which have not been pub­
lished. 
The decorations were in keeping 

•wiith the idea of the meeting, the din­
ner table centered by a rustic log cabin 
overlaid with moss. Animals such as 
were found, in the woods in those days 
were placed here and there about the 
table and the place cards held quaint 
pictures of Rochester in 1820, produced 
from a water color drawing made by 
Mortimer Reynolds. The building in 

th* foreground stood on the site of 
Reynolds Arcade, and the little wooden 
structures surrounding 4t had no trace 
of the present environment. 
The society was organized under the 

name of the Monroe County Genealog­
ical Society with Mr. William W . Webb 
unanimously elected as President; Mr. 
Charles Pond, Secretary, and Mrs. 
Yates, Historian. The Reverend Dr. 
Rob Roy Converse was present and 
asked grace at the beginning of the 
dinner, while Mr. Webb presided as 
master of ceremonies and of toasts. 

Reminiscences were given by Mr. 
Henry C. Brewster, Mr. Jacob Howe, 
3rd., Mr. Joseph Blossom Bloss, Mr. 
Charles Milder Williams, Mr. Kenneth 
Young Ailing, Mr. Moses King and Mr. 
William C. Witherspoon. Other 
guests were Messrs, Seward F. Gould, 
Joseph Farley, Porter Farley, A. Emer­
son Babcock, James H. Kelly, David 
Hoyt, Edward Chapin, W . Seward 
Whittlesey, E. Frank Brewster, Wil­
liam B. Burke and Arthur S. Hamilton. 

Mr. Moses King was the oldest guest 
present and sat at the right of the 
(hostess. He with the other guests had 
many interesting things to tell of those 
early days. 
These reminiscences will be arranged 

ihy Mrs. Yates and published and the 
sale of the books will be devoted to 
-the preserving of the historical records 
of the city. 

ANSWERS. 
(Olmstead)—Jared. esq., born July 1, 

1753, was the son of Samuel and 
Abigail (Smith) Olmstead. He died 
May 28, 1825. Married November 30, 
1773, Hannah, -daughter of Gideon and 
Rachel Betts, of Ridgefield, Conn. (She 
was born M a y 10, 1755, and died Feb­
ruary 28. 1826.) 

I. Lewis, born March 19, 1774, died 
November 9, 1847. Married, Sarah, 
daughter of Trowbridge and Sarah 
Bennett, of Ridgeland. 1794. H e died 
at Otsego, N. Y., November 9, 1847. His 
wife died April 23, 1855. 

II. Nathan, born April 1, 1776, died 
December 6, 1833. Married. Martha, 
daughter of Captain John and Huldah 
Waterous (first wife), April 25, 1797. 
He died December 6, 1833. She died 
May 19, 1816. 

III. Jonas, born January 31, 1778, 
died April 20, 1858, at KeesGVille, N. Y. 
Married, first, Polly Terhune, at Norlh-
umberland, N. Y. Married, set 
Elizabeth Ketchum. 

IV. Hannah, born March 3, 
married; died at Pittsford, September 
7, 1857. 
V. Betsev, born March 3, 1782. Mar­

ried, Abijah Northrup, August, 1 
died at Perrinton. r 22, 1852. 
Betsey died March 28, 1861. 

Issue. 
1. Hiram O. Northrup. 

Kranees B. Northr 
married Silas Belden, of 

O 
4. Sally Ann, married Abram De-

5. Jared A. North 
6. Alfred B. Northrup. 
7. Alfred G. Northrup. 
VI. Sally, b o m May 21, 1784. died 

Auuusi (.'I. 1828 Married, William 
Clark 1820, He died December, 1837. 

VII. Pollv. born May 21, 1786, died 
October, 1864, at Hadiey, 111. Mai 
A M red 06. ' le died at Mori 
1820. "h Jirah Rota-

Victor, I 
VIII. Rachel, born Marcb 

died Ji Married, Le 
Nash, of Connecitciii 

•ti April 24. 1790, died 
i ictobei 13 1x66. Married, John 

ttsford, 18B6. Thej both died al 
Lockport, 111. 

X. Jared, bo, 
married. Polly Abbott, of Redding, 
Hi-am, born May 28, 
June 28, 1860. I 
daughter . W llltam 

Lugusl 10, 1820, T 
child 

I S.u " h M . ; 
I I n . m i M. . I."I n .1; .i i ' 9, I 

3. Portia Nerissa, burn September 7, 
I i ',,,,,. . I , I".Ill H"l" " 

i . . ., 1844, iHe.i. 18 i I, 
6. Horatio I'M, bi 

urn A., b o m Jun* 
ii'.ihin) Isaac, Mm u i >anbj. \ n, 

. of 
The father rem* 

where be fl-led I 
The mui her I hen i emo> ed to 

Macedon 
in:, 11 led i 'M' i issa Delano (1 

rmd removed 
i,, Rochi Bter, w here he este b] 
hatter's trade, his M 
brother, Aldrich. in L824 he removed 
to H and became i n 
1864, to Mendon, where he resided until 

tleath, 1871. 
Issue. 

1. Ashley, born in Rochester, 1816. 
2. Sarah A., born in Roche 3. Martha D.. born In Rochest. r, 1818 born In Rochester, 5. Isaac H., born in R< 

6. Sarah Ann, born in Henrietta, 1825. 
7. Martha Delano, born in Henri- j 

eU( Grandson, Isaac C. Sheldon, of Men- "" 

CO(Volvin)—Luther, from R. I., to Dan­
by vt lTiiH. H e found his way there 
by me r'ked trees. me a Q uaJ* r 

and joined th. His wife Lydia. 
died, 1814. He died 1829, age about 90. 

1. S1 i (had a son, Benajah, who 
m a n . in,i.MM., daughter of Jo* 

Irish; n 'nd, Hannah, 
daughter of Gllberl Maimer. Benajali 

11.1 * UmA 
nna Abbot. Haa 

thre. Ot llartM 
N. v : Phila. 

led Lucy *nnk. 
died 1836, ag< , ,r 

Colvin an early Ve3-
settler w h " went to Geneses 

ids glv-5 

lomfiel No-
low, 

.in:.1.1. k. 

(Pieri • I '<r"~ 

or 1853. 

i i.,-. id n i0« I"88. 

I 

«n-
Pht be (< lollins) Ri 

naond, i :-i I. ._„„ .. , 
,; i .inly 1, 17D3, died, 

I \\ .-,, pi ni f, 1795. Re-
Wei I Bloomfleld, N 5 

ran, ' i 2> 1 7» 7: 
m Bay 

g i^no. of 
., I,, w.i i .1 town, 

1802, died at 
I ,n N JT., < li it.ii.'f 3 0 , 1 8 T B . 

i -.05, 
t <n 

., I", 1508; 

.1 to Benlng-

u I.I RECORDS. 
(A<i 'live of 

my, 
dau". I 

i Eli 

Vork 
Also in-

olo-
' of 
, or 

dier in 
HI of Abra-

an(j died '" ihe second 
ban 
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JULY I. 

Sarl^e IRocbestet 
jfamily. IRecorbs 
Copyright 1911, by Anah B. Yates. 

Lit. 
Any one possessing authentic dates ol 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving tne lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

"The shadows lengthen; years and cen­
turies go; 

The fathers do their work, and then re­
tire; 

The streams of life with even move­
ment flow, 

And duties fall to son from aged sire. 
FIRST BAKERY. 

The first bakery in the villag" 
founded by Jacob Howe in 1814. In 

ne issued the following circular: 
BAKING. 

Jacob Howe 
Respectfully informs the inhabitants 

of the village a l•" he lias 
commenrer] the baking business ll 
its various branches, at his bakehouse 

nere he lntendi 
to keep constantly on hand .1 supply 
of ginger-bread, loaf bread, 1 
common crackers, and fancj bre 
gentlemen's tables. Mr. Howe offers 
his services to families, on tei 
he is confident will be cheaper ami 

mica] for them 
themselves; especially for those 
live near him. lie exp 

man baki 
•on as he arrives he will be able 
" 1 < on hand a supplj of ship 

bread. He will also keep a supph of 
Piers and 

et, near Messrs. Bond & 
h'S store. Mr Howe does nol 

ceive It propei 
"mments on his knowledge of his 

:"it 1 ii.. •• a io. M. \ or Elm with 
1 will be able to ludge 

His terms may be knoi 
eallin him at his b 

I, 1816. 
(This business continued until 

when the name was changed to Jacob 
Howe, Jr. In 1865 to Jacob Howe 6 
Son 1 

M Jacob iH.we first, was born In 
Wurtenburg, Germai L. (He 

ol John Howe, I". 
nd. 1 W i t h 1 w j 

n pi l\ ni.-. r 1 ha 1 final! 
Pled Hi"", to No\ . Si ." . . 1 

one "i 1 
io- i".1 "i" 1 11 ,1 VVethi ii."" 

"Jacoo H o w e first drove in a covered 
wagon from Boston, Mass., to Roches­
ter with his wife and seven children 
In 1813. Previous to this he had pur­
chased a piece of land which is now be­
tween Spring street, the canal and 
Fitzhugh street. They arrived in the 
evening and the dog that had followed 
them the entire distance caught a rat­
tlesnake and shook out of its mouth 
thirteen little snakes that were at 
once killed by the children. The fol­
lowing morning a deer was killed by 
Mr. H o w e not 50 feet from their 
wagon." This was two years less than 
one hundred years ago. Mr. H o w e was 
captain of the First Military company 
raised In Rochester, "The Rifle Guards," 
a member of Wells lodge F and A. 
Masons and Hamilton chapter. 

II. Jacob H o w e second, born 1810 at 
Boston, and died December 31, 1884. 
Married, Lucella, daughter of Marcel-
lus Peter Covert, July 4. 1881. Served 
the clty,as alderman; also police com­
missioner, 1865-66-67. A prominent 
member of Brick church; member 
Of Mechanics association (afterwards 
merged with Athenaeum association). 
Member of Pioneer society, 1847. "An­
nual dinners were held by this society 
at the National hotel (where the Pow­
ers hotel now stands on the corner of 
Main and North Fitzhugh streets), and 
the members marched down the street 
to the banquet graded as to age and 
led by an old Revolutionary soldier, Ja­
cob Milliner, who played the drum." 
Jacob second, succeeded his father as 
captain of the Rifle Guards, In com­
mand of the company for years till 
disbanded; member of old Are di 
ment, master of Valley lodge, member 
Hamilton chapter and Monroe com-
mandery. "When Jacob second was 
about 12 years old, he rode and led 
two horses belonging to the Stage 00m-
pany from Rochester to Albany through 
the forests, fording the streams, fear­
less of bears, wolves and Indians, and 
received as compensation three little 
pigs." 
At this time rattlesnakes were very 

plentiful in the neighborhood of Fitz­
hugh and Main streets, ai 16 only 
by frequent blastings that they were 
exterminated." Jacob second was 
ly the first commercial n 
Rochester. "When 19 yi Lge he 
bought out his father's business 
the village not buying all his on 1 put 
he would 1111 imgH wiih craoki . 
them on his horse ami walk to Lewis-
ton. whore he found a n an 
selling on his way, and i( I ride 
his horse home." 
"Ha and his moUior wpre the lam 

... 
1. 1.10 1 e1 la, . 

" • 

. 1 , i " . 

Rochester. 
8, Steph. 

land. 
1 James, bo 

died, ' 
5. William, born 

died, Detroit. 
6. Francis, born 

died, Roche 
7. Jacob second! horn, 1810, Boston; 

married Lucell 1831. 
Med December 81, 1884. age 74. 

married 

married 

(?); 

(?); 

persni. i.lge erect -
ed over the river at the lower Calls, 
it falling not two minutes 
had 

1 Elizabeth Lucella, born Jul 

2. M:u\ Ellen, born Au 1834; 

I. M 
Willi.1 in II 1 

third. I."i n I '. 

Flora A, Mull 
2, is, 

1, 1 

tilth M w 

GOD'S 

. 1S14, 

I ami 

Jun-

ptain 

"WHIP ..»••--•-
and Mrs., March 24, 1871, age 77. 
Bates, Asher, esc,., corn August 25, 

1776; died April 24, 1810. 
Bates, Harriet, wife of Asher (mar­

ried second, Dr. Wrilliam Sheldon—see 
Sheldon). 

Bates, Harriet, wife of Asher, May 2, 
1810( ?). 

Bates, Lucius S., born July 15, 1808; 
died July 1?.. 1811. 

Bates, Job G., born August, 1806; 
died 1813. 

Bates. Jane, wife of Lucius G., born 
August 10, 1823; died (?) 21, 1855. 

Betry, Charles, born February 11, 
1791; died August 5, 1831. 
Bennett, Jerusha, wife of Daniel, De­

cember 17. 1824j age 56. 
Chamberlain, Miles, April 9, 1864, 

age 42. 
Davis, James, April 22, 1826, age 51. 

is, Samuel, January 2, 1830, 
atxe 5 6. 

1 une, 1845, age 87. 
is, Lewis, February 17, 1879,' 

age • 
1 'anlel, Brigadier-General. N. 

Y Militia, killed back of Fort Erie, 
September 17, 1814, age 87, 
sortie f r o m the Mori." 

Dotey, Au • • er of Ed­
ward and Salome, 

.ii .1 . 1...I n .April 17. 1 8 0 4 ; 

\MI\ i. 1892. 
r Enoch, 

nber 13, 1808; died 
Ely, Josiah 1 

id, Daniel, April 2, 
63. 

H;l'. ."ill, w I M 

Hall, Gilbert, born October :«. 
.ii. .1 

Hall 
Hall, Benj . Decemb. 
tembei 

Houston, Thomas 
77. 

Houston, Isabel. • , Au-
I 1..11SI.111, \\ illliim. .M . 

age IK (Civil 1 
.M-ii nt-1 1 1.1 A , 

Lord 1 William, 
War of 1812); 
died «ictober ll, 1 

M l R I 

. 1 he M-II.. 

Gideon and H ry 20, 
I I. 1851, 

OIlvi 21. 1855, 

..f II 
. 1 1 1 . 1 1 1 . I - • 

Pierson, Phil 

ge 77. 
Pei 1 

Pen Mas*., 

of Isaac, 

' 1887, 
Still 

III In m . I-.. 

, Mass., O I. 1791, dlt 
BtileS, Willi. 17, 1870, 
age 
Sheldon. r»r William, born August 

wlf* of Pr Wil­
liam and former wife or As 
esq., born January 3, 1780, died Mav 

856. 
- Alstlne, Robert Yates, son of 

ey, Nnvembc: 
Walkley. Stephen, April 26, 1869, 
age 

Ikley 
ilklev 

ihu wife of St. 

Oiler of a. and 

3 « •o 

= 35 

.X©— -
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PROBATE RECORDS. 

HI iii m j 11 .i 

•I\((»B H O W E . 

1821—1863, 
Austen Paul, of Chill, died Decem­

ber 3, 1837, Widow, Maria. Children; 
1, Catharlie, wife of John H. Frank­

lin, of Le Roy. 

2. Fulkerd, of Clarendon, Orleans. 

Jotham (think 

county. 
3. James V. D., of Chill. 
4. Polly, wife of Abraham LaBoy-

teaux, of Romulus, Seneca county. 
..hn, of Mich. 

6. Margaret, widow of Levi Giles, of 
Chill. Also mentions g-randsi 

• f daughter. Catharine: George, 
and Eliza Jane Giles; John and 
Beadle, all children of m y late ds 
ter, Margaret Beadle, residing in Mich.; 
Eunice Maria, Harriet. -• and 
Mary Abigail, chlldn n of m y late 

[ a n n a h La 
,.ih, of M"iii" i-i. died M."-

is.30. 
Solomon Case exee. 
Children: 
1 Case P. 

mor, wife of I. Ross. 
:;. Sarah, \\ ife of Jerrus Crand 
i. Silence 11 

n ih. 
7. I " 

Sabrlna. 
Also mentions 

broth' 
n-y G., of i 

ow. M..IM w . Children: 
l William B., of age. 

11 >•., >. id Ti a< '. and 
i 60 •' ilia Ann. 

i -iiii.it en 
l. Nancy, wlf< I* B r o w n 

i i 

i -.i . , < • n 

ife of lea 
Pa i in.i 

. i. 
8. M 

pril 16, 
> ur. h Ida 

:'i years, Pi 
i i ... .i 

..int in. nt as -
\i.i. i April 2, 

Lorana 
I - - I . .. i • 

Phllena wlfi oi Da I 
age 28. 

\ Iberti on, U 

II • i 

-amuel, Rock Rlv- I 111 , 

4. Frederick >sh. 
..f Rush. 

Mendon 
8. .1-
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Earl\> IRocbestet 
3famtt^ IRecotbs 
Copyright 1911, by Anah ,B. Yates. 

No. LIII. 
Any one possessing authentic dates ol 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving tne lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 
"Those only deserve to be remembered 

by posterity 
Who treasure- up the history of their 

ancestors." 
—Edmund Burke. 

F. F. R's. 

ELWOOD. 
Richard Elwood, the progenitor, came 

from England to this country, 1748. 
Settled in Minden, Tryon county (now 
Montgomery county). Wife's name (?). 
By trade he was a mason. 
Issue. 
I. Daughter, born in England, mar­

ried ( ) Van Allen. 
II. Richard second, born Minden, 

N. Y., March 17, 1750; died in Spring­
field. N. Y., September 24, 1825. 
One records says burled on his farm 

in Springfield, N. Y., another at Rich­
field Springs, N. Y. He was a farmer. 
Married, Catharine Pell (name changed 
to Bell during the Revolution). She 
died December 28, 1835, age 77, and Is 
buried in Smyrna, N. Y. "During the 

ch and Indian wars the mother of 
Catharine Pell was scalped and left 
for dead, and husband and two chil­
dren killed." (Doc. Hist, of New York, 
Vol I, p. 337.) Richard served In the 
Revolution as ensign from Tryon 
county, N. Y. Captain Clyde's company. 
(Doc Hist. Vol. XV., pp. 295 am) 

III. Isaac, born Minden, called Gen­
eral or Surveyor Elwood, lived near 
Fort Plain, N. Y. Died, age 55. V 
soldier in ' the Revolution, Captain 

impany. Was wounded and 
oned. Married, Magdalene Snyder. 

IV. Benjamin, a Revolutionary soldier 
In Captain Clyde's company. 
V, Peter, a Revolutionary soldier In 

ain Ciyde's company. 
11 Richard and Catharine PeU'B 

cblhli • 
1. Elizabeth, born January 9, 1778; 

died, August 13, 1865. Married, William 
Storer, February 6, 1808. 

2. Susannah, born June 2, 1781; mar­
ried, John Wilson. 
3. Margaret, born December 6, 1782; 

1814, at Springfield, N. Y. 
Marrl. Morse, January 10, 1804. 

4. Catharine, born September 11, 1784; 
1X71. Married, Isaac 

Russell. M. D., 1803. 
5. Benjamin R., born September 21, 

1786; died November 26. 1864. at la. h-
fleld Springs. Married, Nancy Tosser, 
6. Polly, bom July 6, 1788; died 

i N66. Mai 
cer, Febru i 06 He w 
the First Presb 
cernort, 1835. 

7. Pi il 6, 1790; died 
at No i i s60. Married, 
8. Dr. John Bell, born March 3. 
died in Spi 1S77. Un­
married. Buried in Mt. U the 

. the study of medj-almer, of Rli hfleld Springs, .. with Ur. white, of .1 two years in I Springs and 1< in Rochester, I re he for.. partnership with Dr. A which continued many years. For nine years, commencing master; ch \mong his nts were Drs. J. ' Tobe> mtgomery. 

9. Captain Daniel, born October 2, 
1793; died August 10, 1824. Married, 
Hannah Bushnell, November 9, 1815. 
Grandfather of George May Elwood, 
born August 11, 1844; died April 30, 
1906. . A ,,N 

10. Dorothy, born, (?); married (?) 
Goodman. . , _. 

11. Hon. Isaac Russell born (?); 
died in Rochester, February 27, 1863. 
Married. Elizabeth Handy Gold of 
Pittsfleld, June 14, 1849. She died Sep­
tember 10, 1869. Came to Rochester 
about 1830. He was admitted to the 
bar and formed a partnership with 
Samuel L. and Henry R. Selden. Clerk 
of the Common Council, 1838. Was one 
of the founders of the Western Union 
Telegraph company and also its first 
secretary and treasurer, which position 
he held until his death. Elwood build­
ing was erected to his memory by his 
son. Frank Worcester Elwood. 

HASTINGS. 
Orlando, son of Dr. Seth and Eunice 

(Parmele) Hastings, was born in 
Washington. Conn., March 7, 1789; died 
in Rochester, March 19, 1861, age 72. 
He was a student at the academy in 
Cherry Valley and afterwards studied 
law in Clinton. He practiced his profes­
sion In Geneseo until 1830, when he re­
moved to Rochester and became a 
leading lawyer. Married first, Eliza­
beth, daughter of John and Ann (Em­
mons) Clark, of Clinton, November 12, 
1812. (She was born, Colchester, Conn., 
June 29, 1789; died In Geneseo, Novem­
ber 15, 1818.) Married, second, his 
cousin, Mrs. Lydia Frary (Hastings) 
Hamilton, August 31, 1823. (She was 
the daughter of Elijah and Jerusha 
(Billings) Hastings, of Amherst, Mass., 
born, 1786. She married, first, Chaun-
cey Hamilton, by whom she had one 
son. Edwin Chauncey Hamilton.) She 
died in Rochester, 1872, age 86. 
Issue. 
I. Dr. Parsons Clark, born November 

22, 1813; died In Brooklyn, December 
16, 1892. He was a graduate of Hamil­
ton college and valedictorian of the 
class of '38. He was ordained as a 
Presbyterian minister, and was pastor 
of the church In Manlius for about 
two years, resigning to become profes­
sor of Greek in Hamilton college. He 
received the degree of Ph. D. from 
his Alma Mater. Married, first, Mary 
Ann Guernsey, June 2, 1842, of Roch­
ester. She died leaving one child, 
Frederick Guernsey, born 1848. He 
married Katherlne L., daughter of Wil­
liam Ely, of Hartford, Conn. Dr. Hast­
ings married, second, Sarahs daughter 
of Charles Sheldon, of Hartford, Conn. 

II. Frederick William, born Septem­
ber 38, 1816; died in Detroit, D 
81. 1836. He studied law with his fath­
er, and was admitted to the b 
1836. Unmarried. 

III. Thomas Emmons, born March 4, 
1818; died in Northampton, Mass., to 
80, 1875. Married, first, Julia, daughter 
of Timothy Burr, Novembei 
She died March 28, 1844. Married, 
second, Caroline J., daughter of Timo­
thy Burr, December 16, 1847. He was 
a merchant In Rochester and after­
wards In New York. 
IV. Elizabeth Clark, born 1824; died, 

1826. 
V. Jane Elizabeth, born February 19, 

1827; died, November 16, 1868. VI. Albert Merwin, born March 3, 1829; died January 30, 18 at Hamilton college, class of '4S. Studied law with his father and was admitted to the har in i • s also president and superlnti t the Rochester Paper Co., a n of tho ral Presbyterian ohurch, and presi­dent of its board of trustees. Mi. Evelyn, daughter of James Seymour. Issue. 1. Charles Seymour, married Kather­lne, daughter of William J New York. 2. Henry Newel. 3. Helen Mai 

WOODBURY. 
I John Woodbury came from Som­

ersetshire, England. 1624. and with 
Several others had charge of the set-
Uement at Cape Ann. -made by the 
Dorchester company. In 1626 the settle 
ment meeting with little success was 
removed to Salem, where, under the di­
rection of the Massachusetts Bay com-
nanv it formed the nucleus of the Mas­
sachusetts colony. In 1627 he returned 
to England £a agent for the company and 
returned again in six months, bring­
ing Ms brother. William and son Hum-
Dhrey These two brothers, John and 
William, were the first settlers of what 
Is now Beverly. Mass., and built their 
house! near Woodbury's Point John 
and his wife were among the original 
members of the Salem church. He was 
constable, representative to the Gen­
eral court, and held many other pub­
lic ofneea. In 1635 the town granted 

J htm 200 acres of land near the Bead of 

stead is still In possession of his de­
scendants with no other claim than the 
original grant. John was twice mar­
ried He died In 1642 and his widow 
in 1672. 
,*}£• De^on Peter, baptized July 17. 
i»40,:„oied July 5, 1704. Freeman. April 
9̂. 1668, representative to the General 
c°„urt- 1689-91, deacon of the church. 
the house he built on the homestead 
still standing. Married, Sarah, daugh­
ter of Richard Dodge. (She was born, 
1644; died 1726.) 

III. Deaoon Peter, second, born De­
cember 12, 1666; died Januarv 8, 
resided on father's homestead. He was 
also deacon of ich at B. 
Married. Mary Dodge, Novemh. 
1692. (She was born 1874i <ii 
IV. Deacon Benjamin, born Ma 

1698; died Auffi 
from Beverly to Sutton, M 
(Five births of ehildren 
erly and four In Sutton. > lie was 
elected deacon, 1774. Married, Ruth 
Conant. December 14. l . 
born 1698; died December 10 
V. Captain Pi 

died in Royalston, Mas* 
1806, where hi 
Held offices of tov 
repre. ,,, the 
Was captain of the mlin 
lutlon and serve,l .hu 
paign against Burn- . first, 
Hann. 
ii Greenwood. 

vas born I 
. 98. 

VI. Jonathan, bm, i,,n, Mass., 
September 6, 
£av;!'r..June 20> 1703- Juno 
30, 1851. 

Jonathan. 

John. 
'.er. 

' Ke. 
Joanna. 

"Uhan, born Baltimore, Vt. 
16, 1796; died Rochester. N. Y 
6, 1877. Married. Sally Frost, May 

138. (She was born February 12 
; died August 7. 1867.) 

Is». 
Ii Ann Eliza. 

2. Daniel Azro. 
3. Edmund F. 
4. Marcla Electa. 
6. Align 
VIII. Daniel Azro, born Baltimore, 

vt.. April 12, 1827. Married, Minerva 
< ., daughter of Shelleck Boughton. (She 

•r 10, 1829; died May 

VI 

May 

8. 11 

6 EFP£ 

-I I." "O 

61 
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JULY 8, 1911. 

"GOD'S ACRES." 

"Stony Brook and Grounds near Wolfs 
Bridge," Rush. 

Armatlge, Emily, February 21, 1898, 
age 69 
Bovle, 

ape 24 
Asa R.. October 17, 1847, 

Bovie. Sarah C. Brown, wife of Asa, 
1826-1908. \ 
Beckwlth, Nathan S., July 12, 1816, 

age 28. 
Billings, Lucy, relict of Benajah, Oc­

tober 15, 1835, age 74. 
Brainerd, Silas, January 25, 1823, 

age 14. 
Brainerd, Joshua, August 17, 1810, 

age 23. a* 
Brainerd, Laury P\ wife of Hezeklah, 

December 24, 1835, age 38. 
Brainerd, Hezeklah A. August 14, 

1847, age 46. , 
Bedow, Alonzo, son of John and 

, Abigail, February 17, 1841, age 3. 
Cooklngham, Egbert S., 1826-1901. 
Cookingham. Adeline Davis, wife of 

Egbert, 1830. 
Dally, Lovada, wife of Arthur, March 

28, 1841, age 28. 
Dav's, Hannah, wife of Clark, May 

. 25, 1837, age 59. 
X Davis, Clark, January 4, 1850, age 75. 

Davis. Dorcas, wife of Elder John, 
April 23. 1S14, age 73. 
Davis, Ethan, November 17, 1850, age 

73 and 4 months. 
Davis. B. Hazard, first wife of Ethan, 

Jitne 18, 1816, age 39. 
Davis, P. Hubbard, second wife of 

Ethan, October 16, 1822, age 29. 
Davis. P. Webster, third wife of 

Ethan. October 9, 1824, age 41. 
Davis, P. Hageboon, fourth wife of 

Ethan, March 6, 1846, age 48. 
Fishell, Sarah, wife of John, August 

12, 1844, age 36. 
Fishell, Ann Maria, wife of Henry, 

March 20, 1847, age 82. 
Fishell, Henry. November 15, 1861, 

ai?e 90. 
Flint, Sarah Maria, December, 1840, 

age 18. 
Flint, Homer, son of William and L., 

1828 
Flint, Miss Eliza Ann, October 22, 

1842, age 24. 
Frederick, Betsey M., February 24, 

1906, age 70. 
Frederick, George, April 28, 1896, 

ag© 69 and 10 months. 
Green, Catharine, wife of Jonathan, 

AuguBt 25, 1845, age 64 
Goff. Lucein, wife of Timothy, May 

27, 1835, age 27. ' „ojir 
Hollister, Elisha, December 13, 1845, 

8 Hollister, Demls, wife of Elisha, 
February 28, 1865. age 62. 
Hart, Catharine, wife of John. March 

13, 1849, age 35. 
Hart, Mary, daughter of Henry and 

Marv. February 8, 1829, age 22. 
Hart, Mary, wife of Henry, September 

12Lawrencfe William, April 27, 1837, 
ase 60 
McConkey, Robert, born 1764, in Ire­

land; died at Rush, February 16, 1856, 
age 92. Erected by T. J. Jeffords, 
Alexandra (Footstone R McC.) 
North Charles, son of James and 

Jane. 1853, age 9 months 
Phelps, Harriet G„ wife of Harvey, 

April 13, 1849, age 22. Phelps, Wilson, October 80, 1860, agphelps, Polly, wife of Wilson, Sep­tember 24, 1855, age 78. Phelps, Othniel, May 10, 1860, age 48. Phelps, Ira, February 14, 1827, age 1. Thomas, Christie, February 21, 1844, alThomas, Barbary, his wife, September 1 1826, age 69. i ' Thomas. Ann, daughter of above. May 10, 1842, age 65. 

L E S T W E F O R G E T . 

General Timothy Burr was" born in 
1772. He married Mary, daughter of 
Deacon Moses Chapin, of Hartford, 
Conn. His father was a merchant in 
Hartford and his son succeeded him. 
He was general in the Connecticut 
militia. "He was a splendid officer" 
(Hinman). He removed to Ogdensburg 
In 1811 and was commissary general of 
the WeBtern army In the W a r of 1812. 
Later he resided at Watertown and 
Henderson, N. Y., and in 1821 removed 
to Rochester. (The Rochester Direc­
tory, 1827, gives Timothy Burr, State 
street, and Albert Burr, goldsmith.) He 
was a member of the Brick church. He, 
his wife and son, Albert, died during 
.the cholera epidemic in 1832. Albert 
Burr volunteered as a nurse, and 
while discharging his duties was at­
tacked by the disease. 
Children: 
I. Timothy, Born, 1800. Removed to 

Trumansburgh, N. Y. He was a mer­
chant and died in 1860. Married, Mary 
Ann. dauphrter of Dr. Jehlal Halsey. 
T w o sons, Charles, of Blnghamton, and 
James, who died in the Union army of 
fever, 1864. 

II. Mary K., married Deacon Board-
man Hubbard, of Springfield, Mass. She 
died in 1867. 

III. Susan M„ died In 1868; unmar­
ried. 
IV. Albert Chapin came to Roehea-

ter with hfs father. W a s a jeweler 
and watchmaker as early as 1820; died 
In 1832: unmarried. 
V. Alexander J„ succeeded his broth­

er in business. He died In 1836. Mar­
ried, fl-rst, (?) Pratt; second, (?) Smith 
(No Issue.) 

VI, Thomas was drowned when a 
small lad. 

VII. Henry L., born In 1812. At the 
age of 12 went to Ludlowvllle. W a s a 
book publisher. Died in 1866, age 58. 
VIIL Cornelius A., married Mary L. 

Lyon, September 28, 1847. Removed 
to Brooklyn, where he died March 4, 
l 863 

IX. Jallft.A., m&rrlftfl TAomas, son of 

born March 16, 1723. ™arrieu r F u r b s 

about 1775. 

1. Ashbel. born8SFebruary 28 1747. 
lived at Lee, Mass. Married, April SV, 
1772 Sarah Hunn. „ 1 7i S. 

2. Timothy, b o m October• 19 1<48. 
married Lucy Camp. April 23, 171*. 
^SSbel^born February If. 1750; 
mirrted April 22. "73, Daniel Lud-
dington. . 9r 1754 
4 Kata, born November 2J,1<&«. 
5. Martha, born November 25, l?oe, 

tWMaSrtha. married Lodowick gob 
He was a Revolutionary soldiei Dorn 
Mav ". 1 ' diecf December• 1. 
1823. Their son ^odowick born De 
cembor 6. 177:'. I blacksmitmns 
of Jonathan Seymour 
6. Sarah, born August 22, l »»• . 
(Ontario' ,,,„„..vi-Hlstory Is not in 

my departmeri I gf. \ w11,! 
von what i find of the 
and j. 
"Stani no* called BI 
N. Y.: Sei ;'3 ,th|t * 
Dead °if77 8 aie 54 
Deacon N- 'Jf mind 
"Now I ai- :,„A 

Uoon this •" , see 
And when 'ou plainly fieee 
Villi . ,'l „«• 

, , of 
fieth M 
7,trv ; V T Ruth 
C U r V H 

coun. 
Htnnl. 
1828 aa-e 
remberffU.' 1790. age 44, H 
son. John Mix 

Orlando E. Hastings. She died in 
No issue. 
X. Harriet E., horn in 1*20; married 

Alfred S. Barnes, the publisher of New 
York. 
X L Caroline J., married Thomas E. 

Hastings (his second wife). 
XII. Emily C, married James H. 

Thorp, of New York. No issue. A N S W E R S . 

(Parker)—Ralph. married II" 
ly from New Haven, 

died August, 1811, age 34. They had 
four sons and two daughters. Of tneBe 
sons the eldest, Daniel Penfield Par-

.,-heater; the father 
also came with him. 

(Parmenter) — Josiah was from 
ss. He married S 

daughter of Joshua Field, 
Thev had se\ hut I 

find .. ds of sons. A brother^ 
nuary 15, 1857, 

[, In Yen. 
ues)—Thomas, m a £ " 

1 ried Orllla, daughter of Joshua am 
(Thayer) Bromley. Joshua 
was a soldier In the Revolutionary war, 
'havinw sei -'ge of 15, and 
drew a pension In Vermont. He 
in 1826. age 63. His wife (whose 
maiden nam,- l da no1 t\i\>\\ tiled in 
1852, age 88. Th- ren were: 
Bradl. Orllla, Rachel, I 
Nolsnn and ArabcJ' 
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JULY 22, 1911. 

EarlE IRocbester 
tfamtls IRecorbs 
Copyright 1911, by Anah B. Yates. 

t NO. LIV. 
Any one possessing authentic dates of 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving tne lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

"•The of children are their 
fathers."—Solomon. 

F. F. R.'S.. 
Stone. 

Samuel Stone of Hereford, England, 
had son Willlam of Guilford, Ct., died 
November, 16S3. One of the original 

lers. 
Married lst, Hannah. 
Married 2nd, Mrs. Marj Hughes, 1659. 

Issu 
,ptem-

1664. Han­
't • of Edward Wolfe of Lvnn. 

• ,1 March 28, 1712. 
v . She died 

Issue, 
i born March 15, 1675, died 

| April 6, 1 ' 
" William 2nd, born March 22, 1676, 

ried Sarah Hatch. 
Hannah, born July 27, 1678, married 

W ll M a m Leete. 
• Daniel, born July 27. I6S0, died 

16, 1767, married Elizabeth Tal-
ember 20, 1682, 

iiop. 

OSiah, bom May 22, 1685, died l-e-
i, 1753, married Temp. 

" " Ma rch 1, 1690, mar-
bel h Leen 

ll Hannah, born 1644, married John 
X " r i 
HI Benajah, born 1619, married Hes-

rhn . 

issue 
1. Thomas, born March 16, 1731, mar­

ried Leah Norton. March 27, 175 4. 
2. Sarah, born September 2, 1732, mar­

ried Daniel Norton, November 5, 1756. 
She died in N e w Durham, Ct. 

3. Elihu. born August 16, 1734, died 
in Litchfield. Ct. Married Thankful 
Fiotchklss, September 2, 1755. 

4. Ruth, born March 23, 1736. died irt 
East Haven, Ct. Married Daniel Clark. 
5. Noah, born June 23. 1738, died in 

Guilford. December 18. 1845. 
6. William, born January 23, 1740, 

died in Marwinton, Ct. 
7. Aaron, born October 21, 1741, died 

in North Madison. January 7, 1824. Mar­
ried Lois Dudley. 
8. Isaac, February 25. 1743. 
9. John. September 2. 1744, died in 

Guilford, February 15, 1745. 
10. Noah, born 1746. 
11. John, born 1749, (2nd same name), 

married Mary Parmelee, removed to 
Ohio. 

8. Isaac, son of .lehiel (2). horn Feb­
ruary 2o, 1743, died in Bloomfield. N. Y.. 
April 25, 1826. Married Parthena Dud-
lev November 4, 1767. (She was born 
1750 and died in! East Bloomfleld, April I 
25. 1826.) 

Issue. I 
1. Ruth, born May 28, 1768, died* 

March 26, 1831, married Asoph Wood­
ruff, 1790. 

2. David Tolman. born October 9, 
1765. married Thankful Smith, Septem­
ber 29, 1792. 

'arthena, born July 19, 1771, mar­
ried William Cox, M. D. 

1. Isaac White, born May 21. 1773. 
married Tattle Priest, (Suffleld, Ct. 
church Records, i , 

larnel. born June 25. 1775. died in 
Bloomfield. Married James Bradley. 
6, Amos Sheldon, born July 22. 1777. 

dlea in Stockbridge, Mass., November 28, 
1836. Married Rachel Pease. 

7. Mary, born May 1".. 1779, died in 
Vermont. Married ? Tyler. 
8. LOIF, born September 25, 1781, mar­

ried Fred Penoyer. 
rohn Jarvis. horn May 1, 1786, mar-

• line Wall, July, 1823. 
io Sophia, married James Johnson of 

. ,:daigua. 
11 ZerO.lah, married Joel Hart. 

married Willlam Lake of j 
Gorham. 

born at East RloomfieUi 
died "i August 1S14, aged 11 vears 
5. Minerva, born at East Bloomfleld 

X. v.. Vpril 14. J sns. married Rev. Wil­
liam F. Curry. November 7, 1828, and 
died nt Rochester, N. Y., November 1'' 
1891. 
K Theodore, horn at East Bloomfield 

N. Y.. October 13. 1*07, and died .-, 
buque. Iowa, In 1845. 

7. Mary, horn at Rochester! ville I N 
Y.. Aveusi married Join 

Bush, September 1. 1S29. by Rev 
William F. ("urr--, and died at Ro 
ter. N. V., November 19, 1 

( Family Record.-:, i 

GOD'S ACRES. 

"Fellows Plot." Chili. 

Auten. Paul, December 2, 1837. aped 

Auten. Mary, wife of Paul. April 19 
154'i. a.erf" 

Collins, Samuel. February 25, 1868 
aged. 7 7. 

Coll'ns, Elisabeth. Septembei 
aged 76 years and g months, 

r>n, Catherine, daughtei 
• "•I and Elizabeth, January fi. 
13. 

Collins. Nancy, daughter of Samuel 

" son of Willlam I, born 
nher 21, 1753. Married 

, ifoi •!. i ictobi 
To] (She w a s born 1681, died N o v e m -
er 26, I 

Issi 

bi 11. .\." ember i i. 1704. 
hnnkful, bi 

.'wl. again. June 25, 1710 
married Daniel Hub-

.n 11 
:••. i • 

i • i i i i . I ; r. 7 

, n iui - ii. i 

17fiy, married John Hubbard 
ra aprnln, born ,lul\ 14, 1 7 ! ; 

",,i i, .Inn. died July 
:. 1727 

will i.-ni 2nd, born 
• ber I 1. I7n t. died in North I 
It. Married 1 St Sai ah 

ied N o v e m b e r x. 1728, aged 20. M. 
nth. daughter <>r Daniel 

usannah (Mould) white. September 10, 
730. i She w a s horn In Mtddletown 

1703 and died in North 

uilford, March 28, 1774.) 

i aflc White Stone, born May IP, 
1774. married Patty PrlSSt (She waB 
born Stockbridge, Ma=s 1774. 

n Rochester, August I. 1 s«4 > 
Captain Isaac was 'me of the earliest 

rs of Rochester, lie settled first, 
0, In Bloomfleld, where be 

established a cloth dressing Industry 
i,i 1810 I,,' remo1 

'er and erected a frame house 
which tied as a tavern "on the 
SOUth Side Of Main and South St. Paul 
street" This was the only puhlle house 
In Ro urinu the W a r of 
B -ni \\ n- i i," military he," 
Isaac W. Ston, ..mmlsstoned as 
captain of the 
50 men. d. 

. under c< ,-neral 
Peter i Statlonei 
(The 

•er io, 
irnlng 
"I ai"l died ai 

death 

.ii Canaai 

LS20. 
born at N 

i 
i 

• 

and Elizabeth, January 17. 1S37, aged 
18. 
Culver, Lucy, wife of the late Henry, 

September 16, 1831, aged 66. 
Cole, Elizabeth, wife of Jacob, Jan­

uary 23, 1833, aged 31. 
\nn, daughter of i 

• . 1824, ag" 
nklln, Sabrs T . mot h« 

|8, • 
nklin, Col i ianlel, August 17. 

1866, aged 
SepU " 

aged 
56. 

• ilr o f I I " 
7, 1858, ag 

I '••; I. 
Fel li 

ink ll, bom 1856, died 

died .iui- 6, i 

' aged 

I'el || 

, and B. <; 11 

. .Inly fi. 
lilti 

; 52. 
II..I ton, < labi' • aged 

65. 
I lei l " n , 

12, l*t>0, nsred 78. 
I|i.ri,.i. — 

Hi.il.m. Kiiiin.irll . ife Of 
Henry. 1 K10-1 903. 
liubb.-ii, Enos, l • 1868, aged 

l-fubbell, Fanny, 

liubbrl I, 1C1\ , 

a m i K a m i 

Lt.riK. Robert M., M a n I 
28. 
Plerpont B., Januai 

t John, 
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hell. Betsey L., wife of John, July 
aged 21. 

Mitchell. Juliette L„ wire of John, 
aged 25. 

Oliver, Lvman W., son of William and 
i er. May 7, lS4y, aged 16. 

Oliver, Susannah, wife of Willlam, 
January 26. 1849. aged 71. 

tins. Julia, wife of Samuel, August 
^76. aged 66. 
.ley. William, June 20, 1S53, aged 

I'ixiey. Polly Cook, wife of William, 
born February 5, 1793, died August 30, 
1S73. 

Pixley, Mrs. Abbey, wife of Wil­
liam, August 5. 1822, aged 38. 
Pixlev, William, son of Willlam and 

J'oiiy, April 8, 1848, aged 21. 
Pixley, Nancy Shaw, wife of Charles 

H., born February 20, 1833,, died August 
23, 1863. 
Pixley, Ann Gennette, daughter of 

William and Abbey, and wife of Allen 
T. Lacey, born October 9, 1809, died Jan­
uary 23. 1841. 

Pixler. Martha Whiting, wife of 
David, born August 19, 1759, died May, 
1840. "A daughter of the American 

•lution." 
Peck, Charles S.. son of Ira and El-

Vlra, October 30, 1853, aged 2. 
Peck. Mahalah, wife of Ira, July 19, 

1844, aged 28. 
Peck, Margaret Cosstt, wife of Ira, 

October 1, IS36, aged 26. 
i;,-gei-s, Mary Fellows, wife of Wil­

liam M.. September 19. 1S50, aged 30. 
Stottle, Peter, June 28. 1824. aged 63. 
Stottle, Margaret, wife of Peter, 

20, 1863, aged 93. 
Stottle, George, August 14, 1836, aged 

69. 
Stottle. Gltte, wife of George. Janu­

ary 28, 1843. aged 68 and 9 mon 
Stottle. Henry, June 7, 1839, aged 30 

and 6 months. , „„ 
I'riah, June 30, 1839, a" 

and 10 moi 
Stottle, George, August 14, 1836. aged 

69 
"smith, David, September 6, 1855. aged 
85. 
Smith, I ' J u W 

10. 1842, aged 65. 
ke>. Carollm ' "" ' >• v "' 

January 18, 1846. aged 33 tDr Starkej 
burled lope, on Humphrey lot). 

Scott, Salmon, Januar. aged 
45 

William, son of Salmo, 
e February 1 

Sebrlng. Catharin, 
January 16. 1836, aged 87. 
ThorP, Sarah, wife of John, De,, 

8, 1836, 'aged 43. 
dener, Dlllls, December 1., 18.-, 

aKWldener, Jacob, January 8. 187 3. aged 
92 and 6 months. ia„r.h 
Wldener, Margaret. wlf« of Jacob, 

Mav 10, 1849. aged 57. 
Weeks, Abel G„ February 23, 1845, 

aSWhUe, Augustine E, "Died In 
^arvlce,'1 August 7. 1864. aged 44. 

(Grounds well kei 

mm 
NEWSPAPER RECORDS. 

Marriages—1820. 
Chase, James, of Henrietta, to Mrs. 

Emily Ann Grosvenor in Brighton in 

Patte'e. Joshua, to Betsey Horner'at 
Murray January 2d. 

Eldrldge, Z., to Mrs. Anne or A m e 
Rowe at Pittsford. 
House, Anson, esq., to Lucinda, 

laughter of Captain Ezra Blossom, at 
Brighton, January Uth 

Barker. Asahel, to Fanny Munn at 
Pittsford, January 13th. 
Moore, John, of Mendpn, to Mary 

Ackley. of Pittsford. 
Johnson. John, of Mendon. to Susan 

Dean, of Plltsfurd. 
Hopkins, Peter, of Pittsford, to Dar-

lnda Cole, of Mendon 
Allen, Lemuel, to Mary Ann Arm­

strong, both of Pittsford. 
Vinton, John, of Royalton, Vt., to 

Sally Madison at West Bloomfield, Jan­
uary 13th. _„ __ ,, « 
Sheldon, Gad, to Runlce -v\. Hosford 

In Victor in January. 
Pratt, John, to Sally Potter In Man-

r ̂ r 
i.' James, to Marina Thayer in 

P a l m » I ., o 1*1. l„ 
shour, John, to Lydia A. Smith in 

Senc 
Lee Elisha Smith, attorney-at -law. 

Williams at Saeketts Harbor. 
Hawley, Mass.. 
I .ydla Fie. 

' . "I 
inugh-

I!'1'. 
oseph, i" Huldah I'ampbell at 
uary 19th. 
,.,-, Mr., to rhlla Wilcox at 

. i to i'-' Janes at 
ulklns, Jonathan, of Perlnt" 

ireh. 
• • au> 

-K, in 
to Re-

mn. 

on, to Cie« 

erepta iI 

Whipple, i teni to Elizabeth Nichols 

;,. Lain 

. A 

Woi 
u 

i lolly 
jjh, Conn, 

of I'anandalg" 

as 
oft* %J 

p« ti 
7 th. 

Beach, F.iin-
renflcld, Ma;. 

Maria Vusbursr at 

Rib 

•.I i 
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/%ily IRocbestet 
jfamfl^ iRccorbs 
Copyright 1911, by Anah B. Yates. 
Any one possessing authentic dates ol 

births, marriages and deaths of early 
Rochester families, corrections or ad­
ditions, will assist in this work of col­
lecting and preserving tne lines of de­
scent for future generations by send­
ing them for insertion in this column. 

LV. 
"There is a moral and philosophical 

respect for our ancestors which ele­
vates the character and improves the 
heart."—Daniel Webster. 

F. F.'S O F W H E A T L A N D . 

GARBUTT FAMILY. 
Zachariah Garbutt was a resident of 

the town of Winston., Durham county, 
England, at the period of the French 
Revolution. He was born in North­
umberland, England. "Espousing the 
whig side in politics in those violent 
party times in England, when freedom 
of speech was restricted, he subjected 
hlmselt to proscription and persecution 
at the hands of his more loyal neigh­
bors. His windows were broken in 
and his children stoned In the s1 
Leaving Winston he went into 

part ol the county, where he re-
d for three or four years and 

then, borrowing thirty guineas to flt 
fray the expenses of himself, wife and 

he sought a home In 
"•mi "i i"illtical ana religious liberty. 
He arrived in New York In June, 179*. 
and remained near Ossinlitg until L80CI 
when he came to the Genesee co,. 

•Mg first in the iown of Si 
•• they remained for five years, and 

while there Mrs. Garbutt died." The 
eldest sori based land on 

S creek in 1803 and In 1806 it l>. 
came the residence of the entlr-
lly, and gave the name to the 
hamlet of Garb 

a tour of the Western coi 
going as far us the Mississippi, where 

HI and " i 
24th at St. Genevieve and was burled 
upon the banks of the river. Mrs. 
Garbutt's maiden name was Pheba 
Nairn. She died April 80, 1x03, aged 00. 

Issue. 
.ihn, born In 1780, died March 13, 
married Mercy, daughter of Rufus 

and Lydia Cady. (She was born In 
Dalton. Mass., March 27, 1788, and died 
December 3, 1S48, aged 60, at Wheat­
land!, "lie was a shoemaker by 
trade and repaid the money borrowed 
by his father for passage to this coun­
try by his work at the bench." Ho 
was also a farmer, surveyor and held 
many town offices. Supervisor oi 
edonla in 1S20 before the division of 
the town, and Wheatland's first super­
visor In 1821. He represented M. 
county in the state legislature In 
He was one Of the founders of the 
Wheatland Farmers" library and the 
first I ii by him, on 
foot, from the store oi Myron Holly in 

"i ii,- served In the W a r 
of is i ptain Levi 
pany. 

Children. 
1. Lydia; married Jefferson Edmunds. 
2. Minerva, born in 1812; db 
3. Zaclm i ia i. ols. 4. Volney. a farmer in Greece; mar­ried Li nett. 5. Jane, married William Henry Har­mon. married ? Woodgate, of • ille. H-. a i> In N e w York; marri ma, daughter of Dr. Edson, of Scotlsvllle. 8. William F., born Fel died May 14, 1874. Marri- • E m m o n s (horn December July 11, 189 

J O H N \N li Mil*.! II 

9. Lucretia, married James Robinson, 
of Rochester. 

10. Mercy, died Februarv I 
11 Elizabeth, born in 17S1 ; died \" 

gust 10, 1838. Married William Reed 
He died December 15, 18.ri3. She was 
the first scho" 

I house at ScottSVllle In 
had a large family of boys w 
residents of Wheatland and Chill. 

III. Phoebe, born in 1784; died Sep­
tember 9, 1828, aged irrled 
George Washh, ( n e ,jie(j 
July 17, 1849, aged I 
were Jeremiah, Hazard abetb 
G., win 

iv. Willlam, boi n 
land. Hiutl No 
ried, I ...iii Sinclair 
i living 

i, Elizabeth, daughter of I 
lied A u g n 

1J84. aged 7G. n,, . 
in 1815, in whim 

•• ards building the fine old h 
that n o w stami i,e store. II,> 
w a s a farmer and merchant In the earlv , 
twenties, and his store contained the 
first laces, silks and other finery that I 
came to this county. Servi 

Vean, his first wife. 
ii 21, 1S3 2 

Julv 1, 

n In 1886; enlist i 
1861 In Go K. i Infantry, 

s first i 

aged 25; unmarried. 
iH60. aged ' 

; i . i t " 

6. 7. dted April 27, 1860, aged 

7. l born In 1840, a farmer. 

• n tho 
old i was 

lor and i" 
1885 

V J'hlllp, born 
died September 
daugh 
She was born January 8, and 
died February 22, 1867. Philip bought 
of his father-in-law the mills known 
as "Garbutt's mills" and the land upon 
which the extensive and valuable gyp­
sum beds were discovered In 1812. H e 
conducted the mills for a long pi 
at the same time engaged in mining 
and grinding plaster and conducting 
the general merchandise store. was engaged in the same business In the village of Mumford. " H / bin 
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~vllle and Mumford horse railroad 
in 1837, the second railroad in Western 
N e w York. It had wooden rails. Ran 
on Sunday from Hall's Corners to 
Scottsvllle; platform cars with chairs, 
for the accommodation of church­
goers." H e was supervisor five years 
and served in the W a r of 1812. H e em­
igrate.i to Ohio, whore he died. Mrs. 
Philip Garbutt returned to Wheatland 
and died in 1 
1. Sheppard, born February 20, 1816; 

died June 26, 1853. Married Harriet 
of Palmyra. 

2. Peter, born September 1, 1818; died 
in St. Joseph, Mo., Octpber 16, 1900. 
Married Olivia Hemingv 

3. Phoebe, born July 22, 1821; died 
April 20, 1842; unmarried. 

4. John W., born June 28, 1824; n o w 
resides on the old homestead, aged 87. 
Married, first, Elizabeth H a r m o n 
Blackmer April 29, 1850. She died June 
29, 1858. Married. second, Clarissa 
Blackmer (a sister of his first wife), 
April 8, I860. 

ISS" 
a. Philip Pomeroy, born January 30, 

1852. In California. 
b. . h born July 30. 

: married David Barnes. She died 
June I 
c. John Frederick. born September 

13, 1856; died March fi, 1903, Married 
Mary, daughter of Thompkins Brown. 

itober 1, 1861; 
' Colorado. 

Allen Sheffer, born September 1, 
1 £ fifi 

f 'prank L b o m September 3 
g. Mlnni. 6, 1871 

borp October 29, ix_7; 
6. Ann, bi ' s:A • 'Uo:i 

unman N EWSP 

as?e 37 at li- , , , 
gCa 

28. She 

' Of ill" 
..I lb, 

IK ' 

NeDow'0rr Lo" I 
ronro n. ^ i 

Holt Ml 
iriH'oh' a«fe 48 , 
Badger AT1. only eon of 

FldeY John, at M< 
York. Ellei 

uarv 
bru-

n «nd' 

Apik ono °v 
indues of thi 
„r, of Bilial 

T,r 
boar-
due bay 

onn. and R. I. please 

[cKenzie, Sir Alexander on March 
i«>th ' at'Palwhlnne. Scotland. 

(The followlm lutionary 
iAil** tt-iq found in an old account 

, ln
f£Uto Roswell Wi, u 

«? Henrietta. ' 
par 

I m e n t.) 

' H 

FHILir GARBUTT^ SEtf. 

roll of Captain Elijah Dewey'l 
..f Benlng' 

,ah, captu . 

"nan? 
second lieutenant. 

ensign. 
sergeant. 

Smith, Ji 
i l . 

PR] 
, uel. 

ii.n mtiii. 
\\ u k u in-. Joseph. 

Marble, Abner. 
.iieas. 

• ni, 

|.b 

• I 

Porti 

Arm 
Wlllough ph. t 
i luni 

huu. 

F. 
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PATTERSON. 
Major John, son of James, of Weth-

ersiieid, ana Widow Mary (Talcot) 
Patterson, born February 14, 1707-8. 
Married Kuth, daughter of Joseph Bird. 
She was born January 28, 1730. Was 
deacon of New Britain church; a large 
land owner. Held slaves, who were 
buried back of his house. Will dated 
May il. 1759. He held a captain's com­
mission under the king, in the taking 
of Havana in 1762, where he fell with 
i more than one-third of his company, 
victims to the yellow fever, September 
j 5, 1762, aged 54. 

Issue. 
1. Mary, born December 5, 1731; 

married John Pierce, of Litchfield, 
April 18, 1751. 

2. Sarah, burn June 13, 1734; married 
James Lusk December 30, 17.J4. 

3. Anna, born December 27, 1736; 
married Kev. Stephen Holmes January 
24, 17 5 9. 

4. Ruth, born June 10, 1739. 
5. Brigadier-General John, born in 

1744; married Elizabeth Lee June 2, 
1766. He graduated at Yale in 1762; 

'taught school; w a s also a practicing at­
torney and justice of the peace at N e w 
Britain where he resided until about 
1771, when he moved with his father-
in-law, Josiah Lee, to Lennox, Mass. 
F r o m there he moved to Blnghamton, 
N, V., where he w a s chief justice of the 

ity court, m e m b e r of the legisla-
from N e w York state four years, 
congressman from 1803 to 1805; 

i brigadier-general during the Revolu-
| tlon. One of the council that tried 
(Major Andre. M e m b e r of the commit-
| tee to amend the constitution of the 
I state in 1801. H e was one of the pro-

ors of the Boston purchase in 
ne and Tioga counties, containing 
00 acres, called the "Free town-

Hied at Lisle, Broome county, 
19, 1808, aged 64. 

Issue. 
I -1. Josiah Lee Patterson, born October 
8, 1766; married Clarissa, daughter of 

ral Caleb H y d e In January, 1788. 
2. Hannah; married Eggleston. 

Polly, born at Lennox, Mass.; died 
unmarried in South Carolina. 

I Ruth, born in August, 1774, at 
Lennox; married Ira Seymour, of Lisle, 
N. Y., November 14, 1797. 
5. Betsey, born ; died unmar­

ried. 
6, John Pierce, born May 5, 1787, at 

Lennox, Mass. Married, first, Sally 
rn, September 16, 1809, at Lisle, 

i N. Y. Married, second, Kllbourn. He 
led at Ogden in 1810. W a s the 

first supervisor of the town and after-
I wards the sheriff of Monroe county. 
He emigrated to Illinois, where he died 

ore 1850. 
7. Marie, born in 1789, at Lennox; 
led Samuel Kllbourn In April, 

1808. They emigrated to Broome 
county and then to Ogden in 1813. 
"They had nine children, all of w h o m 
died with consumption." 

^jy'Issue. 
1. Henry J>|BVre, born in Galway, 

N. Y., February 14, 1798; died in Roch­
ester January 9, 1884. Married Har­
riet, daughter of Thomas and Mary 
(Dunning) Benedict September 13, 1824. 

2. Charles McCabe, born in Galway, 
January 11, 1810; died in 1826. 
3. Susan Mary, born in Junius, N. Y.. 

August 8, 1803; died May 4, 1880. Mar­
ried Ephriam Barton Price, February 
14, 1821. 

4. Elizabeth Ann, born in Junius, May 
11, 1806; married Ed. Hopkins, August 
10, 1829. 
I. Henry Sayre Potter came to Pitts­

ford In 1815 and was associated with 
Samuel Hildreth and later with Syl-
vanus Lathrop. In 1821 he established 
himself in the mercantile business 
which he conducted until 1850, when 
he removed to Rochester and settled 
on South Fitzhugh street, where he 
died January 9, 1884. He was one of 
the first village assessors In 1827 and 
an early schoolmaster, and the first 
president of the Western Union Tele­
graph company. 

Issue. 
1. Charles Barton, born July 9, 1828; 

died in Rochester, December 9, 1906. 
Married S«,r",h J., daughter of Dr. Noel 
and Delia (Welles) Weaver July 18, 
1866. Children (a) Henry Noel, who 
married Lillian, daughter of Dr. Peter 
W . and Mary (Holsteln) Heron; (b) 
Nathaniel Restcome. 

2. Mary Elizabeth, born January 2, 
1831; died In Rochester, April 13, 1891; 
married Charles E., son of Romanta 
and Ruth (Cowles) Hart, June 24, 1858. 
Children: (a) Harriet Potter, (b) How­
ard M., (c) Mary Belle. 
3. Alfred Benedict, born February 16, 

1833; died August 11, 1896. in Fairport. 
Married Huldah Adella, daughter of 
Aldrich and Mary A. Thayer, April 27, 
1864. Children: (a) Alice Belie, (b) 
Frederick Thayer, (c) Bertha Louise. 

4. Susan Julia, born June 7, 1835; 
died In 1908. Married Byron D. Mac-
Alpine October 22, 1868. (She was his 
second wife). Children: (a) Reynolds 

(hi Florence. 
MONROE CO. PROBATE RECORD*. 

F. F.'S OF PITTSFORD. 

POTTER. 
I. Nathaniel, of Portsmouth, R. I., 

1637; died October 20, 1704; married 
Elizabeth Stokes. 

John, born in Dartmouth, Maes.; 
died in 1769. Married Mary. 

Ul. Nathaniel, born In 1710; died in 
married Mary Carr, October 20, 

born December 14. 1787. 
to Nine Partners, N. Y. Mar-

Hesire Irish in February, 1760. 
V. Nathaniel Job, born July 4, 1776; 

married Mary, daughter of Benjamin 
and Sarah (Little) Sayre, February 15, 

In 1801 he removed to Seneca 
then In 1808 to Canandaigua, 

e he kept a hotel, and died Janu-
10, 1810. 

1821—1868. 
Atwood, John, of Penfield, died No­

vember 4, 1839. 
Widow, Betsey, of the town of "Web­

ster. 
,iren: 

1. Sophia, wife of Ellphas Wilcox, «f 
Pheh 
2 Ruth. 
3. Rufus. 
4. Rebecca. 
5. Susan. 
6. Silence. 
7. Ursula. 

Adams, Reuben P.. of Brighton, died 
August 24, 1861. Widow, Catharine, and 

t, Catharine Cora, under 14. m y 
r, F. Melancton Davis. (Elisha Y. 

B]£issom, e 
JUdi i non, of Perrinton, died 

',9. Widow Suza. Heirs and 
n ex I of kin \d,,i|ihus and George of 

iton, Mo Massachusetts 
unknov m o n of Indiana. 

nam and Erastus of Rollin. 
M b lii| nrg, U. C. Han-

Perrlnton. 
( hayer, of Wal-
>, wife of Enos 

I >avld Jen-
worth, 

mdalgua, Sally, 
1111 wood, of Mlchi-
n, all of age except 

I >i.-,ntha and II;.. 

Allen, Sarah S., died at Clifton 
Springs, July 16, 1862. No husband. 
Formerly of N e w York. 
Daughter Margaret, brother Samuel 

Ames Starr, Mary, daughter of m y late 
step-son, William B. Allen, to Louisa, 
youngest daughter of the Rev. Thomas 
C. Pitkin; Jane and Julia, daughters of 
m y sister, Arze Sackett at Canandaigua, 
Sarah and Caroline, daughters of m y 
brother, Frederick Starr, of Rochester, 
Emily Kennedy, daughter of m y brother 
Samuel A. Starr of Rochester; Arze Wel-
don, (or Wolton). daughter of m y late 
sister, Lucinda Carter, of Connecticut; 
Amelia Carter and Catharine Hopkins, 
grand-daughters of m y late sister, Lu­
cinda Carter and Anna Pitkin and Maty 
Pitkin grand-daughters of m y late uncle 
Samuel Starr, of N e w York. Step-son 
George F. Allen, of N e w York, brother 
Frederick Starr, cousin Mrs. H. L. Pit­
kin, sister-in-law, Lucy Ann Starr, sla­
ter, Arzi Sackett, sister-in-law, Emily 
Starr, (step-son, George F. Allen, of 
New York, and Rev. Thomas Pitkin of 
Albany, and daughter, Margaret, execu­
tors). 
Cousin. Mrs. Harriet L. Pitkin, late 

brother, Ezra Piatt Starr's children of 
Pennsylvania. 
Allen, Jonas, of Mendon, inventory 
December 14, 1826. Signed Ruby Allen. 
Adams, Abner, of Ogden. died Decem­

ber 8, 1847. Widow, Hannah. Peti­
tioner, son, Myron Adams, of East 
Bloomfleld, son, Marcus Adams, of Og-

Sophla Church, wife of 
Charles, of Ro I Idest daughter 
of Julia. 
Atchison, John, of Parma, died May 

• ;:. Widow Abigail; James Hal-
, daughter Frances M., of Parma, 

minor- l<\, of Land Hill, Cal.; 
Ine C i.usl, wife of William J., 

of Goodrich, Genesee county, Mich., all 
children of John. 

• ndequoit, died 
Widow Polly 8.; 

children, George Willis. Hiram Edwin 
years 

.. petltlon< 
on. Josh" ill, died Janu-

eth; ehll-
i..lin. of Chili; Jabez, of Hlnds-

of Gaines-
Of John Marker. 

. of Chill. 
Mien, Ellas, 

1849, leavi ui ( W M < 
mes Rosa, 
ma, Lydia. 

of Ogden, died Octnher 
21, 1 Widow "hlldren. 

i : . Mich., and 
nee, R. I.; 

of Sara-
Mich -

HI of full 
mfant daughter of 

tosh-
astua 

Of Mllw.-v 
••hall, 

n;liter of Mar-
ester; 
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(Baldwin)—Jonathan and wife, Laura, I 
. Pittsford church, 1827. Jonathan Bald­
win, son of Breweri and Hannah (Foote) 
! Baldwin, was born September 12, 1795. 
• at Goshen, Conn. Married, Laura, 
daughter of Daniel M. Welton, Octo-

8, 1816. 
Issue. 

1. David Welton, born August" 31, 
1817; married, Adelaide Latimer. 
2. Catharine A., born February 5, 

1819; married, Calvin D Whitney. 
3. Luther Hart, born August 1, 1821; 

married, Eliza K. Wright. 
4. Daniel Miles, born October 28, 

removed to Massilon, Ohio, where 
he died January 15, 1849. 
5. Laura Welton, born February 22, 

1829; married, Julius Er. Kilborn, Jan­
uary 15, 1849. Died in Hudson, Ohio, 
August, 1849. 
6. Eliza Norton, born January 1, 1826; 

married, William S. M. Abbott. Novem­
ber 19, 1846. 
7. Delphlne M., born May 22. 1837; 

married, Ralph W . Wilson. 
(Lee)—Abraham Humphrey, came 
from Qrwell, Vt., to East Bloomfield. 
Married, Huldah Baldwin; had daugh­
ter, Pamelia, who married Robert Lee, 
of East Bloomfield. 
(Norton)—I. Jabez, son of Samuel 
and Molly (Lucas) Norton, was born 
October 6, 1741, at Durham. Ct. He 
was drafted in the fall of 1777 and 
was taken ill at Peekskill and died No­
vember 10, 1777. Married, first, Mar­
garet, daughter of Caleb Beach, No­
vember 21. 1765. She died August 26, 
1766. Married, second, Sarah, daughter 
of Ebenezer Buell, of Litchfield, Novem­
ber 12, 1767. 
II. Deacon Noah, son of Jabez and 

Sarah, born November 6, 1769, died at 
Pittsford during the epidemic of 1812, 
where he had settled in 1794. He built 
the first frame house in 1795—still 
standing, two miles south of Pittsford 
on the Thornell farm. He was one of 
the first town assessors—1796. He was 
supervisor In 1798-1808. Deacon of 
Baptist church In 1810. Marrl.-d 
garet Patterson, who was one of the 
original Pittsford Presbyterian church 
members In 1809, and removed to Per­
rinton in 1824. 
I Mil 

1. Sarah, born April 19, 1795. 
2. Theron. born January 21, 1797. 
3. Polly, born May 25, 1799. 
4. Betsey, horn July 27, 1801. 
6. Augustus, born November 21, 1803. 
6. Pamelia, born February 2, 1806. 
7. Emily, born May 11, 1808. 
8. Noah, born August 21, 1810. 

mber 26, 1812. 
i- of Noah, burn January 
t. 17 71'; married, John V 

I on the Susquehan. 

(Stone)—Deacon Samuel, born Octo­
ber 7, 1760, in Connecticut, came to 
Pittsford, 1790, where he was a pros­
perous farmer and many years deacon 
of the church of which he was one 
of the original members, in 1809. He 
died September 3, 1836, age 75. Mar­
ried, first. A m y Wheeler. She was born 
April 5, 1771, and died December 9, 1816. 
W a s one of the original members of 
Congregational church, 1809. Married, 
second, Eleanor (Wood) Cook. (Her 
maiden name was Eleanor Wood. She 
married, first, (?) Porter; second, (?) 
Cook, and third, Deacon Samuel Stone.) 
Samuel was a Revolutionary soldier, 
although only a lad at tne time. (Con­
necticut Pensioners Act of 1818, a pri­
vate residing in N. Y. state. To aid of 

1 army at Peekskill, October, 1777—Cap­
tain Bryant's company.) 
Issii 

1. Theopllus, born October 19, 1792. 
2. Samuel, jr., born July 28, 1794. 
3. Simon, born March 11, 1796. 
4. Zelotus, born December IX, l' 
5. Theodore, born April 13, 1800. 
6. Amy, born June 25, 
7. Elijah, born August 10, 1804. 
8. Eber, born January 14, 1807. 
:» Submit, bi 09. 
Hi. Betty, born November 
ll Suevel ra (?), born £ 

25, It 
12. Samantha, born February 21, 1816. 
8. Eber, born Pittsford, Janum 

1807; died September 11, 1864. Married, 
his step-sister, Eliza, daughter of Seth 
anil Eleanor « \A .>.»<i > Cook, September 
28, 1834. (She was born Febru,. 
18HT; died Febi nary 1, 181 
(Seth ' er at 

I'ii l -.ford fin . 

originally fron 
ue. 

I born November 14, 
2. Anna Isabel, born March 28, 1837; 

May, 1904. Married, \\ 
1861 (a nephew of Jarvls 

Lord). 
3. Tlrzah Marilla, born September 26, 

1838; died, 1842. 
4. Miranda, born February 11, 1842; 

died, 1842. 
5. Samml II., born August 22, 1843; 

married, Isabel \ Clark, I '"-ember 
25, 1865. 
6. George F., born February 28. 

died, i 
7 I born March 29, 1847; 

married, Clara 
and Sara 11 . nuary 17, 1871 II. 
removed to Henrietta, where he is 
Justice of the peace. 
Issue. 

1. Helen, born, 1872, a normal school 
graduate and teacher. 
2. Frank, born 1881; married, Ida De-

Witt, of Henrietta, 
3. Clarabel. born 1886; married, Bryce 

K. Chase, of Henrietta. 
4. A m y May, born 1889; married, Ver­

non Welch at Pittsford. 

|^53?dSrtl«4 « Personnel, exc< 
iofffecrs. of permanent army; and spec 

•d of-|suriHo.a.l cases shall be gi«"> c 
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The records of Mt. Hope, old files of 
papers, and pension lists have been care­
fully gone over by the historian of this 
Chapter in order to find the names and rec­
ords of our Revolutionary soldiers. The 
work of research has unearthed treasures 
of historical value, which reflect a flood 
of light on the early history of this, our 
beautiful "Valley of the Genesee," and 
tell us that the bones of scores of Revo­
lutionary heroes He close at hand. 
Tnere are twenty-two soldiers buried In 

Pittsford and twenty-eight In two of the 
burial grounds in Webster. 
One, Captain Willlam McFarlain, lies in 

Union Hill cemetery. / 
In the Lakeside cemetery are Lemuel 

Speare, Ebenezer Curtice, Abraham Fos­
ter, and Charles Close. 
Morey Robb and a few other old sol­

diers are burled at West Webster, in pri­
vate grounds, set aside for that purpose 
from the Robb farm and in a few years 
the graves will be hard to locate. 
In Penfield and Perinton thirty soldiers 

of the Revolution are burled; In Brigh­
ton, eighteen; Henrietta, seventeen; Rush, 

I twenty; Mendon and Honeoye Falls, thlr-
j ty-three; Wheatland, seventeen. 

Mr. Hosmer, who has charge of the 
Belcoda cemetery at Wheatland, writes: 
"There are burled eight Revolutionary sol­
diers Of which number but three have 
markers, while the other five have nothing 
to show that they are entitled to special 
deference and honor." The list is as fol­
lows: 
Rev. Solomon Brown: born 1757; died 

1815; the first settled Baptist minister west 
of Utica; 
Samuel Stanhope; served In a Massachu­

setts regiment; died October 22, 1889, aged 
83 years; grave unmarked; 
Israel Merriman; grave unmarked; he 

lived and died at Mumford, about 1843; 
George H. S. Smith; burled at Garbutt; 

supposed to have been born In Germany, 
oame to America as a Hessian soldier; de-

1 serted and Joined the American army 
| was at Buffalo when the town was burni 
I by the British. December, 1813; 

John Toms, soldier of tho Revolution; 
( born, 1757; died, October, 1834; 

Comfort Smith; born 1766; died, Decem-
| her 22. 1853; soldier of the Revolution; 

Rufus Hibbard, a Revolutionary Boldier; 
taken prisoner at Fort Washington; born. 

1758; died, 1848; 
John Joslyn; born, 1753; died, 1830; sol­

dier nl I he Revolution. 
In Chill and Riga are the graves of thir­

ty-two Revolutionary soldiers; In 
fourteen; in Gates and Greece, sixteen; In 

Parma, ten. 
Brockport Chapter has marked the 

graves of twenty-six soldiers, verll 
to regiment and state service and sent the 
record to Miss Rhodes. Regent of Monroe 
Chapter, by the historian of Irondequoit 

Chai" 
J In Mt. Hope are burled Colonel Nathan­
iel i 

Virginia regin* 
g r a v nn southern slope 
of I. iary hill. 

J Captain Enos Stone served in a Lenox, 
Tg e r V s., regiment, and is 

of Revolu-
ry hill. (M 

<lcut 

•fcegh Uern 

ntionary hill. 

-^Lieutenant Jessie Peck, Connecticut regi­
ment, 1&-1S23. Buried In Section G. lot 69. 
(Marked.) 

"^Nathan Mulford, 1759-1825. Section J. 
Connecticut regiment. 

^ Deacon Oliver Gibbs, 1760-1826. Buried on 
southern slope of Revolutionary hill. 
On the Buffalo grounds iso-called) in 

MT. Hope, are burled: 
^ John Whitney, Joel Clark, Connecticut 
regiment. Buried division F- lot 89. 1767-
1830. 

^t Samuel Campbell, 1760-1833. Burled In Sec­
tion G. Lot 141. Near Indian Trail. Tun-

4 el. 
Barney McGulre, born, 1764, pensioner 

', 1840. Unknown. 
!}|Ljohn Chamberlain, 1764-1843. He was a 
J pioneer in the town of Perinton; death recJ 
ord on Mt. Hope books. Cannot locate the 
grave. 
Daniel Moss, born 1740. Pensioner 1840. 

(Unknown.) 
Philip Moss, New Jersey militia, 1730-1833. 

Pensioner. (Unknown.) 
, Garret Van Schalck, 1754-1829. Died 
, In this village; served as a waiter to Colo-
i nel Goose Van Schalck, and was with him 
In the siege of Fort Stanwlx, August, 

' 1777. 
I Rev, Ashbel Baldwin, 1757-1846. One of the 
Tirst four persons ordained in America by 
Bishop Seabury, D. D., Ashbel Baldwin 
served . as quartermaster in the Revolu­
tionary army from Litchfield, Conn. H e 
Is burled in the lot of his adopted son, 
Charles B. Bristol. Section M. Lot 87. 
N e w grounds. November 1, 1?03, a lot w a s 
set aside for the "Sons" and "Daughters" 
and the bones of the heroes of Sullivan's 
campaign were removed t" this beautiful 

. and appropriate resting place on this date. 
nt T h o m a s Boyd, 1756-1779. 

• Washington vine, Northumberland < 
j Pennsylvania regiment. 

Michael Parker, sergeant Captain Simp­
son's ' 

Nicholas i 
ford; Corporal George Calhoun; John Con-

James M "l"i Miller; John 
Putnam; Willi Pey; William ll 
vey; Benjamin lurtln and H u m Ferry, 

Pennsylvania and N e w \ 
regl,,, ,l three unknown. Beside 
these graves lie Re\ r Vlnlng, 1754-*^. 

I served his country In ti 

in thi -utenant Colo- ( 
nel Daniel W light, Prig 

,iy, N. Y., ii in the War 
l to 

roe county, N. 
1762-1849. Kllllng-

irllng, 1758-1849. Served 
in-of-war on the high seas. 

numents 
of their 

'Moiber II mound rising fi 

i., re soldiers lviug. 
ir honors, 

rth, 
fate while d> ing. 

• ver shed, 
Unknown to ii" world bul "in sto 
v.'t Hi" thought that hers's pillowed a 

d 
Throws raund It a halo of glory. 

ppell, Historian Iron-
ter. D. A. R. 

Rochester. February 17th. 

John Harrison died 1825. Ebenezer Hoy' 
Lot 31, division 1, New Hampshire reg 
ment. 
John Hoyt. Lot 31 division 1, New Hamp­

shire regiment. 
Aaron Bylngton, Connecticut regiment; 

died, 1838. 
^.10. Idle Coy, 1760-1830. Moved to the Corbin 
Tot, Elm and 2d avenue. 
John G. Conklln, New York regiment: 

pensioner, 1840; born, 1757; died 1842; lies in 
public grounds. 
J. Babbitt. 1762-1849. Public grounds. 
OHiSBIU M««ft»ck. (M-fissna.) "Buffalo 

grounds." Bs^tfAssMIes Rochester's first 
lawyer, John Mas. '.*$ who gave 
the seventh deed from the original tnd 
(1796) of Mt. Hope to Silas Andrus In U 
It ̂ (ltild^w^mJllraL-LhflJyeny _uf rate ff^ 
ti»i« «nm JiliJimT Wlih ni}, solder1 lulherll" 
iiv-j»uUTlL BPWilnaS Perhaps son. 
who -Is a lawyer, will preserv.- this grave 
as ône of the landmarks of Rochest. 
pioneer history. 
t-Phlllp Allen, 1757-1846. Section G. Lot r.T 
Near Tunnel, off Indian Trail aven 

-̂  Joseph Spencer, aoldh . 
ford, Conn., reglm< Indian 
Trail. 
4- Lyman Munger, 1757-1R27. Connecticut 
regiment. Turn 

*/-James Smith, 1748-1819. Tunnel 
->- T h o m a s Rogers. I 
/-Robert , are 
unkn o w n as to d m 

t. All above have markers. 
1 4rAI 

Indian Ti 
of the 

regiment. Passing the 

the I -laed 
him v. nit Its i mill 

was conn; 
\1 Tin iary 
lUth, A Mie Revo­
lution, aa inscribed on New nlon 
list. 

t.illles, died Noveni-
. plain Joseph Russell, 1768-1887. Sect 
B. Lot 20. At the first anniversary of 
American Independence held In this vil­
lage, J i Following toast * 
given i Uonary soldiers Russell. 
Goff. and Milliner: 

nf officers and soldiers of 
linger 

ments as the 
•m. 

Is fame eh 
long as Bunker Hill «hull stand on its 

The heroes of '76—Thoy were mm 
• Iratlon or 

The n.ilit i 
when 

hi of tills first gathering 
venerated the t 
their uniforms of tho Old Continentals! 
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N o one can do anything very great 
unless he Is spurred on by an ambi­
tion which takes the drudgery out of 
his task, an enthusiasm which light­
ens his burdens and cheers the wiay. 

The m a n w h o goes ho his work as a 
galley-slave to his oar can never ac­
complish very much; there must be a 
zeal and great ambition and love for 
the work, or either mediocrity or fail­
ure must result. 

It is a very difficult thing to succeed 
in life under the most favorable con­
ditions, but to love your work is a 
tremendous help, a great tonic En­
thusiasm seems to m a k e us uncon­
scious of danger and obstacles. If 
you find your ambition dying out, if 
you do not feel the same zeal for 
your work, if you are not so interested 
that you long to go to it in the morn­
ing and hate to leave it at night, there 
is something wrong somewhere. Per­
haps you have not found your right 
place, discouragement m a y have killed 
your enthusiasm and diminished your 
zest. 

Everywhere w e see people side­
tracked, with their fires banked, the 
water In their boiler's cooled down, 
and yet they are wondering w h y ex­
press trains fly past tliem, while they 
creep along like snails.. They can­
not understand w h y banked fires and 
lukewarm water will not pull their 
trains at express speed. 

The great majority of people w h o 
do not amount to anything in the 
world, those w h o are side-tracked, the 
idle, the indolent, the mediocre, have 
failed from the lack of ambition. 

The youth who hungers for an edu­
cation, w h o longs for improvement, 
no matter how poor, generally finds a 
way. But there is little hope for the 
ambltionless, there Is no way of firing, 
" ~+irring no stimulating I 

Mon H> get . 
s ^ V1>-

tv.r,~year's IVyTV VJi' 
"°j>». half oi • net tli, 
iua*ret estinia*! * « total amount 

tea are much 

-—w - ' % ^MJAJJ Withdrawal 0f a 
—-* cation made against 

K . E m e r s o n Babcock T o A d - « . of New York w « 
-* m . stock broker, was folld 

i dress Historical Society on rest this morning by 
_ . ., , T j stader and Sharpe ol 

1 Settlement on Ironae- grand larceny, urst deS 
1 quoit Bay Preceding Roch- ~ ^ T S S S S ester. 
' The "lost city" in Irondequoit, 
Jsnown 125 years ago as the City of 
Tryon, Tryonville and also as just 
plain Tryon, is so completely forgot­
ten that even its name suggests no at the home of Mrs Sto 
in.,i •.«!„+i™« +« tv,Q «.nv CT,H fiio nf to be connected witu t 

stock valued at $1,000, 
Mrs. Catherine Stoeber\ 

street. 
Having secured infol 

the kind of stocks heldj 
of w o m e n in Rochester, 

local relations to the rank and file of 
present dwellers in the Genesee val­
ley. The story of the forgotten city 
will be told to the Historical Society 
next Monday night, when A. Emer­
son Babcock of this city will 
lecture in the M u s e u m building, 
Exposition Park, on "The City of 
Tryon and Vicinity." Mr. Babcock has 
Jong been interested in local histori­
cal research. 

So m u c h doubt was connected with 
ithe story of the pioneer hamlet, dig-
jiilled by the name of "city" by some 
historians, that its exact location was 
for a time conjectural. However, 
Irondequoit Chapter, D. A. R., has 
erected a tablet near the site, which 
in a general way is on the western 
side of Irondequoit creek, not far 
from Atlantic avenue dugway. 

It has rceently been established 
that Salmon Tryon of Ballston, not 
^mother pioneer by the Tryon sur­
name, was the real founder of the 

impressed with the pos­
sibilities of the location near the 
Jiead of Irondequoit bay, which In 
fhose days was open to lake vessels 
of considerable size, Tryon purchased 
fc. large tract; staked off lots; sold 
m a n y of them to settlers, and the 
Uity of Tryon, doomed never to get 
past the hamlet stage, was begun. 
it flourished for m a n y years before 
*Jtochesterville was even thought of. 
*\t that point was the <mly general 
Store for many miles and settlers 
from what now are Monroe, Ontario, 
J-Js-ingston, Erie and Orleans counties 

U M re.to buy supplies. It was all 
s. story of the earliest pioneer days in 
the Genesee valley. The location was 
*-i rategic, as it was at the beginning 
of the old Indian trail to the Ohio, 
pnd apparently Irondequoit bay was 
the potential harbor fpr Lake Ontario 
Irafl 

However, with the founding of the 
nearby hamlet of Rochesterville, 
vliich, stimulated by the water-pow-
*r uf the Genesee, soon outgrew its 
older rival, the City of Tryon so 
completely vanished that it h 

ed lor the historian to re-estab-
h its name and fame. 
A Cter the lecture by Mr. Babcock, 

there will be opportunity to view the 
society's collection of relics in its 
i n u SM**mi_xc:o m s 
be j^ i«D» 
vite the *• 

reputable broker here, 
the sale of the stock sh< 
that it would bem lower 
that he would then buy 
stock which would rise 
The stock which she , 

000 was sold by him for 
His arrest was made fc 
complaints conce 
Evelyn Shields, 23 
ada, was arrested 
after she was de 
she was permitted to r 
home in Canada. 

ade f.c 
?rning \ 
5, of Ml 
with hi 

System Oi 
IsSc 

Motorists are aroused ol 
of taxation on auton 

cording to George C. D o n * 
tary of the An <,ltl 
ester. They v KerJ 
of basing the « 

It i:< 
motor vehicles 
the list prices 
motorists contei 

lly falling 
machine who i 
drop in prices is 

paid instead of 
price of the niacin 

SCHOOL BOAR 
CONTENTION! 
GO TO COU The contention of thi 

Education that m o m 
ation for the bo 
are not subject to a pre 
state constitution, to the • 
city'of 100,000 popula'. 
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